1964

CANADA

LAW REPORTS

-RAPPORTS JUDICIAIRES

DU CANADA

Exchequer Court of Canada

Cour de U'Echiquier du Canada

PAUL A. RAYMOND, C.R.
WILLIAM C. McBRIDE, B.A. Sc.
Official Law Editors
Arrétistes

Published under authority by Gabriel Belleau, Q.C.
Registrar of the Court

Publié par Gabriel Belleau, C.R.
Registraire de la Cour

RocEr DUHAMEL, F.R.S.C. RocErR DUHAMEL, m.S.I.C.
Queen’s Printer and Imprimeur de la Reine et
Controller of Stationery Contréleur de la Papeterie
Ottawa, 1965
90139—33%



JUDGES

OF THE

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

During the period of these Reports:

PrESIDENT:
THE HONOURABLE JOSEPH T. THORSON
(Appointed October 6, 1942)
THE HONOURABLE WILBUR ROY JACKETT
(Appointed May 4, 1964)

Puisne JupaEs:

THE HONOURABLE J. C. A. CAMERON

(Appointed September 4, 1946)
THE HONOURABLE JOHN DOHERTY KEARNEY
(Appointed November 1, 1951) .
THE HONOURABLE JACQUES DUMOULIN
(Appointed December 1, 1955)
THE HONOURABLE ARTHUR LOUIS THURLOW

(Appointed August 29, 1956) .

THE HONOURABLE CAMILIEN NOEL
(Appointed March 12, 1962)

THE HONOURABLE ANGUS ALEXANDER CATTANACH
(Appointed March 27, 1962)
THE HONOURABLE HUGH FRANCIS GIBSON
(Aﬁ)pointed May 4, 1964)
THE HONOURABLE ALLISON ARTHUR MARIOTTI WALSH
, (Appointed July 1, 1964)
DISTRICT JUDGES IN ADMIRALTY OF THE EXCHEQUER COURT
OF CANADA
The Honourable W. A}'\'.THUS‘. 119 251\IGLIN, New Brunswick Admiralty District—appointed
His Honour VINCENT %%:EI”H P(;TTIER, Nova Scotia Admiralty District—appointed
February 8, 1950.
The Honourable ArTaUR IvEs SM1TH, Quebec Admiralty Districb—a,pxointed June 16, 1950,
The Honourable RoBERT Srarrorp FurLonag, Newfoundland Admiralty Distiret—
[ appointed October 8, 1959. -
The Honourable Danton CourtwricaT WaLLs, Ontario Admiralty District—appointed
January 28, 1960. .

The Honourable Tmomas GranTHaM Nogrgris, British Columbia Admiralty District—
appointed September 28, 1961.

The Honourable GEorgeE Eric TrirscHLER, Manitoba Admiralty District—appointed
QOctober 19, 1962.

GorpoN R. HoLuMES, Ql.gééPrince Edward Island Admiralty District—appointed May 24,

The Honourable HaroLp Georce Puppester, Newfoundland Admiralty District—
appointed June 4, 1963,
The Honourable JamEs N][)OUGLASQHE*IGGINS, Newfoundland Admiralty District—appointed
ay 28, 1964.
Depury JUDGES IN ADMIRALTY OF THE ExCHEQUER CoURT oF CANADA
The Right Honourable Jamus L. ILsizy, Nova Scotia Admiralty District—appointed
November 3, 1958.
The Honourable CHARLES WiLniaM Tysos, British Columbia Admiralty District—ap-
pointed January 31, 1963.
Jorun Statrs, Q.C., Quebec Admiralty District—appointed May 7, 1964.
SURROGATE JUDGE IN ADMIRALTY OF THE EXCHEQUER CoURT oF CaNADA
ArrrEp S. Marriort, Q.C., Ontario Admiralty District—appointed February 21, 1957.

ATTORNEY-GENERAL OF CANADA:
The Honourable LionerL CHEVRIER
‘ The Honourable Guy FAVREAT
SOLICITOR GENERAL OF CANADA:
The Honourable J. Warson MacNaveaT

ii



JUGES

DE LA

COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA

en fonction au cours de la période de publication de ces rapports:
PrisipENT:
I’HONORABLE JOSEPH T. THORSON
(nommé le 6 octobre 1942)
I’HONORABLE WILBUR ROY JACKETT
(nommé le 4 mai 1964)

Juces rulnids:
I’HONORABLE J. C. A, CAMERON
(nommé le 4 septembre 1946)
I’HONORABLE JOHN DOHERTY KEARNEY
(nommé le 1°* novembre 1951)
IVHONORABLE JACQUES DUMOULIN
(nommé le 1°° décembre 1955)
I’HONORABLE ARTHUR LOUIS THURLOW
(nommé le 29 aodt 1956) .
L’HONORABLE CAMILIEN NOEL
(nommé le 12 mars 1962)
I’HONORABLE ANGUS ALEXANDER CATTANACH
(nommé le 27 mars 1962)
I’HONORABLE HUGH FRANCIS GIBSON
(nommé le 4 mai 1964)
I’HONORABLE ALLISON ARTHUR MARIOTTI WALSH
(nommé le 1°* juillet 1964)
JUGES DE DISTRICT EN AMIRAUTE DE LA COUR DE
L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA
I’Honorable W. An'mtlm L. AN(igIéNg district d’amirauté du Nouveau-Brunswick—nommé
e 9 juin .
Son Honneur VINCENT JosEPE POTTIER, district d’amirauté de la Nouvelle-Fcosse—nommé
le 8 féwrier 1950.
L'Honorable ArtaUR Ives SmrTh, district d’amirauté de Québec—nommé le 16 juin 1950.
I’Honorable ROBERT SérAFFogm I'I‘URLONG, district d’amirauté de Terre-Neuve—nommé je
octobre 1959.
I’Honorable DALToN‘COURTWRéggT WsLLs, district d’amirauté d’Ontario—nommé le 28
janvier 1960.
L’Honorable TromAs GranTHAM NORRIS, district d’amirauté de la Colombie-Britannique—
nommé le 28 septembre 1961.
I’Honorable GEORGE ERICbTRITSCHLER, district d’amirauté de Manitoba—nommé le 19
octobre 1962.
Gorpon R. Hormes, C.R._.,lgdmtrx'63 ict d’amirauté de I'{le du Prince-Edouard—nommé le 24
mai .
L’Honorable HarROLD 91:401_1@_11 }?QUGI%DEBTER, district d’amirauté de Terre-Neuve—nommé
e 4 juin .
I’Honorable JAMES Dggj@n@lglétfalns, district d’amirauté de Terre-Neuve—nommé le
mai .
JUGES ADJOINTS EN AMIRAUTE DE LA CoUR DE L'EcHIQUIER DU CANADA
Le Trés Honorable James L. Trsiey, district d’amirauté de la Nouvelle-Ecosse—nommé
le 3 novembre 1958.
L’Honorable CaarLES WiLLiaMm Tysox, district d’amirauté de la Colombie-Britannique—
nommé le 31 janvier 1963.
JonnN 8raims, C.R., district d’amirauté de Québec—nommé le 7 mai 1964,
JUGE SUBROGH EN AMIRAUTE DE LA COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA
Avrrep 8. Magrr1orT, C.R., district d’amirauté d’Ontario—nommé le 21 février 1957.

PROCUREUR GENERAL DU CANADA:
L’Honorable LioNEL CHEVRIER
L’Honorable Guy FAVREAU
SOLLICITEUR GENERAL DU CANADA:
L’Honorable J. WaTsoN MACNAUGHT

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Memoranda re Appeals. ............ o i i i e IX
Table of the Names of Cases Reported in this Volume.. ......... X1
Table of the Names of Cases Cited in this Volume........ ....... XV
Report of the cases adjudged ............ ... ... ... ... ... 1
Index...... ... o e 1001

iv



TABLE DES MATIERES

Memoranda concernant les appels.............. ... i, IX
Table des arréts rapportés dansce volume................... ... X1
Table des autorités citées dans les arréts susdits.................. XV
Causes adjuges. . ..o in i e e e 1
Table analytique et alphabétique.... .................. . ..., 1001



The Honourable Joseph T. Thorson, President of the
Court, retired during the current year.

The Honourable J. C. A. Cameron, Puisne Judge of the
Court resigned during the current year.



L’Honorable Joseph T. Thorson, président de la cour,

a cessé d’occuper sa charge au cours de I’année cou-
rante.

L’Honorable J. C. A. Cameron, juge puiné de la cour a
donné sa démission au cours de 1’année courante.



CORRIGENDA

At page 19, line 14 in the case cited the name Heap should read
Heaps
At page 19 the footnote should read (1931) 40 O.W.N. 580.

At page 29 in the headnote the caption Customs Aet R.S.C.
1952, c. 58, s. 45 and s. 44 as enacted by 8. of C. 19568, ¢ 56, s. 2
should read Customs Act R.8.C. 19562, c. 58, s. 35(1), (2) and (3)
as re-enacted by 8. of C. 19565, ¢c. 32, s. 2(2), s. 43(4) and (5) as
enacted by S. of C. 1955, ¢. 32, s. 3. s. 44 and s. 45 as re-enacted by
S. of C. 1958, ¢. 26, s. 2(1).

At page 29 in the headnote the caption Customs Tariff Act,
R.S8.C. 1952, ¢. 60, s. 356(2)(8) should read Customs Tariff,
R.8.C. 1952, ¢. 60, s. 3.

At page 145 the first word in the captions Admiralty should
read Shipping.

At page 298 in the 7th line of the last paragraph the word
imported should read imparied.

At page 479 in the fourth line the words 7 was held should be
deleted.



MEMORANDA RESPECTING APPEALS FROM JUDGMENTS OF

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

APPELS A LA COUR SUPREME DU CANADA
DES ARRETS
DE LA COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA

Algoma Central & Hudson Bay Ry. Co. et al v. Manitoba Pool Elevators
Ltd et al {1964] Ex.C.R. 505. Appeals pending.

Belle-Isle, Claude v. Ministre du Revenu National [1964] R.C. de I'E.
894. Appel interjeté.

Caisse Populaire de St-Calizte de Kilkenny v. La Reine [1964] R.C. de
I’E. 882. Appel interjeté.

Cardwell, Raymond Philip v. Philippe Leduc et ol [1963] Ex. C.R.
207. Appeal dismissed.

Consolidated Denison Mines Ltd. et al v. Deputy Minister of National
Revenue for Customs & Ezcise [1964] Ex. C.R. 100. Appeal pending
Crown Trust Co. (McArdle Estate) v. Minister of National Revenue
(1964] Ex C.R. 941. Appesal pending.

DeFrees, Barbara B. et al v. Dominion Auto Accessories Lid. [1964]
Ex.C.R. 331. Appeal pending.

Ernest Scragg & Sons Lid. v. Leesona Corpn. [1964] Ex.C.R. 649.
Apeal pending.

Fabi, Estate of Dame Adolorata v. Minister of National Revenue [1964]
Ex.C.R. 308. Appeal pending.

Fabi, Samuel v. Minister of National Revenue [1964] Ex.C.R. 299.
Appeal pending.

Fraser, Ronald K. v. Minister of National Revenue [1963] Ex.C.R. 334.
(1964] 8 C.R. 657. Appeal dismissed.

Irwin, Joseph S. v. Minister of National Revenue [1963] Ex. C.R. 51;
[1964] S.C.R. 662. Appeal allowed.

J. K. Smit & Sons International Lid. v. Packsack Diamond Drills Ltd.
1964] Ex.C.R. 226. Appeal dismissed.

Jamb Sets Ltd. v. William H. Carlion [1964] Ex.C.R. 377. Appeal
pending.

La Presse Liée., Cie de Publicaiion v. Le Procureur Général du Canada
[1964] R.C. de I'E. 627. Appel interjeté.

Lloyd, Clara M. v. Minister of National Revenue {1964] Ex.C.R. 5086.
Appeal pending. !

Minister of National Revenue v. Arthur Minden [1964] Ex.C.R. 179.
Appeal discontinued.

ix



18,

19.

20.
21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

MEMORANDA

Monireal Trust Co. et al (Hickson Estate) v. Minister of National Revenue
[1964] Ex.C.R. 293. [1964] S.C.R. 647. Appeal allowed.

Parke, Davis & Co. v. Empire Laboratories Lid. [1964] Ex:C.R. 399;
[1964] S.C.R. 351. Appeal dismissed.

Peck, Neta L. v. The Queen [1964] Ex.C.R. 966. Appeal pending.

Queen, The v. Skuttle Mfg. Co. of Canada Litd. et al [1964] Ex.C.R. 311.
Appeal allowed.

Rhone-Poulene, S. A. v. Micro Chemicals Lid. [1964] Ex.C.R. 834.
Appeal dismissed.

Rhone-Poulenc, S. A. v. Micro Chemicals Lid. et ol [1964] Ex.C.R. 819.
Appeal dismissed.

Rivershore Investments Co. v. Minister of National Revenue [1964]
Ex.C.R. 481. Appeal pending,

Robertson, Alexander Bruce v. Minister of National Revenue [1964}
Ex.C.R. 444. Appeal dismissed.

Rouet, Ltée, Le v. Le Roi Hosiery Co. Inc. et al [1964] Ex.C.R. 285.
Appeal pending.

Seven-Up Co. v. James D. Heavey et al [1964] Ex.C.R. 922. Appeal
pending,.

Shepherd, Robert A. Jr. v. The Queen [1964] Ex.C.R. 274. Appeal
dismissed.

W hitehall Laboratories Lid. v. Ultravite Laboratories Lid. [1964] Ex.C.R.
913. Appeal pending.

Willowbranch, M/8 v. Imperial Oil Lid. [1964] Ex.C.R. 255; [1964]
S.C.R. 402. Appeal allowed.



A TABLE
OF THE

NAMES OF THE CASES REPORTED -
IN THIS VOLUME

TABLE

DES

. ARRETS RAPPORTES DANS CE VOLUME

A
Pacgy
A-1 Steel and Iron Foundry Ltd,

Alloy Steel and Metals Co. v.. 593
Aktlebola%?t Astra, Apotekarnes Kem-
iska Fabriker v. Novocol Chemical
Mfg. Co. of Canada Ltd............ 955
Algoma Central, The and Hudson Bay
Rly. Co. et al. v. Manitoba Pool
Elevators Litd. efal................. 505
Alloy Steel and Metals Co. v. A-1
Steel and Iron Foundry Ltd........ 593
B
Beaudin, Dr. Jean, Ministre du Revenu
National v... cevvenivnnnnen.on .. 899
Belle-Isle, Claude v. Ministre du Re-
venu National. . ... ceeneeneerns. 894
Biltmore Hats Ltd. v. Canadian Pacific
Rly.Co.etal.....covvevvnan..
Blustein, Irving v. Minister of National
Revenue........c.occvuieinnennnn 200
‘Blustein, Jack v. Minister of National
Revenue.......ccoveeeenennn wunn
Blustein, Murray v. Minister of Na-
tional Revenue................... 200
Brookview Investments Ltd. v. Min-
ister of National Revenue.......... 123
C
‘Cajisse Populaire de St-Calixte de Kil-
kenny, La v. La Reine............. 882
‘Canada Trust Co. (Estate of Mary
Viola Maine), Minister of National
Revenue v.....oveeviennnennnnnn.. 949

‘Canadian Pacific Rly Co. et al.,
Biltmore Hats Ltd. v.. 16
Carlton, Wilham H.,, Jamb Sets Ltd.
.............................. 377
Chnltle, Roger Elkin, Minister of
National Revenue v.............. 934
‘Consolidated Denison Mines Ltd. ef al.
v. Deputy Minister of National Rev-
enue for Customs & Execise... ...
‘Cosmos Inc., Mimster of National
Revenue vi...oecee vves vucnnenns
Crown Trust Co. (McArdle Estate),
Minister of National Revenue v......

100
478
941
D

Davidson, Alexander B. v. Minister of
National Revenue............c.....
Dayvis, Helen D. v. Minister of National
Revenue.........ccovvuvennnennnns

D-—Concluded—Fin

Pacm

DeFrees, Barbara B. ¢t al. v. Dominion
Auto Accessories Ltd..............
Deputy Minister of National Revenue
for Customs & Excise, Consolidated
Denison Mines Ltd. et al. v...... ..
Deputy Minister of National Revenue
for Customs & Excise, Elliott, W. B.

331

100

................................ 29
De uty Mimster of National Revenue
or Customs & Excise and National
Council of the Baking Industry,
Mows Ltd. voovvvivievannnn .. 428
Derby Development Corp. v. Mumster
of National Ii’tevenue .............. 78
Dominion Auto Accessories Ltd.,
Barbara B. DeFrees et al. v......... 331
Dorval, City of, et al., The Queen v... 146
Dorwin Shopping Center Ltd. v. Min-
4ister of National Revenue.......... 23
E
Elgie, Goldwin Corlett v. Minister of
National Revenue................. 166
Ellendale Investments Ltd. v. Minister
of National Revenue.............. 123

Elhott, W. B. v. Deputy Minister of
National Revenue for Customs &
ERCI80. . ien e iienieinaneennns 29

Empire Laboratories Ltd., X
Davis& Co. Ltd. veeevveeeevnnnn . 399

Equitable Acceptance Corp. Ltd. v.
Minister of National Revenue....... 859

Ernest Scragg & Sons Ltd. v. Leesona

1070« 649
F
Fabi, Estate of Dame Adolorata v.
Minister of National Revenue...... 308

Fabi, Samuel v. Minister of National
Revenue........covvvinncans vun
Finkler, Bruce v. Minister of National

299

Revenue......ocveeveniannnaanns 124
Fortin, Jean Julien v. Ministre du
Revenu National............ ..... 890
Frager, Ronald K. v. Mimuster of
National Revenue................. 521
Frontenac Shoe Ltée v. Ministre du
Revenu National.................. 606
Fyke, Russel W. v. Minister of Na-
tional Revenue ...........ovvnunnn 584



xii CASES REPORTED—ARRETS RAPPORTES

G
Pagr

Gingras, Henri v. Ministre du Revenu
National..... ..

Gordon A. MacEachern Ltd. v. Na-
tional Rubber Co. Ltd.. .

Grant, Ronald D. v. Minister of Na-

619
135

tional Revenue. .. ................ 57
H
Heavey, James D. e al., Seven-Up
Co., The v.. R 0922

Herb Pavne Tra.nsport Ltd. v. Minister
of National Revenue .............
Hortick, Harry v. Minister of National

Revenue..........oovievennennnnn 925

Imperial Oil Litd., M/8S Willowbranch v. 255

J

J. K. Smit & Sons International Litd. v.
Packsack Diamond Drills Ltd....... 226
Jamb Sets Ltd. v. William H. Carlton. 377

L

La Presse, Limitée, La Compagnie de
Publication v. Le Procureur Général

Lamoureux, Luc v. Le Procureur Gé-
néral du Canada.... ..... ..

Lane, Clifton H., Minister of National
Revenue v..

Leesona Corp ‘Ernest Scragg & Sons
Ltd. v 649

Lloyd, C)ara. M. v. Minister of Na-
tional ReVenue ... ................

Lorenzen, C. B. Jean v. Minister of
National Revenue................. 916

Mac
MacEachern Ltd., Gordon A. v. Na~

tional Rubber Co. Ltd............. 135
M
Manitoba Pool Elevators Ltd. et al.,
The Algoma Central and H. B,
Rly.Co.etal. v............. ..... 505

Marrus Elliot L v. Minister of Na-
txona,l Revenue....... .........

Micro Chemicals Ltd. v. Rhone-
Poulene S.A.... . ... ...........

Micro Chemicals Ltd. et al., Rhone-
Poulenc 8. A........ ............. 819

Minden, Arthur, Minister of National
Revenue v...... . . . ....coven.. 179

Minister of National Revenue, Blustein,
Irving v
Minister of National Revenue, Blustein,

200

Minister of National Revenue, Blustein,

Murray voo.oo cevenen iin o il 200

M—Continued—Suite
Paae

Minister of National Revenue, Brook-
view Investments Ltd. v. ...
Minister of National Revenue v.
Canada Trust Co. (Estate of Mary
Viola Maine).......... .. .. .... 949
Minister of National Revenue v.
Christie, Roger Elkin.. . 934
Minister of National Revenue V.
Cosmos Inc......... ... . 478
Minister of National Revenue v.
Crown Trust Company (McArdle
Estate). .
Minister of National Revenue, David-
son, Alexander B.v.... ........... 48
Minister of National Revenue v.
Davis, Helen D... . .......... 851
Minister of National Revenue, Derby
Development Corp. v.. 78
Minister of National Revenue Dorwin

123

0941

Shopping Center Ltd. v.. 234
Minister of National Revenue, Elgle,
Goldwin Corlett v. .... 166
Minister of National Revenue, Ellen-
dale Investments Ltd. v.. 123
Minister of National Revenue qull-
table Acceptance Corp. Ltd. v. 859
Minister of National Revenue, Fabx,
Estate of Dame Adolorata v........ 308
Minister of National Revenue, Fabi,
Samuel v........ .. ..... 299
Minister of National Revenue, Finkler,
Bruce v.. ..... . ... ... 124
Minister of National Revenue, Fraser,
Ronald K. v. ....  .... .... 521
Minister of National Revenue, Fyke,
Russel W.v... .. . . ......... 584
Minister of National Revenue, Grant,
Ronald D.v...... .. ............ 57
Minister of National Revenue, Herb
Payne Transport Litd. v............ 1
Minister of National Revenue, Hortick,
Harryv.. .. .. .. . coooaaen 925
Minister of National Revenue v.
Lane, Clifton H..... ............. 866
Minister of National Revenue, Lloyd,
Clara M. Vo.oovviien veiieanans 566
Minister of National Revenue, Loren-
zen, C.B. Jean v..........ooiiuntn 916

Minister of National Revenue, Marrus,
Elliot L. v

Minister of National Revenue v.
Minden, Arthur,..... ...... . ... 179

Minister of National Revenue, Mont-
real Trust Co. et al. (Hickson Estate)

293
Minister of National Revenue, Payne

Transport Ltd., Herb v........ ...
Minister of National Revenue v.

Peninsular Investments Litd........ 38
Minister of National Revenue, Pichos-

ky, Albertv...... . ............. 946
Minister of National Revenue, River-

shore Investments Ltd. v........... 481
Minister of National Revenue, Robert-

son, Alexander Bruce v...... ......
Minister of National Revenue, Russell,

S



CASES REPORTED—ARRETS RAPPORTES

M—Concluded—Fin

Page
Minister of National Revenue, Shafter,
Charlesv......... ... .. 932
Minister of National Revenue, Sha,fter,
Harry v...... 931
Mlmster of National Revenue, Shu(-hat
Meyerv........... .. 816
Mlnlster of National Revenue, Smlth
Percy Vernon v.. 549
Minister of National Revenue, Sorbara,
Samv.......... .. . 161
Minister of National Revenue v.
Steen Realty Limited.... .. 543
Minister of Natlona.l Revenue, Stewart
John 8. v 840
Minister of Natlonal Revenue, Tanner,
Chfford W. v...... 89
Minister of Natlonal ‘Revenue V.
Tomkins, Robert Vernon ........ 67
Mivister of National Revenue, Tuke,
Othelia v......... 371
Minister of National Revenue, v.
Valclair Investment Co. Ltd. . ... 466
Minister of National Revenue, Warn-
ford Court (Canada) Ltd. v. 944
Minister of National Revenue, Wein-
berger, Jan V. v. 903
Minister of National Revenue Wﬂson,
Frank v. .... 123
Minister of National Revenue, Wllson,
Morris v.. 123
Minister of National Revenue, Wllson,
Sydney V....... . . ... 123
Minister of National Revenue, Wurtele
Richard K. etal. v........ 20
Ministre du Revenu National v.
Beaudin, Dr. Jean . 899
Ministre du Revenu Natlonal "Belle-
Isle, Claude v. . 894
Ministre du Revenu Natlona.l Fortln,
Jean Jullen v............ ... ..., 890
Ministre du Revenu National, Fronte-
nac Shoe Ltée v............ ...... 606
Ministre du Revenu National, Gingras,
Henriv... ... ... .. ........ 619
Moirs Ltd. v. Deputy Minister of
National Revenue for Customs &
Excise and National Council of the
Baking Industry.............. ..
Montreal Trust Co. et al. (Hickson
Estate) v. Minister of National
Revenue..........coovvviennnnnn. 293
N
National Council of the Baking Indus-
try and Deputy Minister of National
Revenue for Customs & Excise,
Moirs I.td. v........ 428
National Rubber Co. Litd., Gordon A.
MacEachern Ltd. v........ 135
Novocol Chemical Mfg, Co. of Canada
Ltd., Aktiebolaget Astra, Apotkar—
nes Kemiska Fabrikes v. » ... .... 955
P
Packsack Diamond Drills Ltd J. K.
Smit & Sons Int'l, Ltd. v.. 226

xiii
P—Concluded—Fin
Pacr
Parke, Davis & Co. Ltd. v. Emplre
Laboratories Ltd. 399

Payne Transport Ltd Hetb v. Min-
ister of National Revenue. ... ... .. 1

Peck, Neta L. v. The Queen. ....... 966
Penmsula.r Investments Ltd., Minister
of National Revenue v..
Pichosky, Albert v. Minister of Nation-
al Revenue ... ......... ........ 946
Procureur Général du Canada, Le; La
Presse, Ltée, La Compa.gme de
Publication v.. 627
Procureur Général du Canada La-
moureux, Lue v....... .. ...... 641
Q
Queen, The v. Dorval, Cityofetal...... 146
Queen, The, Peck NetaL.v. ........ 966
Queen, The, Shepilerd Robert A, Jr. v.. 274
Queen, The v. Skuttle Mfg. Co. of
Canada Ltd. et al.. ..... . .... 311
R
Reine, La, La Caisse Populaire de
St-Calixte de Kilkenny v. . 882
Rhone-Poulenc, 8. A. v. Micro Chem-
fcals Ltd.... . . ..., 834
Rhone-Poulenc S.A. v. Micro Chem-
icals Ltd. et al 819
Rivershore Investments Ltd. v. Min-
ister of National Revenue ........ 481
Robert C. Norton, The Ship et al.,
Toronto Harbour Commissioners v.. 145

Robert C. Norton, The Ship et al.,
Toronto Harbour Commissioners v.. 498
Robertson, Alexander Bruce v. Munister

of National Revenue. ............. 444
Roi Hosiery Co. Inc. Le, et dl., Le
Rouet Ltée v... ...... .......... 285
Rouet Ltée, Le v. Le Roi Hosiery Co.
Inc.etal....... .... ... ... .... 285
Russell, R. J. R. v. Minister of National
Revenue .........................
S
Scragg, Ernest & Sons Ltd. v. Leesona
Corp..ove vever ve viienn 0 649
Sept Iles Express Ine. v. Clement
Tremblay.... .. .... ......... 213
Seven-Up Co., The'v. James D. Heavey
.............. 922
Sha.fter Charles v. Minister of Nation-
al Revenue ...... . . .... .. 932

Shafter, Harry v. Minister of National
Revenue. . 931
Shepherd, Robert A. Jr. v. The Queen 274
Shuchat, Meyer v. Minister of National
Revenue . 816
Skuttle Mfg. Co. ‘of Canada Ltd. et al.
The Queenv..... . ... ...
Smit & Sons International Ltd., J. K. v.
Packsack Diamond Drills Ltd.... ...
Smith, Percy Vernon v. Minister of

National Revenue.. .............. 549



xiv CASES REPORTED—ARRETS RAPPORTES

S—Concluded—Fin

Pacm
Sorbara, Sam v. Minister of National
EVENUL. cuvu v eaniocvsnnonnens 6
Steen Realty Limited, Minister of
National Revenuev............... 543
Stewart, John 8. v. Minister of Nation-
al Revenue................co0i0t 840
T
Tanner, Clifford W. v. Mimster of
National Revenue................. 89

Tomkins, Robert Vernon, Minister of
National Revenuev...............
Toronto Harbour Commissioners v. The
Ship Robert C. Norton et al..........
Toronto Harbour Commissioners v.
The Ship Robert C. Norton et al...... . 498
Tremblay, Clement, Sept Iles Express

Tu_ke, Otheha v. Minister of National
Revenue..........covvvvnnnnnnnns

U
Pace

Ultravite Laboratories Ltd., Whitehall
Laboratories Ltd. v................ 913
\'
Valclair Investment Co. Ltd., Minister
of National Revenue v............. 466
w
Warnford Court (Canada) Lid. v.

Minister of National Revenue...... 944
Weinberger, Jan V. v. Minister of
National Revenue................. 903

Whitehall Laboratories Ltd. v. Ultra-
vite Laboratories Ltd.............. 913
Wellowbranch M/S v, Imperial Oil Ltd.. 255
Wilson, Frank v. Minister of National
Revenue......co.vvvvvnnerrannen.
Wilson, Morris v. Minister of National
Revenue...........ccoovvvevnen.. 123
Wilson, Sydney v. Minister of National
Revenue......o.vv vvvvernnnnnne 123
Wurtele, Richard K. et al. v. Minister
of National Revenue..............



A TABLE
OF THE

NAMES OF THE CASES CITED
IN THIS VOLUME

TABLE
DES
AUTORITES CITEES

A
Naue WHERE REPORTED
NoM DES PARTIES Renvor Page
Allmanna Svenska, Elektnska. A/B v. Burnt-
island Shipbuilding Coy. Ld............... [1952] 69 R.P.C.63.......cccnvenns 743
Anglo-Persian Oil v. Dale (H M. Inspector of
5 Y- ) R 16 T.C. 253, it iiiiieeiieans 621
Anna Salem, The.....c.ocouiiieiiiiianin [1954] 1 Lloyds Rep. 474 at 478...... 263
Anticosti Shlppmg Co. v. St. Amand......... [1959] 8.C.R.372... ........... 216, 225
Aristoc Ld. v. Rysta Ld........... ......... (1945) 62 R.P.C. 65 at 72........... 915
Atlantic Sugar ﬁ.neries Ltd. v. Minister of
National Revenue..............cccvivvnn. [1949] S.C.R. 706 at 707............ 497
Attorney General v. Carlton Bank........... [1899] 2 Q. B.164.......vcvevenrenn 118
Aubertin v. La Cité de Montréal ............ (1925) 31 R.L.,, N.S. 163............ 159
Aver Incandescent Light v. O’Brien.......... (1897) 5 Can. Ex. C.R. 243 at 292... 830
B
Baldwin International Radio Co. of Canada
Ltd. v. Western Electric Co. Inc.etal........ [1934] S.C.R. 94......... e 703, 706
Bannerman v. Minister of National Revenue... [1959] S.CR.562.........cc.cuuu.n 612
Battle Pharmaceuticals v. Brifish Drug Houses
7 [1946] S.CR.50at 53........cu.... 915
Bay Ridge Estates v. Minister of National
RevVenue....cvovvirneeivnscnsesanncsnes [1959] Ex. C.R. 248.. ..932, 933
Beare v. Carter.....o.ooevvneieinrernnannnn 3 T.C. 353t 622

Beaudin v. Minister of National Revenue .. (1963) 31 Tax A.B.C. 102, 105-106... 902
Bennett & White Construction Co. Ltd.

v.
Minister of National Revenue............. [1949] S.CR. 287. . cevrrrenennernn 45
Blustein, Irving v. Minister of National Rev-

.................................... (1961) 26 Tax A.B.C. 238, 240....... 202
Blustem Jack v. Minister of National Revenue. (1961) 26 Tax A.B.C. 238 240....... 202
Blustem, Murray v. Minister of National

REVENUEL. st vv v e enreennnsnensrencaneeers (1961) 26 Tax A.B.C. 238, 240....... 202
Board of Education v. Rice................. [1911] A.C. 179. ...t aiennn 996
Bohn Aluminum & Brass Corp. v. Berry....... [1937] Ex. C.R. 114 at 116.......... 676
Bourboin v, Savard........................ 4OR.JQ.(BR.)GY 7T1............ 84
Boyce v, Morris Motors Ld.................. (1927) 44 R.P.C. 105 at 135......... 600
British Columbia Eleetric Railway Co. v. Min-

ister of National Revenue................. [1958] S.CR.133.....ccvvvernnnnn. 611
British Hartford-Fairmont Syndicate Ld. v

Jackson Bros. (Knottingley), Ld........... (1932) 49RP.C.495............... 704
British Insulated and Helsby Cables, Ld. v.

Atherton.........cocvviieiiininiinnnn. [1926] A.C.205......cccviveninians 612
British Ore Concentration Syndicate Lid. v.

Minerals Separation Ld................... (1909) 26R.P.C.124............... 731
British Thomson-Houston Company Ld.

Charlesworth, Peebles & Co............... (1925) 42 R.P.C. 180 at 204.701, 701, 705
British Thomson-Houston Co, Ld. v. Corona

Lamp Works Ld......coovivevennnennnnn.. (1922) 39 R.P.C. 49.............. 706, 764
British Westinghouse Electric & Mig. Co. Ltd.

v.Braulik......oochiviiiiiiie it (1910) 27 R.P.C. 209 at 230. . 742, 000, 000

xv



xvi AUTORITES CITEES

C
Naue WHERE REPORTED
NoM DES PARTIES Renvol Page
Californian Copper Syndicate v. Harris (1904) 5 T.C. 159. 98, 132, 168, 208, 255
Canadian General Electric Co. Ld. v. Fada
Radio Ld. [1927] Ex C.R. 134; (1930) 47
RP.C.69 . .. . 677,727
Canadian Lift Truck Co. Ltd. v. Deputy Min-
ister of National Revenue for Customs and
Excise . (1956) 1 D.L.R. (2d) 497 107, 347, 958
Canadlan Northern Ry Co. v. C1ty of Winni-
(1917) 36 D.L.R. 222 . . L.l 122
Canadlan Shredded Wheat Co. v. Kellogg Co.
et al. . [1936] O.R. 281 & 613 (C A.); [1938]
2 D.L.R. 145 (P.C.) 420
Central Electricity Generatmg Board v Halifax
. [1962] 3 All E.R. 915 327
Chechlk v. Bronfman .. (1923-4) 18 Sask. L.R. 512 164
Christiani & Nielsen v. Rice [1930] S.C.R. 444; [1931] A.C. 770;
(1931) 48 R.P. C. 511 675, 687
Christie v. Minister of National Revenue 29 Tax A.B.C 1 . .. 935
Ciba Ltd. v. Commissioner of Patents [1959] 8.C.R. 37 361, 738
Cleveland Graphite Bronze Co. et al. v. Glacier
Metal Co. Ld (1949) 66 R.P.C. 157 at 160 703
(1950) 67 R P.C. 149 741, 746, 764
Cohen v Minister of National Revenue. [1957] Ex. C.R. 236 181, 209
Commussioner of Patents v. Winthrop Chem-
ical Co. Inc. [1948] S.C.R. 46 118
Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. Muller
Linted [1901] A.C. 217 . 9
Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. Reinhold.. 34 T.C. 389 . 473
Consolidated Denison Mmes Litd et al. v.
Deputy Minister of National Revenue for
Customs and Excise [1963] C.T.C. 290 437
Cosmos Inc. v. Minister of National Revenue . 28 Tax A.B.C. 193 .. 479
Cour de Recorder et C1té de Montréal v. Société
Radio-Canada (1941) 70 B.R. 65, 72, 73, 74, 75.. 890
Credit Protectors (Alberta) Ltd. v. Minister of ‘
National Revenue . .. (19471 Ex. CR. 44 at 47 .. . .. 436
Crosley Radio Corp. v. Canadian General
Electric Co. Litd.. . [1936] S.C.R 551 at 556 ven 740
Curley v. Latreille .. [1919] 60 8.C.R. 131 . . 645
Currie v. McKnight . . .. [1897] A.C.97at 101  ..... ... 501
D
Dagmar Salen, The v. The Chinook [1951] S.C.R. 608 at 612 . . 267
Davies v. Els by Brothers Lid. [1961] 1 W.L.R. 170 . 18
D’Avigor-Goldsmid v. Inland Revenue Com-
miIssioners [1951) L.R. Ch.D. 1038 at 1039, 1052.. 27
Day v. Minister of National Revenue [1958] Ex. C.R. 44 65
Deputy Mimister of National Revenue for
Customs and Excise v. Parke, Dawvis and
Company, Ltd. [1954] Ex. C.R. 1 .. .. 33
Derby Development Corp. v. Mimster of Na-
tional Revenue 28 Tax A.B.C. 221 .. 79
Desoutter Bros. Ltd. v. J. E. Hanger & Co Ltd. [1936] 1 A11 E.R. 535 . . . 623
Dufort v. Dufresne [1923] S C.R. 130, 131 85
Durkee-Atwood Co. v. Richardson (1963) 23 Fox P.C. 30 at 44 723
E
East Angus, Ville de v. Westgate (1928) 66 R.J.Q. (C.8.) 531 . 159

Edge & Son Litd. v. William Niccolls & Son
Ltd [1911] 1 Ch. 5; {1911} A.C. 693; (1911)
28 R.P.C. 5 e 418



CASES CITED xvii
E—Concluded—Fin
Name WHERE REPORTED
NouM pES PARTIES REnvor Pacm
Edison Bell Phonograph Corp. Ltd. v. Smith
and Young (1894) 11 R.P C. 389 739
Edwards v. Bairstow [1955] 3 All E.R. 48 107, 462
Electric and Musical Industries Ltd et al. v.
Lissen Litd. (1939) 56 R P.C 23 396, 662, 701, 757
Electrolier Mfg. Co. Ltd. v. Dominion Manu-
facturers Litd. [1934] S.C.R. 436 704, 741
English Crown Apelter Co. Ltd v. Baker 5 T.C. 327 617
Equitable Acceptance Corp Ltd. v. Mimster of
National Revenue (1960) 25 Tax A B.C. 225 860
European Investment Trust Co. Ltd. v.
Jackson (1932) 18 T C. 1 47
F
Farbwerke Hoechst v. The Commussioner of
Patents (1962) 22 Fox Pat. C. 141; [1963]
39 C.P R. 105 at 122 361, 738
Farmer v. Scottish North American Trust Ltd. J1912] AC. 118 45, 46
Flour Oxidizing Co. Ld. v. Carr & Co. Ld. 1908) 25 R P.C 428 at 457 731
French’s Complex Ore Reduction Co. v. Elec-
trolytic Zine Process Co. [1930] S C R. 462 at 470 . 703
Frontenac Shoe Ltée v. Mimster of National
Revenue . 28 Tax AB.C. 1. . 607
G
Gauthier v. The King (1918) 56 Can. S.C R. 176 at 180..... 647
Gillette Safety Razor Co. v. Anglo-American
Trading Co. Ld. (1913) 3 R. P.C 465 at 480 814
Gingras v. Minster of National Revenue 28 Tax ABC. 21 620
Governor, The and Co of Gentlemen Ad-
venturers of England v. Baillancourt [1923] S.CR 414 645
Grant v Minister of National Revenue 29 Tax A.B.C 65 58
H
Haig, John, Co. Ltd. v. Forth Blending Co. Ltd. (1953) 70 R.P C. 259 . 418
Hanson’s Trade Mark, Re (1888) 5 R.P C 130 413
Hawlkins, W.T. Ltd. v. The Deputy Mimster of
N. atxonal Revenue for Customs and Excise [1958] Ex CR. 152 at 157, 158 .. 439
Hayword v Hamilton (1884-1886) Griffin’s Patent Cases
115(CA) 364
Hill v. Evans (1862) 4 De G F E J. 288 727
Hinks & Son v. Safety Lighting Co (1876) 4 Ch. D 607 at 612 702
Hobbs v. Hussey 24 T.C. 153 622
Hoffman-Laroche & Co. Ltd. v. Commussioner
of Patents [1955] SCR 414 . 826
Hookham v. Johnson (1897) 14 R P.C. 563 747
Hortick v. Minister of National Revenue (1962-63) 30 Tax A.B.C. 8 926
Housden v. Marshall (1958) 19 T R 337 623
I
Imperial Tobaceco Co of Canada Ltd. v. The
Registrar of Trade Marks [1939] Ex. C.R. 141 e s 415
Ingersoll Sergeant Drill Co. v. Consolidated
Pneumatic Tool Ld. (1908) 25 R.P.C. 61 at 83.., .. . .. 701
Irmigation Industries Litd. v. Minister of Nation-
al Revenue . [1962] S.C.R. 346 ..461, 476, 945

90139—43%



xvii AUTORITES CITEES

J
Name WHERE REPORTED
Nom DES PARTIES ReNvor PacE
Jaroslaw Dabrowski, The ... ...... . (1952) 2 Lloyds Rep. 20at 26 .. . . 263
Javex Co. Ltd. et al. v. The Deputy Minister of
National Revenue for Customs and Excise . [1959] Ex. CR. 439 .... . . . 116
Jensen v. Matsen Navigation Co.etal... . ... 70 F. Supp. 1020......... 18
Johnston v. Minister of National Revenue . . [1948] S.C.R. 486 . ...... 502
Jones v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue . (1920) 1 K.B.714.......... .. 623
Julius v. Lord Bishop of Oxford ............. (1880) 5 A.C. 214. .... . 954
K
Klng, Brown and Co. v. Anglo-American Brush
Pf ......................... . . (1892) 9 R.P.C. 319.. 700
kmg, he v. American Optical Co. .. . [1950] Ex. C.R. 344 at 366 367... .360, 744
King, The v. Armstrong. .......... (1908) 40 Can. 8.C.R. 229.. . . 646
King, The v. Carling Export Brewery and
Malting Co. Ltd..........covviein oo .t [1931] A.C. 435; [1929] Ex. C.R. 130;
[1930] S.C.R. 361 e . 321
King, The v. Irving Air Chute Inc.... . .. [1949] S.CR. 613 . . . . 963
King, The v. Uhlemann Optical Co... .. . . [1950] Ex. C.R. 142 351 389 597,
723 725 744
Krusev. Johnson.................. ....... [1898]2Q.B. 91.....ccciivvnvnnn.. 637
L

Laberge v. Cité de Montréal. .

Lacarte v. Board of Education of Toronto.

Lacroix v. The Queen. .............. ... .

Land Registering Act v. Shaw....... .....

Lane v. Minister of National Revenue .

Lattimor v. Heaps.......... . . ... ...

La Tuque, La Ville de v. Desbiens .. .

Leeming v.Jones........cccoive ciiniiinnn

Lendoiro v. La Reine................

Lester v. Norton Bros. & Co.........

Lindsay et al. v. Commissioners of Inland
Revenue .. .......... c.oeeveenn. (1932) 18 T.C. 43 ..... 193

Lovell Mfg. Co. et al. v. Beatty Bros. Limited (1963) 23 Fox Pat. C. 112 at 137

.............. 507, 701, 723, 725
Lussier v. Tremblay............ e [1952] 1 8.C.R. 389 at 404, 206.0.... 296

Mc

MecIntosh v. Minister of National Revenue .. [1956] Ex. C.R. 127;[1958]S.C.R.119. 65
McLaughlin Estate v. Minister of National

Revenue........ccovveeuenanennn ot [1952] Ex. C.R. 386 at 391. .. 848
McPhar Co. v. Sharpe Instruments... .. ... (1960) 21 Fox Pat. C. 1. 350, 389, 597, 723
M

Martin and Biro Swan Ld. v. H. Millwood Ld. [1956] R.P.C. 125; (1954) 71 R.P.C.
...................... 741, 743, 759
Mlnden, Arthur v. Minister of National Rev-
.................... . (1958) 20 Tax AB.C.29.... .... .. 181
Mmerals Se a.ratlon North American Corp
Noranda MinesLd. .............. .... (1952) 69 R.P.C. 81; [1947] Ex. C.R.
306 8t 352............ .. 707,758
Minister of National Revenue v. Eastern
Textiles Limited......... ... ..... [1957] C.T.C. 48...... e ... B4
Minister of National Revenue v. Haden Realty
Inc.ooviiieiinis v iiie e . [1962] 8.C.R. 109. .. .. .. .. 612

Minister of National Revenue v. Javex Co.
Litd. et al. v. The Deputy Minister cf Nation-
al Revenue for Customs and Excise . ... [1961]S.C.R.170 ............... 116



CASES CITED xix
M—Concluded—Fin

N Nawme X WHERE REPORTED
NoM DBES PARTIES REeNvor Pace

Minister of National Revenue v. MacInnes.... [1962] Ex. C.R. 385; [1963] S.C.R. 229;
{1963] C.T.C. 311 . .179, 196, 210 211
Minister of National Revenue v. Minden,

Beatrice......oooviiien o ... . [1962] CT.C.79...cci i, 197
Minister of National Revenue v. Slmpson 8

L 7 7o T . [1953] Ex. CR.93.... .. . ..... 69
Minister of National Revenue v. Spencer . [1961] C.T.C. 109........... 168, 182, 209
Minister of National Revenue v. anht y

Canadian Ropes..................... . [1947] A.C. 109 at 122-3............ 958
Montréal, Cité de v. Decarie. ...  ...... (1918] 24 R.L., N.8. 241............ 159
Montreal Trust Co. v. Minister of National

REVENUE. . .t vtriieavnnnnen v vennn [1956] 8.C.R.702.... .... ...... 953
Moreau v. Labelle. ............cccoiiiints [(1933] 8.C.R. 201 at 217............ 645
Mulvey v, The Barge Neosho................ (1919) 19 Can. Ex. CR. 1...... ... 500

N

National Phonograph v. Menck . ......... (1911) 28 R.P.C. 229 at 248......... 832

Natural Colour Klnema.togra.ph Co. Ld. (m
liquidation) v. Bioschemes Ld. (in the matter

of G. A. Smith’s Patent)................ . (1915) 32 R.P.C. 256...... .. .. 703 753
Needham et al. v. Johnson & Co....... .. (1884) 1 R.P.C. 49..........
New Process Screw Corp. v. Robertson Mfg

L T PP (1962) 22 Fox Pat C. 71 at 83 .. 758
Noak v. Minister of Na.tlona.l Revenue . ..... [1953]28.CR.136.......... 178, 196 211
“Nodoz” Trade Mark.... ...... ... [1962]R.P.C.1 ... ............... 142
No-Fume Ld. v. Fra.nk "Pitchford & Co. Ld. (1935) 52 R.P.C. 231 .. ...... . . 747

Non—an Measure Coy. Ld. v. Stranger’s Ld.
........................ (1943) 60 R.P.C. 135...363, 508, 740, 742
Nora.lta. Hotel Timited v. Minister of National

Revenue.................... 54DT.C,1080.............. .... 6
Noranda Mines Ltd. v. Minerals Sepa.ra.tlon
North American Corp........... coovent.. [1947] Ex. C.R. 306 at 316; [1950]
S.CR.34at56........ ..... 348
o
O’Cedar of Canada Ltd v. Mallory Hardware
Products Iitd...... .... ..... [1956] Ex. C.R. 299... ..... 363, 393, 723
(Euvre de Patronage de S’o—Hya.cmthe v. Cité
de St-Hyacinthe........ . ..... .. ..... (1918) 27 R.J.Q. (B.R.) 496...... .. 159
Orlando v. Minister of National Revenue.. . [1962] S.C.R. 261..... ..... ... .. 54

Ogram Lamp Works Ld. v. Pope’s Electric

LampCo. Id............ ... ... ..., (1917) 34 R.P.C. 369 at 391......... 700
Overend v. Burrow, Stewart & Milne Co...... 1I90LR.642................. . 368
) P
Palmer’s Trade Mark, re.... .... .......... (1883) 24 Ch. D. 504, 521........... 421
Parke, Davis & Co. v. Pine Chemicals of
Canada, Litd............cooiiiiiiaa., [1959] S.C.R. 219 at 228; 18 Fox P.C.
125at132.................. 826, 958

Parkes, Samuel & Co. Ld. v. Cocker Bros., Ltd. (1929) 46 R.P.C. 241 at 248.. ..367, 740
Pa.(t)ent Exploitation, Ld. v. Siemens Bros. &

7 R AP (1904) 21 R.P.C. 541... .. ........ 741
Pendle and Rivet, Ltd. v. Ellerman Lines Litd. . (1927) 33 Comm, Cas. 70 at 78...... 219
Peninsular Investments Ltd. v. Minister of

National Revenue...... ...... ....... 28 Tax. AB.C.161. ........... ... 39
Permutit Co. v. Borrowman ...... ......... (1926) 43 R.P.C. 356 .......... .. 675
Pinsky v. Poitrasetal.... .... .. ..... ... 44 R.deJ.63at74 ............... 84
Pioneer Laundry and Dry Cleaners Ld.

Minister of National Revenue .. [1940] AC.127at136 ............. 958
Pope Appliance Corp. v. Spa,msh River Pulp

& Paper Mills Litd. ...... . ...... .. [1929] A.C. 269; (1929) 46 R.P.C. 23

at 52 and 56.. . 351, 390, 726, 728, 741



XX AUTORITES CITEES

R
Name WHERE REPORTED
NowuM DES PARTIES REnvor PaGe
Randall, H. E. Ltd. v. E, Bradley & Son. (1907) 24 R.P.C. 657 at 663 423
Regal Heights Ltd. v. Minister of National
Revenue . . [1960] S.C.R. 902 66, 460, 497, 875,
032, 933, 945
Reliable Plastics v. Louis Marx (1958) 17 Fox Pat. C. 184; 29 C.P R.
113 at 127 723
Rheostatic Co. Ltd. v. McLaren, Robert & Co.

Ltd (1936) 53 R.P.C. 109 741
Riddell v. Patrick Harrison & Co. Ltd. (1957-58) 17 Fox Pat. C. 83 at 99 723
Robertson v. Minister of National Revenue [1944] Ex. C.R. 170, 184 134
Rogers Majestic Corp Ltd v. Corp. of the City

of Toronto [1943] S.C.R. 440 at 446 . 443
Rosedale Associated Mifrs. Ld. v. Carlton Tyre

Saving Corp. Ld. [1960] R.P.C. 59 704, 764
Ross v. Minister of National Revenue [1950] C.T C. 170 .. 621
Royal Trust Co. v. Miuster of National Rev-

enue , [1957] C.T C. 32 940
Russell v Minister of National Revenue 29 Tax A.B C. 246, 254 . 90
Rutledge v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue (1929) 14 T C. 419, 490 193, 476

St
St. Lawrence Transportation Co Ltd v. The
Schooner Amedee T. [1924] Ex. C.R. 204 501
S
Scott v. Minister of National Revenue . {1963] CT.C. 176 179, 196
Sedgepool, The . ... [1956] 2 Lloyds Rep. ‘608 at 678 263 264
Shannon v. Lower Mainland Dau'y Products

Board [1938] A.C.708-721 . . ... .. 634
Shannon Realties v. Ville St. Michel... . (1923) 130 L.T.R. (P.C. ) 518 at 522, 159
Singer v. Loog (1879) 18 Ch. D. 412 . 422
Smith Incubator Co. v. Seiling.. .... . [1937] S.C.R. 251 at 265 .. 394, 706
Stewart v. Metropolitan Tramways . (1886) 16 Q.B.D. 178 .. 165
Stewart, J. 8. v. Minister of National Revenue 28 Tax A.B.C. 174 ... 842
Strong & Co. Ltd. v. Woodifield [1906] A. C 448 at 453 . . . . . . 375
Studebaker Distributors Ltd. v. Charlton

Steam Shipping Co. Ltd. .. . [1938] 1 K B. 459 . .. 218
Sura v. Minister of National Revenue [1962] 8.C R. 65 at 68 . . 134
Surprenant v. Brault . (1922) 32 R.J Q. (B.R.) . 153

T
Tanner v. Minister of National Revenue .. 29 Tax A.B.C. 246, 254 ve e e 90
Tmmkan v. Perry (1951) 1 T.L.R. 91 ... 119
Tomkins, v. Minister of National Revenue. . 28 Tax AB.C. 276 .... .. 68
Tremblay v. The King . . [1944] Ex. CR.1at8 . . ... .. 646
U
Unipak Cartons Ltd. v. Crown Zellerbach
Canada Ltd . (1960) 33 C.P.R. 1; 20 Fox
Pat. C. 1 at 33 . 349, 389, 723
20 Fox Pat. C.1at 33 . . ..
Utah Company of the Americas v. Minister of
National Revenue .. . . [1960] Ex. C.R. 128 54
v
Valclair Investment Co. Ltd v. Minister of

National Revenue . 28 Tax A.B.C. 193 . 467

Van der Lely (C.) N.V. v. Bamfords Ltd... [1961] R.P.C. 296 at 305; [1963]
R.P.C 61at71 701, 741

Viekers, Sons and Co. Ltd. v. Siddell .. .. (1890) 7TR.P C 292 . 741

Vidal Dyes Syndicate Ld. v. Levinstein Ld (1912) 29 R.P.C. 245 at 279. 747

Von Heyden v. Neustadt . .. . (1880) 14 C.D. 230 . 390



CASES CITED xxi

w
Navzm WHERE REPORTED
NoM DBES PARTIES Renvor Pace
Wain-Town Gas & Oil Co. Ltd. v. Mmister of
National Revenue [1952] S.CR.377......... «.ecv... 624
Wampole, Henry K. & Co. Ltd. v. Hervay
Chemucal Co. of Canada Ltd. . [1929] Ex. C.R.78....... ......... 413
Western Electric Co. v. Baldwin International
Radio of Canada [1934] S.C.R. 570 at 574 .. 708,706
Williams, J. B. Co. v. Brownley & Co. (1909) 26 R.P.C. 765 at 771 422
Willams v. Leonard et al. . (1895) 16 Ont. P.R. 544; (1896) 26
Can 8.C.R. 406 165
Wilson v. Village of Long Branch . [1957] O.R. 346 - . .. .. 858
Withers v. Nethersole . . [1948] 1 AIER.400 .. . . ... .. 622
Wood v. Butler (1886) 3 R.P.C. 81 e . 423
Woon v, Mimster of National Revenue [1951] Ex. C.R. 18 ... 328
Wrights Ropes Ltd. v. Broderick & Bascom
Rope Co. [19311 Ex. CR. 143 . . ..... 414
Wylie v. The City of Montreal . . (1885) 12 Can. S.C.R. 384 at 386..... 122
Z

Zamulnski v. The Queen. ................. (1957) 10 D.L.R.2d. and 685....,... 995






CASES
DETERMINED BY THE
EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA
AT FIRST INSTANCE

AND

IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS APPELLATE
JURISDICTION

CAUSES

ADJUGEES PAR

LA COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA

EN SA JURIDICTION DE COUR
DE PREMIERE INSTANCE

ET

EN SA JURIDICTION D’APPEL

BeTwEEN: 1960
HERB PAYNE TRANSPORT LIM- s Dec. 55,78

AppELLANT; C°

ITED oo, Sep 17

AND L9_6_3’

Feb. 25

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL & —

REVENUE ...ovoooerinennn . BSPONDENT.

Revenue—Income taxr—Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 148, ss. 11(1)(a),
20(1), 20(6)(g)—Sale of business as going concern—Determination of
consideration received for depreciable property—Appeal allowed.

Appellant in March, 1956, sold its trucking business for $200,000. The
appeal is from an assessment made by respondent in respect of the
1956 taxation year under which the sum of $117,540.99 was added to
appellant’s income as recaptured capital cost allowance under s. 20(1)
of the Act. Other items added are not disputed. The matter at issue
is what parts of the total sale price might reasonably be regarded as
being the consideration for the disposition of the appellant’s depreciable
properties of various classes.
90129-8—1a )



2 RC.dePE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 The valuation to be attributed to goodwill was a key point to the alloca-
y tion of the total consideration and after considering various factors

HzrB PAYNE

TRANSPORT the Court placed an evaluation of $50,000 as being reasonable for the
LiMiTED goodwill of appellant’s business, inclusive of its trucking licence.

MINIgi‘ER oF Held: That a determination under 8. 20(6)(g) of the Act is not necessarily
NATIONAL based on the fair market value of the property in question and may
ReveNue be more or less than that value, depending on the circumstances.

- 2. That the fact that in five of the sub-sections of s. 20(6) which precede
55. (g) the term “fair market value” is used and that it is not used in
5-8. () (where the term “can reasonably be regarded” is used) is a clear
indication that it was not intended by Parliament to be the standard
to be used in applying s-s. (g).

3. That such a determination depends solely on what part of the total con-
sideration can be allotted to each property in the light of all the cir-
cumstances of the particular case.

4. That after examining the matter item by item the appeal be allowed
in part.

APPEAL under the Income Tax Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Noél at Ottawa.

John G. McDonald, Q.C. and David A. Ward for
appellant.

Gordon D. Watson, Q.C. and F. J. Dubrule for respond-
ent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in
the reasons for judgment.

NoiwL J. now (February 25, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

This is an appeal from a notice of reassessment issued
by the respondent in respect of the 1956 taxation year
under which the sum of $117,540.99 was added to the
appellant’s income as recaptured capital cost allowance
under s. 20(1) of the Income Tax Act, $4,163.60 as the
proceeds of sale of inventory and $6,110.73 as mortgage and
loan interest. The appellant does not dispute the inclusion
of the proceeds of sale of inventory and subsequent to this
appeal it has been agreed between the parties that the
amount of mortgage and loan interest properly includible
in the income of the appellant is $5,181.49 and not
$6,110.73 and a formal consent was filed with the Court.

The appellant’s rather profitable trucking business in
Peterborough, Ontario, was built up by its principal officer,



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

Mr. Herbert M. Payne, over a 25-year period from a one-
truck to a 30-truck operation with a substantial truck
warehouse and a large staff. It did all the transporting of
the goods of Canada Packers, in Ontario, which was 60 per
cent of its business as well as that of the Hinde and
Dauch Paper Co., Quaker Oats Company, Whittiker Wood
Co. and others of a minor nature who were manufacturers
in Peterborough and in 1955 it acquired a new customer,
Johnson Motors, an outboard marine manufacturer in
Peterborough.

The appellant owned a garage built on a parcel of land
located at the south end of the south side of the main
section of Peterborough with a paved area in front of this
garage. The building proper was constructed in different
parts. When, during the last war, the appellant first bought
the east half of the lot, the east six-door part of the
garage was built. The next five-door part was built in
1953 or 1954. It is a concrete block construction with a’
cement floor. The total cost of this building was approxi-
mately $29,000.

Sometime in the beginning of the year 1956, Mr.
Donald A. Paxton, of Peterborough, Ontario, approached
Mr. Payne, the owner of the appellant company, and asked
him what he wanted for his company. Mr. Payne replied
that he valued the appellant company at $250,000 of which
$100,000 was for goodwill and the balance for its fixed
assets.

In March 1956, negotiations were begun by Mr. Paxton
for the acquisition of the shares of the appellant company
and a draft agreement, dated March 1956, was forwarded
to Mr. Herbert Marshall Payne, the principal shareholder
of the appellant company for this purpose. This agreement
provided inter alia that:

The Vendor agrees to sell and the Purchaser agrees to purchase all
the outstanding shares of the Company having a capital value of $90,321.96

as shown on the balance sheet dated December 31, 1955 for the sum of
$200,000.

For the purpose of the proposed purchase of the shares,
a list of depreciable property owned by the appellant as
at December 31, 1955, was supplied to the purchaser’s
accountant, a Mr. Black, which included a tabulation of the
original cost ‘of the appellant’s tangible assets as appears

from Ex. B.
90129-8—11a

1963
—
Hgers PAYNE
TRANSPORT
LiMriTED
v.
MINISTER OF
NaTronNAL
REVENUE

No&lJ.



1963
—
HerB PAYNE
TRANSPORT
LiMrTED
.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
RevENUE

NoélJ.

R.C.delE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

This preliminary offer was refused by Mr. Payne for
some undisclosed reason and a further proposal was later
made by the same Mr. Paxton but this time the offer was
not for the shares but for the purchase of “the trucking and
transport business carried on under the name of Herb
Payne Transport Limited and all interest and goodwill
thereof together with all trucks, tractors, trailers, fixtures,
motor vehicles, licences, land and buildings, as set out in
Schedules “A” and “B” attached to the said agreement”,
Ex. 3, dated March 13, 1956, which agreement was accepted
by the appellant on March 19, 1956, at a special meeting
of shareholders of the appellant company.

It would appear from the evidence that the purchaser’s
accountant and solicitor, in preparing Schedule “A”, which
was afterwards attached to Ex. 3, the agreement document,
and which Schedule “A” was signed by both Mr. and Mrs.
Payne the owners of the shares of the appellant company,
transposed as the value of the fixed assets, which appears
on Schedule “A”, the original capital cost of the appel-
lant company’s tangible assets, as contained in Ex. “B”
and which had been supplied previously for the proposed
share purchase. The original capital cost of its tangible
assets totalled $203,461.47 and underneath the above total
on Schedule “A” of Ex. 3 the words “Total consideration”
were added and opposite a price of $200,000 was mentioned.
As the individual figures on Schedule “A” add to more
than the aggregate purchase price, they should, in my
opinion, be subject to caution. Furthermore the words
“Total consideration $200,000” may apply to not only the
items listed in Schedule “A’” but also to the goodwill of
the business as the latter is specifically mentioned in Ex. 3
to which Schedule “A” is attached. Now the valuation of
the fixed assets of the business for the purpose of the
sale of assets was apparently never discussed with the
appellant’s main shareholders, by the purchaser or his
representatives nor by the appellant’s own accountant and
solicitor with the result that Mr. and Mrs. Payne both
signed Schedule “A” for the sole purpose of identifying
the depreciable property without appreciating the possible
significance of the figures on the sheet, which sheet, of
course, contained no amount for the goodwill of the
business although, as we have seen, goodwill was mentioned
in the agreement document, Ex. 3. The same would apply



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA (19641 5

to two other documents signed by Mr. Payne, Ex. 5, 193

the bill of sale, and Ex. 6, the bill of sale of the goods, HrrsPayne
chattels, both of which were in effect filed in the office “FANSroR?
of the clerk of the County Court of Peterborough. These M oF
documents contained a list and values of the depreciable " Naronar
assets of the appellant company. Let me say here that REE{“E
no evidence was adduced on behalf of the respondent to  NoglJ.
establish any agreement between the appellant and Mr.
Paxton concerning the value of the assets of the appel-

lant sold to Mr. Paxton and the evidence adduced by the

appellant affirmatively denied any such agreement.

Schedule “A”, “Statement of Fixed Assets as of Decem-
ber 31st, 1955” listed the following items and amounts:

Land ............. i, $ 1,125.00
Concrete block garage .... . .... .... .. 2901262
Lights and light fixtures .... .. ... .. ... . 285000
Machinery and equipment . ...... ..... .. 1,185.67
Furniture and fixtures ............ ...uonn. . 83740
Refrigeration units ........ ... e e .. 15,960.00
Asphalt driveway .........o0 ciiie eiie. .l 2,700.00
Automotive equipment . .... ................ 149,790 78
$203,461.47

Total consideration ... .... ... . .. ...$200,00000

No allocation was made, therefore, of the sales value of
the depreciable assets and the value of the goodwill of
the business.

Schedule “B” listed registration plates and P.C.V. licence
plates at $5,686.50 and this amount was paid separately
and in addition to the $200,000 price.

This agreement, Ex. 3, was subject to the transfer of
‘all licences pertaining to the said business and a condition
of same was for the vendor not to “directly or indirectly,
act or become employed in any capacity whatsoever in any
road transport or trucking company or concern operating
in the Province of Ontario, nor will he have any interest,
financial or otherwise, in any such company, so as to com-
pete with the purchaser operating the business being the
subject matter of this sale operating as a public vehicle
transport business, for a period of five years from the date
hereof.”

As all the items listed in Schedule “A”, except land,

were classes of depreciable property in respect of which
capital cost allowance had been claimed by the appellant



6 RC.de?E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

1963 in prior years pursuant to the provisions of s. 11(1)(a)

Hems Pavs of the Income Tax Act and as the aggregate proceeds of
Tf;‘ﬁf;,;’;“ the disposition of such property exceeded the aggregate
v. undepreciated capital cost to the appellant of all such
MINISTER OF
Naronar, classes of property, it becomes necessary to consider what
REE“_UE portion of such proceeds, if any, shall be deemed to be
No#lJ. recaptured capital cost allowance which should be added
T to income for taxation purposes pursuant to s. 20(1) and

(6) of the Act.

The appellant, in reporting its income for 1956, cal-
culated its capital cost recapture at $13,954.26 by assuming
a recapture of $113,954.26 and deducting therefrom
$100,000 re goodwill. When reassessing the appellant, the
respondent, among other things, increased capital cost
allowance recapture by $117,540.99. It is admitted by
the appellant that $5,115.01 (i.e. recapture on its concrete
block garage) of the $117,540.99 claimed to have been
recaptured is properly assessed and the sole issue now is
with respect to the balance of $112,425.98.

The appellant, on the other hand, contends that the
$200,000 consideration for the purchase of the business
should be apportioned as follows:

Land and buildings ...........coviviiiinvann.. $ 78,000.00
Refrigeration units .........ccciiiiiieniiann.. 6,400 00
30 automotive UNits ......cvviveriiirniienaen. 37,500 00
Goodwill ... ..ottt 78,100.00

$200,000.00

The assessment must be presumed to be valid and correct
unless and until the appellant satisfies the onus of establish-
ing error on the part of the Minister, cf. Noralta Hotel
Limited v. M.N.R.

The relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, R.S.C.
1952, c. 148, are as follows:

11.(1) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a), (b) and (h) of subsection (1)
of section 12, the following amounts may be deducted in computing the
income of a taxpayer for a taxation year:

(a) such part of the capital cost to the taxpayer of property, or such
amount in respect of the capital cost to the taxpayer of property,
if any, as is allowed by regulation;

20. (1) Where depreciable property of a taxpayer of a prescribed class
has, in a taxation year, been disposed of and the proceeds of disposition
exceed the undepreciated capital cost to him of depreciable property of
that class immediately before the disposition, the lesser of

154 D.T.C. 1080.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 7

(a) the amount of the excess, or 1963
(b) the amount that the excess would be if the property had been HER:ISZYNE
disposed of for the capital cost thereof to the taxpayer, TRANSPORT
ghall be included in computing his income for the year. Lvrrep

20. (6) For the purpose of this section and regulations made under MINIQS)’;.‘ER oF

paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 11, the following rules apply: NATIONAL

" * * REVENUE

(g) where an amount can reasonably be regarded as being in part the No€lJ.
consideration for disposition of depreciable property of a taxpayer -
of a prescribed class and as being in part consideration for some-
thing else, the part of the amount that can reasonably be regarded
as being the consideration for such disposition shall be deemed to
be the proceeds of disposition of depreciable property of that
class irrespective of the form or legal effect of the contract or
agreement; and the person to whom the depreciable property was
disposed of shall be deemed to have acquired the property at a
capital cost to him equal to the same part of that amount;

The issue in this appeal is to determine what part of
the amount of $200,000 which the appellant received from
Mr. Paxton can reasonably be regarded as being the con-
sideration for the disposition of the appellant’s depreciable
property, i.e. its buildings, lights and light fixtures, ma-
chinery and equipment, furniture and fixtures, refrigera-
tion units, asphalt driveway and automotive equipment.
Whatever amount is so regarded shall be deemed to be
the proceeds of the disposition of its depreciable property
within the meaning of s. 20(1) of the Act.

If one should rely entirely on the documentary evidence
produced and particularly Schedule “A” to Ex. 3, which
was signed by Mr. Payne, the appellant’s principal share-
holder, the portion of the price attributable to each group
of assets would have been conclusively determined by the
arm’s length agreement of the parties.

There is no doubt that ordinarily, the price of an asset
arrived at by bona fide negotiations at arm’s length in a
commercial transaction should establish the value of that
asset at that time and place.

However, as we have seen, the evidence discloses that
in the present instance although values appear opposite
all of the depreciated assets of the appellant they had
not been agreed between the parties as establishing the
value of the said assets. These values would, therefore,
under the circumstances, be open for determination under
8. 20(6) (g) of the Income Tax Act which, as we have seen,
specifically states that: “the part of the amount that can
reasonably be regarded as being the consideration for such



1963
——

RC.del’f. COUR DE I'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

disposition shall be deemed to be the proceeds of disposition

Hees Pavne of depreciable property of that class irrespective of the

TRANSPORT
LIMITED

MINISTER oF

form or legal effect of the contract or agreement;”.
The above rule appears to be mandatory and would

bé;mvzgng apply to any case where a dlsposal of depreciable property

NoélJ.

occurs. It also, in my opinion, would have the effect of
permitting ev1dence with respect to the reasonableness of
the consideration for such depreciated property to be
adduced notwithstanding the ordinary rules of evidence
which, as suggested by counsel for the respondent, might
apply here to prevent contradiction by oral evidence of
the terms of a written document and this would be
especially so in a case such as we have here where the
purchaser and the appellant, as we have seen, were never
“ad 1dem” concerning the valuation of assets of the business
for the purpose of the sale of assets.

The only matter, therefore, remaining is to examine the
amounts set down in Schedule “A” of Ex. 3 for the appel-
lant’s fixed assets and determine if, in view of the evidence
presented, they can be reasonably regarded as being the
consideration for such disposition, which, or course, is a
question of fact to be determined by examination of the
peculiar features applicable to each case.

Because of the reciprocal effect on purchaser and vendor
of any such finding here I am prepared to accept, as sug-
gested by counsel for the respondent, that the matter
should be considered from the viewpoint of the purchaser
as well as from the viewpoint of the vendor.

There is also no question that if the purchaser and
vendor acting at arm’s length, reach a mutual decision
as to apportionment of price against various assets which
appear to be reasonable under the circumstances, they
should be accepted by the taxation authority as accurate
and they should be binding on both parties.

However, in the present instance, the consideration for
the fixed assets as set down in the reassessment of the
respondent appears to me to be most unreasonable for
the following reasons. In the first place, the mere fact that
the purchaser here was prepared to pay $200,000 for the
shares of the appellant company, and therefore take over
the company with its fixed depreciated assets as they were
at that time, indicates that he had then implicitly assumed
that a certain amount was carried in the $200,000 for



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

goodwill. Indeed, the incidence of income tax upon the

1963

. . . . h-v_‘
purchaser in such a case would, I believe, indicate that Hzre Payne

he was prepared to pay a high price for goodwill or for
the right to future profits and that he expected the continu-
ation of such profits for a long period.

The appellant urges that the only yardstick to apply
in determining what “can reasonably be regarded” as being
the consideration for disposition of depreciable assets is
their “fair market value.”

This, in my opinion, as pointed out by counsel for the
respondent, is not so and the fact that in five of the
subsections of s. 20(6) which precedes s-s. (g), the term
“fgair market value” is used and that it is not used in
s-s. (g) (where the term “can reasonably be regarded” is
used) is a clear indication that it was not intended by
Parliament to be the standard to be used in applying
s-8. (g).

Indeed, the consideration given and received for the dis-
position of depreciable property may, but need not, neces-
sarily coincide with “fair market value”.

In some cases the consideration may be less or more
than fair market value according to the surrounding cir-
cumstances and the differing reasons which may have
activated the buyer or the seller but in all cases, under
s. 20(6) (g) of the Act, the consideration must be reason-
able.

Before dealing with the apportionment of the sale price
in accordance with Schedule “A” of Ex. 3, the matter of
goodwill should now be examined. As stated by Lord
MacNaughton in Commissioners of Inland Revenue v.
Muller Limited* goodwill is a thing very easily described but
very difficult to define. He however defined goodwill by
embracing the elements which are the sources of goodwill.

His definition was:

Goodwill is the benefit and advantage of a good name, reputation and
connection of a business. It is the attractive force which brings in cus-
tomers. It is the one thing which distinguishes a well established business
from a new business at its first start . . . Goodwill is composed of a variety
of elements. It differs in its composition mn different trades and on different
bases in the same trade. One element may preponderate here and another
there.

1719011 AC. 217.

TRANSPORT
LimiTeD
V.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

NoglJ.



10 RC.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

1963 Other factors to be considered are good relations with
Hers Payxe employees, favourable commercial contracts, franchises,

TRANSPORT 900d financial relationships and finally good management.

Mvsmror Al these advantages are interrelated and form a com-
NamoNAL  pogite which will assist in estimating the value of good-

RevENUE vy . .
—— will in a business.

NoélJ. It is then necessary to examine a number of things such
as the profits over a selected number of past years, placing
a value on net tangible assets used in the business as a
going concern, determining a normal rate of return which
an investor in a business would receive on his capital,
estimating the possible duration of the profits from the
business.

The evidence of Mr. David York Timbrell, a chartered

accountant called on behalf of the appellant, establishes

. that the latter’s business had a substantial value in view

of the considerable and constant income earned by the

taxpayer in the last five years preceding March of 1956.

Its net profit after proper deductions of capital allowances
for the following years is as hereunder set down:

1952 for twelve months ....................... $36,241.31
1953 for twelve months ...........cccivvvuinnnn $27,451.54
1954 for twelve months ................c.cntn. $31,408 66
1955 for twelve months ...........ccvvvuennnn. $26,989.98
1956 for a three month period ending March 31,

1956 ..eeiiiii i e e $22,332.71

Further evidence of the substantial value of goodwill
in this transaction can be found in the fact that the pur-
chaser, according to the evidence of Mr. Brown, an officer
of Canada Packers Limited, the main customer of the
appellant company, called him before the transaction was
entered into and asked for and received Mr. Brown’s
assurance that the appellant’s business with Canada
Packers Limited would continue.

There is also additional evidence of the value of the
goodwill here in the fact that the P.C.V. licence owned by
the appellant under which it carried on its trucking
business had a value of $35,000 as indicated by the evidence
of the purchaser himself who placed the value upon that
licence for the purpose of the sale by him to his private
corporation of the business purchased in March 1956. Mr.
Black, the purchaser’s accountant, stated that as Mr.
Paxton was receiving shares for the above value in his own



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 11

corporation where he already owned practically all the ﬁ’fﬁ
shares, this value is not too significant. It may well be Hzrs Pavne
that the value here was blown up but it would still seem TFANSFORT
that this trucking licence had some value which, in my v.
opinion should be added to the figure one would obtain Lﬁfﬁ%ﬁﬁf
based on the appellant’s past earning record and the pos- REvENUE

sible duration of its profits. No&lJ.

I might also add that the purchaser’s requirement that
Mr. Payne, the appellant’s main shareholder, should enter
into a covenant not to compete in the trucking business
for five years, that he should assist in arranging for the
transfer of the P.C.V. licence and that the appellant
company should consent to the use of its name by a
company to be formed by the purchaser to carry on the
business acquired, all indicated in some measure the value
of the goodwill of this business.

On the basis of the above evidence and taking into
consideration values to be attributed to the fixed assets of
the appellant company which I have already done, which
values I will shortly deal with individually, I consider that
an evaluation of $50,000 for the goodwill of appellant’s
business, inclusive of its trucking licence, would be most
reasonable.

The question now to be determined is whether the
apportionment of the sale price in accordance with
Schedule “A” of Ex. 3 was, under the circumstances,
reasonable. In order to do so, I shall follow the order
in which the depreciation items appear on Schedule “A”.

The first item is land and concrete block garage and I
shall also include here the asphalt driveway.

The appellant, as we have seen, admits that $5,115.05
should be included in computing its income for the 1956
taxation year, representing recaptured capital cost allow-
ance on this garage and adds that the difference between
original cost, as shown by Ex. 2, and the value of $78,000
(of which $66,067.06 for buildings and $12,357 for land)
ascribed to the garage and land by Messrs. Sands and
Saxby, its expert evaluators, was a capital receipt.

The value ascribed to the garage and land by re-
spondent’s evaluators, Oliver Roberts, Carter & Company,
is $44,000 and the difference between the parties with
respect to the evaluation of the land and buildings becomes
significant only because the apportionment of a large



12 R.C.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

‘1_9&3‘ portion of the price to real estate would leave less avail-

H%:le‘;ggf able for the apportionment to other assets. It would, there-
Loarmsp  fOre, be of some assistance to establish the value of the
Mtz op land and buildings.

Namona. ~ The property is located on the north side of Romaine
ReveNve Street, in the City of Peterborough, and is surrounded by
NoélJ. a multiple housing area. It is within easy access to a
~ number of factories. The property with a frontage of 139.36
feet on Romaine Street by a depth of 231 feet, contains a
total of 32,192 square feet. It is as a trucking terminal
a non-conforming user as it is now situated in a multiple
residence area. Originally, this property was in many
smaller parts and has been assembled since the year 1936
to 1953. It was improved by the building of a cement
block trucking terminal which was completed in the latter
part of 1954. There is room within the terminal to store
approximately thirty-five trucks, In addition to this truck
terminal, a portion of the yard is paved. It contains a
total building area of 12,800 square feet of which 400 square
feet are in office rooms and 293 square feet in furnace and
stock rooms the balance being entirely free for all purposes
of truck storage. There is also a one and a half storey

frame house on the land.

Messrs. Sands and Saxby, real estate agents and ap-
praisers, established the value of the garage and land at
$78,000. Both of these gentlemen are experienced pro-
fessional valuers with knowledge of local conditions and
Mr. Saxby had, in addition, considerable experience in the
construction business. On the other hand, respondent’s
valuer, Mr. Richard Roberts, who valued the land and
buildings at $44,000, admitting to no experience in the
construction of buildings, made an error of several dollars
per square foot when comparing the cost of the Bell
Telephone building with appellant’s garage.

Mr. Payne testified that in the original negotiations
with Mr. Paxton, he valued the garage at $75,000 out of
a price of $250,000 and that when the prospective pur-
chaser suggested that the price was a little high, Mr. Payne
admitted that one thing he was high on was the price put
on the garage.

Cf. p. 69 of the transeript:

Q. 1 You didn’t take anything for goodwill?
A. No, my goodwill I said was worth $100,000. I still held out for
my goodwill.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA {19641

Q. 2 When did you decide that?

13
1963

A. All the time. I said first of all as I said when I first started to HER;E;YNE

talk it was $100,000 goodwill and when the agreement came
along that I reduced, I reduced the garage $25,000 which made
it $50,000. 'Well then: when we got the final figure $200,000, in
my own mind I said I would forget the refrigeration units and
I left it at the garage at the $50,000, the rolling stock at $50,000
and $100,000 goodwill is the way I sold as far as I was concerned.

In view of Mr. Payne’s own estimate of the garage at
$50,000 and the evidence adduced by the evaluators, I do
feel that this amount of $50,000 is the one that should
be adopted as a reasonable consideration for the garage
and house of the appellant. With respect to the land,
bearing in mind the comparable land sales, I do feel that the
average of thirty cents a square foot is a reasonable basis
and would therefore give a total for 32,192 square feet of
$9,657. I also find that the 1,200 square yards at $2.25 a
square yard, which is the cost of the paved surface, is also
a reasonable consideration for same at $2,700.

The evidence discloses that other tangible assets such as
the following were old and partially obsolete and on that
basis I believe that a reasonable consideration for these
items would be as follows:

Lights and light fixtures ...................... $1,425.00
Machinery and equipment ............c.0evn.n 593.00
Furniture and fixtures ........ccovveviiiiiiennn. 418.70

We shall now deal with the eight refrigeration units
which appear on Schedule “A” at $15,960 but which the
appellant has estimated at $6,400.

Mr. Payne admitted that these units were originally
acquired by the appellant company at bargain prices be-
cause the distributor was anxious to break the ice in
opening a market for the product. He testified that he
valued these units at $25,000 in negotiations with Mr.
Paxton and he had $24,400 insurance on them. He however
explains his value of $25,000 at p. 69 of the transcript:

His Lordship: I don’t see how your mind was working. In the Fall
of ’55 you put a value in your mind of $25000 on those refrigera-~

tion units and six months later in 56 you just cleaned the slate.
They had no value at all in your mind.

A. Well, My Lord, they had been used for a number of years and
they were getting where they should be maybe replaced and that
exactly I just let the refrigerations go that was all.

His Lordship: Yes but in ’55 they weren’t going. They were worth
$25,000 in your mind.

A. Yes.

TRANSPORT
Limrrep

.
MINISTER OF
NamronaL
REVENUE

No&l J.



14 RC.del’E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 His Lordship: That is why I have difficulty in following you.
Hers PAYNE A. That is where I draw my figure to get my price up to the
TRANSPORT $250,000. I figured he was going to try to chisel me down some
LiMrTED p]ace_

MINI’lS]'i‘ER oF Q. You were trying to get the highest price and he was trying to

NATIONAL get the lowest?

REEUE A. Well'T left myself there that I could come down.

Nief ' Mr. David Grinstead, an employee of the Freehaul
Trailer Co., on the basis that these units were six or seven
years old and were of the smaller size would have allowed
between $800 and $1,000 per unit if they were in good
working condition. He admits, however, that his company
would have done everything in 1956 to get out of taking
the equipment in because of the limited market at the
time. This no doubt must have unduly influenced this
witness, a salesman, who would bear in mind the pos-
sibility that the appellant may want to turn in these
units for a trade-in. For the purchaser, however, these
units together had a substantial value in excess, I believe,
of their market value. One thousand two hundred dollars
per unit would, in my estimation, be a reasonable con-
sideration in the ecircumstances, which for eight units
would total $9,600.

We have now reached the automotive equipment which
appears on Schedule “A” of Ex. 3 in an amount of
$149,790.78 and which the appellant has estimated at
$37,500.

The amount of $149,790.78 was the original cost of this
equipment which was purchased between 1948 and 1955.

Mr. Grinstead evaluated in 1956, fourteen trailers at
$27,800 as it appears from his letter dated February 1956
(Ex. 11) after, however, examining only 50 per cent of
them.

This amount of $27,800 was what his company Freehaul
would have been willing to pay for these vehicles on a
trade-in. He testified that although he could not recall the
exact state of the used trailer market in 1956, he would
say that he would be able to buy quite a few of these
trailers at approximately the prices he mentioned above in
used trailer markets in Ontario at the time.

Mr. James Wilson, a garage operator, also sold cars and
trucks, new and used, in Lindsay, Ontario. During the
winter of 1955 and 1956 he inspected the trucks and trac-
tors owned by the appellant company and made an ap-



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 15

praisal on them upon Mr. Payne’s request in February Bﬁ?

1956 which appears in a letter dated February 16, 1956 Hers Paywsm
(Ex. 12). His appraisal of these units totals $19,275. The LFANSroRr
total amount of the trucks and trailers would, according M ER oF
to both Mr. Wilson and Mr. Grinstead, total $47,075. NATIONAL

.. . . . : . REvENUE
This in my opinion is far below a reasonable considera-

tion for these units. Here again both of these witnesses are  NoglJ.
salesmen who would try to whittle down the trade-in price
to a minimum and I believe this is what they did. Further-
more, 1 believe, as urged by counsel for the respondent,
that this equipment available in a group such as here
definitely had an enhanced value beyond what the indi-
vidual items might have sold for individually on the
market, because of the utility of this equipment as a unit
in enabling the purchaser to carry on with them a very
profitable business with no delays or interruptions.

On that basis, I would think that the balance remaining
of $75,606.30 after deducting the value of the goodwill as
determined above and the other fixed assets would in the
circumstances be a reasonable consideration for the auto-
motive equipment. '

I therefore find that the amounts set out hereunder
with respect to the following items are those that can
reasonably be regarded as being the consideration for the
disposition of those assets within the meaning of s. 20(1)
of the Income Tax Act:

Goodwill ...t i e e $ 50,000.00
Land oo e 9,657.00
Conerete block garage and house ............ 50,000.00
Lights and light fixtures ...................... 1,425.00
Machinery and equipment ................... 593.00
Furniture and fixtures ...................... 418.70
Refrigeration units ...............cvviivnnn. 9,600.00
Asphalt driveway ........c.oiiiiiiiinnen oa 2,700.00
Automotive equipment ...................... 75,606.30

$200,000.00

Accordingly, the appeal will be allowed and the matter
referred back to the Minister to reassess the appellant in
accordance with my findings with the addition of $4,163.60
as the proceeds of sale of inventory and the agreement
reached by the parties as to the amount of $5,181.49 added
as mortgage and loan interest.



16 RC.deVE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

3'643 I have considered the question of cost and have reached
Hzrs Payne the conclusion that in the circumstances of this appeal, one
TRANSPORT 1) o1f of its taxable cost only should be awarded to the

MR o appellant. While it has succeeded in having its 1956 assess-
Namonar, ment reduced somewhat, it is mainly responsible for the
RevaNUE position taken by the respondent in assessing it as he did
NoelJ. by allowing Schedule “A” of Ex. 3 to form part of the

~  sale document of its assets with an apportionment of the
various items of its fixed assets based on original cost and
a very substantial part of the time of this hearing was

occupied in taking evidence with respect to that document.

I am satisfied that if this had not been done a con-
siderable part of the dispute would not have arisen.

Judgment accordingly.

1063 ONTARIO ADMIRALTY DISTRICT

Mar. 4

@ BeTWEEN:

Mar.4 BILTMORE HATS LIMITED ............ PLAINTIFF,

AND

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY, CANA-
DIAN PACIFIC STEAMSHIPS LIMITED, MARCH
SHIPPING AGENCY LIMITED anp ZIM ISRAEL
NAVIGATION COMPANY LIMITED ..DEFENDANTS.

Shipping—Admiralty—Practice—Misjoinder of Party—Order adding defend-
ant set aside.

Held: That no person in whose favour the limitation period has run
should be added as a defendant to an action.

APPLICATION to have order adding defendant set
aside.

The application was heard before Mr. A. S. Marriott,
Q.C., Surrogate Judge in Admiralty at Toronto.

D. L. D. Beard for plaintiff.

J. A. Bradshaw for defendant Zim Israel Navigation
Company Limited.

G. C. Butterill for defendants Canadian Pacific Rail-
way Company and Canadian Pacific Steamships Limited.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

Per MagriorT, Q.C., Surrogate Judge in Admiralty:

This is an application by the defendant Zim Israel
Navigation Company Ltd., hereinafter referred to as Zim
for an order setting aside the order made by me on the
8th day of June, 1962, adding the said defendant as a
party to this action on the ground that at the time the
said order was made the time within which an action
could properly be brought against the said defendant had
expired.

The cause of action arose through the alleged failure of
the defendants or one of them to deliver at the end of
July, 1960 a quantity of hat fur shipped from Spain and
consigned to the plaintiff at Guelph, Ontario. When the
goods were eventually delivered in October of that year
the plaintiff had already purchased fur from other sources
necessary for its fall business and rejected the goods in
question. It then commenced this action on the 11th of
July, 1961 claiming damages resulting from the alleged
breach of contract and making as defendants in the first
place Canadian Pacific Railway Company, Canadian Pacific
Steamships Limited and Mareh Shipping Agency Limited.
From the statements of defence delivered by those defend-
ants the plaintiff concluded that the applicant and others
should be added as defendants and the order in question
was made ex parte as against them. To summarize, the
cause of aection arose at the end of July 1960; the action
was commenced July 11th, 1961 and the order in question
made on 8th of June, 1962.

I understand it is agreed that pursuant to the terms of
the bills of lading which incorporate the Hague Rules,
that the statutory period of limitation applies, which for
convenient reference are set out in Section 6 of Article ITI
of English Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, (1924), to be
found in Carver’s Carriage of Goods by Sea 10th ed. p.
191. Tt is as follows:

In any event the carrier and the ship shall be discharged from all
liability in respect of loss or damage unless suit is brought within one

year after delivery of the goods or the date when the goods should
have been delivered.

The chief ground relied on as a defence to this applica-
tion is that a fair and proper interpretation of the wording
of this section is that the carrier can be properly added

as a defendant so long as an action has been commenced
90129-8—2a

17

1963
——
BiurMore
Hats
LimiTED

v.
CANADIAN
PacrrFic
RAILWAY
CoMPANY
et al.
Marriott,
Q.C,SJA.



18
1963

——
BiurMorm
Hats
LiMrTED
V.
CANADIAN
Pacivic
Ramwway
CoMPANY
et al.

Marriott,

Q.C,8JA.

R.C.dePE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

against somebody for the same relief within one year after
the date the goods should have been delivered. It is
sought to obtain support for this interpretation by pointing
out that the wording of the limitation section does not read
“unless suit is brought against them within ete.””; the
implication being that there is no limitation period against
the carrier or ship so long as an action has been brought
against someone within the limitation period.

Having regard to the fact that the purpose of the section
is to provide a limitation period within which an action
against a carrier or ship must be brought I think that on
the face of it, it is beyond question that the limitation
period could only apply to an action brought against a
carrier or ship and not against somebody else. It was
applied in this sense in Jensen v. Matsen Navigation Co.
et all. While it is true that some statutory limitation
periods are framed more directly, as for example, s. 10(1)
of the Public Authorities Protection Act, R.S.0. 1960 c.
318, others such as s. 43 of The Medical Act, R.S.0. 1960
c. 234 are framed in somewhat the same language as the
section in question here, and I think there ean be no
question that the relevant date for commencement of the
action would be when it was commenced against the person
entitled to the benefit of the limitation period.

It is further contended by counsel for the plaintiff that
the goods having eventually been delivered in Ontario that
it would not have been reasonable for it to sue the owner
of the ship in the first place. However, it seems to me that
in such cases before all the facts are known the plaintiff
should consider all persons against whom it has any pos-
sible claim for relief and should make them all parties.
From the bills of lading it knew that the goods were car-
ried on the ship Shomrow and there is of course no dif-
ficulty in obtaining information as to the owner of the
ship from Lloyd’s Register of Shipping. That the plaintiff
knew this appears clear from paragraph 10 of the affidavit
filed in support of the application for the order in question.
Furthermore, the action was not commenced until about
two weeks prior to the expiration of the limitation period,
and therefore no margin was left within which to correct
the proceedings. See Davies v. Elsby Brothers Ltd.2.

170 F. Supp. 1020. 219611 1 WLR. 170.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

Another point raised by counsel for the plaintiff was that
under the circumstances of this case there is a legal question
as to who the shipper is and whether or not this particular
owner, the defendant Zim, entered into a contract or
carriage with the shipper to qualify it as a carrier. How-
ever, that may be it is to be noted that the plaintiff has
as one alternative sued the defendant Zim as owner of the
8.8. Shomrow and thus appear to claim relief against Zim
as the carrier within the meaning of the statute.

Having then found that the defendant is entitled to
rely on the limitation section as a defence it follows as
being the well-settled practice that the Court should not
add a person as a defendant in whose favour the limitation
period has run; Lattimor v. Heap'; see also the other cases
cited in the Ontario Annual Practice (1963) p. 171. That it
is the appropriate and recognized practice in Admiralty
actions to strike out the addition of a party in such eircum-
stances is clear from the decision of the United States
Federal Court in Jensen v. Matsen Navigation Co. et al.
(supra), a case almost on all fours with this.

Originally the application was to have been brought be-
fore the District Judge in Admiralty but as he was not
available, on consent I heard the application, and also as
I made the original order I am setting aside an order
made by myself which I think I have power to do in any
event under Rule 89.

In the result an order will go setting aside the order
adding Zim Israel Navigation Company Ltd. as a party
defendant. No order as to costs.

These reasons replace those issued on February 26, 1963.

Order accordingly.

1[1940] O.W.N. 580.
90129-8—24a :



20
1960
Jun. 1
1963
Mar. 28

R.C.deVE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]
BETWEEN:

RICHARD K. WURTELE, EDWIN A. JARRETT and
THE ROYAL TRUST COMPANY, Executors under the
will of CHARLES WURTELE, deceased .. APPELLANTS;

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
REVENUE ...............o,

RESPONDENT.

Revenue—Succession duties—Dominion Succession Duty Act R.S.C. 1958,
c. 89, ss. 8(1)(f)(g9)(h)—Life insurance policies proceeds—Policies
placed in trust pursuant to separation agreement and leisury seitle-
ment—Income interest to wife at death of insured husband—Capital
to children at death of wife—Whether a disposition for succession
duty purposes—“Successions”—“Donees”—Appeal allowed.

The deceased husband, prior to 1930, took ouf seven policies of insurance
on his Iife, with his wife named as sole beneficiary. In that year his
wife sued him for alimony and obtained a judgment directing a
reference to the Local Master to fix the amounts. He also drew up
a settlement which was found to be invalid as bewng a step taken by
him without authority. In 1938 a valid settlement was arrived at.
It provided that the policies were irrevocably transferred to trustees
on these trusts: on the death of the insured husband to pay to the
wife a lump sum of $20,000 plus the net mcome from the balance
for her lifetime, after investment of the proceeds, and on her death
to pay the entire remaining sum to the children of the marriage. The
husband retained the right to borrow on the policies to the extent
of $30,000 for business purposes, such loans to be repaid; he also
convenanted fo pay the premiums, to not change beneficiaries and
not allow the policies to lapse. The agreement recited that the as-
sured was doing all this “for valuable consideration”.

The husband died in 1957. His wife and children survived him. The
trustees paid the wife the $20,000 and held the balance on the afore-
mentioned trusts. The Mimster levied succession duty under the
Dominion Succession Duty Act upon the amount of the fund held
for the children contending that their interests in the proceeds of
the insurance policies came to them as ‘“‘successions” and dutiable
accordingly. On appeal to this Court the appellants contended that
the children were not “donees” and that their interests arose out
of a transaction in which valuable consideration had been given.

Held: That the appeal be allowed.

2. That the proceeds of the msurance policies held for the children are
not dutiable.

3. That valuable consideration had been given by the widow in the
covenant under which the trust was effected and that the interests
of the children, arising in 1938 under the trust, did not come to them
by way of a donation or gift.

4. That the proceeds of the policies could not be held dutiable under s.
3(1)(f) of the Act as the property in question did not pass to the
children on the death of the father but only on the death of the
mother.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 21

5. That the insurance monies were not within the words of s. (1)(g) 1963
as “any annuity or other interest purchased or provided by the p -t 4o

deceased”. ‘W URTELE
6. That the entire history of the matter from the beginning of the et al.

disputes between the husband and wife and the action at law against MINISTEB oF

the husband to the settlement agreement reached in 1938 showed that =~ NartoNaL
- the wife had in reality renounced her future or alternative benefits REVENUE

from her husband’s property and income and the reservation of a D ——lm 3

right to borrow on the policies by the husband, all showed that the um_o_u_ ’

transaction was made for hard consideration and at arm’s length and

not as a donation to the children, and that the policies had not been

kept up “for the benefit of any existing or future donee” as provided

in s. 3(1)(h) of the Act.

APPEAIL under the Succession Duty Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Dumoulin at Toronto. ’

John DesBrisay for appellants.
Terence Sheard, Q.C. and F. J. Cross for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

Dumovnin J. now (March 28, 1963) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

The matter hereunder decided, a succession duty case,
heard in Toronto, on 1st of June, 1960, by the late Mr.
Justice Fournier, was referred to me for adjudication by
the President of this Court, pursuant to the parties’ writ-
ten consent, filed on December 17, 1962.

One Charles Wurtele, late of the City of Victoria, B.C.,
died “on or about the 12th day of October, 1957, having
duly made his Last Will and Testament, Probate whereof
was issued out of the Victoria Registry Office of the
Supreme Court of British Columbia on the 9th day of
January, 1958, to the Appellants as the Executors therein
named”.

“By assessment dated the 23rd day of July, 1958, suec-
session duties in the amount of $65,789.88 were levied
by the Respondent in respect of the dispositions of the
Will and Estate of the deceased and this sum included
duty levied in respect of a part of the proceeds of certain
policies of insurance on the life of the deceased, which
part was valued by the Respondent at $49,062.67 and was
payable to the Royal Trust- Company and Richard K.



29 R.C.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

E‘E Wurtele as Trustees to be held in trust for children of the

Ricearp K. deceased. ..” (Statement of Claim, para. 2).
‘WURTELE p . . .
et al. The seven life insurance policies, maturing at the In-

Mz op SUTed’s demise, were taken out by him prior to 1930, with
g;\g;ONl‘g;L as sole beneficiary his wife, Lily Wurtele.

—_— Paragraph 6 of the Statement of Claim next explains
Dumoulin J.

— “"that:

6. In the year 1930 Lily Wurtele instituted in The Supreme Court
of Ontario proceedings against the deceased for alimony and by Judgment
of that Court dated the 13th day of April, 1931, it was declared that she
was entitled to alimony and a Reference was directed to the Local Master
of The Supreme Court at Goderich to ascertain and fix a proper allowance
to be paid her. (cf. exhibit 1, para. 2).

Implementation of the judgment for alimony in favour
of the aforesaid plaintiff, Mrs. Lily Wurtele, “...during
the lifetime of the parties and so long as the plaintiff
shall live separate and apart from the Defendant...”
(exhibit 1, para. 4), was delayed until September 16, 1932,
when the Local Master of the Court, after stipulating a
monthly payment of $600.00 to the wife, purported to draw
up a settlement deal “...in connection with the existing
insurance policies upon the life of the Defendant. . .” (ef.
exhibit 2, paras. 3 & 4). Presumably, the Court Official,
in exceeding thus the authority imparted to him by Mr.
Justice Wright’s directives of April 13, 1931, assumed he
was empowered so to do by the joint consent of the
solicitors mentioned in exhibit 2.

Some six years later, on June 29, 1938, this estranged
couple duly assented to a covenant (exhibit 3) appointing
as Trustee the Royal Trust Company and a son, Richard
K. Wurtele, and witnessing, inter alia, that:

. in consideration of the premises and of valuable consideration
(emphasis is mine throughout these notes) the Insured (Charles Wurtele)
and the Party of the Second Part (Lily Wurtele) agree that the
proceeds of the said policies shall be held by the Trustee and they
hereby irrevocably direct the Trustee to hold the said proceeds when
received by it on the following trusts, namely:

1. In the event of the death of the Insured in the lifetime of the
Party of the Second Part, to pay to the Party of the Second Part out
of the proceeds of the said policies when received by the Trustee the
sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) for her own use absolutely
and to invest and keep invested the corpus of the balance of the proceeds
of the said policies (the said corpus being hereafter referred to as the
“Pmst Estate”) and to pay the net annual income derived from the
Trust Estate to the Party of the Second Part (at least once every three
months) during her lifetime for her sole use and benefit without power



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 19641

of anticipation and upon the death of the Party of the Second Part
and subject as hereinafter provided to pay the said Trust Estate and
any accrued and unpaid income derived therefrom in one sum to Richard
K. Wurtele and Anna Lloyd Wurtele, children of the Insured and the
Party of the Second Part share and share alike or to the survivor.

There next follow the customary dispositions of this
Trust Estate in the eventualities of predecease of either
of the relatives concerned, with or without issue.

Clause 5 of the covenant provides for the eventual bor-
rowing “on the security of the said policies...for the
benefit of the Goderich Salt Company Limited only (ob-
viously the Insured’s business), sums not exceeding in
the aggregate the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars
($30,000.00) . ...

Clauses 6 and 8 put on record that:

6. The Insured hereby covenants and agrees with the Party of the
Second Part and the Trustee to pay all premiums on the said policies
and the principal of and interest on any amounts borrowed by him as
aforesaid as and when the same become due and payable respectively,
provided, in the event of default of payment by the Insured of the said
premiums and the said principal and inferest, the Trustee shall not be
bound to pay the said premiums and the said principal and interest.

7.

8. The Insured will not, by his will or otherwise, make any change
in the beneficiary of said policies or any of them except as hereinbefore
provided, will not surrender the said policies or any of them for the
cash surrender values thereof, will not permit the said policies or any of
them to lapse and will not . . . so deal with the said policies or any of
them that the full amount of the proceeds thereof shall not be payable
to the Trustee on the death of the Insured . . .

Furthermore, clause 9 enforces upon the Insured the
usual delivery of the policies to the Trustee who will retain
possession of them.

Since the transactional settlement, exhibit 3, legally
entered into by Charles Wurtele and his consort, cannot be
seriously challenged, no more need be said about that
most dubious Court Report of September, 1922 (exhibit
2), insofar as it attempts to deal with matters dehors the
judicial instructions contained in exhibit 1.

When Wurtele died, October 12, 1957, he was survived
by his wife, (still alive as this case came up for hearing,
June 1, 1960) and his two children. The insurance moneys
were paid to the Trustees who, thereupon proceeded to
pay $20,000.00 to the widow and are now holding the
remainder in accordance with the mandatory terms of the

23
1963

e
RicaARD K.
‘W URTELE
et al.

v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
ReveNvE

Dum:ﬂ-in J.



24 RC.del’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

198 Trust deal. The Respondent’s claim to a $49,062.67 succes-
Ricmam K. sion duty tax, a decision affirmed by him under Section 38
W;R:?m of the Dominion Succession Duty Act (R.S.C. 1952, ch.
89), is succintly formulated in paragraph 6 of the State-

MINISTEB. OF
Narona. ment of Defence, thus:
ReveENuUR
. The interest of Richard K. Wurtele and Anna Lloyd Wurtele

in the money received under the policies of insurance on the life of the
said deceased came to them as successors by a Succession from the
deceased as predecessor within the meaning of Sections 3(1)(g), 3(1) ()
and 3(1)(h) of the Succession Duty Act, Revised Statutes of Canada,
1952, Chapter 89 and amendments thereto.

Dumouhn J.

To this enunciation of fact and law the Appellants
retort as follows in paragraph 13 of their Statement of
Claim:

13. The said remainder of the proceeds of the policies of insurance
(deduction made of $20,000.00 paid outright to Mrs. Wurtele) is not
dutiable under the provisions of Section 3(1) (k) for the following reasons:

(@) the children are not “donees” within the meaning of the said

Section;

(b) the assignment of the said proceeds for the benefit of the children

was made for valuable consideration moving to the deceased;

(¢) the policies of insurance were kept up by the deceased for his
own benefit pursuant to an obligation imposed on him by law
and were not therefore kept up for the benefit of an existing
or future donee;

(d) the children did not and will not receive any money under a
policy of insurance. All proceeds of the aforesaid policies of
insurance were payable to Trustees.

A careful and protracted probing of this moot question
leads the Court to believe that one section only of the Act,
more precisely Section 3 (1) and its s-s (h) should provide
the required solution. The latter text enacts that:

3.(1) A succession shall be deemed to include the following dispositions
of property and the beneficiary and the deceased shall be deemed to be
the “successor” and “predecessor” respectively in relation to such

property :(—

(h) money received or receivable under a policy of insurance effected
by any person on his life, or effected on his life by a personal
corporation, whether or not such insurance is payable to or in
favour of a preferred beneficiary within the meaning of any
statute of any province relating to insurance, where the policy is
wholly kept up by him or by such personal corporation for the
benefit of any existing or future donee, whether nominee or
assignee, or for any person who may become a donee, or a part
of such money in proportion to the premiums paid by him or
by such personal corporation where the policy is partially kept
up by him or by such personal corporation for such benefit.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA {19641

The doctrine of the stringent word for word applica-
bility of fiscal statutes is so well known as to defy
repetition. Conformably then to these dictates of the law,
and since the text above clearly foresees something in the
nature of a gift or donation, let us look into the trans-
action and inquire whether or not it evinces the dis-
tinguishing traits of benevolence, free and spontaneous.
In order to do this, one must step back many years to 1930,
when Mrs. Lily Wurtele, reproaching her husband with
grievous moral delinquencies, sued him for alimony (ecf.
exhibit 4), and set up her own establishment after recovery
of a consent judgment before the Supreme '‘Court of
Ontario (cf. exhibit 1). When this conjugal rift ocecurred,
Mrs. Wurtele, according to an averment found in the
opening paragraph of exhibit 3, had been previously
designated as the beneficiary of the seven insurance policies
taken out by her husband on his life. We have seen, supra,
the essential changes effected regarding those policies and
that for “...valuable consideration the Insured and the
Party of the Second Part agree that the proceeds of the
said policies shall be held by the Trustee and they (the
estranged couple) hereby irrevocably direct the Trustee to
hold the said proceeds when received by it on the following
trusts”, ete.

Unquestionably we are confronted, in this bickering
separation deal, with an arms’ length transaction, if ever
there was one, wherein nothing was given, but everything
contentiously liquidated in the bitter atmosphere of matri-
monial wreckage. Alarmed, and justifiably so, at the pos-
sible loss of her rights as original beneficiary, not to
mention her children’s expectations, Mrs. Wurtele bartered
those rights against a $20,000 payment upon the Insured’s
demise, the receipt during her lifetime of the net annual
income derived from the remainder or Trust Estate, then,
as a devoted mother, she stipulated the devolution to her
son and daughter, at her death, of the Trust Estate accru-
ing from the insurance fund. A tacit renunciation to
ulterior benefits of her husband’s property, beyond the
terms of the deed (exhibit 3), was another “valuable
consideration” paid out, if I may say so, by Mrs. Wurtele.
This understanding of the prompting motives and circum-
stances of the separation agreement, although unwritten,
is clear to anyone possessed of professional experience in
that melancholy order of things. Moreover, Charles Wurtele

25

1963
——
Ricumarp K.
‘WURTELE
et al.

v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Dumoulin J,



2 R.C.de’E. COUR DE LI'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

Eﬁf contracted the formal obligation of keeping in force the
Régggg& Tg- insurance policies, waived all possibility of their surrender
etal. or of any substitution of beneficiaries, which expression
Minwmr or designates the Trusteeship set up in the transactional

Iﬁfggj;‘; covenant exhibit 3.

Dumoulin J. Also, it will be remembered that this same man reserved

— a borrowing power of $30,000 for his company, Goderich

Salt, “on the security of said policies”. In the light of

each and every pertinent fact it can hardly be held that

the insured’s children will truly receive “under & policy

of insurance effected by any person on his life...since

their right to the Trust Estate arose in 1938, nineteen years

before the father’s death, and will materialize only when

their mother passes on. And it can no more be successfully

argued that these policies were wholly kept up by Wurtele

“for the benefit of any existing or future donee”. Here

again this condition is defeated by the retention of a bor-
rowing provision and other above mentioned dealings.

I would therefore admit as sound the Appellant’s sub-
mission that “...the policies were kept up by the wife,
by Mrs. Wurtele...” who might have legal recourse for
the enforcement of her husband’s categorical promises,
which from June 29, 1938, he was powerless to alter, vary
or revoke.

The definitions attempted by authoritative lexicons do
not tally with the word “donee” of subsection (A) of
section 3(1), nor with the notion of “gift” thereby con-
veyed. In the Shorter Ozxford Dictionary “donee” is
defined as:

“One to whom anything is given especially in law”,
and further down: “One to whom anything is given gra-
tuitously”.

Jowett’s Dictionary of English Law suggests this defi-
nition of “donee”:

“One to whom a gift is made”.

Next, the Shorter Oxford Dictionary in turn defines
“gift” as:

“A transfer of property in a thing voluntarily and with-
out any valuable consideration”.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

Black’s Law Dictionary, 4th ed. 1951, lends additional
emphasis on the voluntary and gratuitous characteristics
of a gift, I quote:

Gift: “A voluntary transfer of personal property -with-
out consideration. A parting by owner with property
without pecuniary consideration. A voluntary conveyance
of land, or transfer of goods, from one person to another,
made gratuitously, and not upon any consideration of
blood or money”.

In the Court’s view none of these essential factors
qualify the ab irato separation settlement reached by the
quarrelling couple.

Several English precedents were cited, mainly by Appel-
lant’s counsel, among which that of D’Avigor-Goldsmid
v. Inland Revenue Commissioners' offers some worthwhile
similitude. The reported facts read as hereunder:

By a marriage seftlement, made in 1907, a settlor settled a policy
on his life for 30,000 £ with profits, dated May 3, 1904. On June 10, 1930,
a resettlement of the policy was made by the settlor and his eldest son
under joint powers of appointment. On November 10, 1934, the settlor
and the son, under a joint power of appointment conferred by the re-
settlement, appointed the policy and other settled property, known as
No. 27 Wood Street, London, to the son absolutely. From the date of
that appointment the premiums previously paid by the deceased were
paid by the son, but to the extent of the income from No. 27 Wood
Street, premiums so paid were by s. 30 of the Finance Act, 1939, attributed
to the deceased. The settlor died in 1940, and the son received under
the policy the sum of 48,765 £. The Estate Duty Office claimed to be
entitled to charge duty, alternatively under paras. (¢) and (d) of s. 2,
subs-s. 1 of the Finance Act, 1894, and a summons was taken out by the
son to have determined whether estate duty was payable as claimed
by the Inland Revenue Commissioners.

The judgment of the Court was read by Evershed,
Master of Rolls, who, inter alia, said that:

.+ . In this court Mr. Tucker sought to sustain the judgment of
Vaisey, J., on this part of the case, by taking a point not taken in the
court below, namely, that, assuming in favour of the Crown that the
plaintiff’s right to the policy moneys was referable to the settlement of
1907, nevertheless he was not a “donee” within the relevani paragraph
of the section, since the settlement was made on the marriage of the
deceased, and the plaintiff as a child of such marriage, was within the
marriage consideration; and this point became the main issue on the
claim o charge under s. 2, sub-s. 1 (¢c). As we have stated, it appeared
possible that the argument for the view that the settlement of 1907 had
been superseded by the resettlement of 1930 might be adopted by Mr.
Upjohn as an alternative to his main submission; since on that hypothesis
he could say that the relevant disposition, being post-nuptial, was without

1719511 LR., Ch. D. 1038 at 1039, 1052.

27
1963
e

Rrcamard K,
URTELE
et al.

v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Dumoulin J.



28 R.C.deVE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 consideration. But Mr. Upjohn expressly disclaimed the argument and
RICW_J K, Was content that his claim under s. 2, sub-s. 1(c) should stand or fall
Worterg  On the basis that the plaintifi’s right to the policy moneys was referable
et al. to the settlement of 1907. The issue being so defined, we have come to
M v. " the conclusion . . . that Mr. Tucker’s new argument is well founded and
Nf,;lso'rm should defeat the claim to charge under s. 2, sub-s. 1(c).
REVENUE
Dumoulin J.

The explanation follows that:

Marriage settlements, no less than marriage articles, have always
been treated as made for good consideration so that not only the spouses
but also the issue of the marriage (as being within the “marriage con-
sideration”) can enforce them.

Needless to say an abyss yawns between a marriage
contract and a separation settlement, but this long quota-
tion stresses the impossibility of a donation or gift ever
flowing from a transactional covenant for valuable con-
sideration. In a marriage settlement such good or valuable
consideration enjoys the irrebuttable presumption of the
law; elsewhere it must be proved as in the instance at
bar.

In order to complete this exhaustive perusal, I might
point out the irrelevancy of s. 3(1), sub-s. (f) concerned
merely, and such is not the case actually, with:

(f) Property passing to a beneficiary upon or in consequence of the
death of the deceased . . . .

The property involved here will pass on to the Wurtele
children from the Trust Estate on the death of their
mother.

Sub-section (g) is also of no relevancy as the insurance
moneys cannot adequately be likened to “any annuity or
other interest purchased or provided by the deceased...”.

For the reasons outlined this Court doth adjudge and
decide:

1) That, in the present phase of the case, it has no juris-
diction to make any pronouncement in relation with
paragraph (b), article 15 of the Appellants’ claim;

2) that the Appellants’ appeal on the remainder should
be allowed, and the value of the said estate for suc-
cession duty purposes be reduced by the sum of
$49,062.67, as claimed in paragraph (a) of article 15.

The Appellants will recover their taxable costs.

Judgment accordingly.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641] 29

BETWEEN: 1963
Mar. 4

W. B. ELLIOTT ......................... APPELLANT;
. ar. 15

AND

DEPUTY MINISTER OF NATIONAL
REVENUE, CUSTOMS AND EX-; RESPONDENT.
CISE ... . e

Revenue—Customs and Ezxcise—Goods subject to duty—Reloading tool
shipped in US.A—Duty—Jurisdiction of Tariff Board—Customs Act
RS8.C. 1952, c. 68, s. 45 and s. 44 as enacted by 8. of C. 1958, ¢. 66, s. 2—
Customs Tariff Act RS.C. 1952, ¢. 60, s. 356(2)(3)—Appeal dismissed
and cross-appeal allowed.

Appellant, a resident of Ontario, received a tool designed to reload used
cartridge shells, in Niagara Falls, New York State, whence he imported
it into Canada. The article was shipped to appellant, charges of $5.59
prepaid, by a firm in California, US.A. As a method of advertising
the California firm gave away each year as free samples, several of
these tools and shipped them, charges prepaid, to selected recipients.
The imported tool was such a sample, no monetary consideration being
given or required of appellant who placed the tool on display and felt
bound not to use it for any purpose except display or demonstration.
The price at which like goods were sold by the California firm was
$237.50 less a discount of 20% f.o.b. without prepayment or allowance
of any delivery charges. The evidence is clear that the goods were
shipped to Canada from Niagara Falls, N.Y. and not from California.
The tool was entered under item 427q of the Customs Tariff Act which
imposes a customs duty of 7} per cent ad valorem. Before the Tariff
Board and in this appeal the appellant submitted that while no mone-
tary consideration had been paid by him, nevertheless the transaction
was a sale within the meaning of “comparable conditions of sale” under
s. 35(2) of the Act, and the value for duty should be determined in
accord with that subsection and as comparable free transactions had
been carried on in the US A. the value for duty should be 7% per cent
of zero dollars, The Tariff Board dismissed the appeal to it on the
ground that the transaction was not a sale but a gift without monetary
consideration and that the value for duty is $19000 plus $5.59 trans-
portation charges. Appellant appealed to this Court, contending that
the transportation charges should not be included on the ground that
the tool was shipped to him from California and not from Niagara
Falls The respondent cross-appealed contending that the decision of
the Tariff Board should be varied, as the Board had not jurisdiction
to order that its declaration should not be construed to confer upon
the respondent the rght to levy upon the appellant’s imported article
customs duties in excess of those payable under the Deputy Minister’s
original decision.

Held : That the appeal be dismissed.
2. That the goods were shipped to Canada from Niagara Falls.

3. That the Board was justified in deciding that the fair market value of
the goods “at the time when and place from which the goods were



30 R.C.del’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641]

1963 shipped to Canada” included the sum representing the prepaid freight
v charges to Niagara Falls.

W.B.
Eivrorr 4. That the cross-appeal be allowed.
v 5. That the Board had increased the value for duty by $6.00 beyond that

M:Ilil'li:}lg: OF fixed by respondent and respondent was specifically given the right
NATIONAL under the Customs Act to re-appraise the value for duty of any goods
%EVENUE, at any time to give effect to a decision of the Board, and the Board

UsmMs - - . . -
sxep ExCISE erred in law to its ruling in this regard.

APPEAL and CROSS-APPEAL under the Customs Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cameron at Ottawa.

W. B. Elliott on his own behalf.
J. D. Lambert for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in
the reasons for judgment.

Cameron J. now (March 15, 1963) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

This is an appeal taken under the provisions of s. 45 of
the Customs Act, R.S.C. 1952, ¢. 58, as amended, from a
declaration of the Tariff Board dated May 16, 1962, in
Appeal No. A-541, dismissing the appellant’s appeal from
the ruling of the respondent as to the value for duty of an
article imported by the appellant under Niagara Falls Entry
No. 6553, dated June 6, 1958, and called “Hollywood Super-
Turret Reloading Tool”, a tool which is designed to reload
used cartridge shells.

At the hearing of the appeal in this Court, two additional
exhibits were filed by consent to complete the record,
namely,

(1) Exhibit D-9, a copy of a letter from the respondent
to the appellant dated January 20, 1960, in which
in response to the appellant’s request that the
respondent make a ruling so that the appellant
should take an appeal to the Tariff Board, it is
stated: “The case has been reviewed and my deci-
sion is that the lowest value which may be accepted
for duty purposes in this instance is $185 Canadian
funds.

(2) Exhibit D-10, a letter from the appellant to the
Tariff Board dated February 9, 1960, in which the



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

appellant appealed from that ruling of the respond-
ent to the Tariff Board.

Section 45 of the Customs Act as enacted by s. 2 of
c. 26, Statutes of 1958, and relating to appeals from the
Tariff Board, was in force at the time the appellant
appealed to this Court. While it is not now necessary to
first obtain leave to appeal from this Court or a Judge
thereof, the right of appeal so given is “upon any question
of law”. As stated by the President of this Court in The
Dentists’ Supply Company of New York v. The Deputy
Minister of National Revenue (Customs and Ezxcise), an
unreported judgment dated June 16, 1960:

Thus to the extent that the declaration of the Tariff Board in the
present case was a finding of fact this Court has no right to interfere with
it unless it was so unreasonable as to amount to error as a matter of law.

The Board’s declaration contains the following clauses
which I think I may acecept as its findings of fact:

The appellant is a resident of St. Catharines, Ont., Canada but, for
convenience, the reloading tool was shipped to, and received by him in
Niagara Falls, N.Y. in the United States of America, whence he imported
it into Canada in April, 1958; the relevant Customs Entry for Home Con-
sumption is dated June, 1958, The article was shipped to the appellant,
charges of $5.59 prepaid, by the Hollywood Gun Shop located in Hollywood,
California, in the United States of America.

The documents entered as Exhibits A-1 and A-6 support the oral evi-
dence of the appellant that, as a method of advertising, the Hollywood
Gun Shop followed the practice of giving away each year as free samples,
several reloading tools and of shipping them, charges prepaid, to selected
recipients, that the imported tool was such a sample, that no monetary
consideration was given by or required from him, but that he had placed
the tool on display and that he felt bound not to use it for any purposes
except display or demonstration.

The respondent introduced evidence to show that the price at which
like goods were sold in single units by the Hollywood Gun Shop, was
$237.50, less a discount of 20%, f.0b. Hollywood, without prepayment or
allowance of any delivery charges. It was not disputed that the trans-
portation charges on the article delivered to the appellant in Niagara
Falls, New York were $5.59. It is clear from the evidence that the goods
were shipped to Canada not from Hollywood, California but from Niagara
Falls, New York.

The reloading tool in question was entered under Item
427a of the Customs Tariff Act and no appeal has been
taken from that classification. Under that item, a customs
duty of 74 per cent. ad valorem is imposed. Accordingly,
it was necessary to apply the provisions of s. 35, the

31

1963
——
W.B.
Evuiorr
v.
Derury
MINISTER OF
NAaTIONAL
REVENTUE,
CusTtoMs
AND ExcIsg

Cameron J.



32

1963
—

W.B.
EvrvLiorr
v,
DrpuTy
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REevENUE,
CusToMs
AND EXCISE

Cameron J.

R.C.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

relevant portions of which at the date of entry were as
follows:
35. (1) Whenever duty ad valorem is imposed on goods imported into

Canada, the value for duty shall be determined in accordance with the
provisions of this section.

(2) The value for duty shall be the fair market value, at the time
when and place from which the goods were shipped to Canada, of like
goods when sold in like quantities for home consumption in the ordinary
course of trade under fully competitive conditions and under comparable
conditions of sale. '

(3) When the value for duty cannot be determined under subsec-
tion (2) for the reason that like goods are not sold under comparable
conditions of sale, the value for duty shall be the fair market value, at the
time when and place from which the goods were shipped to Canada, of
like goods when sold in like quantities for home consumption in the
ordinary course of trade under fully competitive conditions.

Before the Tariff Board and in this appeal, the appellant
submitted that while no monetary consideration had been
paid by him to Hollywood Gun Shop for the reloading tool,
nevertheless the transaction was a “sale” within the mean-
ing of that word as used in the phrase “comparable con-
ditions of sale” in s-s. (2) of s. 35; that accordingly, the
value for duty should be determined in accordance with
that subsection; and that as there was evidence that
Hollywood Gun Shop had on some occasions had similar
transactions with parties in the United States of America
in which there was no monetary consideration, the value
for duty should be 7% per cent. of 0 dollars—that is,
nothing.

For the respondent it was submitted before the Tariff
Board and in this Court that the transaction by which
the appellant became the owner of the reloading tool was
not a sale, but a gift without monetary consideration;
that the words “under comparable conditions of sale” as
found in s-s. (2) could not be applied to the aecquisition
and importation of this reloading tool; and that, con-
sequently, the value for duty could not be determined
under that subsection. It was therefore submitted that
the value for duty should be determined under the pro-
visions of s-s. (3).

The conclusions of the Board were stated as follows:

In the opinion of the Board the transfer of ownership without mone-

tary consideration is not a sale within the meaning of that word in sub-
section (2) of section 35.

The Board agrees with the respondent that the provisions of subsec-
tion (3) of section 35 are applicable and finds that the value for duty is



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

$190.00 plus the $5.59 transportation charges from Hollywood to Niagara
Falls, New York, the place from which the goods were imported to
Canada; however, this declaration should not be construed to confer upon
the respondent the right to levy upon the appellant’s imported article,
customs duties in excess of those payable under the Deputy Minister’s
original deeision.

Accordingly the appeal is dismissed.

The evidence of the appellant before the Board clearly
shows that the Hollywood Gun Shop advised him that it
was sending him a gift, the nature of which he did not
know until it was received; that he did not know why it
was being sent to him; and that he gave no consideration
of any kind for the tool.

In Deputy Minister of National Revenue for Customs
and Ezcise v. Parke, Davis and Company, Limited®, the
President of this Court said at p. 15:

Tt is, I think, sound to say that, in the absence of a clear expression to
the contrary, words in the Customs Tariff should receive their ordinary
meaning but if it appears from the context in which they are used that
they have a special technical meaning they should be read with such
meaning.

The word “sale” has a variety of meanings, but the fol-
lowing dictionary definitions would seem to be most re-
levant. '

The Shorter Ozford English Dictionary: The exchange
of a commodity for money or other valuable consideration.
Also disposal of goods for money.

Funk and Wagnall’s New Practical Standard Dictionary:
The act of selling; the exchange or transfer of property for
money or its equivalent.

Webster’'s New International Dictionary: A contract
whereby the absolute or general ownership of property is
transferred from one person to another for a price or sum
of money, or loosely, for any consideration.

Further reference may also be made to the following.
In Halsbury’s Laws of England, Third Ed., Vol. 34, at p.
5, sale is defined as the transfer, by mutual assent of the
ownership of a thing from one person to another for a

1119541 Ex. CR. 1.
90129-8—3a

33
1963

——
W.B.
Evviorr
.
DepurYy

MINISTER OF

NATIONAL

REVENTUE,

CusroMs
AND EXcISE

Cameron J



34
1963

—
W.B.
Evviorr
v.
DepuTy
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE,
CusroMs
AND ExcIsE

Cameron J.

RC.delE. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA {19641

money price. And in Benjamin on Sale, 8th Ed., p. 2, it
states:

By the common law a sale of personal property was usually termed a
“bargain and sale of goods.” It may be defined to be a transfer of the
absolute or general property in a thing for a price in money. Hence it

follows that, to constitute a valid sale, there must be a concurrence of
the following elements, viz.:

(1) Parties competent to contract; (2) mutual assent; (3) a thing, the
absolute or general property in which is transferred from the seller to the
buyer; and (4) a price in money paid or promised.

And at p. 3¢

So in relation to the element of price. It must be money, paid or
promised, according as the agreement may be for a cash or a credit sale;
but, if the consideration given be something other than money, it is not
a sale.

I am in full agreement with the conclusion of the Board
that to constitute a ‘“‘sale” within the meaning of that
word in s-s. (2), there must be a monetary consideration.
In the present case, there was no monetary or any other
consideration and consequently the Board was right in
reaching the conclusion that in determining the value for
duty, that subsection was inapplicable. It is to be noted,
also, that the subsection declares that the value for duty
shall be “the fair market value” determined as therein
provided, and “in respect of like goods when sold . . . in
the ordinary course of trade wunder fully competitive
conditions”. The use of the phrages which I have emphasized
would seem to preclude the possibility of establishing the
value for duty by reference to gifts made without considera-
tion.

It is not disputed that if the value for duty of the re-
loading tool should not be determined under s-s. (2), it
should be made under s-s. (3). But the appellant objects
to the inclusion of $5.59 transportation charges which the
Board added to the value of the goods, on the ground that
the goods were “shipped” from Hollywood, California, and
not from Niagara Falls, New York. It will be noted that
the valuation for duty under s-s. (3) is “the fair market
value at the time when and place from which goods were
shipped to Canada . . .”

It is admitted that the Hollywood Gun Shop prepaid
transportation charges of $5.59 for transferring the tool
from Hollywood, California, to Niagara Falls, New York;



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 19641

that the tool was consigned to the appellant at Niagara
Falls, New York, instead of to his home address at St.
Catharines, Ontario, at his request; and that he himself
picked up the tool at Niagara Falls, New York, and caused
it to be transported into Canada at Niagara Falls, Ontario,
Port of Entry, and thence to St. Catharines.

The word “ship” also has a large number of meanings.
As used in the subsection, I am of the opinion that one of
the definitions given in Funk and Wagnall's New Practical
Standard Dictionary is here applicable, namely, “to send
by any established mode of transportation, as, by rail”. No
doubt Hollywood Gun Shop shipped the tool from Holly-
wood to Niagara Falls, New York, but it was from Niagara
Falls, New York, that the goods were shipped to Canada.
Accordingly, the Board was fully justified in deciding on
the evidence that the fair market value of the goods “at the
time when and place from which the goods were shipped
to Canada” included the sum of $5.59, representing the
pre-paid freight charges to Niagara Falls, New York.

For these reasons, I am of the opinion that the Tariff
Board in so far as the appellant’s appeal is concerned, did
not err upon any question of law and that accordingly the
appellant’s appeal should be dismissed, with costs.

I should note here that the appellant was not represented
by counsel at the hearing of the appeal, but conducted his
own case. For that reason the errors in law which he at-
tempted to establish were not clearly defined, and accord-
ingly I have reached my conclusions on the assumption
(but without so deciding) that the matters I have dealt
with involved errors in law on the part of the Board.
Reference may usefully be made to the decision of the
President of this Court in the case of The Dentists’ Supply
Company of New York (supra) in which he points out the
limitations imposed on this Court in hearing appeals from
the Tariff Board.

I turn now to the cross-appeal taken by the respondent
under the provisions of s. 45(10) of the Customs Act as
enacted by s. 2(1) of ¢. 26, Statutes of 1958:

Take notice that the respondent intends to contend that the decision
of the Tariff Board should be varied by an Order of this Honourable Court
that the Tarnff Board erred in law and had no jurisdiction to order that
the declaration of the Board should not be construed to confer upon the
respondent the right to levy upon the appellant’s imported articles, cus-

90129-8—3a |

35
1963

——
W.B.
Evviorr
V.
DeruTyY
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENTUE,
CusromMs
AND ExcIsE

Cameron J.



36
1963

Ay
W.B.
Evviorr
v.
DreruTY
MINISTER OF
NarroNarL
REvENUE,
CusToMms
AND Excise

Cameron J

R.C.delE. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

toms duties in excess of those payable under the ]Deputy Minister’s
orxgmal declsxon

In the cross—appeal the respondent rehes on the Customs
Act as amended and particularly on s. 44 thereof, and on
the Customs Tariff Act R.S.C. 1952, c. 60., and in particular
on s. 3 thereof.

The ruling of the Deputy Minister from which an appeal
was taken to the Tariff Board was that “the lowest value
.which may be accepted for duty purposes in ‘this instance
is $185 Canadian funds”; the appellant submitted that the
‘value for duty should be 0 dollars and the Board found
that the proper value for duty was $185.59 which, while
not so stated, must, I think, have been in U.S. dollars as
its constituent parts were both in that currency. It was
agreed that at the date of entry, $195.59 U.'S. currency
was the equivalent of $191 Canadian -currency.
By its decision, therefore, the Board increased the value
for duty by $6 beyond that fixed by the ruling of the
respondent. \

The: appeal taken to.the Board was made under
s. 44(1)(a) of the Customs Act as to “value for duty”.
Under s-s (3), the Board is empowered to make
such order or finding as the nature of the matter may require, and without
limiting the generality of the foregoing, may declare

% * *

(b) the value for duty of the spec1ﬁc goods or.class.of goods
and an order, finding or declaration of the Tariff Board is final and con-
clusive subject to further appeal as provided'in s. 45.

Now if the Board had merely intended to intimate to the
appellant that its decision was not a re-appraisal, no
serious objection could be taken, as the right of reap-
praisal following a decision of the Board is in the re-
spondent. But it seems to me that the language used goes
much further than that and in effect purports to deny
to the respondent the right of re-appra1sa1 following the
Board’s decision.

Were it not for the special provisions of s-ss. (4) and
(5) of s. 43 of the Customs Act (as amended by s. 3 of
c. 32, Statutes of Canada, 1955), it might perhaps be
argued that as the appeal to the Tariff Board was made
by the appellant from a re-appraisal made by the re-
spondent, the latter was in some way.-bound by that
te-appraisal or ruling and could. not for-the advantage

LRI
e



Ex.CR. .EXCHEQUER 'COURT OF CANADA (19641 37

of the National Revenue and to the detriment of the E’;‘f
importer, levy or colleet any tax in excess of that resulting Ewwrorr

from the re-appraisal which was the subject of the appeal 5.
Derury

to the Board. Those subsections are as follows: MINISTER OF
.. . . . . NarionaL

(4) The Deputy Minister may re-determine the tariff classification or Revenus,
re-appraise the value for duty of any goods CusToMs

(a) in accordance with a request made pursuant to subsection (3), AnD ExcIse

(b) at any time, if the importer has made any misrepresentation or Cameron J.
committed any fraud in making the entry of those goods, —_—

(c¢) at any time, to give effect to a decision of the Tariff Board, the
Exchequer Court of Canada or ‘the Supreme Court of Canada
with respeet to those goods, and

+ (d) n any other case where he deems it advisable, within two years
of the date of enfry of those goods.

(5) Where the tanff classification of goods has been re-determined or
the value for duty'of goods has been re-appraised under this section

(a) the mmporter shall pay any additional duties or taxes payable
with respect to the goods, or

(b) a refund shall be made of the whole or a part of any duties or
taxes paid with respect to the goods,

in accordance with the re-determination or re-appraisal.

It will be observed that Parliament by s-s. (4)(b) has
specifically given to the respondent the right to re-appraise
the value for duty of any goods at any time to give effect
to a decision of the Tariff Board, of this Court or of the
Supreme Court of Canada, with respect to those goods; and
by s-s. (5)(a) has directed that the importer shall pay any
additional duties or taxes payable with regard to the goods
when the value for duty has been re-appraised under s. 43,
including, of eourse, the re-appraisal made under s-s. (4) (¢).
In view of these statutory provisions and of s. 3 of the

- Customs Tariff Act, R.S.C. 1952, ¢. 60, I am satisfied that
the Tariff Board erred as a matter of law and had no juris-
diction to order that its declaration should not be construed
so as to confer upon the respondent the right to levy upon
the appellant’s imported article, customs duties in excess of
those payable under the Deputy Minister’s original decision.

Accordingly, the cross-appeal will be allowed, but without
costs.

Judgment accordingly.,



38

1962
Jun. 20
1963
Apr.19

RC.de’E. COUR DE I'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]
BETWEEN:

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

A .
REVENUE .........c.ocvuvvninnnn. % FPELLANT;

AND

PENINSULAR INVESTMENTS LIM—S
RESPONDENT.

Revenue—Income tar—Income Tax Act, RS C. 1952, c. 148, ss. 11(1)(¢c)
(ca), and 70(1)(4)—N on-resident-owned investment corporation—
Deductibility of interest paid on bank loan—Whether interest paid on
“other indebtedness’—Ejusdem geners rule—Appeal allowed.

Section 70(1) of the Income Tax Act provides that in computing its income
a non-resident-owned investment company shall not make any deduc-
tion in respect of interest on its bonds, debentures, securities or other
indebtedness. Respondent in computing its income for 1959 deducted
$22,402.12 representing interest on a bank overdraft paid to the Bank of
Nova Scotia in New York. This was disallowed by the Minister. An
appeal to the Tax Appeal Board was allowed and the Minigter appealed
to this Court.

Held: That the appeal be allowed.

2. That a distinction exists between interest expense incurred in tem-
porary financing which is an integral part of a business being carried
on and interest incurred in respect of capital invested in the business.

3. That the only limitation here imposed by the ejusdem generis rule is
that the “other indebtedness” should relate to the acquisition of
capital assets or the raising of capital to be employed in the business,
rather than to indebtedness of the kind incident to and incurred in the
day-to-day transactions of the business.

4. That the material before the Court fails to disclose that the respondent
was engaged in a business in which the financing of its transactions
was itself an integral part and in fact does not establish that the
respondent was engaged in a business at all, and fails to show that
the indebtedness in question falls outside the meaning of “other
indebtedness”.

5. That whether the source of respondent’s income was the holding of
investments or the business of trading in investments, its indebtedness
to the bank was indebtedness of a capital nature and the interest in
question was inferest on such indebtedness and its deduction from
income prohibited by s. 70(1) of the Act.

APPEAL under the Income Tax Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr, Justice
Thurlow at Halifax. '

T. E. Jackson and E. E. Campbell for appellant.
H. B. Rhude and G. A. Caines for respondent.



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

TaurLow J. now (April 19, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

This is an appeal by the Minister from a judgment of the
Tax Appeal Board® allowing the respondent’s appeal and
vacating an assessment of income tax for the year 1959. The
appeal raises a question on the interpretation of s. 70(1)
of the Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 148, the issue being
whether the respondent, a non-resident-owned investment
corporation as defined in s. 70(4), is entitled in computing
its income to deduct an amount of $22,402.12 which it paid
to its bank in the year for interest on the debit balance from
time to time outstanding on its current acecount.

Section 70 of the Act which deals with the taxation of
non-resident-owned investment corporations oceurs in Divi-
sion H entitled “Exceptional Cases and Special Rules”. By
it provision is made for a special tax rate of 15% on the
taxable income of a corporation which can qualify under
its definition and elects to do so but while this rate of tax is
lower than would otherwise be applicable, the section
prescribes certain modifications in the computation of the
income and the taxable income of the corporation which
may result in it being disadvantageous for the corporation
to be taxed under it rather than under the other provisions
of Part 1 of the Act. As applicable to the year 1959 s-s. (1)
of 5. 70 read as follows:

70(1) In computing the taxable income of a non-resident-owned invest-

ment corporation for a taxation year, notwithstanding Division C, no
deduction may be made from its income for the year, except

(a) dividends and interest received in the year from other non-
resident~owned investment corporations, and

(b) taxes paid to the government of a country other than Canada in
respect of any part of the income of the corporation for the year
derived from sources therein,

and 1 computing 1ts mmcome no deduction shall be made in respect of
mnterest on 1ts bonds, debentures, securities or other indebtedness.

The appeal turns on whether the interest in question was
interest on the respondent’s “bonds, debentures, securities
or other indebtedness” within the meaning of this provision.

128 Tax ABC. 161.

39
1963

——
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE
V.
PENINSULAR
INvVEST-
MENTS
Limrrep



40 R.C.del'. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 By s-s. (4) of s. 70 as applicable to the year 1959 a non-

——

Minister oF resident-owned investment corporation was defined as
NATION AL .
Revenve 1Nl€2ANINZ

PENI;’.SULAR a corporation incorporated in Canada that during the whole of the taxa-
INvEST-  tion year in respect of which the expression is being applied complied
ﬁifﬁff}?}) with the following conditions:

{a) at least 95% of the aggregate value of its issued shares and all of

Thurlow J. its bonds, debentures and other funded indebtedness were

(i) beneficially owned by non-resident persons,

(ii) owned by trustees for the benefit of non-resident persons or
their unborn issue, or

(iii) owned by a corporation, whether incorporated in Canada or

' elsewhere, at least 95% of the aggregate value of the issued

shares of which and all of the bonds, debentures and other

funded indebtedness of which were beneficially owned by non-

resident persons or owned by trustees for the benefit of non-

. resident persons or their unborn issue or by several such
corporations;

(b) its income was derived from

(i) ownership of or trading or dealing in bonds, shares, debentures,
- mortgages, hypothecs, bills, notes or other similar property or
any interest therein,

(ii) lending money with or without security,

~

(i11) rents, hire of chattels, charterparty fees or remunerations,
annuities, royalties, interest or dividends, or
(iv) estates or trusts;
(ba) not more than 10% of its gross revenues was derived from rents;
{c¢) 1ts principal business was not
(i) the making of loans, or

(ii) trading or dealing in mortgages, hypothecs, bills, notes or
other similar property or any interest therein;

{d) it has, not later than 90 days after the commencement of the
taxation year, elected 1in prescribed manner to be taxed under this
section; and

(e) it has not, before the taxation year, revoked in a prescribed man-
ner the elections so made by it.

It may be noted at this point that a corporation of the kind
defined may derive its income from the simple holding of
investments or from the carrying on of a business or busi-
nesses of the kind contemplated by clauses (b), (ba) and
(¢) of the definition.

I turn now to the facts. On the hearing of the appeal no
evidence was offered by either party but a written agree-
ment as to facts was filed and it was agreed by counsel that
this ‘together with the respondent’s income tax return for
the year including the finanecial statements attached thereto,
the notice of assessment, the respondent’s notice of objec-



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641]

tion, the Minister’s notification in reply and the admitted
fact that the respondent was incorporated under the laws Mmvister or
of Nova Scotia would constitute the material upon which
the appeal should be determined.

The agreement as to facts is short and rather than
attempt to paraphrase it, I shall quote it in full.

1.

At all times during the taxation year 1959 the Taxpayer was a
non-resident-owned investment corporation as defined in Section
70(4) of the Income Tax Act.

. The 1959 taxation year of the Company ended April 30, 1959.
. The financial statements of the Taxpayer for the year ended

April 30, 1959, disclose no bonds, debentures or securities issued
by the Taxpayer.

. During the taxation year 1959 the Tazpayer borrowed money from

the Agent of The Bank of Nova Scotia at 37 Wall Street, New
York, USA., for the purpose of purchasing investments.

. On Apnl 30th, 1959, the Company owed the Bank on current

account the sum of $445,83221 (U S ) which had been used by it
to purchase investments. During the 1959 taxation year the Com-
pany paid interest to the Bank on the debit balance from time
to time outstanding in 1ts current account in the amount of
$22,402.12.

. The investments purchased by the Company with the money bor-

rowed from the Bank on current account were lodged with the
Bank under the terms of two agreements, copies of which are
attached hereto.

. By Notice of Assessment dated February 11,‘ 1960, the Minister of

National Revenue assessed the Taxpayer for tax in the sum of
$1135280 and in so domng treated the interest payment of
$22,402 12 as a charge not properly deductible in the computation
of income,

. On or about the 6th day of May, 1960, the Taxpayer filed with the

Minister of National Revenue a Notice of Objection against its
assessment dated the 11th day of February, 1960, in respect of
income for the taxation year 1959. By Notice dated September 1,
1960, the Minister of National Revenue confirmed the said
assessment.

. On or about the 29th day of September, 1960, the Taxpayer filed

a Notice of Appeal to the Tax Appeal Board against the confirma-
tion of the said assessment by the Minister of National Revenue.
This appeal was subsequently heard and was allowed by the Tax
Appeal Board on a Judgment dated November 20, 1961.

To this were attached copies of two agreements between
the respondent and the Bank of Nova Scotia hypothecating
certain securities to the bank as security for any indebted-
ness of the respondent to the bank. The earlier of these
agreements was dated October 24, 1957 that is, prior to the
commencement of the taxation year, and the later Decem-
ber 11, 1958.

41

1963
——

NATIONAL
REVENTE
V.
PENINSULAR
InveEST-
MENTS
LiMiTED

Thurlow J



42
1963
——

RC.del’E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

The balance sheet which accompanied the respondent’s

Minmster oF income tax return for the year in question indicates that

NATIONAL

Rmvmmm on April 30, 1959 the respondent had assets totalling

PENINSULAR

InvesT-
MENTS
LiMriTED

Thurlo

$754,046.88 of which $752,560.43 was represented by invest-
ments in stocks and bonds. The shareholders’ equity in the
company at that date consisted of $10,000 in paid up share
capital and $68,292.83 in earned surplus. Liabilities totalled
$675 754.05 and included what was referred to as a deferred
liability of $198,317.36, the respondent’s overdraft at the
Bank of Nova Scotia in New York of $445,314.71 and a
number of other smaller liabilities. Included with the
statements accompanying the return was one entitled
“Statement of Investment Income and Expenditures” which
showed under Revenue

Dividends ........cooviviiiiiiiiiiant. $ 5,852.00
BondInterest .............ccoiiiine . h.. 57,368.75
Premium on Exchanges ................... 11,698.64
Profit on Sale of Investments .............. 1,376.34
Sundry Interest ............. ... ..., 3.70

$ 76,200.43

and under Exzpenditures the following:
Interest Bond charges and Brokerage fees ...$ 22,700.15
Miscellaneous expenses ................... 174.34

$ 22,874.49

Also included with the statements were schedules entitled
“Schedule of Share Investments and Income Thereon” and
“Schedule of Bond Investments and Income Thereon”. The
first of these showed investments held at the beginning of
the year totalling $188,575 in shares of 18 companies, pur-
chases of shares in two other companies during the year
amounting to $14,835 and no disposals during the year,
leaving investments held at the end of the year totalling
$203,410 in shares of 20 companies. The schedule of bond
investments listed 15 investments on hand at the beginning
of the year totalling $703,574, 14 additions during the year
totalling $325,626.42 and six disposals during the year
totalling $481,426.33, leaving investments on hand at the
end of the year totalling $549,150.43. Five of the six dis-
posal transactions related to investments which were on



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 43

hand at the beginning of the year and three of these resulted 1963

in gains totalling $4,319.22 while the other two resulted in Mino1eR OF
losses totalling $4,224.14 leaving a net gain of $95.08. The NATIONAL
other disposal was of an investment acquired during the , v =
year and it resulted in a gain of $1,281.26 making with the Invesr-
$95.08 the amount of $1,376.34 which as previously men- [imrm
tioned appeared in the Statement of Investment Income Thizlow J.
and Expenditures. The one investment which was acquired —
and disposed of during the year amounted to $48,781.24

and 10 of the investments held at the beginning of the year

totalling $272,305.25 were still on hand at the end of the

year. There is no other indication of how long any of the

bond investments were held but combining the figures for

shares and bonds it becomes apparent that the respondent
continued to hold at the end of the year investments in

shares of 18 companies and in 10 issues of bonds totalling
$460,880.25 all of which had been on hand at the beginning

of the year and which exceeded by a considerable amount

the shareholders’ equity in the company and the deferred

loan. It would seem to follow as a matter of inference that

a substantial portion at least of the overdraft in question

was outstanding at the beginning of and throughout the

year. There was no explanation of the revenue item of
$11,698.64 entitled “Premium on Exchanges”. In the return

itself on the line provided on p. 1 for a statement by the tax-

payer of the nature of its business the answer given is “non-
resident-owned investment corporation”. There appears to

be nothing further in the return or the financial statements

which accompanied it or in the other material before the

Court to indicate that the respondent was actually engaged

in any business and the material as a whole leaves me
unsatisfied that the respondent was engaged in a business

as opposed to merely holding investments and changing

them from time to time as occasion to do so arose. More-

over even if the respondent should be regarded as having

been engaged in a business of trading in investments dur-

ing the year the material does not indicate the manner in

which the transactions were carried out or what the ordinary

course of the business involved.

The Minister’s case for disallowing the deduction of the
interest in question is that the amount in question is interest
on the respondent’s “securities or other indebtedness” within



44

1963
—

R.C.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

the meaning of the prohibition of s. 70(1). His argument in

Muvister oF support of this contention was that the scheme of the Act

NATIONAL
REevENUE
v

PENINSULAR

INvEST-
MENTS
LimiTeD

Thurlow J.

was such as to indicate an intention to tax the non-resident-
owned investment corporation on the same basis as non-
residents are taxed by s. 106 on dividends, interest, rents,
royalties, ete., and that in any case the only genus suggested
by the words bonds," debentures and securities in s. 70(1)
was that of secured indebtedness which was exhausted by
the three words themselves leaving the words “other
indebtedness” to be:given their broadest meaning which
would include the overdraft in question. The respond-
ent on the other hand submitted that the overdraft was
obviously not indebtedness on bonds or debentures, that
though the bank held security for the overdraft it was not
indebtedness on “securities” within the ordinary meaning
of the word in the context in which it is.-found, and that the
amount was not interest on “other indebtedness”, within the
meaning of s. 70(1) because the scope of that expression
was as a matter of interpretation limited by the ejusdem
generis rule to other indebtedness like that upon bonds,
debentures and securities and the overdraft was not an in-
debtedness of that kind. In support of his contention counsel
argued that if the legislative intention was to prohibit the
deduection of interest paid on all indebtedness it would have
been easy to say so in a word or two and there would have
been no ocecasion first to single out bonds, debentures and
securities and then to follow this enumeration with the
expression “or other indebtedness” and he went on to sub-
mit that the overdraft in question did not have the attri-
butes of bonds, debentures or securities, that it was merely
a current liability on an open account, an overdraft and part
of the circulating capital of the company, that its amount
was not formalized by an instrument, and that the time for
repayment was not fixed, all of which distinguished it from
indebtedness like that on bonds, debentures and securities.

In approaching the question of the interpretation to be
put upon the words of s. 70(1) it is, I think, important to
bear in mind several things which are part of the setting
in which the subsection is found. The first of these is that
the Income Tax Act is a statute which imposes a tax on
income and that in applying it the distinction between
receipts and disbursements of an income nature and receipts



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 19641

and disbursements of a capital nature is one of general

45
1963
[Se——

importance. The second is that by s. 4 of the Act income Mivister or

from a business or.property is declared, subject to the other
provisions of Part 1 of the Act, to be the profit therefrom
for the year. The third is that while express provisions with
respect to the deduction of interest payments in computing
the income of a taxpayer for the purposes of Part 1 of the
Act are contained in paragraphs (¢) and (ca) of s-s. (1)
of s. 11, such payments would not ordinarily enter into a
computation of the profit either from a property or from a
business except in cases falling within the principle of
Farmer v. Scottish North American Trust Ltd.* where the
incurring. of the liability to pay the interest is itself an
ordinary incident of the business. In Bennett & White Con-
struction Co. Ltd. v. M.N.R2?, a case which arose under the
Income War Tax Act Rand J. put the matter thus at
p- 292:

The acquisition of capital may be by various methods including stock
subscriptions, permanent borrowings through issues of securities, or term
loans; and ordinarily it should make no difference in taxation whether a
company carried on financially by one means or another. In the absence
of statute, it seems to be settled that to bring interest paid on temporary
financing within deductible expenses requires that the financing be an
integral part of the business carried on. That is exemplified where the
transactions are those of daily buying and selhng of securities: Farmer v.
Scottish North American Trust [1912] A.C. 118; or conversely lending
money as part of a brewery business: Reid’s Brewery v. Mail [1891]1
2QB.1.

Now the Crown has allowed the deduction of interest paid to the bank,
and it must have been either on the footing that the day-to-day use of the
funds was embraced within the business that produced the profit, or that
the interest was within section 5, paragraph (b).

It may also be well to note at this stage that what may
be deducted under s. 11(1)(¢) in computing the income of
a taxpayer for the purposes of Part 1 of the Act is interest on

(i) borrowed money used for the purpose of earning. income from
a business or property; or

(ii) an amount payable for property acquired for the purpose of
gaining or producing income therefrom or for the purpose of
gaining or producing income from a business;

and that what is deductible under s. 11(1)(ca) is interest on
an amount that would be deductible under para. (c¢). These
provisions are no doubt broad enough to authorize the

1119121 AC. 118. 2[1949] SCR. 287.

NaTioNaL
RevENUE
V.
PENINSULAR
INvVEST-
MENTS
LimiTED

Thurlow J



46
1963
—t

R.C.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

deduction in computing the income of a taxpayer of both

Muvister oF Interest which would be deductible under the principle of

NaTioNaL
REevENUR
v

PENINSULAR

Farmer v. Scottish North American Trust* in computing the
profit from a business and other interest, such as interest in

Invest- respect of capital invested in the business, as well but the

MENTS
LiMrTED

Thurlow J.

distinction between interest of the former kind which is a
business expense and the latter which is a capital expense
nevertheless exists.

Turning then to s. 70(1) it appears to me that the words
“bonds”, “debentures” and “securities” suggest a class of
6bliga:tion which while generally arising from borrowings
may arise from other types of transactions as well—which
may account for the reference to “other indebtedness” in the
words which follow “bonds, debentures, securities” rather
than to the more restricted connotation of “other borrow-
ings”, and that indebtedness represented by the bonds,
debentures and securities of a corporation ordinarily at least
is indebtedness arising from the acquisition of capital assets
or the raising of capital to be employed in its business rather
than indebtedness of the kind incident to and incurred in
the day-to-day transactions of the business. In my opinion
this is the only limitation which the application of the
ejusdem. generis rule would impose on the broad ordinary
meaning of the words “other indebtedness” for I am unable
to disecern in the context any sufficient reason for thinking
that the fact that ordinarily obligations arising on bonds,
debentures and securities are secured in some manner and
are evidenced by formal documents which state the amount
of the indebtedness and prescribe a fixed time for payment
and a fixed rate of interest should be held to limit the mean-
ing of the words “other indebtedness” in s. 70(1) to obliga-
tions so secured or evidenced.

In the present case, the material before the Court, in my
opinion, does not show that the indebtedness in respect of
which the interest in question was paid falls outside the
meaning of “other indebtedness” in s. 70(1) as so inter-
preted. It could fall outside such meaning only if the re-
spondent was in fact engaged in a business in which the
financing of its transactions was itself an integral part and
as previously mentioned it does not clearly appear from the
material that the respondent was engaged in a business at

1[1912] AC. 118,



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 47

all and even less does it appear that it was engaged in a
business in which the financing of the transactions was an Ministes or
integral part. For this purpose the submission that the lﬂ‘;ﬁ?ﬁé‘
moneys in respeet of which the indebtedness arose were, v =
used as circulating capital if correct in my opinion disposes Invesr-
of the matter in favor of the Minister since money used as [arre
circulating capital is nevertheless capital (vide European Tharlow J.
Investment Trust Co. Ltd. v. Jackson') and may itself be ———
raised through the issue of bonds, debentures and securities

as well as in other ways including other types of borrowing.

In the view I take of the facts while the overdraft may

have been of uncertain and in that sense temporary dura-

tion because no time for repayment had been set, the mate-

rial is just as consistent with the view that the respondent

was simply engaged in holding investments paid for largely

with capital borrowed from the bank and changing them

from time to time as occasion arose as with the view that

it was engaged in trading in investments. It is thus in my

view not established that the respondent was engaged in a

business at all. But even if contrary to this view the
respondent’s purchases, holding and sales of investments

indicate the carrying on of a business of trading in such
investments, having regard to the size of the amounts, other

than those borrowed on overdraft, which were available to

the respondent as capital for the carrying on of such a busi-

ness on the scale indicated and having regard also to the

absence of evidence that the investments were being actively

traded by the respondent rather than held for lengthy

periods it appears to me that the proper inference to draw

is that the moneys borrowed on the overdraft were obtained

and employed not as mere temporary accommodations in-

cidental to the carrying on of a business of which the obtain-

ing of such accommodations was an integral part but were

in truth moneys obtained and employed as additional cir-

culating capital in the business. Thus whether the source of

the respondent’s income is regarded as the holding of
investments or as a business of trading in investments the

amount in question was interest on indebtedness of a capital

nature the deduction of which in computing its income was
prohibited by s. 70(1) if the respondent was to be taxed as

1(1932) 18 T.C. 1.

1963
——



48 RC.del’. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 g non-resident-owned investment corporation. I am accord-

Minister oF ingly of the opinion that no error in the assessment has been
NATIONAL .
Revenom  €Stablished.

v.
PEImlvsm The appeal will therefore be allowed and the assessment
wenns Testored. The appellant is entitled to his costs of appeal.

LiMiteD

Thurlow J. Judgment accordingly.

1962 .
—._- BrTWEEN:

Ma5§2’37628,
_1_9’6—3 ALEXANDER B. DAVIDSON .......... APPELLANT;

—— .
May 2 AND

THE MINISTER. OF NATIONAL

REVENUE «..oovveeeeeennnns RESPONDENT.

Revenue—Income tax—Income Tax Act, R S.C. 1952, c. 1/8, ss. 4, 12 (1)
(b), 27 (1)(e), 139 (1)(e)—Stockbroker loss in shares—Capital loss
or business loss—Deductibility of loss from taxable income of a
previous year—Appeal allowed.

Appellant was a stockbroker and promoter and the senior parter of a
brokerage firm. He and an associate had engaged in a venture in-
volving the shares of Eastern Steel Products, Limited as early as
1939 and in 1945 they had succeeded in acquiring 76% of the out-
standing shares of that company. Thereafter both served on the
board of directors and as President of the company, and in the years
following purchased and sold on the stock market a large number
of the shares of the company, always retaining substantial holdings
therein. He resigned from the directorate in 1953. In 1957 the steel
company was in financial difficulties, the market price of the shares
dropped and appellant sustained a substantial loss of over $500,000
on his holdings. Appellant deducted this loss from his taxable income
as a trading or business loss but the Minister disallowed such deduc-
tion on the ground-that the loss was a capital loss. Appellant also
claimed the right to deduct the unabsorbed portion of his 1957 loss
in computing taxable income for 1956. The appellant appealed from
income tax assessments for 1957, 1958 and 1959.

Held: That fré)m 19:15 to 1958 appellant was engaged i1'1 a trading venture
in the shares of Eastern Steel Products Limited and that his loss
therefrom was a trading loss.

2. That the appellant’s trading activities in Eastern Steel Products Limited
shares were separate from his other business activities and since he
had no income therefrom in 1956, no part of the 1957 loss was deduct-
ible in 1956 under s. 27 (1)(e) of the Act as it applied then but the
loss was deductible in 1958 and 1959 as provided in the section as
amended in 1958. '



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 49

3. That, the appeal be allowed, the assessment of 1957 be vacated and 1963

the assessments of 1958 and 1959 be referred back to the Minister ALEXANDER

for re-assessment. B. Davipson
.

APPEAL under the Income Tax Act. Mim1sTs or

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice ReveNve
Thurlow at Toronto.

P. B. C. Pepper, Q.C. and J. G. McDonald, Q.C. for
appellant.

W.dJ. Smith, Q.C. and T. Z. Boles for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

TaurLow J. now (May 2, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

This is an appeal from assessments of income tax for the
years 1957, 1958 and 1959. In making the assessments the
Minister disallowed as a deduction in computing income a
loss of $591,495.75 admittedly sustained by the appellant
in 1957 in connection with his shareholdings of Eastern
Steel Products Limited and the first and main question
which arises in the appeal is whether the Minister was
right in so doing. The appellant’s case is that the loss in
question was a trading or business loss while the Minister
takes the position that it was a capital loss which was not
deductible in computing income. If the Minister was right
in disallowing the loss as a deduction that is the end of the
matter. But if not, the assessment for 1957 cannot stand
because the deduction of $591,495.75 would reduce the
appellant’s income for that year to zero and leave a business
loss balance available for deduction under s. 27(1)(e) of
the Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952, ¢. 148 in computing his
taxable income for other years. In that event a second ques-
tion arises with respect to the amount of such loss available
for deduction in computing the appellant’s income for 1958
and 1959.

The appellant is a stockbroker and promoter. In 1936
after serving for 12 years as a salesman he left the brokerage
firm by which he was employed and founded A. B. Davidson
& Co. Ltd. a corporation which has since then been engaged

in underwriting and trading as a principal in securities. The
80129-8—4a.



50
1963

s
ALEXANDER
B. DavipsoN

v.
MINISTER OF
NarroNaL
REeveNUE

Thurlow J.

R.C.de’E. COUR DE I'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

appellant owns the capital stock of this company and is its
president. In 1949 the name of the company was changed to
Davidson Securities Ltd. to avoid confusion with a partner-
ship which had in the meantime in 1947 commenced carry-
ing on business under the firm name of Davidson & Co. as
a commission or brokerage house acting on behalf of clients.

The appellant is also the senior partner of Davidson &
Co. In 1942 he had become associated with Roy Robertson
in a similar brokerage partnership known as Robertson and
Davidson which operated in Montreal and Toronto, and
in that year the firm had acquired seats on the Montreal
Stock Exchange and the Montreal Curb. In 1944 it acquired
as one of the assets of a going brokerage concern which it
purchased, a seat on the Toronto Stock Exchange. This
partnership was dissolved in 1947, Robertson taking the
Montreal business and seats and the appellant taking the
Toronto business and seat. Davidson & Co. was then formed.
By 1962 the firm consisted of 12 partners, it had 200 em-
ployees and branches in five Canadian cities and its business
had grown to the point where the transactions which it
handled involved 8 to 14% of the volume of shares traded
on the Toronto Stock Exchange.

In 1939 before they became associated in the partnership
the appellant and Robertson had been engaged in a venture
in connection with shares of Eastern Steel Products Lim-
ited. They had obtained options to purchase the shares at
fixed prices and over a period of some months they had
exercised the options and sold the shares at a profit. The
appellant was unable to say whether his share of these
profits accrued to him directly or belong to A. B. Davidson
& Co. Ltd.

In 1945 the appellant again became interested in shares
of Eastern Steel Products Ltd. when he and a Mr. Denton
who was a member of Burns Brothers & Denton Ltd. a
company engaged in a business similar to that of A. B.
Dayvidson & Co. Ltd. arranged to acquire some 54,000 shares
representing 76% of the issued share capital of the com-
pany. Shortly afterwards both Denton and the appellant
became members of the board of directors of the company.
According to the appellant their object was to build up the
company and sell the stock to the public to.make a profit.
The company was payix%g substantial dividends at that time



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 51

and continued to do so for about four years thereafter. It i’ﬁf
was also negotiating to acquire the stock of W. B. Beath & ALEXANDEB
Sons Litd. At the end of 1945 the shares of Eastern Steel ™ D%~
Products Ltd. were split on the basis of four for one and Mﬁﬁgﬁg"
early in the following year the Beath shares were acquired Revexve
and paid for with the proceeds of a debenture issue of ThurlowJ.
$1,500,000 which was underwritten and sold by Burns ~—
Brothers & Denton Ltd. and A. B. Davidson & Co. Ltd. The
same firms also underwrote and sold another debenture issue
of Eastern Steel Products Ltd. amounting to $260,000 in
November 1947. Interest rates were low at the time and
debenture borrowing was considered to be a good way of
financing the company without diluting the control of the
company which Denton and the appellant had acquired.

The appellant’s portion of the new stock amounted to
108,000 shares but he immediately sold about one-third of
them to Robertson and a man named Hunter. He also said
that he both bought and sold a large volume of the stock in
1945, 1946 and 1947 and from such sales made profits which
in 1950 came to the attention of the Department of National
Revenue but that he referred the matter to his solicitors and
was not taxed on the profits. I see no reason to doubt this
evidence.

In the years that followed 1945 the appellant apparently
bought more shares of Eastern Steel Products Ltd. than he
sold for by the end of 1953 he held 126,527 shares and
Davidson Securities Ltd. had on hand a further 8,500 shares
amounting together to nearly half of the issued common
stock of the company. In the meantime Mr. Denton who
had become president of the company in 1947 had died and
in May 1949 the appellant had become its president and
assumed an active role in the conduct of the company’s
affairs. He relinquished this office in May 1953 to become
chairman of the Board of Directors, a post which he held
until October 1953 when he resigned from the Board. At
this stage the company which had discontinued paying
dividends in 1949 was having troubles with its banker and
at the appellant’s request a Mr. Pritchard assumed the
presidency of the company and the management of its
affairs.

Shares of the company were being traded on the Toronto
Stock Exchange at that time and throughout 1954, 1955,

90129-8—43a



52
1963
[S——

RC.delE.

COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1956 and the first half of 1957 at prices which ranged from

Awexanoer g low of $33 to a high of $81. Transactions on the Toronto

B. Davipson

v.

MINISTER OF
NaTIoNAL

exchange involved 19,036 shares in 1954, 66,959 shares in
1955, 45,381 shares in 1956 and 76,811 shares in 1957. These

ReveNue  figures may be compared with purchases and sales by the
Thurlow J. appellant and Davidson Securities Ltd. involving a total of

28,986 shares in 1954, 50,498 shares in 1955, 47,121 shares
in 1956 and 29,345 shares in 1957. Purchases and sales by
the appellant personally were as follows:

Number of Transactions Shares Involved

Purchases  Sales Purchases SBales Total

1954 ......... 78 31 8750 16586 25336

1955 ......... 24 2 5700 3044 8744

1956 ......... 39 23 4891 7980 12871

1957 ......... 55 25 6670 8750 15420
196 81 26011 36360

During the same period the appellant made a number of
attempts to dispose of the whole of his holdings of Eastern
Steel Products Ltd. by a block sale but was not successful.

In July 1957 the company’s bank called in its loan and
in consequence the market price of shares declined to about
50¢ and the appellant sustained the loss already mentioned.
A portion of this loss was, however, retrieved early in the
following year when the appellant disposed of substantially
all of his shares of Eastern Steel Products Ltd. at $1 per
share.

On the main question raised in the appeal I am of the
opinion that the appellant throughout the period from 1945
to 1958 was engaged in a venture in trading in shares of
Eastern Steel Products Ltd. and that the loss in question
was a trading loss. I do not think for a moment that he or
Denton bought up the control of the company with an eye
only to the dividends which the company was paying and
I am satisfied that their purpose was to make profit through
their ownership of the shares and the control of the com-
pany which this ownership gave them in any way that might
appear expedient including taking dividends, directors’ fees
and salaries, and underwriting the company’s financing
transactions, but above all by promoting investor interest
in the company and selling the shares either in block or
piecemesl] at higher prices than they had paid for them. For



Ex.CR. ' EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA . [1964} 53

the appellant the scheme fell short of a complete success Ej‘f

but that the appellant was engaged in such a scheme and Aiexanpes
; . B. Davipson

acted as a trader throughout in my view clearly appears v.

from the facts. He bought shares over a considerable period M{T=er or

both when dividends were being paid and when no dividends ReveNue

were being paid and borrowed money to do so. He sold ThurlowJ

shares during the same period. He made purchases to sup-

port the market, a course scarcely consistent with a long

term investment object, and at the same time sold shares

to dealers at less than market price in order to maintain

their interest in making sales and thus prevent the market

from fading away. While the number of shares involved in

his personal transactions was not large in comparison with

the number of shares he controlled, in the years 1954, 1955,

1956 and 1957, it represented a substantial volume com-

pared with the volume of trading of the stock on the

Toronto exchange. Dealing in stocks and bonds and pro-

moting companies was his calling and with the facilities

available to him through the commission house in which

he was the senior partner and through his company he

required nothing in the way of an organization to carry on

his trading. Throughout the whole period he was in my

view trying to stimulate a market in which he could unload

his holdings at a profit and awaiting the opportunity to do

so. Had he made such a profit on disposing of his holdings

in my opinion it would clearly have been a trading profit

subject to tax as income from a business within the meaning

of the definition in s. 139(1) (e) of the Income Tax Act and

the loss which he in fact sustained was equally a trading or

business loss rather than one of a capital nature. This con-

clusion is I think further supported by the evidence of trad-

ing by the appellant in shares of United Asbestos Corp.

Ltd., Peruvian Oils & Minerals Ltd. and Quebec Chi-

bougamau Ltd. but I would reach it even in the absence of

such evidence. .

It was conceded at the argument that if the loss was a
trading loss. the assessment for 1957 would be reduced to nil
and it follows from this and from my conclusion that the
loss was a trading loss that the assessment in respect of that
year cannot stand.

I turn now to the other question in the appeal relating
to the assessments for 1958 and 1959. As applicable to the



54 RC.de’E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 years 1958 and 1959 s. 27(1) (e) of the Income Tax Act read

—

Arexanoer g8 follows:
B. Davipson

Mix Ig'..l‘EB oF 27(1) For the purpose of computing the taxable income of a taxpayer
NaTIONAL for a taxation year, there may be deducted from the income for the year
REvENUE such of the following amounts as are applicable:

Thurlow J.

(e) business losses sustained in the 5 taxation years immediately
preceding and the taxation year immediately following the taza-
tion year, but

(i) an amount in respect of a loss is only deductible to the
extent that it exceeds the aggregate of amounts previously
deductible in respect of that loss under this Aect,

(ii) no amount is deductible in respect of the loss of any year
until the deductible losses of previous years have been
deducted, and

(iii) no amount is deductible in respect of losses from the income
of any year except to the extent of the lesser of

(A) the taxpayer’s income for the taxation year from the
business in which the loss was sustained and his income
for the taxation year from any other business, or

(B) the taxpayer’s income for the taxation year minus all
deductions permitted by the provisions of this Division
other than this paragraph or section 26.

A similarly worded provision had been in the Act for some
years prior to 1957 but the words “and his income for the
taxation year from any other business” were not present in
subclause (A) of clause (iii) prior to the enactment of
8.12(1) of S. of C. 1958, c. 32, which by s. 12(3) of the same
Act was made applicable to 1958 and subsequent years. The
permissible deduction was thus limited in 1957 and earlier
years to the amount of the taxpayer’s income for the taxa-
tion year from the business in which the loss was sustained.
Vide M.N.R. v. Eastern Textiles Limited*, Utah Company
of the Americas v. M.N.R .2 and Orlando v. M.N.R 3. Accord-
ingly, if there was profit in the year 1956 from the business
in which the 1957 loss was sustained that loss would first
be applicable as a deduction in computing income for 1956
and applicable only to the extent of the balance of such
loss in computing taxable income for 1958 and 1959. It
is agreed that for the year 1956 the appellant’s taxable
income excluding trading losses was $338,269.74 of which
$338,082.41 was income from Davidson & Co., and that in
that year the appellant sustained a loss of $19,863.07 on

1119571 C.T.C. 48. 219601 Ex. C.R. 128,
) 319621 S.C.R. 261.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 55

Eastern Steel shares and an overall loss of an even greater
amount on his investment income and his business activi- ﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ,’;ﬁi
ties, other than Davidson & Co., taken as a whole. The 1957 7",
loss on Eastern Steel trading is accordingly deductible in Mﬁﬁz’ﬁf
computing the appellant’s taxable income for 1956 only if Revenue
the appellant’s trading in Eastern Steel and his activities in Thurlow J.
Davidson & Co. were activities of the same business. If so, ~
most of the 1957 loss would be deduetible in the computa-

tion of the appellant’s taxable income for 1956 leaving a

small amount for deduction in 1958 and nothing for dedue-

tion in 1959. On the other hand, if the loss was incurred in

a different business from that of Davidson & Co. none of it

would be deductible in computing the appellant’s taxable

income for 1956 and the whole loss balance remaining after
computing his income for 1957 would be available for
deduction in subsequent years including 1958 and 1959 in
accordance with the statutory provisions applicable thereto.

1963
——

Counsel for the appellant submitted that the appellant
had only one business, that of trading in stocks and bonds
whether as principal or as commission agent at his Adelaide
Street premises and that in this business he used his cor-
poration, Davidson Securities Ltd., to support his operation
as a commission agent and trader. From this position he
argued that the loss was first deductible in 1956 to the extent
of practically the whole of the appellant’s income for that
year and that the remainder of the loss would be deductible
in 1958 but that if the loss was not deductible in the 1956
computation, it would be deductible in 1958, 1959 and
subsequent years.

I do not agree with the submission that the appellant had
only one business. The trading by the appellant as prineipal
was his alone. The trading transactions of Davidson & Co.
on the other hand were not his alone but transactions to
which his partners were parties as well. The latter were not
transactions as principals but transactions as agents. They
were carried out to earn commissions rather than to earn
profits from the transactions themselves. The partners were
not concerned with whether profit was arising from the
transactions or not. Moreover, where these transactions
concerned the appellant, he was treated as a customer of the
firm and was charged a ecommission for the services rendered.
His securities like those of any other customer indebted to



56 RC.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA (19641

1;9'6_3, the firm were used by the firm as collateral for its financing.
é%ﬁggg; The firm had its own employees and accounting system
. which so far as appears were used entirely for the purposes
MINISTER OF . .
Naronan  Of recording the firm’s transactions rather than those of the
R’f‘ffm appellant except insofar as he was a customer. While the
Th“_ﬂiw J. appellant in his trading made use of the firm’s facilities as
a customer, it does not appear that his trading activities
were interwoven with those of the firm except as a customer
or that there was either interdependence of the one upon
the other or union of the two into a single operation. More-
over, though the appellant was the president and the sole
owner of the capital stock of Davidson Securities Ltd., and
no doubt dictated its courses of action, there is nothing in
the evidence to indicate that the company was in fact or in
law an agent for the appellant in carrying out its trans-
actions or that its business was not its own and a separate
one from that of the appellant. In my opinion, the appel-
lant’s trading activities in Eastern Steel Products Ltd. shares
were not part of or carried out in the course of a single
business embracing such activities as well as the brokerage
activities of Davidson and Co. and the trading aetivities of
Davidson Securities Ltd. but were separate both from those
of Davidson & Co. and those of Davidson Securities Ltd. It
follows that no part of the appellant’s 1957 loss in Eastern
Steel Products Ltd. trading was deductible in computing
his taxable income for 1956 and that the loss is deductible to
the extent indicated in s. 27(1) (¢) in computing his taxable
income for 1958 and 1959. As no account has been taken of
this by the Minister in making the assessments for 1958 and
1959, it becomes necessary to refer these assessments back
to him to be revised accordingly.
The appeal will therefore be allowed with costs, the
assessment for 1957 will be vacated, and the assessments
for 1958 and 1959 will be referred back to the Minister for

re-assessment in accordance with these reasons.

Judgment accordingly.



Ex.C.R. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 57

BeTwEEN: 36—34
Apr.10
RONALD D. GRANT ........ . APPELLANT; May 3

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
REVENUE .....................

RESPONDENT.

Revenue—Income tax—Income Taxr Act R.S.C. 1962, c. 148, ss. 8, 4,
85B(1)(b)(d)(e) and 139(1)(e)—Capital gain or income—Appratser—
Sale of farm purchased for alleged residence—Secondary intention—
Adventure in the nature of trade—Appeal dismissed.

Appellant who described himself as an agrologist and appraiser, was a
regional supervisor for the Department of Veterans Affairs and as such
was very familiar with rural property in his district. In 1953 he pur-
chased a farm for a residence. According to the appellant he soon
found that part of his farm was to be appropriated for a highway and
consequently he began to look for another farm which he could use
as a residence. In 1955 he purchased a farm of 140 acres for about
$48,000, using borrowed money for the purpose. A few months later he
accepted an unsolicited offer of $170,000 for the property. At the hear-
ing of the appeal the bank manager to whom appellant applied for a
loan testified that at no time did appellant suggest to him that he
intended to occupy the farm as his home and that the appellant’s stated
mtention was to subdivide the property and sell lots. He was assessed
for income tax on the profit made on this transaciton. An appeal from
the assessment to the Tax Appeal Board was dismissed and a further
appeal was taken to this Court.

Held: That appellant’s profit on the land transaction was taxable as
income from an adventure in the nature of trade.

2. That it was established that appellant acquired the farm for speculative
purposes and using the farm as his own residence was not his sole
intention.

3. That appellant’s main intention was to subdivide the property into Iots
and sell it off as such as soon as there was a suitable opportunity to
do so.

4 That the appeal be dismissed.

APPEAL under the Income Tax Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cameron at Victoria.

R. P. Anderson for appellant.
T. C. Marshall and A. J. Irving for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.



58 R.C.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

1963 Cameron J. now (May 3, 1963) delivered the following

R(()}NALDD. judgment:
RANT . .« .
v This is an appeal from a decision of the Tax Appeal

MuasmR o Board dated April 5, 1962, dismissing the appellant’s
Revenus - appeals from re-assessments dated April 25, 1960 and made
upon him for the years 1955 to 1958 inclusive. The sole
question in the appeal is whether certain profits made by
the appellant in the purchase and sale in 1955 of some 140
acres of land in the Municipality of Surrey, British Colum-
bia (and which I shall refer to as the Surrey property) are
taxable profits or whether, as the appellant contends, they
are capital appreciations.

In his tax returns, the appellant did not include any por-
tion of the said profits as taxable income. In re-assessing
the appellant, however, the Minister took into considera-
tion the fact that the property had been purchased for
$45,500; that expenses of $2,568.74 had been incurred in
the purchase and sale of the property; that it was sold for
$170,000 under an agreement of sale which provided for pay-
ments over a number of years and that, accordingly, the
provisions of s-ss. (b), (d) and (e) of s. 85B(1) of the
Income Tax Act relating to Special Reserves, were appli-
cable; and added to the declared income of the appellant
the amount of profits so computed. It was agreed that the
amounts so added had been properly computed and there
remainsg only the question as to whether such gains are
taxable.

In the tax returns, the appellant stated that he is an
agrologist and appraiser. After receiving the degree of
B.S.A. from the University of Saskatchewan in 1942, he
served in the armed forces until 1946. Following his dis-
charge, he started a farming operation in Northern Alberta
but abandoned it in that year and moved to British Colum-
bia where he entered the Civil Service of Canada as a
regional counsel under the Soldiers’ Settlement Act and the
Veterans’ Land Act. In 1947, he was appointed regional
supervisor, continuing as a full-time employee of the De-
partment of Veterans’ Affairs until 1956 when he resigned
to go into business on his own account.

In 1953, when he was living at Burnaby, he purchased
a farm property consisting of some 58 acres at Clearbrook,

129 Tax ABC. 65.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 59

west of Abbotsford on the Trans-Canada Highway, and 198
shortly thereafter took up residence there. This farm I shall Roxat D.
refer to as the Clearbrook property. On May 24, 1955, he GR{,‘_NT
entered into the agreement filed as Exhibits 2 and 3 regard- Mﬁﬁg‘:ﬁ““
ing the purchase of the 140 acre Surrey property from the Revexuve
owner, J. A. Winter, for $45,500. The agreement (Exhibit 2) cameronJ.
provides for the sale of three parcels, the total price being ~—
$43,000, of which $500 was paid on that date to the vendor,

$2,000 was paid to the solicitor and the balance of $39,000

was to be paid not later than October 31, 1955, or the cash
payments were to be forfeited to the vendor. By the terms

of Exhibit 3 he was allso given the first right to purchase a

further adjacent parcel for $3,500. On July 21, 1955, he

secured conveyances of the property (or most of it) and

of the total cost, $30,000 was borrowed from the Bank of
Montreal at New Westminster and $15,000 was borrowed

from private sources.

On September 20, 1955, a friend introduced him to one
Peter Barnes who offered to purchase the entire property
for $170,000. On the same day, he entered into an agreement
of sale with Barnes to sell en bloc at that price, the terms of
sale providing that $5,000 be paid in cash, $25,000 on
July 1, 1956, and $35,000 on the first day of September in
each of the years 1957, 1958, 1959 and 1960.

The appellant gave evidence, but no other witness was
called on his behalf. He stated that as he was brought up
on a farm he had always wanted to acquire, live on and
operate a farm and that it was for that purpose that he
acquired the Clearbrook property in 1953. Shortly after he
moved there in 1954, he noticed that surveyors’ pegs were
placed across his property, indicating the possibility that
the Department of Highways was preparing to construct
a new road. From inquiries made, he came to the conclusion
that there was a strong likelihood that part of his property
would be expropriated for that purpose; that it would
seriously interfere with his farm operations and that the
road might be very close to his residence; and that if con-
structed it might sever his property and create a serious
difficulty in reaching some portions of it. He could get no
definite information as to just when or where such a road
might be built. In fact, it was not until 1958 that he did
sell a part of that property for that purpose, and later he



60 RC.deVE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

1965 sold the rest of the Clearbrook farm at a very substantial
Rovan D. profit. He and his family now reside on a 2,500 acre farm,

GRANT . .
0. or ranch, in the Penticton area.

MINISTER OF  Paced with the possibility of an expropriation of part of
ReveNvE  his property for a road and the difficulties that might fol-
Cameron J. low, he says he began to look around for a substitute farm
which would be available if his own property were so taken.
He made a number of inspections of other farms and in
May, 1955 decided to purchase the Surrey property. His
sole intention, he says, was to use it as a farm where he
could take up residence with his family. Only ten acres were
cleared, the rest being brushwood or timber. The soil, he

said, was suitable, if cleared, for agricultural purposes.

There was no residence on the property purchased, but
the vendor, it is stated, assured him that he would be given
the first option to buy the residence property which he had
retained. In fact, the appellant some years later did acquire
it and sold it at a profit. He says that he planned to con-
struct a house on the property if he could not buy the
existing one.

When he bought the Surrey property, he said he had no
intention whatever of selling. He points out that he did not
advertise or list it for sale or seek out buyers; and that he
did not previously know Barnes, the purchaser, who was
brought to him by a friend. As evidence of his intention to
work the property as a farm, he says that in the summer of
1955 he cut the hay thereon with a tractor-mower brought
from Clearbrook, but I consider that to be of no importance
as it was a very small operation and the machinery was
returned to Clearbrook. Nothing else was done on the prop-
erty prior to sale.

There is other evidence, however, which establishes quite
clearly that even before he purchased, he was fully aware
of the potentialities of the property for subdivision and sale,
or sale en bloc, at an early date and that there was an active
and increasing demand for building lots in the area. While
it was zoned as farm property, there were a substantial
number of houses constructed in the immediate vicinity,
many of them under the Veterans’ Land Act.

His chief problem was that of financing the purchase of
the property. Accordingly, he approached Mr. Byrom, man-
ager of a branch of the Bank of Montreal in New West-



Ex.CR. "EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 61

minster who was known to him, and asked for a loan of 1968
$50,000 in addition to some $1,650 that he already owed that RowawoD

bank, Mr. Byrom was called as a witness on behalf of the GR;‘_NT
respondent and identified Exhibit A dated May 12, 1955 Mixister or

(i.e., prior to the purchase of the property) as the applica- Revenue

tion for a loan which he prepared at the request of and from ymeron J.
information supplied by the appellant and then sent to —
the bank’s assistant general manager at Vancouver, it being

beyond his powers as local manager to grant a loan of that

nature and amount. After stating that the loan would be

payable on demand and would be repaid from sale of lots

within one year, the report reads:

Mr. Grant, Regional Supervisor for the Veterans Land Act has the
opportunity to purchase 120 acres of land @ $375. an acre and has requested
our- assistance for a non-revolving advance of $50,000. The land is situated
1% miles from Whalley, B C. on the Ferguson road and at present belongs
to an estate, beneficiaries being residents of the United States of America
who are anxious to obtain an immediate wind up of the estate. A portion
of the land is cleared with the remainder covered with scrub brush. The
adjacent property is cleared with a large number of the lots sold and
houses built or being constructed under N H.A. The property in question
is serviced for water by the Greater Vancouver Water District and it is
Mr. Grant’s intention to gradually sub-divide the property into 466 lots
of which 57 sites are immediately available. A breakdown of the anticipated
expenses for servicing the lots is attached. Real estate firms value the land
in the area at $1,750 an acre and there is a pareel of 80 acres listed for
$120,000.

Mr. Grant is a very shrewd appraiser and in our opinion can be classi-
fied as one of the leading appraisers in Canada. As Regional Supervisor for
the V.L.A. it is his duty to be familiar with all property in the Valley and
in 1949 in the line of his duty an aerial survey was made of this particular
district and all property valued. It was during this time that he became
interested in the property and made his intentions known to the owner
that he would be interested in the purchase. The property passed to the
estate and the beneficiaries have just informed Mr. Grant that they would
be interested in a quick cash sale.

Financial position of Mr. Grant is approximately the same as outlined
in our form 516 of the 21st of July last with the exception that he informs
us that property values have increased from the purchase price of $500
an acre to $1,500 an acre making a potential sale value of the property
$87,000. The credit requested $45,000 for the purchase of the land and
$5,000 for additional expenses clearing etc. will be repaid from sale of
individual lots or in parcels and Mr. Grant is confident that no trouble
will be experienced. The purpose of the request for accommodation and
the security offered is not a normal banking proposition and is a definite
promotion scheme but we have a very high opinion of Mr. Grant’s ability
as an appraiser and we are satisfied that sale of sufficient land say at $800
a lot would be made to repay our advances within one year. Last year
Mr. Grant received $5,000 in independent appraisal fees which was used
for farm improvements. He also informs us that he appraised a new sub-
division on Lula Island and the costs of development were in accordance



62 RC.dePE. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963  to his estimates. Without disclosing the location of the property he has

N been offered outside financing, at a premium but does not wish to avail
Rowawp D. . . .. . o eye

Graxt  himself of this offer. If the credit is granted there is a good possibility that

v. the branch will derive some new mortgage business. Application recom-

MINISTER OF mended and a reply by telephone would be appreciated.
NaTioNaL

RE
s _VEUj Attached thereto was “the breakdown of the anticipated
ATl expenses for servicing the lots”, a copy of which was filed as

Exhibit 4. This was prepared by the appellant personally
and given to the bank manager to be forwarded with the
report. It refers to four parcels in which there would be a
total of 486 lots; the lots if sold at $800 each (after allowing
for sales commissions, roads and water, taxes, surveys, legal
expenses and main roads) would yield a profit of $234,838.

The proposed loan was not then granted and after a
further interview with the appellant, Byrom again asked
for approval of the loan on May 24, 1955 (Exhibit A).
After repeating that the purpose of the loan for $50,000
was to assist in purchasing the property and that the
demand loan, if granted, would be repaid from the sale of
lots within one year, the report stated:

A recent survey of the proposed purchase of 120 acres near Whalley,
B.C. revealed, we are informed, that there appears to be enough cordwood,
poles etc. on the property to cover the costs of survey, taxes etc. without
any additional expense to Mr. Grant. He also informs us that plans are on
the drawing boards for the construction of a new highway from Peterson
Hill direct to Abbotsford which would indicate that it will cut diagonally
across this property and would require 100 of the 466 lots. The Provincial
Government purchases land at the going market price and have in the
past obtained appraisals from Mr. Grant.

While we realize that the proposition is speculative and not attractive
from-a Banking point of view we have every confidence in Mr. Grant’s
ability to valuate the potentiality of the district for development purposes.
Also as a civil servant he is closely associated with certain department
of the Provincial Government and in this way is in a position to obtain
Information as to proposed new highways. We have been informed from
other sources that 1t is the intention to build a new highway direct from
Peterson Hill to Abbotsford by-passing Whalley, therefore it would appear
that his information is authenticate as to the proposed construction but
could be problematical as to the actual route to be taken. With 57 sites
available almost immediately Mr. Grant is confident that there would be
no difficulty in disposing of them at around $800 a lot grossing $45,600.
If the advance is granted and not retired within one year Mr. Grant has
assured us that he would obtain outside financing at any time the Bank
requested to retire outstanding advances and as we consider him a man
of integrity, held in high esteem by his employers, we have no reason to
doubt his word. He has again mentioned that if we cannot assist him he
will be forced to obtain outside financing that has already been promised
at a p\remium.



\

Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

Recommended on a non-revolving basis for a period of one year, a
reply by telephone would be appreciated.

The proposed loan was not approved. However, on
June 16, 1955, the manager, after a further discussion with
the appellant, applied for a new loan (Exhibit A) of

63

1963

——t
Roxawp D.
GRANT
.
MINISTER OF
NaTioNaL
RevenNUE

$40,000, $30,000 of which was to complete the purchase and CameronJ

$10,000 for development, if required. It states:

With reference to our forms 516 of the 12th and 24th of May we apply
on behalf of Mr. Grant for a Non-revolving credit of $40,000—$30,000 for
the purchase of 120 acres of land and $10,000 if required for temporary
development. The cost of the land is $40,000 and Mr. Grant has already
paid $2,000 on an option to purchase which expires on the end of this
month He will have by that time $8,000 in cash from undisclosed sources
and if his request for our assistance is granted he will complete the pur-
chase and lodge title with us. However he has definitely informed us that
he is going ahead with the purchase, with or without our assistance as he
states he can if necessary obtain outside support.

Your Manager accompanied Mr. Grant on a tour of the property which
is & 5 minute drive from Whalley shopping centre and there are 2 schools
close by which also lends to the desireability of the land for a subdivision
and when developed should be very attractive. Fraser Valley Lands Ltd.
have approached Mr. Grant to see if he would be interested in selling all or
a portion of the land. They have tentatively offered for the 120 acres
$200,000 with $50,000 down and the balance over a period of 5 years and he
has informed them that he is interested in the proposition of that nature.
However it is still :n the discussion stage and may take a week or two
before final decision is reached. We have suggested that he take their offer
and be satisfied with a profit of $160,000 spread over a 5 year period. How-
ever the option to purchase expires on the end of this month and he is
desirous of finalizing arrangements to complete the purchase of the property
in event the sale of the land to Fraser Valley Lands Ltd. 1s held up or does
not materialize. Therefore he has again applied to us for the reduced credit
for a period of not more than one year with the security as outlined i the
panel of the form. Application recommended as we are very confident that
Mr. Grant would not enter into this obligaiton if he were not satisfied that
he could either sell the property outright, or by piece meal if necessary
and retire our advance within the period of one year.

In the result a bank loan of $30,000 was granted about
June 30, thus enabling the appellant to complete the pur-
chase assisted by other loans privately arranged.

Mr. Byrom was a careful witness and after refreshing his
memory by referring to these three reports, stated that the
data contained therein came entirely from the appellant
(except that he had authenticated from other sources the
appellant’s statement as to the possible route of the new
road from Peterson Hill to Abbotsford) and that at no time
did the appellant state or suggest to him that he planned to
occupy the property as his own home. I accept his evidence



84 RC.del’'E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA {19641

1963 unreservedly. In general the appellant did not disagree
Rowaw D. with Byrom’s evidence, although he gaid he could not recall
GEJN *  having mentioned one or two items in the reports, but
MI\IINISTERO“" would not deny Byrom’s statement that he had, in fact,
ATIONAL
Revenuve done 80.

CameronJ  The appellant, however, does say that notwithstanding
~  the information given to Byrom as to his intentions regard-
ing the property, he had, in fact, no intention of disposing
of it at any time until Barnes offered him $170,000, an offer
which was so large that he was “staggered” by it and conse-
quently immediately accepted it so as to make a substan-
tial profit. He says that in order to secure the bank loan it
was necessary to satisfy the bank authorities that the Joan
was well secured, that it would be liquidated within one
year and that the property he wished to secure was of such
a nature that, if the bank had to take it over, it could
readily sell the property in lots or en bloc at prices much in
excess of the amount of the loan. While he had made no
definite plans for re-paying the loan within one year, he
felt he could rely on sources other than the sale of the
Surrey lots. There was a strong likelihood that part of the
Clearbrook property (in which he had an equity of $21,000)
would be expropriated and through that and the sale of the
balance, he could pay off the loan. Alternatively, he had
discussed the matter with his father who had agreed to and
could advance monies to pay off the bank.

On the whole of the evidence, I must come to the con-
clusion that the appellant has failed to satisfy me that his
intention in acquiring the property was to secure a farm
which he would ocecupy and operate with his family in the
event that the Clearbrook property was expropriated. His
evidence on the point is entirely uncorroborated. On the
other hand, his intention as disclosed to Byrom was with-
out doubt to buy the land for speculative purposes, to sub-
divide and develop it by installing facilities and to sell it
off in lots or en bloc as soon as there was a suitable oppor-
tunity. His costs of development and his estimate of poten-
tial profits were carefully worked out and he gave assur-
ances to the bank that he proposed to pay off the loan by
such sales within one year.

Moreover, he was well aware of the potentialities of the
purchase when it was made. In his official capacity as a



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 65

supervisor, he had acquired a full knowledge of land values 193
in the whole of the Fraser Valley. He knew of the demand RowawnD.
for building lots in the Surrey area where many houses were ~ CRANT

v.
being built under the National Housing Act. He knew that MINister or

a new road was likely to be built in the vieinity which would %ﬁﬁ?ﬁ;
enhance the value of his property and facilitate its sale. o, —— +
The estimated profits which he anticipated by subdivision, —
development and sale, as shown by Exhibit 4, indicate quite

clearly not only what his intentions were, but also that

prior to his purchase he was fully aware that the property

could be acquired at a bargain and that he would in all
likelihood reap a substantial profit by selling it. As shown

by the bank manager’s third report dated June 16, 1955, the
appellant was interested in an informal offer from Fraser

Valley Lands Ltd. to purchase the whole property for
$200,000; that was before the bank loan was made and prior

to completion of the purchase.

In my opinion, the appellant acquired the property for
speculative purposes. I think his main intention was to
subdivide it into lots suitable for residences, install the
necessary facilities and then sell the lots as soon as possible;
but that he was always prepared to dispose of it in some
other way, such as by sale en bloe. It is therefore similar in
many respects to the case of Day v. Minister of National
Revenue' in which I held that the profits received by the
taxpayer from the purchase and sale of 129 acres of land
were taxable as an adventure or concern in the nature of
trade, notwithstanding the fact that there was only one
venture and that the original intention of the taxpayer
was 1o subdivide the property, develop it in the usual way
and then sell off the lots; and that intention was frustrated
by a lack of capital and accordingly the taxpayer sold the
property en bloc. In that case I followed Mclntosh v. Minis-
ter of National Revenue?, a decision of the Supreme Court
of Canada which upheld the judgment of Hyndman, D.J.
in this Court®. In that case the Court unanimously agreed
with Mr. Justice Hyndman’s findings with reference to the
appellant, that “Having acquired the said property there
was no intention in his mind fo retain it as an investment,

1119581 Ex. C.R. 44. 219581 S.C.R. 119,

8[19561 Ex. C.R. 127.
90130—1a



66 RC delE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]1

1963 but to dispose of the lots, if and when suitable prices could

— .
Rowawn D. be obtained”.
GRANT
v But even if I had accepted the evidence of the appellant

MINISTER OF . . . . .
Namowan in the present case that he had in mind the intention to
RevENUE . . S

_— " acquire the property as a farm for his own use, it is
CameronJ. 5hundantly clear that such was not his sole intention. At
all relevant times there was at least an alternative, and
probably the main, intention to dispose of the property as
soon as possible, either by promoting a subdivision and
selling lots or by sale en bloe. In such circumstances, the
case falls clearly within the principles laid down by the
Supreme Court of Canada in Regal Heights Limited v.
Minister of National Revenue'. In that case Judson J., in
delivering judgment for the majority of the Court, agreed
with the opinion of Dumoulin J. at trial, that the primary
aim of the partners in the acquisition of the properties was
the establishment of a shopping centre, but that there was
also an intention to sell at a profit if they were unable to
carry out their primary aim. At p. 907, Judson J. said:
Thewr venture was entirely speculative If 1t failed, the property was
a valuable property, as 18 proved from the proceeds of the sales that they
made. There 18 ample evidence to support the finding of the learned trial
judge that this was an undertaking or venture in the nature of trade, a
speculation 1 vacant land. These promoters were hopeful of putting the
land to one use but that hope was not realized. They then sold at a sub-

stantial profit and that profit, n my opinion, 18 mcome and subjeet to
taxation.

I must therefore hold that the appellant’s profit from the
sale of the real estate in the 1955 taxation year (and as
computed in the re-assessments in question) was a profit
derived from an adventure or concern in the nature of trade
and was therefore income from a business within the mean-
ing of ss. 3, 4 and 139(1) (e) of the Income Tax Act.

Accordingly, the appeal will be dismissed with costs and
the re-assessments made upon the appellant for each of
these years will be affirmed.

Judgment accordingly.
1119601 S.C.R. 902.



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]
BETWEEN:

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

APPELLANT;
REVENUE .....................

AND

ROBERT VERNON TOMKINS ......... RESPONDENT.

Revenue—Income tax—Income Tax Act, RS C. 1962, c. 148, ss. 8, 5(1)(a)
and 86A (1)(2)(3)—Benefits to employeces—Whether s. 85A applies to
transfer of escrow shares to taxpayer—Shares of employing company
acquired below value—Election to pay tar on special basis—Appeal
allowed

Respondent was induced to enter the services of two companes by an
offer of shares of stock theremn which at the time were held m escrow
as parts of blocks of shares issued to thewr President Respondent
elected to be taxed under s 85A of the Act on benefits so recerved 1
1955 and 1956. On the ground that the shares were not issued or sold
to ham by the compames but by the President in his personal capacity
the election was refused An appeal to the Tax Appeal Board was
allowed and the Mmuister appealed from that decision to this Court.

Held- That the escrow shares made available to the respondent were the
personal property of the President of the companies and there was no
agreement whereby the companies had agreed to sell or issue shares
to respondent.

2 That the benefits deemed to have been received by an employee of a
Corporation on benefits conferred on the employee by the Corporation
and then the employmg company did not agree to sell or 1ssue any of
1ts shares to respondent who did not acquire any shares under such
agreement

3. That all the escrow shares were the property of the President and what
respondent recerved was entirely the result of steps taken by the
President and as the shares were provided by and at the expense of an
mdividual the requirements of s 85A(1) had not been met and the
respondent 18 not entitled to the benefits of the section.

4 That the appeal be allowed

APPEAL under the Income Tazx Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cameron at Regina.,

E. C. Leslie, Q.C. for appellant.
P. H. Gordon, Q.C. for respondent.
The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the

reasons for judgment.
90130—13a

67

1963
Mar. 18
May 6



68 RC.del’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641]

1963 CameroN J. now (May 6, 1963) delivered the following

Minisme oF judgment:
NATIONAL

REV:)GNUE This is an appeal by the Minister of National Revenue
Roseer irom a decision of the Tax Appeal Board dated January 26,
gfﬁi‘l’;‘s 1962' which allowed the respondent’s appeals from re-
—  agsessments dated July 25, 1958 and made upon him for the
taxation years 1955 and 1956. In the re-assessments, the
Minister added to the declared income of the respondent

for 1955 the sum of $5,150, and for 1956 the sum of
$10,828.12, stated in each case to be “Amount received from

Allied Securities and Allied Securities Ltd.”

By Notices of Objection dated August 22, 1958 the
respondent, after setting out certain facts, alleged that he
was entitled in respect of the amounts above mentioned to
the benefits of s. 85A(1)(a) of the Income Tax Act; and
alternatively, that these amounts were not taxable income
but rather an appreciation of capital. By the Minister’s
notifications dated May 19, 1959, he confirmed the said
agsessments as having been properly made in accordance
with the provisions of the Act, and added, “The provisions
of 8. 85A of the Act are not applicable”. The decision of the
Tax Appeal Board was that the provisions of s. 85A were
applicable to the sums in question and accordingly the
appeals of the respondent were allowed, the re-assessments
set aside and the matter referred back to the Minister for
re-assessments.

At the hearing of the present appeal it was agreed that
the evidence given before the Tax Appeal Board, together
with the exhibits there filed, should constitute the evidence
on this appeal, supplemented only by a number of questions
and answers taken from the Examination for Discovery of
the respondent on February 28, 1963. It was also agreed
that the sums so added by the re-assessments were not in
the nature of accretions to capital, but were taxable income
of the respondent. The only question remaining for con-
sideration, therefore, is whether, as the respondent contends,
he is entitled to the benefits of the provisions of s. 85A(1);
or whether, as submitted by the Minister, that section has
no application to the case.

128 Tax AB.C. 276.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 69

While the Minister is the appellant, the onus is on the 1968

——

respondent to prove that the re-assessments are erroneous lermsm oF
(Minister of National Revenue v. Simpson’s Ltd.!). Ry

There is little dispute as to the facts. In 1954 the respond- Rouser
ent was employed by the Department of Mineral Resources 'IYOEI\IZI;(I)ES
of the Province of Saskatchewan as Director of the Indus- = —
trial Minerals Research Branch. Mr. Ray Hauer was the Cameron J.
president of Aggregates and Construction Products Ltd.
(hereinafter to be called Aggregates), a company which he
had promoted and caused to be incorporated on Septem-
ber 1, 1954, and in which he held the controlling interest.

Mr. Hauer wished to secure the services of the respondent
for that company and after some verbal discussions, the
respondent wrote Hauer on November 13, 1954 (Exhibit
A-1) outlining the general terms on which he would enter
the services of Aggregates. One of the terms was “I will

receive 10,000 shares of company stock”.

On November 19, 1954, Mr. Hauer as president of Aggre-
gates wrote the respondent (Exhibit A-2), giving the gen-
eral terms on which the respondent could enter the services
of the company, the relevant portions thereof being as
follows:

1. Your services will commence January 1, 1955.

2. You will receive a salary of $8,250 per year, payable at $687 50
per month.

3. You will receive 10,000 shares of Escrow stock in Aggregates &
Construction Products Ltd. The first 2,000 shares to be released
to you not later than January 31, 1955. Balance of 8,000 to be
released as stock is sold, (or you will receive cash, less commission,
to compensate for the stock).

7. We are also planning on forming a new company for the Saskatoon
or Unity area as soon as the issue of stock is sold in this Company.
We will then be able to give you a similar offer as you have with
this Company. This would mean you would be holding two jobs,
which would mncrease your income considerably.

By letter dated November 22, 1954 (Exhibit A-3) the
respondent wrote to Mr. Hauer as president of Aggregates,

accepting the offer of employment under the conditions
detailed in Exhibit A-2.

Pursuant to the said agreement, the respondent entered
the service of Aggregates on January 2, 1955 as chief
engineer, remaining with the company until February, 1957;

1119531 Ex. C.R. 93.



70

1963

RC delE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA {19641

throughout the whole of that period his agreed salary was

— .
Mvister oF paid by Aggregates.

NATIONAL
REVENUE
v.
ROBERT
VERNON
ToMKINS

Cameron J

It will be convenient to first consider the appeal for the
year 1955 as the amounts in question for that year were the
proceeds of sales of certain shares in Aggregates, while those
in question for the year 1956 were the proceeds of sales in
another company.

It will be recalled that by the terms of the accepted offer,
the respondent was to receive 10,000 shares of escrow stock
in Aggregates, or, alternatively, if such shares were sold,
cash less commission, to compensate for the stock. Now the
only escrow shares in Aggregates were those issued to Hauer
personally as payment for his transfer to the company of
rights which he had acquired from the Province of Saskatch-
ewan to prospect and explore for clay in certain areas.
Exhibit R-1 is a prospectus of Aggregates dated Septem-
ber 20, 1954, and the following extract from the Statutory
Information is shown to be accurate.

(11) The names and addresses of all vendors of property purchased or

intended to be purchased by the company and the consideration paid
therefor and the property acquired from each are as follows—

Ray Hauer, 201 Connaught Blk, Saskatoon, Sask, 100,000 fully paid
up shares for securing and transferring direct to the Company the property
nterests set forth 1n (1) hereof being the immediately preceding subpara-
graph hereto 90,000 of such shares are bemg held 1 escrow by the Toronto
General Trusts Corporation under an escrow agreement and may only be
released upon authority from the Registrar, Securities Act, Province of
Sagkatchewan

All the escrow shares in Aggregates were at all relevant
times the personal property of Hauer. He was also the sole
partner in a proprietorship called Allied Securities and the
sole owner of all the shares in Allied Securities Ltd., a cor-
poration which he later formed and which took over the
business of Allied Securities. The date of the take-over is not
stated and I shall refer to both organizations as Allied
Securities. It was engaged in the sale of shares to the public.

On two occasions in 1955, the Saskatchewan Securities
Commission released portions of Hauer’s escrow shares for
sale and presumably at his direction they were turned over
by the Toronto General Trusts Corporation to Allied Securi-
ties and were sold by it to the public in that year. Allied
Securities, no doubt by the direction and authority of Hauer,
the owner of the shares, paid to the appellant a total of



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]1 71

$5,150 in 1955, representing the proceeds of the sale of
4,500 of the escrow shares. It was that amount that was Minisrer or
added by the Minister to the respondent’s declared income Ruysaon
for 1955. Rowgnr

I find it unnecessary to review in detail all the evidence pEvyoN
on this point. There is no evidence to indicate that Aggre- . —

. Cameron J.
gates at any time took any steps to cause the respondent “to ~ ——
receive 10,000 shares of escrow stock” in that company or
any part thereof, or the proceeds of the sale thereof. The
evidence is conclusive that what the respondent did receive
was entirely the result of steps taken by Hauer, namely,
the sale by Allied Securities of his personally owned escrow
shares in Aggregates and the allocation by Hauer personally
to the respondent of the proceeds of the sale of 4,500 such
shares. As I recall the evidence, the respondent has not as
yet received any escrow shares or other shares in Aggregates,
the unsold block of such shares still being held in escrow

by the Toronto General Trusts Corporation.

1963
—

The facts in regard to the 1956 taxation year are similar.
In June, 1955, Hauer organized another company called
“Winnipeg Light-Aggregate Limited” and about the end
of that year a further company named “Western Clay Prod-
ucts Ltd.” By arrangement with Hauer, the respondent
became the chief engineer of both companies, continuing
with the former until February, 1957 and with the latter
until June, 1957. The terms of his employment were not in
writing, but it is agreed that in respect of each of these
companies, the arrangements were similar to those regarding
Aggregates. I need say nothing further as to Western Clay
Products Ltd. as the respondent in 1955 and 1956 neither
received any escrow or other shares therein, nor the proceeds
of sales thereof.

It was one of the terms regarding the Winnipeg Light-
Aggregate Limited that the respondent would receive 15,000
escrow shares of that company, or the proceeds thereof if
sold (less commission) to compensate for the stock. In this
case, also, it is clear from the prospectus, Exhibit R-2, (and
the evidence) that there had been issued to Hauer per-
sonally 120,000 shares as consideration for the purchase
from him of the lands deseribed of which “110,000 are held



72
1963
——

‘R.C.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

in escrow on the terms and conditions set out in para. 8

Minister oF hereof”, which reads:

NATIONAL
REVENUE
V.
ROBERT
VERNON
ToMKINS

Cameron J.

8. A total of One Hundred and Ten Thousand (110,000) shares are
held in escrow by The Toronto General Trusts Corporation, Saskatoon,
Saskatchewan and will be released only upon the written consent of the
Saskatchewan Securities Commission. The written congent of the Saskatch-
ewan Securities Commission is also required for the transfer or other
alienation of the shares within the escrow. The escrowed shares when
released may be sold at the market price but the proceeds thereof will not
accrue to the benefit of the treasury of the Company. A

In January, 1956 the Saskatchewan Securities Commis-
sion released a part of the escrow shares which were then
sold by Allied Securities to the publie, and the respondent
in that year received from Allied Securities $10,828.12,
representing the amount received by Allied Securities (less
its commission) from the sale of 8,250 shares in Winnipeg
Light-Aggregate. It was that amount which was added by
the Minister to the declared income of the respondent for
1956.

On the evidence and the admissions made, I have reached
the same conclusion in regard to this matter as I did in
regard to Aggregates, namely, that the escrow shares which
were so sold by Allied Securities were the personal property
of Hauer; that they were sold by his direction and that he
allocated the proceeds to the respondent, Winnipeg Light-
Aggregate Limited having nothing to do with the matter.
Later, several portions of such escrow shares were released
and Exhibit A-7 is a certificate for 6,750 shares of the com-
pany in the name of the respondent dated December 29,
1958. It is admitted that the shares represented by that
certificate formed part of the 110,000 escrow shares issued to
and owned by Hauer.

Exhibit A-8, a letter from Hauer personally to the
respondent dated May 29, 1957, confirms the conclusion
which I have reached in regard to all three companies. It
reads:

In reply to your letter of May 23rd, 1957, I wish to advise that all
escrow stock is held by Toronto General Trusts Corporation in my name.
This cannot be changed.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 119641

The amount of escrow stock which I have allocated to you and which
is recorded in our records is as follows:

Aggregates & Construction

Products Ltd. .............. 10,000 shares
Less: Shares sold & monies
paid to you .............. 4500 Balance— 5,500 sh.
Winnipeg Light-Aggregate Ltd. 15,000 shares
Less: Shares sold and
monies paid to you .... 8250 Balance— 6,750 sh.
Western Clay Products Ltd. 20,000 sh.

The transfer of these shares to you is dependent upon the manner in
which they are released from escrow by the Saskatchewan Securities
Commission.

The question for consideration is whether in these circum-
stances the respondent is entitled to the benefits of the
provisions of s. 85A(1) of the Income Tax Act. It is unneces-
sary to consider the manner in which the tax is computed
thereunder; it is sufficient to state that it confers a very
substantial benefit on a taxpayer coming within its pro-
visions and who elects to compute his tax thereunder. It
is agreed that the respondent duly made his election and
that in both years the tax, if so computed in reference to
these gains, would be negligible.

Section 85A(1) reads as follows:

85A. (1) Where a corporation has agreed to sell or issue shares of the
corporation or of a corporation with which it does not deal at arm’s length
to an employee of the corporation or of a corporation with which it dges
not deal at arm’s length,

(a) if the employee has acquired shares under the agreement, a bene-
fit equal to the amount by which the value of the shares at the
time he acquired them exceeds the amount paid or to be paid
to the corporation therefor by him shall be deemed to have been
received by the employee by virtue of his employment in the
taxation year in which he acquired the shares;

if the employee has transferred or otherwise disposed of rights
under the agreement in respect of some or all of the shares to a
person with whom he was dealing at arm’s length, a benefit equal
to the value of the consideration for the disposition shall be deemed
to have been received by the employee by virtue of his employ-
ment in the taxation year in which he made the disposition;

(c) if rights of the employee under the agreement have, by one or
more transactions between persons not dealing at arm’s length,
become vested in a person who has acquired shares under the
agreement, a benefit equal to the amount by which the value of
the shares at the time that person acquired them exceeds the
amount paid or to be paid to the corporation therefor by that per-
son shall be deemed to have been received by the employee by
virtue of his employment in the taxation year in which that person
acquired the shares; and

(b

~

73

1963
——
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
RevENUE
v.
RoBERT
VERNON
ToMKINS

Cameron J.



74

1963
——
MINISTER OF
NAaTIONAL
REVENUE
V.
ROBERT
VERNON
ToMKINS

Cameron J.

RC del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

(d) if rights of the employe under the agreement have, by one or
more transactions between persons not dealing at arm’s length,
become vested mn a person who has transferred or otherwise dis-
posed of rights under the agreement to a person with whom he was
dealng at arm’s length, a benefit equal to the value of the con-
sideration for the disposition shall be demed to have been recerved
by the employee by virtue of his employment mn the taxation year
m which that person made the disposition.

It will be convenient to consider the provisions of the
section in regard to Aggregates only, since it is agreed that
the legal position is the same in respect to each company.

To come within the provisions of the opening paragraph
of the section, the respondent in this case must establish
that Aggregates, had agreed to sell or issue shares of that
company to him, an employee thereof. For the purposes of
this case, I shall assume (without deciding) that the re-
spondent was an employee of Aggregates, although it is
clear that at the time he entered into the agreement he had
not then entered its service but agreed to do so later, and
in fact did so.

Inasmuch as the respondent did not transfer or otherwise
dispose of his rights under the alleged agreement with
Aggregates, he does not fall within the provisions of clauses
(b), (c¢) or (d), and, in order to succeed, must come within
the provisions of clause (a) and establish that he acquired
the shares under the agreement, i.e., an agreement to sell or
issue shares of Aggregates to him.

Now I am unable to find anything in the offer of employ-
ment dated November 19, 1954 (Exhibit A-2) which would
indicate that Aggregates agreed to sell or issue to the
respondent any shares in that corporation. The relevant
clause reads:

3. You will recerve 10,000 shares of Escrow stock in Aggregates &
Construction Productls Litd The first 2,000 shares to be released to you not
later than January 31, 1955 Balance of 8,000 to be released as stock 1s

gsold, (or you will receive cash, less commission, to compensate for the
stock )

When that letter was written and signed by Hauer, he
knew that all the escrow shares were his personal property
and were registered in his name, and that Aggregates had
no interest in such shares. He knew, also, that he alone
could carry out that part of the agreement by allotting the
agreed number of such shares to the respondent or by pay-



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 75

ing him the proceeds thereof when sold. As T have found, 193

that is precisely what was done. Mﬁrmsma oF
ATIONAL

I think, also, that the respondent was well aware that Revenue
Hauer would be the one to implement that part of the por.

agreement, and that it was from Hauer personally that he  VErNow
. ToMKINS

would receive the escrow shares or the proceeds thereof. =~

Aggregates had no escrow shares of its own and there is no CameronJ

evidence which suggests that the respondent ever looked to

that company to fulfill that part of the agreement; he knew

also that all the escrow shares were the personal property of

Hauer.

In or about 1957, when he felt that he should have some
evidence as to his interests in the shares or proceeds thereof
which he had not received, he secured from Allied Securi-
ties three receipts, all signed by Hauer as agent for Allied
Securities, being Exhibits A-4, A-5 and A-6, indieating that
he had paid Allied Securities two cents per share for all the
shares in the three companies. These receipts are dated
January 2, 1955, July 15, 1955 and January 2, 1956, all
relating to escrow stock in Aggregates, Winnipeg Light-
Aggregate Limited, and Western Clay Products Litd., and
are for $200, $300 and $400 respectively. It is now admitted
that no money changed hands. It is shown, however, that
the respondent in his Notice of Objection stated in his alter-
native submission that “These transactions have to be
treated as a capital gain whereby I purchased the shares
from Mr. Hauer at two cents per share”.

From Exhibit A-8 it will also be seen that he accepted
Hauer’s statement that all the escrow shares were in
Hauer’s name and that in the case of all three companies,
it was Hauer who had allocated the shares or the proceeds
to him. S

On these findings I think it is clear that all parties under-
stood clearly that such eserow shares or the proceeds thereof,
which the respondent was to receive, would be allocated to
him by Hauer as was actually done. The agreement was
that the respondent would receive them or the proceeds
thereof, and not that Aggregates would sell or issue its
shares to him.

On these facts I have come to the conclusion that the
respondent is not entitled to the benefits of s. 85A(1) and
that the appeal must be allowed.



76
1963
[S—]

R.C.del’E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

I find as a fact and for the reasons stated earlier, that

Mmster or there was no agreement between the respondent and Aggre-

NATIONAL
Revenur
v.
ROBERT
VERNON
ToMKINS

Cameron J.

gates by which Aggregates agreed to sell or issue its shares
to the respondent. In my opinion, the agreement referred to
in the section, insofar as it is here applicable, must be one
in which that corporation agreed either (a) to sell its shares
to the employee and “sell”’, I think, means to sell at a fixed
or ascertainable priee; or (b) to issue its shares and “issue”,
I think, means in the context to issue its own treasury
shares, possibly without monetary consideration. Then
para. (a) is applicable only if the employee has acquired
shares under the agreement. The facts in the instant case
indicate clearly that Aggregates did not agree to sell any of
its shares or to issue any of its treasury shares to the
respondent, and also that the respondent in each of the taxa-
tion years in question acquired no shares under any such
agreement. What he did receive was the proceeds of the sale
of escrow shares in Aggregates owned by Hauer (and as
allotted by Hauer to him) as provided for in the agreement
of employment.

After a careful consideration of the whole of s. 85A, 1
have also come to the conclusion that the benefits deemed
to have been received by the employee as therein mentioned
are benefits conferred on the employee by the corporation.
It is submitted by counsel for the respondent that the agree-
ment of employment was with Aggregates, and that it makes
no difference if (as I have found to be the case) the shares—
or rather the proceeds of the sale thereof—which came into
the respondent’s hands were the personal property of Hauer
and were allotted to him by the respondent. I cannot agree
with this submission.

It seems clear to me that the section relates to an agree-
ment in which by the sale or issue of the shares, not only
may a benefit be acquired by the employee, but some detri-
ment, loss or cost may be sustained by the corporation
through having sold or issued its shares. Subsection (5) (b)
provides that the corporation in computing its taxable
income may not deduct any of the cost of conferring the
benefits referred to in the section. As amended by s. 25 of
c. 54, Statutes of Canada 1955, and made applicable to the
1955 and subsequent taxation years, it reads:



Ex.CR. "  EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

(5) Where a corporation has agreed to sell or issue shares of the cor-
poration or of a corporation with which it does not deal at arm’s length to
an employee of the corporation or of a corporation with which it does not
deal at arm’s length,

*  x %

(b) the income for a taxation year of the corporation or of a corpora-
tion with which it does not deal at arm’s length shall be deemed
to be not less than its income for the year would have been if a
benefit had not been conferred on the employee by the sale or issue
of the shares to him or to & person in whom his rights under the
agreement have become vested.

Section 85A was first enacted by s. 73(1) of c. 40, Statutes
of 1952-53 and made applicable to the 1953 and subsequent
taxation years in cases where the agreements were made
after March 23, 1953. Paragraph (b) of s-s. (5) as so enacted
read as follows:

(5) Where a corporation has agreed to sell or issue shares of the cor-
poration or of a corporation with which it does not deal at arm’s length
to an employee of the corporation or of a corporation with which it does

not deal at arm’s length,
% %

(b) the income of the corporation for a taxation year shall be deemed
to be not less than its income for the year would have been if it
had not conferred a benefit on the employee by the sale or issue
of the shares to the employee.

That paragraph which applied to the agreements referred
to in s. 85A(1) and to the section as a whole, in clear terms
refers to benefits conferred by the corporation. While the
paragraph as amended in 1955 is couched in somewhat dif-
ferent language, I think that in disallowing the deduction
by the corporation of any amounts relative to the benefits
conferred on the employee, there is a clear inference that
Parliament was speaking of benefits conferred by the
corporation.

That view of the matter is supported, I think, by the
provisions of s-s. (1)(a) (supra). It provides a formula for
the ascertainment of the amount of the benefit deemed to
have been received by the employee under the agreement,
namely, by deducting from the value of the shares at the
time of acquisition the amount “paid or to be paid to the
corporation therefor by him”. The second item in that com-
putation relates only to the terms of the agreement with
the corporation and to the amount which by the agreement
has been or is to be paid to it. It can have no application

77

1963
——
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
RevENUE
v.
ROBERT
VERNON
ToMKINS

Cameron J.



78

1963
—

RC.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

to a case in which the shares are provided by and at the

Minster oF expense of an individual such as I have found to be here the

NarronAL
ReveNUE
v.
RoBERT
VERNON
ToMEKINS

Cameron J.

1962
—
Oct. 16

case.

For these reasons, the appeal will be allowed with costs,
the decision of the Tax Appeal Board set aside, and the re-
agsessments made upon the respondent affirmed for each
year.

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN:

DERBY DEVELOPMENT CORPO-

RATION ..........c.cccoienns, E APPELLANT;

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE ......c.ooovevennnn.. % RESPONDENT.

Revenue—Income tax—Income Tax Act RSC. 1952, c. 148, ss. 156(1),
27(1)(2), Quebec Cunl Code Arts 1830 and 1831—Contractor to recerve
fized fee and twenty-five per cent of any profits for construction of
houses wn agreement with appellant—Losses fully deductible from tax-
able wncome—Profit sharing venture wn construction business—Agree~
ment not a partnership agreement—Interpretation of contract—Con-
tract one of principal and agent—Appeal allowed.

Appellant with head office in Montreal, Quebee, was engaged 1n the busmess
of building houses for sale He entered into an agreement with a con-
struction company whereby the two would carry on a confracting and
construction busmess. Appellant was to obtamn suitable land, subdivide
1t and arrange financing and sell the homes erected by the contractor
who would be reimbursed for all costs and receive a fixed annual fee
of $5,000 plus 25% of the profits after payment of a stated salary to
a member of appellant’s staff Appellant was to receive 75% of the
profits Losses were incurred which led to the termination of the con-
tract by mutual consent, after 26 months The total losses were borne
by the appellant and 1t deducted these losses from 1ts income as pro-
vided 1n s 27(1)(e) of the Act. These claimed losses were reduced by
25% by the Mimster who contended that the agreement between
appellant and the contractor was a partnership one and that losses
should be apportioned 1n the same manner as the profits An appeal to
the Tax Appeal Board was dismissed and a further appeal was taken
to this Court.

Held: That the appeal be allowed.

2 That the agreement between the appellant and the contractor was not
a partnership agreement but rather a contract for the lease and hire
of services or one of principal and agent, that the parties never intended



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 79

a partnership and theiwr conduct confirmed that their intention was not 1963
——
to do so. Derey
3. That the agreement did not constitute a partnership agreement. DrveL-
OPMENT
CORPORATION
APPEAL under the Income Tax Act. 0.
MINISTER OF

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice %;g?;;

Kearney at Montreal. —
Harry Aronovitch for appellant.
Paul Boivin, Q.C., and Rolland Boudreau for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

KearNEY J. now (May 14, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

This is an appeal from a decision of the Tax Appeal
Board, dated January 8, 1962, dismissing the appellant’s
appeal from a reassessment of its declared income for its
taxation year 1959, notice of which was given by the
Minister on August 23, 1960, and whereby losses incurred
in the construction and sale of homes, amounting to
$134,667, during the years 1956 to 1959, inclusive, and
claimed in full as deductions by the taxpayer, were dis-
allowed to the extent of 25% thereof or $33,667.

The appellant’s income tax return for the year 1959
discloses taxable income amounting to $146,184.74, from
which it deducted as a loss the sum of $55,197.08 which
included a balance of loss carried forward from the afore-
sald previous years, thereby reducing its taxable income
to $90,987.66. As a result of the above-mentioned dis-
allowance of $33,667.01, the appellant’s taxable income
was raised to $124,654.67, thereby adding $13,220.18 to
its tax otherwise payable for the said year.

The appellant objected to the said reassessment but
on reconsideration the Minister confirmed it on the grounds
that the said losses resulted from what constituted a
partnership agreement entered into on April 26, 1955
between the appellant and J. H. Smith Construction Co.
Limited (hereinafter referred to as “Smith Co.”) which
stipulated that the profits were to be shared to the extent
of 75% by the appellant and 25% by Smith Co. and

128 Tax AB.C. 221.



80

1963
—
DEerpY
DEeveL-
OPMENT

CORPORATION

R.C.deVE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

that as consequence losses, although not specifically referred
to in the agreement, must be borne by the parties in like
proportions.

The appellant denies that the agreement in question

Muvister oF constitutes a partnership and submits that it is a manage-

NaTioNAL

Revenve INent contract entailing lease and hire of services. It also

Kearney

;. Submits alternatively that, even assuming a contract of

partnership existed, as claimed by the respondent, never-
theless the appellant was justified in deducting the entire
losses incurred, inter alia, because it was required to pay
them, since Smith Co., which became a declared bankrupt
in 1959, was not at any time in a position to pay any
portion of them. Consequently, the appellant is entitled
to write off as worthless any claim which it might have
against Smith Co. to the extent of $33,667.01 and this
Court should refer the record back to the Minister to be
dealt with accordingly.

The respondent concedes that should it be found that
the agreement does not constitute in law and in fact
a partnership the appellant is entitled to succeed.

The record for the purposes of the present appeal
consists of the evidence of one witness, M. J. Prupas, C.A,,
who was the auditor of both the appellant and Smith Co.
and was heard on behalf of the appellant, together with
the transeript of proceedings and the exhibits filed before
the Tax Appeal Board.

There is no dispute as to the facts and no disagreement
as to the amounts of losses and profits involved.

Counsel also agree that ss. 15(1) and 27(1)(e) of the
Income Tax Act are relevant to the issues and that in
order to determine the nature of the agreement recourse
must be had to the civil law of the province of Quebec.

The agreement is short and reads as follows:

WHEREAS the Parties hereto desire to associate themselves for the
purpose of carrymg on a contracting and construction business;

WHEREAS the Parties have agreed upon terms and conditions subject
to which their enterprise will be carried on;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Party of the First Part will secure suitable land, and will
arrange for the subdivision of such land, and the financing, mortgages and
sale of the houses and other buildings to be erected thereon, such land to
be vested in and belong to the Party of the First Part;

2. That the Party of the Second Part will manage the execution of
the said project, carry on the work of construction, supervise all field opera-



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 81

tions, set up efficient construction systems, and perform all services, tech- 1963
nical and otherwise, that may be required, and keep books of account and DEVRBY

cost records in connection therewith. The books of account shall be the joint DEVEL-
property of both parties, and accessible to either at any time. The books opMENT
and accounts shall be audited periodically by an accountant named by the CORPORATION
Partv of the Furst Part; MINIS TER OF
3 That before entering upon any such project, the suitability and cost NarroNaL
of such land, as well as the commission to be paid on sales of the buldings REVENUE
to be erected, shall be agreed upon by both Parties hereto; KeaEy J
4. That should opportunities arise, the Party of the First Part shall —
secure contracts for the construction of bwldings, roads and puble works;
5. That no bids for such work and no contracts for same shall be
entered 1mnto without the consent of both Parties;
6 That the execution of such contracts shall be similarly managed by
the Party of the Second Part;
7. That the Party of the Second Part shall, while the present agreement
is in force, engage m no other activity or enterprise, and shall work
exclusively for and with the Party of the First Part;
8. That the present agreement shall be for a period of five years from
this date, subject to termination by the Party of the First Part upon giving
three months notice in writing to the Party of the Second Part;
9. That the Party of the First Part will reimburse the Party of the
Second Part all its disbursements in carrying out the work hereinabove
described, together with an annual fee of $5,000 00. Said disbursements shall
include rent of office space and salaries to staff required, such staff however,
to be engaged after consultation with, and consent of the Party of the
First Part;
10. That the profits from the said enterprise shall then be divided in
the following proportions:—
To the Party of the First Part, Seventy-five per cent (75%);
To the Party of the Second Part, Twenty-five per cent (25%). The
Party of the Second Part shall be allowed to draw on account of
such profits the sum of Four hundred dollars ($40000) per month.
11. That before such profits are so divided, provision shall be made for
taxes, and there shall be deducted as an expense a salary of $100.00 per
week to a representative of the Party of the Fuirst Part.
12. That the Party of the First Part guarantees to the Party of the
Second Part a mmimum of $10,00000 to include fee and share of profit,
for the first twelve months of the present agreement, or lesser period if
notice of termiation be given in accordance with paragraph 8 hereof.

Before proceeding with the examination of the legal
aspect of the case, the following further facts are worth
noting.

I think I should first observe, in passing, that the appel-
lant was incorporated on May 14, 1954, its head office
being in the city of Montreal. Smith Co., which also
had its head office in the city of Montreal, was incor-
porated on March 24, 1955.

Shortly after incorporation, the appellant began, on a
modest scale, with the aid of one Wilfrid Bédard; building

90130—2a



82
1963

——t
DEerBY
DEveL-

OPMENT
CORPORATION
v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Kearney J.

RC.delE COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

contractor, to ereet and sell homes on lands it had acquired.
The appellant then increased its land holdings and decided
to extend its construction and selling operations, and in
furtherance thereof, it entered into the aforementioned
agreement. Beginning on May 31, 1955, Smith Co. pro-
ceeded to build numerous homes on the lands of the
appellant. The appellant relied on the building skill of
Smith Co. but apparently the type of homes thus built
were not readily saleable at remunerative prices and losses
ensued which, in its first year of operations ending May 31,
1956, amounted in round figures to $43,000, and in 1957
exceeded $72,000. As a result, although the agreement con-
templated continuance for five years, it was prematurely
terminated by mutual consent on July 31, 1957 and the
relationship between the parties to the contract was
severed. The appellant, however, continued its real estate
development and its losses in 1958 on the homes con-
structed by Smith Co. diminished and in 1959 they
practically ceased and in the same year, with its new
operations, the Company showed a net profit, as we have
seen, of more than $146,000.

For as long as the agreement lasted the appellant, as
provided in paragraph 9 of the agreement, paid Smith Co.
all costs and expenses incurred by it in carrying out the
work it had undertaken, with the result, as appears by
statements of operations for 1956 and 1957 Exhibits A3
and A* it experienced neither a loss nor a gain. The
evidence does not disclose whether Smith Co. took on any
other assignments after the dissolution, but it lingered on
until, on October 27, 1959, it went into bankruptey.

I might here interject that, apart from the appellant,
its president, Mr. Ezra Shamoon, signed the agreement in
his personal capacity as Party of the First Part. Mr. Jack H.
Smith, president of Smith Co., likewise, was made a party,
and he and his company are together described as Party
of the Second Part. It would appear that Mr. Shamoon,

" who was a man of means, was made party to the agreement

in order to guarantee the performance of the undertakings
of the appellant company and that Mr. Smith, who was
supposed to supply the building skill, was made a Party
of the Second Part in order to guarantee that the Smith Co.
would be assured of his personal services. Neither of the
two presidents were in any way impleaded nor was it sug-



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

gested that anything turned on the fact that they were
parties to the agreement, and I think the two companies
alone can be regarded as Party of the First Part and Party
of the Second Part respectively.

Did the agreement in question constitute in fact and
in law a contract of partnership?

The first article of the Civil Code with which we are
most concerned is Art. 1830, which reads as follows:

It is essential to the contract of partnership that it should be for the

common profit of the partners, each of whom must contribute to its prop-
erty, credit, skill or industry.

A glance at some of the provisions of the agreement,
particularly paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 thereof, suffices to show
that one party was to contribute skill and the other
credit, and both would participate in profits, and as
paragraphs 3 and 5 indicate that the work was to be under-
taken by mutual consent, at first sight it would appear
that all prerequisites to a partnership have been met and
that the appeal must fail. Such a conclusion could only
be reached, however, if Art. 1830 is to be read as con-
stituting a definition of the contract of partnership and
provided the agreement does not contain other clauses
which, as suggested by the appellant, tend to show that we
are here concerned with a more common type of contract
whereby the appellant hired the services of Smith Co. as
manager of construction projects at a fixed fee plus a
commission or bonus of 25% of the net profits realized.

Art. 1830 C.C. does not purport to define the contract
of partnership nor does it include all the essential elements
necessary to constitute such a contract, as stated in
Mignault, Droit Civil Canadien, vol. 8 p. 81, “Le Code
ne définit pas la société.” The same author, after dis-
cussing the elements of mutual contribution by the parties
to the partnership and the right to participate in the
benefits to be derived from it, makes mention in the
following terms at page 183, supra, of another essential
element which often serves to distinguish it from the
kindred contract of lease and hire of services—namely
“I'intention de contracter une société”, or (as it is often
called by the authors) affectio societatis:

I1 ne suffit pas qu’il y ait un apport réciproque ou méme un partage de

bénéfices, 11 faut de plus qu’il y ait intention de contracter une société.
90130—23a

83

1963
——
DErBY
DEevEL-
OPMENT
CORPORATION

.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Kearney J.



84
1963
——t

DErsY
DEeveL-
OPMENT

CORPORATION

v.
MINISTER OF

NATIONAL
REVENUE

Kea.r—;e_y J.

R.C.de’E. COUR DE LI'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

See also:

Affectio societatis discussed Revue Trimestrielle de Droit, 1925, vol. 24,
p. 761; notes on element of risk, p. 775.

Bourboin v. Savard*, Rivard J.:

.. .pour qulil y ait société, il faut & défaut de contrat exprés, que les
faits fassent apparaitre clairement, chez Pun et lautre des prétendus
associés, Vintention de former un contrat de société et non pas tel ou tel
autre contrat qui peut présenter avec la société plus ou moins d’analogie.
Cest & cela que revient ce que les auteurs ont appelé affectio societatis.

Pinsky v. Poitras et al2, where the importance of the
intention of the parties is stressed and where, in this
connection, the following admonition is found:

On ne doit pas recourir aux autorités anglaises, vu qu'il semble que
les principes du droit anglais sur ce point ne sont pas semblables aux
nbtres.

Planiol & Ripert, Droit Civil, vol. 11, p. 236:
981. ...

5° aux quatre éléments énumérés ci-dessus on en ajoute généralement
un cinquiéme consistant dans Vaffectio societatis, c’est-d-dire Vintention de
former une société ou, de fagon plus exacte et plus précise, la volonté de
coopérer en acceptant délibérément certains risques. Clest parfois sur
T'absence de cet élément que Von s'est oppuyé de fagon prépondérante pour
refuser le titre d’associé ’employé ou au préteur d’argent participant aux
bénéfices. . . .

Dalloz, Nouveau Répertoire, vol. IV (S-W), p. 156:

106. Pour qu'il y ait contrat de société, il faut, en troisidme lieu, que
toutes les parties contractantes aient consenti & former entre elles une
société, et non pas tel ou tel confrat présentant avec la société plus ou
moing d’affinité (prét, ou louage de services, accompagné d’une clause de
participation aux bénéfices, par exemple).

110. La société se distingue, en particulier, du conirat de travail avec
participation aux bénéfices, dans lequel employé conserve une situation
subordonnée et ne contribue pas normalement aux pertes de son patron.

Laurent, Droiwt Civil Frangais, vol. 26, p. 152:

. .. Il est incontestable que la participation aux bénéfices éventuels
d’une entreprise est de 'essence de la société, et que sans cette participa-~
tion il n’y a pas de société possible. Mais de 13 il ne faut pas conclure que
toute convention dans laquelle se rencontre cet élément constitue nécessaire-
ment une société. Il y a d’autres éléments dont il faut tenir compte. La
cour de cassation les énumeére dans un arrét rendu sur le rapport de M. Bau:
<Le contrat de société exige comme conditions essentielles de sa formation
Vintention des.parties de s’associer, une chose mise en commun, et la
participation aux bénéfices et aux pertes de 'entreprise.»

140 RJQ. (BR.) 68, 71. 244 R. de J. 63 at 74.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 85

Furthermore, in endeavouring to ascertain the true intent 1963

and meaning of the type of agreement here in issue con-  Derey
sideration, I think, must be given to such additional factors orve
as the language in which it is couched; whether and to CORPORATION
what extent mutually shared elements of speculation or Mixstem o
risk exist; the extent of inequality, if any, of the authority %Tgf,;ﬁ;‘;‘
which 1t vested in the parties; and the de facto conduct Keomnor g
of the parties in giving effect to the agreement. See ey e
notes and authorities, beginning with paragraph 2 on

page 337, in Traité de Droit Civil du Québec, Trudel Series

(Hervé Roch and Rodolphe Paré), vol. 13.

Speaking of the rule of interpretation where the language
of a convention is doubtful or obscure, in Dufort wv.
Dufresne* Duff J. (as he then was) said:

The rule of interpretation for such a case (in substance it is the same
in the province of Quebec as in France), seems to be well settled. Where
the language of a private convention is doubtful or obscure, to quote Hue,
Commentaire du Code Ciwnl, vol. 7, Art, 175,

«le juge doit, avant tout, rechercher quelle a été la commune intention

des parties pourvu cependant que cette intention paraisse douteuse.

Cette intention peut d’ailleurs &tre recherchée, en dehors de l’acte, dans

d’autres écrits et les circonstances de la cause. Comme aussi ’exéecution

donnée par les parties & une convention en sera souvent le meilleur
interpréte.»

After the above-mentioned quotation, the learned Judge
goes on to say:

The authorities recognize in the most explicit way the principle
adverted to in the concluding words that the conduct of the parties in the

execution of a contract expressed in doubtful language affords a very
important clue to their real intention.

In my opinion, the following provisions of the agree-
ment indicate that we are here concerned with a contract
of lease and hire of services, or one of principal and agent,
rather than partnership. Paragraph 1 makes it clear that
the title to the ownership of the homes to be erected was
vested solely in the appellant. Paragraph 7 states that the
Party of the Second Part, during the continuance of the
agreement, shall engage in no other activity or enter-
prise and shall work exclusively for and with the appellant
(emphasis supplied)—which signifies the notion of master
and servant and the subservience of the Party of the
Second Part to the appellant. This, I think, is accentuated
by the fact that the Party of the First Part was in no way

1119231 S CR. 130, 131.



86
1963
[S—

DerBY
Dever-
OPMENT

R.C.deE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

bound to give its whole or any designated part of its time
and attention to the enterprise referred to in the agreement.

The above observations, I think, are equally apposite in

C°B"°R“'“°N respect of paragraph &8, wherein the Party of the Second
Muvisteror Part was firmly bound for a period of five years and

NATIONAL

REVENUE

Kearney J.

could not earlier terminate the agreement, except for cause,
and such dominant right was reserved to the Party of
the First Part.

By paragraph 9 the Party of the First Part under-
took, in addition to paymng all expenses incurred by the
Party of the First Part in the enterprise, to pay an annual
fee of $5,000 to the Party of the Second Part. In short, the
Party of the Second Part was insured against losses and
guaranteed a remuneration of $5,000 per annum.

Paragraph 12 goes even further and it guarantees for
the first twelve months, or such shorter time as the agree-

' ment might be in effect, that the Party of the Second Part

will receive, as a minimum, $10,000, to include fee and
share of the profits, if any, which meant that, if profits
exceeding $5,000 were realized, the Party of the Second
Part, in addition, would be entitled to 25% thereof, and
if losses, regardless of the amount, were incurred, it would,
nevertheless,-be remunerated to the extent of $10,000.

The foregoing provisions serve to indicate, I think,
that rather than being a partner in the accepted sense of
the term, the Party of the Second Part, which, it is
admitted, had no financial resources to speak of, who had
only skill to offer, accepted a subservient role in considera-
tion of guaranteed payment of services and repayment of
all its disbursements, including materials and operating
costs, in carrying out the work. Thus, during the 26 months
which the agreement lasted Smith Co. received about
$16,000 as remuneration for services, without any risk of
having to pay losses incurred in the event that the costs
of construction and sale of the houses exceeded their
realizable market value, while, at the same time, retain-
ing the right, if the enterprise prospered, to share in any
profits which might be realized. Insofar as consultation
and consent is concerned, as the agreement did not provide
any arbitration clause if Smith Co. failed to give its consent
the agreement was heavily loaded in favour of the appel-
lant since the right to terminate it was vested in him
alone.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641] 87

It appears to me unlikely that the Party of the Second
Part intended to enter into an agreement which, according’ Dersy
to the respondent, inter alia entailed the assumption vis-a- oo
vis third parties of losses to which it could not put an CORP?ATION
end in less than five years and which it was in no position Misstesor
to pay. By the same token, it is unreasonable to suppose TALONAL
that the Party of the First Part, who was underwriting N

.. earney dJ.
all losses, would not reserve the sole control of bringing
the enterprise to an end at any time on three months’

notice.

1963
—

Apart from seeking to ascertain the intention of the
parties as reflected in the wording of the agreement, it is
important, as stated earlier, to examine the manner in
which it was treated by the parties.

In the above connection, counsel for the respondent
drew attention to the fact that Exhibit A2, which brought
about the cancellation of the agreement, mentions that it
was “subject to a rendering of accounts between them,
alll Parties reserving such rights and recourses as to them
in law and justice appertain in the premises.” I do not
think such clause, which is not uncommon, serves to
indicate the existence of any particular type of agreement.
In the instant case it would serve to cover such contin-
gencies as unfinished construction or prior commitments
signed by Smith Co. for undelivered material or labour
yet to be furnished and the unpaid proportion of the
$5,000 fee payable to the said Company.

As appears from the testimony of M. J. Prupas, C.A., he
was auditor for the appellant before he had any dealings
with Smith Co. and, as it was privileged to do, the appellant
appointed him as the auditor of the latter Company. The
auditor recognized that the agreement was expressed in
doubtful language, and on being informed, after consul-
tation with the parties, that Smith Co. was acting in the
capacity of a general contractor, he accordingly set up the
books of the said Company to reflect the existence of a
contract of lease and hire of services.

The evidence before this Court is that which was filed
by consent and nowhere does it appear that either of the
parties to the agreement held out to the public that by
registration, as required by Art. 1834 of the Civil Code, or
otherwise a partnership existed between them. Apparently,



88
1963

—
DEerBY

DeveL-

OPMENT

CORPORATION

v

R.C.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

the subcontractors who dealt with Smith Co. knew only
Smith Co. and the purchasers of homes from the appellant
only knew and dealt with the latter.

In the Dufort case (supra), the Court in coming to the

Mrnismer oF conclusion that a partnership existed was influenced by

NarioNnAL
REVENUE

Kearney J.

the fact that the parties repeatedly described their contract
and themselves by the words “société” and “associé”, which
are the French equivalent of “partnership” and “partners”.
Mignault J. (p. 136):

Aprés avorr examiné le contrat du 1°° septembre 1912, je sws d’avis
que c’est un contrat de société. Les parties déclarent expressément qu’elles
consentent & se mettre en société, et les mots «société» ou <associés» sont
répétés presque & chaque clause. Sans doute les termes dont les parties se
servent pour désigner le genre de contrat fait par elles ne constituent pas
toujours un indice infaillible de la nature juridique de ce contrat, mais cela
aide beaucoup & découvrir quelle a réellement été leur intention, et si les
conventions peuvent se concilier avec la description que les parties en ont
faite, cet indice peut &ire accepté comme décisif par les tribunaux.

Nowhere in the instant agreement did the parties to it
make use of the words “partnership” or “partner”. The
nearest approach to doing so is a single instance in the
opening paragraph which states, “The parties hereto desire
to associate themselves for the purposes of carrying on
a contracting and construction business.”” The words
“agsociate” and “association” are generic and have a much
wider meaning than “partner” or “partnership”, and
although they may include the latter they may also
signify a mere companion or companionship.

Counsel for the respondent, in support of disallowance
by the Minister of the 25% of the losses which he claimed
should be charged to Smith Co. and cannot be claimed
by the appellant, refers to Art. 1831 C.C. and comments
thereon by Mignault.

Art. 1831. Participation in the profits of a partnership carries with it
an obligation to contribute to the losses.

Any agreement by which one of the partners is excluded from par-
ticipation in the profits 1s null. An agreement by which one partner is
exempt from liability for the losses of the partnership is null only as to
third persons.

Mignault at page 212 (supra), states:

... Il est évident que les parties peuvent régler ce partage comme elles
Pentendent, & la condition toutefois de ne point accorder tous les bénéfices
3 Pun des associés ou d’en priver entiérement P'un d’eux (art. 1831). Si elles
établissent une régle pour le partage des bénéfices, sans parler des pertes,
celles-ci se partageront dans la méme proportion.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 89

As pointed out, however, by the same author at p. 184, 196

Art. 1831 has no application to agreements other than a  Demsy
partnership, and in order to make it applicable, one must ODPfIVEE;,
necessarily suppose the existence of a partnership. For CORPO:ATION
the reasons already mentioned, in my opinion, it is Minsteror
established that the agreement in issue did not constitute NATONAL
a contract of partnership, that the parties to it never Koarney J
intended to enter into such an agreement and their =
conduct serves to confirm that their intention was not to

do so.

In view of the above-mentioned conclusion, I find it
unnecessary to deal with the appellant’s subsidiary sub-
mission—namely that even if a partnership did exist the
appellant was entitled to regard the $33,667 owing by
Smith Co. as uncollectable and that the decision of the
Minister to disallow it as a deduction should be set aside
and the record referred back to the respondent for revision
accordingly.

The appeal is consequently allowed with costs and the
record will be accordingly referred back to the Minister

for the purpose of reassessment.

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN : 1963
—
ROBERT JAMES RANDOLPH RUS- Apr.9,10

SELL ..ot E APPELLANT;  May 15

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONALf
RESPONDENT;

AND BETWEEN:

CLIFFORD W. TANNER ................ APPELLANT;
AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
REVENUE .............ccooiiiit.

Revenue—Income tax—Income Tax Act RS.C. 1952, c. 148, ss. 8, 4,
139(1)(e)—Real estate transaction—Capital gain or income—Share~

% REsPoNDENT.



90
1963

—
ROBERT
JaMES
Ranvorrr
RusseLu
et al.

V.
MINISTER OF
NarioNaL
RevEnUE

RC.deE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641]

holders of trucking company—Purchase of suburban land as site for
trucking terminal and sale of surplus land at a profit—“Salvage” opera-
tion leading to capital gain or scheme for profit making and income—
Appeals dismissed.

Appellants were the two shareholders of a trucking company in which
appellant Tanner had been employed as Manager. In order to expand
parking and terminal facilities appellants purchased a sixteen and one-
half acre tract 1n the name of Mrs. Tanner for $20,000 1n 1950. The
tract contamned more land than needed by the corporation and the
surplus was sold off in a number of transactions over a period of years,
after a survey had been made. One sale consisting of 11.2 acres was
to the corporation which resold it. Appellants made a profit of $116,000
on these sales. They were assessed for mcome tax on such profits and
an appeal therefrom to the Tax Appeal Board was dismissed. They
appealed to this Court. The appeal 1s concerned with the taxation years
1955, 1956, 1957 and 1958 and the appeals of both appellants were
heard together.

Held: That the property was acquired with the intention of disposing of
it and was acquired for the purpose of trade since appellants by par-
ticipating in the transactions as they did were engaged m a business
within the meaning of the Act.

2. That the whole course of action of the appellants was indicative of
dealing in real estate and they had embarked on an adventure or con-
cern in the nature of trade and that the profits from the sales in ques-
tion are mcome within the meaning of the Act.

3. That appellants had mtended to sell the property after acquiring it to
the company as required and of disposing of the balance, and the land
was therefore the subject of trade and was so purchased.

4. That the appeals be dismissed.
APPEALS under the Income Tax Act.

The appeals were heard before the Honourable Mr. Jus-
tice Cattanach at Toronto.

Colin 8. Berg for appellants.
Thomas Z. Boles and E. E. Campbell for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
Teasons for judgment.

CarranvacH J. now (May 15, 1963) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

These are appeals from judgments of the Tax Appeal
Board! dismissing appeals by the appellants from assess-
ments of income tax for the taxation years 1955, 1956,

1957 and 1958. As the same problem is involved in both
cases, the appeals, eight in number, being the four assess-

129 Tax AB.C. 246, 254.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

ments for the taxation years mentioned with respect to
each appellant, were heard together. The question for
determination is whether profits realized on the sales of

portions of a parcel of certain real estate in the taxation.

years 1955 and 1956 were income for purposes of the
Income Tax Act, or a capital gain. While the assessments
for the taxation years 1957 and 1958 are also in issue, they
are so in issue incidental to the assessments for the taxation
years 1955 and 1956 by reason of section 85B which permits
the appellants to carry unearned portions of mortgage
interest arising from the real estate sales in 1955 and 1956
into the years 1957 and 1958.

The appellant, Robert James Randolph Russell, Esq.,
Q.C. is a member of the legal profession who practices his
profession from two offices in the suburbs of the City of
Toronto. The appellant, Clifford W. Tanner, also of
Toronto, has spent his entire working lifetime in the motor
transport business. Neither of the appellants had engaged in
any speculative venture in real estate prior to the events
to be related, although the legal firm of which Mr. Russell
is the senior member, owns the two premises it occupies
and Mr. Russell personally owns two office buildings from
which he derives rental income and the general law practice
in which he is engaged is comprised of about 40 percent
conveyancing work.

Mr. Tanner first engaged in a transportation business
operated by his family. This business was sold to Toronto-
Peterborough Transport Company Limited (hereinafter
referred to as the Company) in 1930 and Mr. Tanner
continued in the employ of the Company as manager. All
of the issued shares in the capital stock of the Company,
being 400 in number, were owned by Mr. Roy Andrews,
with the exception of qualifying shares. Mr. Andrews died
in 1946 and the business was continued under the owner-
ship of his widow with Mr. Tanner as manager until
1948 when Mrs. Andrews expressed the wish to be out of
the business.

Accordingly, in that year Mr. Tanner and Mr. Russell
entered into an agreement to purchase the outstanding
shares of the Company in the proportion of 45 and 55 per-
cent respectively.

91

1963
——
RoBErT
JAMES
Raxporrr
RuUssELL
etal.

V.
MINISTER OF
NarroNaL
RevENUE

Cattanach J.



02 R.C.del’E. COUR DE I'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

E‘E To finance this purchase Mr. Russell paid $50,000 of
Roszrr which $15,000 were his own funds and the balance of
Roamms  $35,000 was borrowed by him. Mr. Tanner was able to
thsj?m‘ raise $15,000. At the outset Mr. Tanner purchased 94 shares,
».  but by subsequent borrowing and an application of profits
Mﬁﬁgg‘;ﬂ“ derived from the transactions which are the subject matter
Revexve of the present appeals, he was able to purchase 86 more
Cattanach J. shares and so fulfilled his agreement with Mr. Russell to
— the effect that the shares would be purchased in the pro-

portion of 55 and 45 percent between them.

At the time of the acquisition of the shares by the
appellants, the Company carried on its business from leased
premises on De Grassi Street in the eastern section of
Toronto which were inadequate for the efficient operation
of the Company’s activities. There were insufficient park-
ing and terminal facilities for the Company’s equipment.
Increased demands for service from the Company’s
customers could not be met from that location. In addition,
the Municipality was in the course of expropriating prop-
erties to extend the street so that what facilities as were
available to the Company would be further diminished.
It was manifestly imperative that new and larger premises
be obtained forthwith.

Therefore, the appellants, in concert and on their indi-
vidual initiative, began an extensive and diligent search
for property suitable for the Company’s needs, which search
extended over a period of approximately ten months from
the latter part of 1949 to the early part of 1950 without
satisfactory result. Mr. Russell took no part in the manage-
ment of the transportation business which he was content
to leave to the experience and proven ability of Mr. Tanner,
nor did he hold any elected office in the Company. Never-
theless, Mr. Russell was vitally interested in the eventual
success of the Company as a major shareholder, for which
reason it is obvious that he gave unstintingly of his efforts
to ensure that success. He was aware of the size and type
of property which was required by the Company.

Eventually, Mr. Russell found a property in North York
Township bounded by O’Connor Drive and Victoria Park
on the east and west and on the north by Sunrise Avenue,
comprising approximately 16.5 acres. The property afforded
ready access to major highways not subject to half-load



Ex.C.R. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

restrictions at any time. A ravine ran through the southern
portion of the property. The land was undeveloped and

93
1963
——

RoBERT
JAMES

devoid of services. It was used for farming purposes. There Rixporrm

was a house and barn on the land. The surrounding lands
were similar.

RusseLL
et al.
V.
MINISTER OF

The appellants agreed that this property was eminently =~ Narronas

suited to the Company’s requirements and at that time

RevENUE

it was estimated that an area of 5 acres was needed by the CattanachJ

Company.

The land was owned by the Harris Estate and a sign
advertising it for sale was erected thereon inviting inquiries
of the National Trust Company which was acting on behalf
of the estate.

Accordingly, Mr. Russell telephoned the real estate
department of the trust company and advised that the
Company would submit an offer. He was informed that
the land was not for sale and that to make an offer was
futile because it would be rejected. Despite this advice an
offer was made by the Company to the National Trust
Company in an amount of $15,000 for the entire property.
The offer was promptly rejected.

Some four months later, on April 25, 1950, Mr. Russell
wrote the trust company inquiring whether the estate would
be interested in selling approximately 5 acres and the price
expected therefor. A reply, dated April 27, 1950, was
received advising that the estate was not interested in
dividing the land.

Later, Mr. Russell was passing the property and saw a
new sign by a different trust company advertising the land
for sale. He therefore telephoned the new advertiser and
was exasperated on being informed the land was not for
sale. Having been so rebuffed in his attempts to purchase
the property, Mr. Russell spoke with a member of the
Harris family who was an executor of the estate and was
informed by him that an offer of $20,000 for the property
would be accepted.

Accordingly, after consultation with Mr. Tanner,
Mr. Russell drafted an offer for the property dated May 11,
1950 conditional upon the conduet of a transport and
warehousing business being permitted by the municipal
authority. The offer was made by the Company and signed
by Mr. Tanner as President. The offer was accepted.



94 RC.deP’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

E’E’j No attempt was made to negotiate the purchase of a
Rosmer lesser portion of the property commensurate with the
ngi’,‘fiiﬂ Company’s estimated requirements from the executors of

RussmlL  the estate, but such omission was undoubtedly prompted

tal .
o by the previous rebuffs experienced by Mr. Russell from
MINISTER OF ¢} two trust companies and by the necessity of an

Revenve expeditious relocation of the Company’s business.

CattanachJ.  Mr. Russell then ascertained that the Township of North
York would approve the conduct of the Company’s busi-
ness from the property.

Mr. Tanner was of the opinion that $20,000 was an
excessive price, but it was agreed by the appellants that
the surplus to the Company’s needs could be sold.

Although the offer had been made in the name of the
Company, a direction was issued to the vendor to cause
‘the deed to be made to Mrs. Maude Tanner, the wife of
the appellant Clifford W. Tanner, as trustee for both appel-
lants herein.

The reasons advanced for the adoption of this procedure
were that the Company did not have funds available for
the purchase of the land and to not impair the accommoda-
tion advanced to the Company by its bank. Mr. Russell
advanced $10,000 to the Company and a further $10,000
was borrowed on the security of a mortgage on part of
the land to close the sale. Subsequently, in 1951 Mr. Russell
advanced the Company $25,000 in amounts of $5,000 on
five dates between March and July of that year and further
amounts of $12,500 and $20,000 in March and August of
1956, on the security of promissory notes from the Com-
pany which were endorsed by him to the Company’s bank
which then continued its accommodation to the Company.
The advances made by Mr. Russell were for the construc-
tion of terminal facilities by the Company.

In response to questions, Mr. Russell gave the following
answers as to why the deed to the land was made in
Mrs. Tanner’s name as trustee for the appellants and why
the land was not placed in the Company’s name forthwith:

Well, that may have been one of the reasons why it was not in my
name as trustee or Mr. Tanner’s name as trustee. As it worked out we
could deal with the property, as we did deal with 1t, to advantage.

It was to save our investment . . . If the Company had gone mto bad
times we would at least have had the land.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

In the fall of 1950 or the beginning of 1951, the Company
abandoned its premises on De Grassi Street and used the
premises acquired.

Between the years 1951 and 1956 the appellants disposed

of a major part of the land so purchased in eight different M

sales realizing a profit of $116,500.
The sales were as follows:

Year Purchaser Sale Price
1) 1951 Trinidad Leaseholds ................ $12,500
(2) 1952 WA Cam ..o 7,500
(3) 1953 Sun 01l Co Ltd. .oevvevienninvnn.... 22,500
(4) 1954 Trimdad Leaseholds . ............... 10,000
(5) 1955 Byers Motors Ltd. ....covvviivieen..n 20,000
(6) 1955 B. & H. Realty Ltd. ................ 15,000
N 1955 Toronto-Peterborough Transport .... 26376
(8) 1956 W.A. Mine ........... e eeee e, 21,000

The amounts of the assessments for income tax are not
in dispute between the parties and the present appeals
relate to sales in the years 1955 to 1956 so that items 5 to
8 constitute the material transactions, although reference
is made to items (1) to (4) to illustrate the appellants’
complete course of conduct.

In 1952, 5.6 acres were to be sold to the Company for
a total consideration of $13,000. The original sale price
negotiated between the appellants and the Company was
$10,000 for the land and $10,000 for the buildings. How-
ever, the Department of National Revenue considered the
transaction not to have been at arm’s length and con-
sequently was at a value greater than the value of the
property. The price was accordingly reduced to $13,000
as representative of the fair value, to which all parties
agreed. However, this sale was never consummated.

In the meantime, under the expert management of
Mr. Tanner, and due to the remarkable development of
the area in which the Company was located, it enjoyed
a phenomenal success. Initially the Company possessed
some seventy vehicles and in 1955 had increased its equip-
ment to over three hundred vehicles. Therefore, the ulti-
mate sale to the appellants in 1955 was 11.2 acres for a
consideration of $26,376 which was worked out by the
appellants on the same basis as the tentative sale to the
Company in 1952 for $13,000. The southerly portion of the
property deeded to the Company through which a ravine

95
1963
[S—

ROBERT
JAaMES
Raxporrm
RUSSELL

et al.

V.
INISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Cattanach J.



096 R.C.de’E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 runs was being filled from excavations for construction in

1}o}mm- the immediate area of which there were many.
AMES

Ranvorrr  LThe sales in 1951 and 1954 to Trinidad Leaseholds were

RUSSEL for the purpose of erecting a gasoline station. The pur-
MixiER oF chaser had negotiated an arrangement for the sale of

Namonar. gasoline and oil to the Company at a mutually satisfactory
REVENUE  price. For a short time the filling station was operated by
Catta.nachJ the appellants through an employee, but the project was
unsuccessful because adequate supervision was not possible.

The land sold to W. A. Cain by the appellants for
$7,500 in 1952 was later purchased by the Company for
$47,000. The acquisition of this property at an enhanced
price was explained by the circumstances that Cain had
erected a substantial building which was eminently suitable
for the Company’s use as a garage, repair shop and office
accommodation.

An offer to purchase additional property was refused by
the appellants because at that time the needs of the Com-
pany were not ascertained. The land which was the subject
of this offer was included in the 11.2 acres later transferred
to the Company. The Company subsequently sold the
land to B. & H. Realty Ltd. for $15,000 so that in effect
the land retained by the Company was acquired for $11,376.

At the time of the purchase of the land by the appel-
lants from the Harris Estate, a plan of survey was done,
the cost of which was shared equally by the vendor and
purchasers. Mr. Russell explained that this survey was
made to determine the precise limits of the property being
purchased by the appellants and to permit a correct de-
scription being drawn. There were four further plans of
survey made on April 28, 1953, October 2, 1953, August 20,
1955 and February 14, 1956.

The area in which the property was situated was zoned
for industrial and commercial development and had been
designated by the Township of North York as an area of
subdivision control wherein no parcel of land could be
divided for sale or sale in part or agreed to be sold

_ in part save where the land was shown in a duly registered
plan of subdivision.

Mr. Russell insisted that a plan of survey preceded each

individual sale to comply with the municipal control by
law.



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

I conclude that the survey on April 28, 1953 related
to the Cain sale, the survey on August 20, 1955 to the
sales to Byers Motors, Ltd. and B. & H. Realty Ltd. and
the survey on February 14, 1956 to the sale to Milne.
However, I am unable to relate the survey of October 2,
1953 to any immediately subsequent sale.

The title on the plan of October 2, 1953 originally read
“Proposed Subdivision”, but on Mr. Russell’s instruction
those words were struck out and replaced by the words
“Plan showing” because, he stated, it was a plan to show
what lands the appellants had available. In 1953 the
adjacent. lands were being rapidly developed which circum-
stance was indicated upon the plan as well as additional
information to the effect that lots were shown for com-
mercial use, no municipal water or services were available,
but good wells were on the property and the soil was
suitable for septic tanks.

This plan of subdivision was not registered, which
accounts for subsequent sales being preceded by still further
plans.

The sales to Cain, Byers Motors, Ltd., B. & H. Realty
Ltd. and Milne, were all negotiated by a real estate agent
who was a member of the same service club as the appel-
lants and to whom the appellants paid a commission,
although the lots were not listed for sale with the agent
nor were they advertised for sale.

Prior to the commencement of these proceedings,
Mr. Russell wrote a letter, approved by Mr. Tanner, to
the Department of National Revenue, which was intro-
duced in evidence as Exhibit R1, the penultimate paragraph
of which reads as follows:

From the mformation we were able to get from your Department,
and taking all the circumstances into consideration, i1t appears that there
was no other course to be taken, and the writer respectfully submits that
any moneys recertved by Mr. Tanner and the writer should be considered
capital gamm. It was only because of the phenomenal growth of the area
subsequent to the purchase of the property that enhanced 1its value, and
due 1o the heavy and increased taxation, it could have been that we would
have lost considerable money. This was defimitely a risk capital venture,
and 1t was not even known at that time whether or not the Company would
be permitted to operate in that location. Mr Harris, through his Solicitor,
wrote on June 21st 1950 sending a copy of a letter he had recerved object-
g to a Transport Company becoming established adjacent to a proposed
residential sub-division. This, of course, was after the Offer to Purchase had
been made, and accepted Enclosed is a copy of Mr. Harrs’ Solcitors’
letter, and a copy of the Planning Board’s letter re the objection.

90130—3a

97
1963

—
RoBERT
JAMES
Ranporrr
RusseLL
et al.

V.
MINISTER OF
NarronAL
REVENUE

Cattanach J.



98
1963

RoBERT
JAMES
RaNpoLrH

R.C.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

By s. 3 of the Income Tax Act the income of a taxpayer
for the purposes of Part I of the Act is declared to be his
income from all sources inside and outside Canada and to

Rg?iﬁlw include income for the year from infer alia all business.

V.

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL

By s. 4 income from a business is declared to be, subject
to the other provisions of Part I, the profit therefrom for

Revenve the year and by s. 139(1) (¢) business is defined as includ-
Cattanach J.iNg a profession, calling, trade, manufacture or under-

taking of any kind whatsoever and as including an adven-
ture or concern in the nature of trade but not an office or
employment.

On the facts above recited the issue to be resolved is
whether the land was bought by the appellants to serve
the Company’s interest and the possibility of sale of the
surplus at a future time was in the nature of a salvage
operation and not a scheme of profit making, or whether
the appellants’ whole course of action was indicative of
dealing in real estate, not only with respect to the land
surplus to the Company’s need, but also with respect to
the land eventually sold to the Company.

The test for resolving such an issue is that stated in
Californian Copper Syndicate v. Harris* as follows:

It is quite a well settled principle in dealing with questions of assess-
ment of Income Tax, that where the owner of an ordinary investment
chooses to realize it, and obtains a greater price for it than he origmally
acquired it at, the enhanced price is not profit in the sense of Schedule D
of the Income Tax Act of 1842 assessable to Income Tax. But it is equally
well established that enhanced values obtained from realization or conver-
sion of securities may be so assessable, where what is done is not merely
a realization or change of investment, but an act done in what is truly the
carrying on or carrying out, of a business. The simplest case is that of a
person or association of persons buying and selling lands or securities
speculatively, in order to make gain, dealing in such investments as a
business, and thereby seeking to make profits. There are many companies
which in their very inception are formed for such a purpose, and in these
cages it is not doubtful that, where they make a gain by a realization, the
gain they make is liable to be assessed for Income Tax.

What is the line which separates the two classes of cases may be
difficult to define, and each case must be considered according to its facts;
the question to be determined being—Is the sum of gain that has been
made a mere enhancement of value by realizing a security, or is it a gain
made in an operation of business in carrying out a scheme for profit-
making?

The test so outlined is not always susceptible of easy
application for there is no single criterion by which the

1 (1904) 5 T.C. 159 at 165.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 99

issue may be resolved, and cases, such as the present one, 193

frequently arise in which the circumstances and facts point Roseer

. . JAMES
to either conclusion. RaNDOLPH

In my view the appellants acquired the property with Rg?fﬁf”"

the intention of disposing of it which they did in fact, in .
eight separate sales including the sale to the Company, Nartonaw
at substantial profit. In the Notice of Objection to the Revenus
assessments the appellants state, “We intended that the CattanachJ.
Company would purchase only the required land and we =

would dispose of the balance when occasion arose.”

The deed to the property was made in the name of
Mrs. Tanner as trustee for the appellants and while the
appellants owned all the issued shares of the Company,
nevertheless, the Company is an entity separate and apart
from its shareholders. It was the acknowledged intention
of the appellants to sell the land required by the Company
to it and to dispose of the surplus. In my view, therefore,
the land acquired by the appellants was the subject of
trade and was so purchased for that purpose.

The sales were negotiated through the intervention of a
real estate agent known personally to both appellants, and
while the lands were not advertised for sale by usual means,
nevertheless, this particular real estate agent knew that
the appellants had land available and were willing to selt
it.

The sales of the land began within a comparatively short.
period after its acquisition by the appellants and con--
sistently continued for a period of six years thereafter.

The land reserved for use of the Company was the
interior portion with a right of way to the street. While-
such land was equally suitable for the Company’s purpose,
nevertheless, it did have the effect of leaving the surplus
abutting paved streets and accordingly more attractive for-
sale to prospective purchasers.

Despite Mr. Russell’s protestations to the contrary, I
conclude that the plan dated October 2, 1953 was, in fact,
what it purported to be, that is a plan of subdivision even.
though no lots were actually staked. Mr. Russell admitted
that he may have asked the surveyor to sketch out the
land remaining. This plan of subdivision was not registered

which accounts for the subsequent sales being preceded.
90130—3%a



100 R.C.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

26_31 by still further plans to comply with the municipal require-

Roserr ments.
Rf;‘f;‘ffpn Had the sales been dedicated to the benefit of the
Rgf?l“ Company such would negative the conduct of a business
».  in real estate. The two sales to Trinidad Leaseholds may
“{&i‘;ﬁfﬁiﬁ" well have been advantageous to the Company in order
Revenve to have a supplier of gasoline and oil readily accessible,
Cattanach J. but I cannot conceive of the appellants’ foreseeing the
resale of the Cain property to the Company with a structure

thereon so adaptable to use by the Company.

The sales to Byers Motors Ltd., B. & H. Realty Ltd.
and to Milne were not dictated by any relationship of
suppliers to the Company, but rather such sales were
completely independent of such consideration.

The letter of February 29, 1960 written to the Depart-
ment of National Revenue by Mr. Russell and approved
by Mr. Tanner emphasises the speculative nature of the
undertaking.

The cumulative effect of the foregoing factors leads me
to the conclusion that the appellants by participating in
the transactions as they did, were engaged in business
within the meaning of the Income Taxr Act in that they
embarked upon an adventure or concern in the nature of
trade and that the profits from the sales in question were
income within the meaning of the Statute.

The appeals are therefore dismissed with costs.

Judgment accordingly.

1962 BETWEEN:

0ct.9,10 CONSOLIDATED DENISON MINES

1963 LIMITED and THE RIO TINTO | _
May2  MINING COMPANY OF CANADA { “7Fribasess

LIMITED et al. ..................
AND

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF NA-
TIONAL REVENUE FOR CUSTOMS RESPONDENT.
AND EXCISE ......covvvvvvinn,

Revenue—Sales tax—Excise Tax Act, R.S.C. 1962, c. 100, ss. 30, 32, 67, 68,
Schedule ITI—Customs Act R.S.C. 1952, c. 68, s. (6—Exemptions—



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

Safety devices exempt from sales tax—Rock bolts used in mining
underground operations for support of celings and walls of mine—
Jurisdiction in appeals from Tarff Board decisions—Appeal allowed.

Appellants used bolts of a special type, consisting of several parts, when

opening up new underground workings of mines, to prevent the fall of
rock by securing rock that might fall from the ceilngs and walls to
more stable, undisturbed rock strata. These rock bolts had to a con-
siderable extent superseded the use of timbermg for the prevention of
rock fall. The Tariff Board decided that these rock bolts were not
exempt from sales tax under Schedule ITI of the Excise Tax Act as
“safety devices and equipment for the prevention of accidents in the
manufacturing or production of goods” The majority of the Board
found that rock bolts were essentially a structural device rather than
a safety device and were comparable to the use of rivets or bolts in the
steel beams of a factory building., The appeal comes before this Court
pursuant to leave, on a question of law: Did the Tamff Board err as
a matter of law 10 deciding that the rock bolts were subject to sales
tax? Expert evidence was heard at the hearing before the Board.

Held: That the appeal be allowed.

2.
3.

That rock bolts used in underground mining are exempt from sales tax.

That the rock bolts are machinery or apparatus according to the dic-
tionary definitions and are, on the evidence, safety deviees or equip-
ment for the prevention of accidents.

. That rock bolts used in underground mining are “safety devices” and

both “apparatus” and “machmery” and fall within the exemption pro-
vided m s. 32 of the Ezcise Tax Act.

. That the device had two essential attributes of equal importance, for

safety and struetural use.

. That the safety aspect of a device for the purposes of the statute should

be related to the distinctive hazards of the particular circumstances
rather than to the effect of measurable forces.

. That the Tarff Board in deciding the issue by the consequences based

upon a false analogy fell into an error of law.

. That the appellants have discharged the onus lying on them to establish

that there 1s error mn law in the decision under appeal.

. That the language of the exemption section is clear and unambiguous

and appellants have shown that every constituent element necessary to
the exemption 1s present

10. That the Tariff Board had before 1t sufficient evidence to decide that

rock bolts were also safety as well as structural devices and 1 deciding
as 1t did, erred 1 law and an appeal les to this Court.

11. That the safety aspect or element of the rock bolt was as significant

and important as 1ts structural aspect or element, and any decision
contrary thereto would be contrary to the weight of evidence.

12, That the first 1ssue 1n the appeal 15 not whether rock bolts are a safety

device within the meaming of the exemption clause but whether the
Tanff Board erred as a matter of law in deciding that they were not and
if there was material before the Board from which 1t could properly
decide as 1t did, this Court should not mterfere with 1ts decision even
if 1t might have reached a dufferent conclusion if the matter had been
origmmally put before 1t.

101
1963

—
ConNsori-
DATED
DenNison
MixNes Lp.
et al.

V.
DeruTYy
MINISTER OF
NaTroNnAL
Revenue
ror C&E



102 R.C.del’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA {19641

1963 APPEAL from a decision of the Tariff Board.

[ S
CoNsoLI-

DATED The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice

DenN1soN .
MINEle'm. Noél at Ottawa.
et al.

Dmg{nvy G. F. Henderson, Q.C. and Jean D. Richard for Con-

MINISTER OF : . . ..
NATION AL solidated Denison Mines Limited.

Revenun

rorC&E 8. Thom, Q.C. and J. Goodwin for The Rio Tinto Mining
Company of Canada Limited et al.

G. W. Ainslie and D. G. H. Bowman for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

Nokn J. now (May 23, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

This is an appeal, pursuant to leave, under s. 58 of the
Ezxcise Taxr Act, RS.C. 1952, ¢. 100, from the majority
declaration of the Tariff Board, dated May 15, 1961, in
appeal number 528, that certain articles called ‘“rock
bolts” are not exempt under s. 32 of the Excise Tax Act
and are therefore properly subjeet to a consumption or
sales tax imposed by s. 30 of the Act. This matter came
before the Tariff Board by way of a reference under s. 57
of the Ezcise Tax Act.

The sole issue before the Court is whether rock bolts are
exempt from an eight per cent consumption or sales tax
imposed under s. 30 of the Excise Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952,
c. 100 by virtue of s. 32 of the same Act which exempts
from the said tax “the sale or importation of the follow-
ing articles mentioned in Schedule III of the Aect.” The
relevant part of Schedule III reads as follows:

MACHINERY AND APPARATUS TO BE USED IN
MANUFACTURE OR PRODUCTION.

Machinery and apparatus that, in the opinion of the Minister, are to be
used directly in the process of manufacture or production of goods, and
the following machinery or apparatus:

Coal crushers and stokers;

Structures that are adjuncts to or provide access to the machinery and
apparatus mentioned herein;

Repair and maintenance equipment used by manufacturers or producers
for servicing their machinery and apparatus mentioned herein;

Safety devices and equipment for the prevenfion of accidents in the
manufacturing or production of goods;



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

Leave under s. 58 of the Excise Tax Act to appeal to
this Court from the decision of the Tariff Board was
obtained on the following question of law:

Did the Tariff Board err as a matter of law in deciding that articles
known as “rock bolts” used in underground mining are subject to sales
tax under Section 30 of the Excise Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952, chapter 100, and
are not exempt from sales tax under the schedule of exemptions laid
down by Section 32 of the said Act as either safety devices and equipment
for the prevention of accidents in the manufacturing or production of
goods or as materials consumed or expended directly in the process of
manufacture or production of goods.

At the hearing, counsel for the appellants stated that
for the purpose of the present appeal, they were con-
fining their submissions on the point of law as propounded
in respect of safety devices and equipment for the pre-
vention of accidents in the manufacturing or production
of goods and abandoned that in respect of materials con-
sumed or expended directly in the process of manufacture
or production of goods.

Before setting out the main issues in this appeal I
should give a brief description of the activities of the
mining companies involved and of rock bolts and explain
the manner in which and the purpose for which the latter
are used.

The mining companies here are all involved in the
production of ore by underground operations. The evidence
discloses that when one starts constructing a mine, the
first thing to do is to build a shaft and some rock bolts
are used here. Then, haulageways are built which are low
tunnels and rock bolts are not used here unless they are
more than 22 feet in width; then from the tunnels, which
run in parallel series, pilot raises are excavated; these are
small secondary tunnels. As soon as the pilot raise is
driven it is bolted and the ore is slashed out.

In the Consolidated Denison Mines it has become the
practice to use rock bolts in all overhead backs. In the
Rio Tinto Mines, rock bolts were used where, in the
opinion of the supervisors, it was necessary for the pro-
tection of the miners and to prevent the fall of rocks
after a blast has been completed and the miners are
operating at the ore face. In the Hollinger Mines, where
mining is conducted on a vertical plane, we have a different
kind of operation; it is the cut and fill method which is

103
1963

—
ConsoLi~
DATED
DenNtsoN
Miwes Lirp.
et al.

.
Depury
MiNisTER OF
NaTroNAL
REvENUE
For C&E

No&lJ.

—



104

1963
——
CoNsoLI-
DATED
DeNISON
MiNgs L.
et al.

v.
Depury
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
Revenue
For C&E

Noel J.

RC del'E COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

used, which builds up from below. It is the practice here
to use rock bolts even more sparingly than in the Rio
Tinto Mines, in cases, however, where, again in the opinion
of the supervisor, the pressure of the surrounding rock is
such as to impose a threat of rock bursting or sprawling
or ravelling.

The evidence further indicates that when an under-
ground aperture is blasted or when a slice is taken from
the mine’s face, the first step after the dust is settled is to
hose down the area to lay the dust and bring down what
is termed as small loose. Then a man goes in with a scaler,
which is a long prodding and cutting instrument, and scales
down the back and the walls. Then there is still rock which
might fall if further steps are not taken. Indeed, before the
miners are permitted to go the next four or five feet
towards the rock face, they are required to drill holes up
and out depending upon the mine and insert rock bolts
and tighten them with a special tortional wrench which
shows when the required amount of pressure has been
extended and only when that has been done to the satis-
faction of the supervisors in the case of all the mines where
rock fall is feared are the miners then allowed to proceed
about their business in the mines. However, no drilling
is done in any stope until the area is rock bolted to
within five feet of the face because blasting operations
are going to take place adjacent thereto. A next slice
is then taken, holes are drilled, dynamite is placed therein,
the fuses are set, the miners retire again and the mining
process goes on. The miners bolt as they go and the bolting
is therefore a progressive operation. As the work progresses,
a tunnel is created which, after being used to break up
the ore, is then used to haul it to the surface.

The basic principle of rock bolting is to try to achieve
back, and in some cases wall control, by maintaining
existing stresses in the rock, preventing the release of latent
energy and limiting the movement of the rock strata.
According to Ex. D-6, in rock bolting two basic theories
are involved: (1) to tie enough stratified formation
together to form something resembling a beam that will
support itself by anchoring one end of a bolt in a hole
drilled in the rock and tightening a nut against a bearing
plate on the other end. This compresses the layers of rock
so that no lateral or horizontal shearing action is possible



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 105

between the bedding planes and (2) to tie a weak or loose E’f_’f
formation to the solid formation above it, or to the self- Consou-
supporting rock above the natural arch or “cave line” Dpmmsox
of the excavation. Mﬂ;‘filLTD
There are two main types of rock bolts. The most v

. Drpt
common, Ex. A-2, is the split rod and wedge type which Misieren or

is driven to a seat and has a nut tightened on the exposed R{ATIONAL
end. The second type, Ex. A-1, known as the expansion rou C&E
shell type of rock bolt, is not driven but is inserted in  NoelJ.

the hole and turned to the desired tightness. -

These rock bolts consist of three parts, namely the bolt
proper, the expansion shell and the washer plate. Rock
bolts come in various lengths and range from two to eight
feet, the five and six foot sizes being most popular.

The split rod and wedge type of rock bolt (Ex. A-2) is
installed by drilling a hole in the rock to a depth about
four inches less than the length of the bolt. The wedge
is started into the slot of the bolt and the bolt is then
inserted in the hole. A threaded or cup-shaped driving
dolly is inserted in the stoper chuck and the bolt is then
driven to refusal. The final operation is tightening the
nut with an impact wrench.

In installing a shell type bolt (Ex. A-1), the bearing
plate and the nut are put on and the expansion cone
is then expanded sufficiently so the bolt may just enter
the hole. The bolt head is then pushed to the collar
of the hole and tightening is done with an impact wrench.

In the case of both types of rock bolts, the expansion
shells or wings go out and compress the surrounding rock
or earth radially.

When a rock bolt is properly installed and there is no
slipping in the anchorage, the actual tension around the
axis of the bolt amounts to six, seven or even eight tons.
It also had a radial influence of 2% feet.

In some mines bolts alone are not sufficient and it is
necessary to run metal bands from one bolt to another
or to use metal mesh or fences. Rock bolts are used in
the mines in patterns which must not exceed five feet but
which may go down to three or two and this pattern is
established by the supervisor of the mine.

The main disadvantage in the use of rock bolts is that
there is no visual indication of rock bolt failure; with



106 RC.dePE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

193 timber it can be discerned that it is taking weight by

Consoul- posts squeezing up into the timber they support and long
Dexmeox  before these horizontal members supported by posts will
Mn;‘lel'm- fall, remedial measures can be taken.
Doy However, in some stopes wood is placed under most of
Manister o the rock bolts. The reason for this, according to one witness
DATIONAL -\, Perry, p. 202 of the transeript) “is that the rock bolt
ros C&E  here only holds superficial incipient loose ground and by
NoslJ. placing the wooden bloc underneath it we can wateh to
~  see if ground started to move a little bit by the crushing
of the washer into the wood. If it does that, proper action

can be taken to correct the situation.”

The expert witnesses agreed that mining geologists today
are not completely sure just what exactly is being done in
rock bolting. They do know that certain actions will have
certain results but exactly what happens when they put
the rock bolt into the back or wall of a mine is to a con-
siderable extent theoretical. What they hope to do is to
drive the shaft of this device hard enough to reach undis-
turbed rock and hold the rock that might fall in place.
Professor Rice, one of the expert witnesses, stated that a
rock bolt had two effects, one of compression and the other
of friction and both assist in effecting its purpose.

Rock bolts became of a fairly general use shortly after
World War II; they had an expanding and accelerating
acceptance which has now grown to a point where it is
very unlikely there is an underground operation in Canada
which does not use them. Indeed, according to the Ingersoll-
Rand booklet on rock bolting (Ex. D-6) “rock bolting
came into its own in 1948, when the coal mines and the
United States Bureau of Mines undertook an extensive
program for safety and economy in mine mechanization.”
Since 1948 rock bolting has become almost universal in
mines and, according to Professor Rice, rock bolts have
to a considerable extent superseded the use of timbering.

Now the right of appeal conferred by s. 58 of the Ezcise
Taz Act is not an appeal de plano and is confined to an
appeal upon leave being obtained from this Court or a
judge thereof upon a question that in the opinion of the
Court or judge is a question of law and in the present
case, as we have seen, it is limited to one of the questions
stated only. Indeed, the jurisdiction of this Court is

)



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 107

restricted to determining whether the Tariff Board erred E‘f
as a matter of law in holding as it did. Cc;rArTsEo;x-
The nature of the right of appeal conferred by s. 45 of M?ﬂg;ngn .

the Customs Act was considered in an unreported case = etal.
bearing number 184640 of this Court, The Dentists’ Supply >
Company of New York v. The Deputy Minister of National MiNismr or

. ATIONAL
Revenue (Customs and Excise). At p. 5 Thorson P. stated: Ruvenus
ror C&E
If the decision of the Tariff Board was a finding of fact, and there was N——'TJ
oeld.

material before 1t on which it could reasonably have based its finding, it 1s
not within the competence of this Court to interfere with it, no matter
what its conelusion might have been if a right of appeal de plano from the
decision had been conferred by the Customs Act. There is no right of
appeal from the decision of the Tariff Board on findings of fact and it
seems to me that the same is true in respect of findings of mixed law and
fact. The only right of appeal conferred by s. 45 of the Customs Act is an
appeal upon a question that m the opmion of this Court or a judge thereof
is a question of law and even 1n such a case, only after leave to appeal on
such question has been obtamned Thus to the extent that the declaration of
the Tanff Board m the case was a finding of fact, this Court has no right
to interfere with it unless it was so unreasonable as to amount to error
as a matter of law. But it cannot be too strongly stressed that this does not
mean that there was an error in the finding of fact merely because the
Court might have found otherwise if a full right of appeal had been
conferred. Thus, this Court has no right to substitute its own conclusion
for the finding of the Tarff Board if there was material before it from
which it could reasonably have found as 1t dud.

However, in Canadian Lift Truck Co. Ltd. v. Deputy
Minister of National Revenue for Customs and Ezxzcise
the Supreme Court, by Kellock J. dealt with this right of
appeal in a somewhat different manner at p. 498 when
referring to Edwards v. Bairstow?®. He said:

While the construction of a statutory enactment is a question of law,
and the question as to whether a particular matter or thing is of such
a nature or kind as to fall within the legal definition is a question of fact
nevertheless if 1t appears to the appellate Court that the tribunal of fact
had acted either without any evidence or that no person, properly
instrueted as to the law and acting judicially, could have reached the par-

ticular determination, the Court may proceed on the assumption that a
misconception of law has been responsible for the determination;

The onus of proof necessary to establish the right of
appeal lies on the appellants and it is now necessary to
examine whether this onus has been discharged.

The decision of the Tariff Board expressed by way of a
declaration, dated May 15, 1961, is a majority decision,
Mr. Gerry, one of the members, dissenting.

1119561 1 DL R. (2d) 497. 219551 3 All ER. 48.



108
1963

——
CoNsoLI-
DATED
DEnIson
Mines Lip.
et al.

V.
DEepuTY
MINISTER OF
NATION AL
REVENTUE
ror C&E

NoelJ.

RC.del’E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

The majority decision found that rock bolts are not
safety devices nor equipment for the prevention of accidents
in the manufacturing or production of goods within the
meaning of the schedule of exemption, and this decision can
be summarized as follows:

The basic purpose of rock bolts is the prevention of
rock or earth fall which is inimical to human safety and
even to the preservation of equipment or inanimate things
and when rock or earth falls it is an accident.

However, mining operations become impossible if the
underground operations are not kept structurally intact
by means of pit props, steel arches, cement walls or rock
bolts. When so used, the rock bolt becomes akin to a
beam supporting the roof or ceiling of a building on the
surface of the earth or like the arch supporting a viaduet
or overpass. These structural devices undoubtedly con-
tribute to safety because there is real hazard and peril in
a collapsing building or viaduct. However, such beams.
and arches are essentially structural devices and not safety
devices; they contribute to safety because they contribute
to structural soundness. This is also true of rock bolts.
The majority decision then stated that:

The rock bolt’s function extends well beyond the mere preservation
of life and limb by the prevention of the hazard of rock fall; 1t preserves
in existence the underground aperture without which there is no access to

the ore for man, beast or machine, no space for the many phases of the
mining operation and indeed no mine itself.

The majority then refused to aceept the proposition
that if the rock bolt had as a real purpose safety, even
though safety is not its sole purpose, it should qualify
under the safety clause, on the basis that ‘“such a broad
interpretation of the safety clause would bring within its
ambit every apparatus, device or equipment used in build-
ing construction to prevent the collapse of a factory
building” such as “the bolts used to hold together the
steel beams or girders in the factory;” that in mining it
would apply to “the hoisting cable in the elevator which
contributes to safety by preserving the life and limb of the
elevator’s occupants;” that, “however, the cable is not
safety equipment in the same sense as the safety dogs that
arrest a fall of the elevator should the cable fail; instead
of being safety equipment it is of the very essence of
the elevator—without these there simply is no elevator.”



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

The dissenting member’s opinion that rock bolts should
fall within the exemption clause is based on the fact that
he attached considerably more weight to that part of the
evidence dealing with the true place and purpose of the
installation of rock bolts than that dealing with their
use in maintaining a structure of any permanence. He
believes “that the Intention of Parliament in providing
exemption for safety devieces and equipment for the pre-
vention of accidents in the manufacturing or production
of goods, was in respect to the accidents peculiar to the
particular manufacturing or produection processes involved”

rather than those common to all occupations.
He added that:

If it is necessary that a process be carried out in proximity to high
pressure steam or air units, the devices designed to minimize the danger of
«xplosion of the various production units could be deemed safety devices for
the prevention of accidents in the manufactaring or production of goods;
in the production of ore 1t is necessary that the process be carried on at
the location of the ore and, in most underground mines, the danger of
:accidental fall of rock from ceilings and wall including, in some cases,
the ore body yet to be excavated, creates the greatest single hazard in the
process of production.

He was of the opinion that the evidence showed clearly

that the greatest danger from rock fall is in the area most recently opened;
it also shows that safety measures, including in many cases rock bolting,
are applied immediately after an area has been opened. Subsequent addi-
tional precautions may be taken in areas which appear to have become
-unsafe even with the precautions taken at the time the area is opened.
'These additional precautions may also include rock bolting.

And finally that

‘mine openings, be they working stopes or passageways, are only of value
during the time that ore is available from the working surfaces 1n the area
serviced by the openings.

Now, as we have seen, the first issue in this appeal is not
whether rock bolts are a safety device within the meaning
of the exemption clause but whether the Tariff Board
erred as a matter of law in deciding that they were not.
If there was material before the Board from which it
.could properly decide as it did, this Court should not
tamper with its decision even if it might have reached a
different conclusion if the matter had been originally put
‘before it.

At the hearing before the Tariff Board, several expert
-witnesses were called on behalf of all parties and we may

109
1963

——
ConsoLi-
DATED
DEeNisoN
Mixgs Lrp.
et al.

v.
Dzerury
MINISTER OF
NarioNAL
REVENUE
ror C&E

Nogld.



110 RC.delE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

196 now examine this evidence and see whether it supports the
Consour- Board’s finding that rock bolts are essentially a structural

DATED .
Denison  dEVICe.

Muovss L. . ML R. Rice, of the University of Toronto, a mining

Deosry  Professor, although stating that rock bolts in his opinion
Mi~ser or are safety devices, as we shall see later, admitted that rock
TATIONAL  15]ts are also used as support and that it would be virtually
ror C&E  impossible to work in an underground aperture thirty feet
NoslJ. wide without some support in the roof. He also admitted
—  that if rock bolts were not used something else, such as
timber, would have to be used for support. Rock bolts,
according to Professor Rice, have to a considerable extent
superseded the use of timbering. He declared that since

1948 rock bolting as a means of support in mines has

become almost universal and that at the present time there

are few mines on the continent where rock bolting does

not find a place in the supporting picture. In answer to a

question by the Chairman he agreed that the maintenance

and position of the ceiling has more than safety considera-

tions attached to it and that if the ceiling keeps falling

to the floor, the stope will become unworkable.

Mr. Sullivan, underground superintendent for the Rio
Algoma Mines Limited and the Panel Mine, although
also stating that in his opinion rock bolts are safety devices,
admitted that rock bolts in patterns would give a more
competent and more homogenous structure immediately
above the back than would a post. In cross-examination he
admitted that in certain of the mines, bolts are not suf-
ficient and that in order to prevent either dilution or rock
coming down, it is necessary in addition to the bolts to run
metal bands from one bolt to another bolt, and in other
mines it is necessary to run underneath the bolts a metal
mesh or fence. He agreed with Mr. Glass, Vice-chairman
of the Board, that rock bolting was done to keep the roof
from falling down and that at the Denison Mine, where
Mr. Sullivan is employed, rock bolts are used to keep the
roof up.

Mr. P. G. Forsyth, safety director for Denison Mines
Limited also stated that in his opinion the primary purpose
of a rock bolt was as a safety device. He however admitted
that rock bolt support is in fact put into effect throughout
the Denison Mine. In cross-examination he agreed that



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641] 111

a method of support aside from rock bolting would be to aﬁf

widen the width of the pillars and to increase their number. ConsoL:-
DATED

Mr. Herbert H. Cox was called on behalf of the respond- L/]Ijval;;sﬁn
ent. He is a consulting mining engineer. Prior thereto, = etal.
however, he was surveyor and later chief engineer at p - =
Stirling Mines, Cape Breton, Nova Scotia. He then went Minister or

. . . . NaroNaL

to Malartic Mines and was supervisor and later engineer. "Ruvenum
In 1939 he went to the Malartic Gold Fields and stayed ¥z C&E
there until 1956 serving as chief engineer and then line No&lJ.
superintendent and assistant manager, manager and general
manager and vice-president. He also did some consulting
work for the Underwriters of Stanleigh Uranium Mines
and Stanrock. He assimilated rock bolts used in patterns
to a beam of one inch boards one on top of the other,
supported close to the ends by two supporting points; he
suggested that if a load is applied to the center of these
boards you immediately see the bowing effect or sagging;
however, if these bolts are bolted together or if they are
glued together as is the case with laminated wood struc-
tures, they would immediately form a rigid member; a
beam was thereby created out of the boards. In his opinion
1t is possible for a system or pattern of rock bolting to have
so created the effect of a beam and if that is so, then it is not
necessary for the ends of these bolts to be seated in rock
above the intra-dosal area or up in the solid part of the
rock above. In cross-examination, he however agreed that
you do not get a beam effect if you rock bolt at random.
He also admitted that by rock bolting in mines you are
preventing an area around the opening from becoming loose
and falling and that the prevention of that fall is for
the purpose of making that opening safe for working; he
agreed that that was one of the purposes. He also agreed
that the safety factor by virtue of the prevention of rock
fall was a real purpose in mining,

There is no doubt that there was sufficient material in the
evidence for the Board to decide that rock bolts are struc-
tural devices and that their structural aspect was important.

However, whether they are essentially structural devices
is another matter. Indeed, the adverb “essentially”, if one
goes to the dictionary (ef. Webster’'s Third International
Dictionary) means “the most significant element, attribute,
quality, property or aspect of a thing”,



112 RC.del’E COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

If one could say without going any further that the evi-
Consou- dence supports the Board’s finding that rock bolts are essen-
Donmeay  tially structural devices and that they have no other essen-

Mﬂ:fSZLTD- tial properties, the matter might end there and the appeal

v berejected.
Derury o . .

Mixister o However, it 18 not as simple as that due to the fact that
1}2}?&?{}; the Board did state that rock bolts were devices and implied
rorC&E  from a number of assertions that these devices were

NoslJ. undoubtedly related to safety, which of course would make
—  them safety devices, and it is now necessary to consider
whether these rock bolts are essentially structural or essen-

tial safety devices or even both structural and safety devices.

In their declaration the Board found that “rock bolts
prevent rock or earth fall” and that the latter “is inimical
to human safety and even to the preservation of equipment
or inanimate things which may at any time be in the area
of such potential fall” and that “the rock bolt’s function
extends well beyond the mere preservation of life and limb
by the prevention of the hazard of rock fall.”

1963
——

Indeed, how can the Board make such statements unless it
had implicitly decided that rock bolts were used for the
protection and safety of animate and inanimate things by
the prevention of the hazard of rock fall. Any doubts in this
regard could be easily dispelled by an examination of the
evidence and if the latter indicated that these devices were
safety devices, then we may well be faced with a device
which could have two essential properties one structural and
the other safety.

Let us now examine the evidence with regard to the safety
aspects of rock bolts and see if it supports the above
assumption.

Professor Rice, who described the suspensory and frie-
tional effects of rock bolts stated that because of these effects
rock bolts prevented the fall or sloughing or ravelling of
portions and particles from the roof or back from falling
upon the workmen who happen to be underneath and
thereby rendered the area where the workmen are working
safe from the hazards which otherwise might be there and
that, therefore, the hazards are reduced to & minimum that
the skill and will of man can devise. He affirmed that rock
bolts are safety devices and that they make the working
areas safer for utilization.



Ezx CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 113

In cross-examination when asked as to whether one of the 1963

primary things for a person in charge of a mine to do was Consor-
to conduct the operations in such a way that as little rock oo

as possible is mixed with the ore (this is called dilution) he MH(;TES Lio.

. . tal
stated that that was really a secondary consideration to the v
. . 133 . D
safety consideration of holding all of the particles of rock ;2™

represented on the walls of that stope from falling and Nationan
e . . Revenus
injuring men who are passing along the floor. His answer a8 poz C&E

to why there has been an acceleration in the use of rock NoilJ
bolts since World War IT was that he could not suggest one ——
except that there was a growing and wider appreciation of
their utility as a safety measure.
In answer to Mr. Gerry, a member of the Board, to a ques-
tion regarding rock bolts being described as for safety pur-
poses and also as an aid to mechanization of the mine and
to some extent as an economy and to place the emphasis on
these three factors he stated at p. 94:

Well, of course, it is primarily there as a safety measure to prevent the
fall of ground—it is primarily there The ease which 1t lends to the adapta-
bility of mechanization 1s also a factor; but the prime consideration 1s
always safety. It 1s the first rule in the devising of any mining operation—
safety Also, these bolts are out of the way, which 15 perfectly apparent
and obvious, of mechanical devices for the removal of the broken ore. If
we had a situation where these requirements were so perfectly combined
as not to require support, this same condition would obtain as well: there
would be no obstruction placed i the way of the mechanization of the
ore removal process. But we still use these primarily as a safety measure.

The other pomnt that has been raised is, 1s 1t an advantage of also a
matter of dilution? It does have an economic effect which operates to a
great or lesser extent depending upon many things, primarily the grade of
the ore 1tself A low grade mine cannot afford much dilution and that sort
of thing That 1s the kind of consideration I am introducing here So, that
agamn 15 a factor, but I hold that they are contributory factors, and that
the mamn and predominantly important factor 1s the use of a rock bolt as
a safety measure

And, to a question by the Chairman of the Board that a
mine would cease to be a mine without the preservation of
the ceiling, he answered: “Oh yes, but we preserve it as a
safety measure.”

Mr. R. L. Smith, assistant chief engineer of mines for the
Province of Ontario, with prior experience in the safety
aspects of mines and who visited the Rio Tinto and the
Consolidated Denison Mines agreed that rock bolts are to
be used where the enclosing rock is not safe and that rock
bolts prevent accidents. He stated that the greatest func-

tional hazard in underground mining operations, one of the
90130—4a



114 R.C.delE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641]

E‘fﬁ largest causes of aceidents in the provinee of Ontario, had
Consorr- been due to falling ground. In cross-examination he stated
Deniox  hat according to his records, seventy-two accidents occurred

Muves Lo, jn Ontario during the period 1954 to 1960 from fall of

etqfl' ground and that none of them occurred where there were
M]IiIEIl;ITI;; o FOCK bolts. Mr. Sullivan stated that rock bolts were used in
Namovat the Panel Mine operations for the purpose of preventing

REVERUE falls of ground and that they were 100 per cent effective.
NoalJ. In answer to Mr. Glass, who queried whether it would be a
——  fair conclusion to say that rock bolts are not safety devices
but something essential to the operation of the mine, he
answered that he could not see how they would be anything

but a safety device in their appliecation. Mr. Forsyth who

agreed that all parts of the mine at Denison are bolted
explained this by saying “We have found at Denison that

we can’t safely mine without the use of these bolts.” Asked

by the Chairman as to whether as safety director he would

aceept timber if the height were less, as being a reasonable

and proper substitute for rock bolting he said he would not
because he believed it would not give the results required.

Asked by the Chairman as to whether there are other rea-

sons, he answered: “From my point of view there are no

other reasons because I deal primarily with safety of people

and I have no other reasons.” (ef. p. 165 of the transeript).

Tuae CramrMan: Your basic reason, then would be . .. ?
Tre WiTness: Safety.

Tre CramrMAN: That timber does not keep the roof in place as well
as the rock bolt?

Tre Wirness: I believe you have stated my thinking correctly.

Asked in cross-examination by counsel for the respondent
if in an area where you feel the rock is perhaps not as
strong or weaker, he would use another method of support
by putting in additional pillars in addition to rock bolts, he
stated that it was possible that he might by widening the
width of the pillars or increasing its number.

Mr. E. A. Perry, a graduate engineer, manager of Hol-
linger Consolidated Gold Mines, who has been in the mining
field since 1934, at p. 211 of the transeript when agked
whether at Hollinger Consolidated Gold Mines one of the
purposes of putting the rock bolts would be to stabilize the
wall rock answered “No, no, it just keeps the loose pieces
from coming off as a matter of safety practice” and that it
is not required to stabilize the wall back. He also added that



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 115

rock bolts are put into solid ground and that timber sup- 1;96_?:

port was used in ground that was not solid. He described Consor-
solid ground as ground that is not drumming and that you pexons
can always detect ground that is loose by tapping it with MIl:tE:lLTD—
a steel bar, and if it is drumming, then that ground is loose v,
and that has to come down or else be supported with timber. Mgﬁggg or
He stated, at p. 216 of the transeript, that at Hollinger they Narovaw
did not try to hold ground that they knew was “badly oo
faulted with cracks in it with rock bolts but that they used NodlJ.
rock bolts where they felt that rock bolts can serve a pur- —
pose where they have a great deal of advantages in that they
can supply the limited amount of . . . it is not support—it
is corrective action, I suppose. We do not put them in
broken ground, but we put them in ground so that it won’t
break and we put them in the kind of ground where we know
we are not going to be caught by trying to support more
weight than a rock bolt will stand.”

Mr. Cox cross-examined by one of the appellant’s counsel
agreed that by the tendency of nature to close in an opening
one had constant hazard in mind, the fall of earth or rock
and that the prevention of that fall is for the purpose of
making that opening safe for working,

It will be readily seen that if there was sufficient material
for the Board to decide as they did that rock bolts are
structural devices, there was also sufficient and abundant
material in the evidence to decide that they are also safety
devices, and may I add that the safety property or quality
or attribute or aspeet or element of the rock bolt is as
significant as its structural property, quality, attribute,
aspect or element and any decision contrary thereto would,
in my opinion, be perverse and contrary to the weight of
the evidence.

Counsel for the respondent’s argument to the effect that
a tunnel, stope, raise or adit rock bolted gives a cathedral-
like quality or a permanent buildinglike quality to the
ceiling or walls of a mine is not in my opinion supported by
the evidence. Indeed, the evidence appears to be to the
effect that for a period of time a rock bolt, or rock bolting,
may keep a situation in hand for the protection of the
miners who break down and haul out the ore, i.e. during the
period of production, and once the operation is terminated,
the ceiling and walls would probably give in due to the

imponderables in underground operations and the tendency
90130—43a



116

1963

RC delK. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

of nature to close in man-made underground apertures.

Consori- Whatever structural properties rock bolting may have would

DATED

DEeNIsoN
Mines L.

et al.
v

Derury

therefore at the most be of a temporary nature.

We are therefore faced with a device which has two essen-
tial attributes, aspects or uses and both of these are of

Minister oF €qual importance.

NATIONAL
REVENUE

In Javexr Company Limited and Oppenheimer v. The

FRC&E  Deputy Minister of National Revenue for Customs and

Noél J.

Ezxcise! a very similar situation was dealt with by Cameron
J. In this case, although a product called “Clorox” was
found by the Tariff Board to be used primarily as a bleach
and secondarily as a disinfectant, it was still held to be
admissible under a tariff item covering disinfectants only
although it performed more important functions (bleach-
ing) at the same time.

Cameron J. at p. 448 stated:

The meaning to be placed on Tanff Item 219¢ is clear If the product
named 15 for disinfecting, and this has been found as a fact, the product
is properly classified under this Item If Parhament had intended that such
product should be classified under that Item only if the sole and primary
use were “for disinfecting” it would have been a simple matter to have so
provided.

This decision was confirmed by the Supreme Court?

This, in my opinion, is sufficient authority to apply the
same reasoning to the present case where instead of having
a primary and secondary use, we have two important and
real uses.

Now, if rock bolts have two important uses, and we
believe that it is so, on what legal basis could the Board
disregard one real important use because of the existence
of another real important use.

It appears from the analogy used by the Board, i.e. by
comparing rock bolting in mines to structural beams and
pillars in buildings on the surface, that it arrived at the
conclusion that to aceept rock bolts as safety devices within
the exemption would bring within its ambit “every appara-
tus, device or equipment used in building construction to
prevent the collapse of a factory building upon the heads of
its unsuspecting occupants” and that it would even include
“the bolts used to hold together the steel beams or girders
in the factory.”

1119591 Ex. CR. 439. 2119611 SCR. 170.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 117

Now, although this analogy has some resemblance to the 193

situation created by rock bolting in some cases in mines, Coxsori-
it is not entirely true as we shall now see. Indeed, in build- Dpagsoxn
ings, the stress and strain which must be carefully calculated Mﬂz’tﬂi le.
in order to provide adequate structural beams, posts or v,
pillars can be so calculated to a point where the structure ypamoer

erected is a building which is entirely safe for those who are %!}T;TIONAL
VENUE

called upon to use it. Although the beams in this building ror C&E
and its structural parts prevent the building and its posts Neel7.
from falling on the heads of its users and in that sense con- —
tribute to its safeness, the resemblance with the situation

found in mines stops there. Indeed, there is no specific

hazard here as found in mines where the evidence abun-

dantly shows that the great single hazard there is rock or

earth fall nor are the imponderables found in underground

mines existent in ordinary surface buildings, which im-
ponderables are due to the fact, as explained by all the

expert witnesses, of the tendency for nature to close any
underground opening no matter what means are used to
prevent this be they pillars, wood props or even rock bolts,

and in the case of rock bolts, as we have seen, even the
geologists are not too sure what they are doing when they

rock bolt.

It seems to me that the proper way to interpret this
exemption clause is to take it, not piecemeal, but in its
entirety and when that is done it appears that the safety
device or equipment which must also be either machinery or
apparatus, is directed at those accidental happenings which
are peculiar to the industry or manufacture involved due to
the existence of some distinctive important hazard par-
ticular to the process of manufacture or production involved.

If this exemption clause is so limited there is no possibility
nor necessity of extending the clause to the building indus-
try in general as the Board did. Indeed, its limitations are
well within what Parliament may have contemplated.

The use of the above analogy by the Board indicates
clearly that the majority of the Board read into the exemp-
tion clause an intent broader than the words themselves
permitted and through a consideration of the consequences
of doing this took rock bolts out of the exemption clause.



118
1963
et

RC.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

Indeed, the majority decision of the Board can be sum-

Consorr- marized as follows:

DATED

DeNisoN
Mines Ltp.

et al.
.

DEerury
MINISTER OF

Rock bolts do not come within the exemption clause
because, although they are devices with safety aspects,
properties or characteristics and are directed at protecting
human beings or inanimate things from the danger of rock

NATI‘I’;‘;‘: fall, they have essential structural properties and because
rorC&E of these properties, one would have to include within the

No&l J.

exemption the beams and bolts which support the roof or
ceiling of surface buildings which would, in the mind of the
Board, be too broad an interpretation.

Now, to decide by the consequences, as the Board did, and
in this case, as we shall see, by the consequences of a mis-
conception is, in my opinion, a serious error in law.

Indeed, where the words are clear they must be given
effect to unless, of course, they would lead to absurdity.

In The Commissioner of Patents v. Winthrop Chemical
Company Incorporated Rand J. said:

... What has been called the Golden Rule of construction is that the
language of a statute should be given its grammatical and ordinary sense
unless that would lead to absurdity, repugnancy or inconsistency, in which
case that sense may be modified so as to avoid the absurdity or incon-
sistency but no further;

* ok %

. . . But the intention of a legislature must be gathered from the
language it has used and the task of construing that language is not to
matisfy ourselves that as used it is adequate to an intention drawn from
general considerations or to a purpose which might seem to be more rea-
sonable or equitable than what the language in its ordinary or primary
.sense indicates.

In the interpretation of a statute no other consideration
should move a court than that of giving effect to the inten-
tion of Parliament as that intention is expressed from the
Janguage employed.

In Attorney-General v. Carlton Bank® Russel C.J. stated:

The Duty of the Court is, in my opinion, in all cases the same, whether
the Act to be construed relates to taxation or to any other subject, namely
to give effect to the intention of the Legislature as that intention is to be
-gathered from the language employed having regard to the context in con-
-nection with which it is employed. The Court must no doubt ascertain
the subject matter to which the particular tax is by the statute intended
to be applied, but when once that is ascertamned, it is not open to the
‘Court to narrow or whittle down the operation of the Act by seeming con-
.siderations of hardship or of business convenience or the like. Courts have
#0 give effect to what the Legislature has said.

1[1948] S.C.R. 46. 2(1899) 2 Q.B. 164.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 119

Due to this serious misconception there would appear to 1963
be no question here that no person properly instructed as Cowsor-
to the law and acting judicially could have reached the pparon
decision reached or could have so construed the exemption MINES lLTD

clause. 'u

. . . Depury
This misconception of the Board appears more so if, Minyster or

when bearing in mind both the structural and safety aspects NA‘fEI;l‘I‘T;L
of the rock bolt, one considers that in order to take the rorC&E
rock bolt out of the exemption section the words “solely” yoary.
and “exclusively” had to be added to this section. Such a —
proposition was advanced by the respondent at p. 10 of a
brief presented to the Tariff Board where it is stated:

“Equipment for the prevention of accidents in the manufacturing or
production of goods” to be found in Schedule III of the Act includes only

that equipment whose sole function as it is then being used is to prevent
damage or harm to persons or property.

This, of course, is contrary to the proper interpretation of
the statute and to the authorities.

In Timkan v. Perry' Sir Raymond Eversher, M.R. stated
that:

. Words plainly should not be added by implication into the
language of a statute unless it is necessary to do so to give the paragraph
sense and meaning in its context. In this case I cannot see any need to
read the words in other than their ordinary sense.

And at p. 93:

I fully accept the force of those considerations, and indeed it looks
as though Parliament may not have chosen its language with all its cus-
tomary care, but the fact is that sense can perfectly well be given to this
paragraph by reading the words as they are written and according to their
ordinary context . .. I agree with the Judge that we cannot introduce
into this paragraph the words which Mr. Blundell asks should be inserted.

It would therefore appear that the Board by finding a
broader interpretation than the words permitted and by
falling into the error of a false analogy committed an error
in law,

Such an error of interpretation should be sufficient to
allow the granting of this appeal providing, however, that
rock bolts are machinery or apparatus, device or equipment
within the wording of the exemption schedule.

Now admittedly we have here either device and/or equip-
ment; we also have a safety device for the prevention of

1719511 1 T.L.R. 91.



120 RC.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 19641

1963 agcidents in mining. Indeed, one cannot read the language

Consort- of the Board’s declaration other than as a finding of fact

Doaneox  With regard to the safety characteristics of the rock bolt.

Migs Lno. - Ay 1 3 the Board states:

et al.

DEgI.ITY The evidence shows clearly that the basic purpose of the rock bolt is

MiNISTER oF the prevention of rock or earth fall.

gggiﬁg‘ There 15 no doubt that rock fall 18 nimical to human safety and even to
ror C&E the preservation of equipment or inanimate things which may at any time

be 1n the area of such potential fall.

There is no doubt either that the rock fall of which we speak is an
accident 1n the sense that 1t 1s an unmtended contingency and unforeseen in
1ts timing.

No&l J.

All this is supported by the language that follows in the
third paragraph that:

The rock bolt’s function extends well beyond the mere preservation of
Iife and Limb.

Counsel for the respondent argued at length that reading
from the supplementary volume to the full Oxford Dic-
tionary the words “safety device” would have a certain cir-
cumscribed significance, namely that the safety deviece con-
templated must prevent harm or injuries arising from the
malfunectioning of some other piece of machinery or equip-
ment such as a safety catch on a gun, or a safety dog on an
elevator, to ensure safety from falling in case the mechanism
fails to operate, or a safety guard on a piece of jewelry in
case the clasp fails.

I cannot agree with this interpretation. Indeed, in the
examples given in the same dictionary cited by the respond-
ent of what is a safety device, are also included such things
as a safety paper, on which one can write cheques that can-
not be erased, safety zone, a place where a pedestrian can
stand safely as he crosses a busy street, a safety glass in an
automobile, or used by workmen on their glasses and a
safety curtain, the fire curtain in a theatre. None of these
relate to the malfunctioning of another piece of equipment
nor are within that suggested circumscribed ambit of a
safety device.

They are, however, for the prevention of accidents of

various sorts in the same manner as rock bolts prevent
accidents from rock or earth fall in mines.

As a matter of fact, the dictionary ascribes a very wide
meaning to the words “safety device” and I believe it is well



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA {19641 121

within the purview of this Court to decide whether rock
bolts are safety devices or not bearing in mind the context Consorr-
of the exemption schedule and the industry concerned. On pgagon

that basis it would appear to me that there is no question MH;?EZLTD-

1963
——

but that rock bolts are safety devices. o
EPUTY
This, however, does not end the matter as in order to be Mixisrer or
NarroNAL

a safety device within the meaning of the exemption it must Rgvaxus
be shown that the safety device is either a machinery or ¥os C&E
apparatus. NoelJ.

According to Webster’s International Dictionary, second
edition, p. 129, the word apparatus in its second sense is:

A collection or set of materials, implements or utensis for a given
work, experimental or operative.

It is also, according to the same dictionary:

Any complex mmstrument or appliance, mechanical or chemical for a
specific action or operation, machinery, mechanism

Funk and Wagnalls’ New Practical Dictionary at p. 68
defines apparatus as:

a complex device or machine or a set of tools, appliances, etc.

According to the dictionary, the word “complex” does not
necessarily mean that a thing is complicated, but that it con-
sists of parts and it appears to me that both rock bolts
produced as exhibits and which I have carefully examined,
are apparatus. They are as well, in my opinion, “machinery”
if one should take the meaning of “machinery” in Webster’s
International Dictionary, second edition, p. 1474 (fourth
sense):
any device consisting of two or more resistant relatively restramed parts
which by a certain predetermined inter motion may seem to transmit and

modify force and motion so as to produce some given effect or to do some
desired kind of work.

The rock bolt has three different parts, it transmits and
modifies force and motion and produces a given effect, that
of maintaining existing stresses in the rock and preventing
the release of latent energy and limiting the movement of
the rock strata.

I have, therefore, come to the conclusion that the appel-
lants have discharged the onus lying on them to establish
that there is error in law in the decision under appeal.



122 R.C.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

1963 With respect to the interpretation of an exemption clause,

Cgl::g;l- I am familiar with the rule that the intention to exempt
Dentson Must be expressed in clear unambiguous language, that taxa-

Mn:?zlm ® tion is the rule and exemption the exception and that it
Doeory  Should be strictly construed. cf. Wylie v. The City of

Minister oF M ontreal.
NATIONAL

ﬁﬁygﬁ However, the language of this exemption section here is

——  clear and unambiguous and the appellants have shown that
NoélJ. . . .
— . every constituant element necessary to the exemption is

present in this case.

In view of this there is no alternative but to give effect
to the clear expression of the law.

As Fitzgerald J. in Canadian Northern R. Co. v. City of
Winnipeg? said:

Although a statute is to be construed according to the intent of them

that made 1t, if the language admits of no doubt or secondary meaning it

is simply to be obeyed. As Lord Watson said in Salomon v. Salomon & Co.
[1897]1 A.C. 22, at p. 38:

“In a Court of law or equity what a legislature intended to be done
or not to be done can only be legitimately ascertained from that which
it has chosen to enact either in express words or by reasonable and
necessary implication.”

I therefore reach the conclusion that rock bolts used in
underground mining fall within the exemption provided in
s. 32 of the Exzcise Tax Act and the present appeal is there-
fore allowed with costs but with one set of counsel fee
at the hearing only as agreed upon by counsel for the
appellants.

Judgment accordingly.
1 (1885) 12 Can. S.C.R. 384 at 386. 236 DLR. 222,



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 123

BETWEEN: 1962
Oct.9, 10,11
BROOKVIEW. INVESTMENTS LIM- —
APPELIANT; 1963
ITED .. .. ... S 12

AND

REVENUE ... ....... . RuspoNDENT;

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL%

AND BETWEEN:

FRANK WILSON ..... .. . ............ APPELLANT;
AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL%

REVENUE ... RuspoNDENT;
AND BETWEEN:

MORRIS WILSON ................... .. APPELIANT;
AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL%

REVENUE ....................... RESPONDENT;
AND BETWEEN:

SYDNEY WILSON . .. ................ APPELLANT;
AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL%

REVENUE ........... ........... RESPONDENT;
AxD BeTWEEN:

ELLENDALE INVESTMENTS LTD. ....APPELLANT;
AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL%

REVENUE .............. ..., RespoNDENT;



124

1963
——

BrookviEw
INvEST-
MENTS
LiMiTeD

et al.
v

MINISTER OF

Namonau THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE

R.C.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

AND BETWEEN :
BRUCE FINKLER ...................... APPELLANT;

AND

REVENUE ............ccoccc.o... s RespoxDENT;

AND BETWEEN:
ELLIOT L. MARRUS ................... APPELLANT;

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE ....ovoovinieiennn. % RESPONDENT.

Revenue—Income tar—Income Tar Act RSC. 19562, c. 1/8, ss. 3, 4,
189(1)(e)—The Corporation Act 19563, Ontaro, SO. 19538, c. 19,
s. 295(2)—Joint purchase of land—Real estate transaction entered wnto
by group—Land held on behalf of group by Corporation formed for
that purpose—Loss on foreclosure of mortgage—Company as trustee
for mdwiduals—Loss wn real estate transaction—Deductions—W hether
loss one sustawned from an adventure wn the nature of trade—W hether
deductible by members of the group—“An operation of business wn
carrying out a scheme for profit making”’—Appeals allowed.

Appellants were members of a group of individuals and corporations formed
to acquire a 60% undivided interest in a parcel of land consisting of
approximately 200 acres, for development and sale at a profit. One
member of the group acted for all as trustee. A down payment on the
purchage price was made 1n April, 1956 by the group and on Septem-
ber 25, 1956 a private company was mncorporated to take title to the
interest of the group in the land, to give a mortgage back to the
vendors for the unpaid balance of the purchase price and to convey
the property at the direction of the group, the money required to
complete the purchase to be contributed by the members of the group.
This transaction was consummated. The existence of the company was
disregarded by the group, no officers were appoimnted, no shares bemng
1ssued or meetings held, no minute book was begun and the company’s
letters patent were eventually cancelled for default 1n filng annual
returns. The mortgage was allowed to go by default, the members of
the group having decided that the venture was a mistake and not to
put up any more money. A final order of foreclosure was obtained by
the mortgagees 1n 1958. The loss sustained was $92,000 and 1n computing
taxable mncome each of the members of the group claimed a deduction
in respect of his or its share of this loss as resulting from an adventure
m the nature of trade. The Minister disallowed the deductions and an
appeal was taken to this Court.

Held: That the appeals be allowed.

2. That appellants were entitled to deduct from income thewr respective
proportions of the loss mcurred in the real estate transaction since



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

the interest in the land was purchased for sale in the course of “an
operation of business in carrying out a scheme for profit making”.

3. That the corporation formed by the appellants did not have a beneficial
interest 1 the property but held 1t as a bare trustee for the group and
subject to the obligation to convey 1t at the direction of the group.

4. That the true nature and substance of the transaction was an adventure
1 or concern 1n the nature of trade conducted on behalf of the group
members, mdividually, through the interposition of the corporation,
and the loss was therefore deductible by the members of the group 1n
therr respective proportions.

APPEAL under the Income Tazx Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cattanach at Toronto.

John G. McDonald, Q.C. for appellants.
W.J. 8Smith, Q.C. and M. A. Mogan for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

CarranacH J. now (June 12, 1963) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

These are appeals against the appellants’ income tax
assessments for their respective taxation years ending
Mareh 31, 1958, with the exception of the appellant, Brook-
view Investments Limited which is an appeal against the
assessment for the taxation year ending March 31, 1959 and
in the case of the appellant, Ellendale Investments Limited
the appeal is against the assessments for the taxation years
ending March 31, 1958 and March 31, 1959.

The appellants were members of a group of individuals
and corporations (hereinafter referred to as “the group”)
formed to acquire a parcel of land located in the Township
of Toronto, in the County of Peel, consisting of approxi-
mately 200 acres.

The group consisted of Leon E. Weinstein, A. Posluns and
his brothers, Frank Wilson, Morris Wilson, Sydney Wilson,
Ellendale Investments Limited, Maxwell S. Lewis, Bruce A.
Finkler, Elliot L. Marrus and Brookview Investments
Limited.

Agssessments have not issued with respect to Leon E.
‘Weinstein, A. Posluns and his brothers and Maxwell S.
Lewis. However, assessments have issued with respect to the

125
1963

——
BroorviEw
INVEST-
MENTS
LiMITED
etal.

.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE



126 RC.del’'E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 remaining members of the group all of whom have appealed
Brooxview against their respective assessments.
NVEST- L. .
s As the same problem is involved in all cases, the appeals
IMITED

etal  were heard together.

Mmemop ON April 25, 1956 two agreements of purchase and sale
%;f,;ﬁ}‘; were entered into by Maxwell S. Lewis “as trustee for com-
——  panies to be incorporated”, one with Allanthorpe Holdings
CattanachJ. 7 imited for approximately 100 acres and the other with
Burnhamthorpe Holdings Limited also for approximately
100 acres. The land which was the subject of the two fore-
going agreements together comprised the parcel of land
sought to be acquired by the group. Mr. Lewis signed both
agreements “as trustee”. Mr. Lewis is the senior partner in
the legal firm of Lewis, Marrus & Finkler, which firm acted
as solicitors for the group as well as participating in the
group in their individual capacities. Mr. Lewis was the
prime motivator of the venture and acted as manager for
the group. The group had individually and collectively
decided to purchase the land in question and had instructed

Mr. Lewis to act on their behalf.

The purchase price for the 200 acre parcel was $2,725 an
acre, a total of $545,000. A deposit of $40,000 was paid by
two cheques drawn by Lewis, Marrus & Finkler both dated
April 25, 1956 payable to Earle Freeman Real Estate Ltd.,
the agent of the vendors, Allanthorpe Holdings Limited and
Burnhamthorpe Holdings Limited (herein referred to as
“the vendors”). A further sum of $110,000 was to be paid
on the closing date, being August 24, 1956 and the balance
of $395,000 was to become due and payable in half yearly
instalments as provided in the agreements.

By letters dated May 11, 1956, Mr. Lewis made an
interim report to the members of the group on the trans-
action, outlining the particulars thereof and the contribu-
tions made by the respective members of the group to make
up the deposit of $40,000. He also advised that ample notice
would be given of the contributions required on closing. The
question whether a special company or companies would
be formed to hold the land, or if it should be held in the
names of the individual members was raised and reserved
for future decision.

Prior to the closing date of August 24, 1956 the group
concluded that land values were depreciating. Consideration



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641] 127

was given to abandoning the purchase and accepting a loss ~ 1%3

of $40,000, being the amount of the deposit. However, the BrItooxvmw
group negotiated a further agreement, through the agent of “yyewe
the vendors, whereby instead of buying a 100 percent Lrmiren

; . . . et al.
interest in the land, the group was to buy an undivided 60 v,
percent interest therein at a total price of $321,004.80 of Mﬁﬁgﬁm
which $40,000 had already been deposited, a further $50,000 Revenuve
to be paid on closing and a mortgage to be delivered to the Cattanach J.

vendors for the sum of $231,004.80. -

This agreement was reduced to writing in a document
introduced in evidence as Exhibit 5 and executed under
seal by the parties, Allanthorpe Holdings Limited and
Burnhamthorpe Holdings Limited as vendors and Max-
well S. Lewis as purchaser on an unspecified date in
September 1956. Mr. Lewis was again described as “trustee
for a company or companies to be incorporated.”

In the recitals to the agreement reference is made to the
previous agreements for purchase and sale dated April 25,
1956 and that the parties, who were identical, had agreed
to amend the terms thereof.

Paragraph 1 provides for the sale by the vendors, Allan-
thorpe Holdings Limited and Burnhamthorpe Holdings
Limited and the purchase by Maxwell S. Lewis, as trustee
of an undivided 60 percent interest in the land described in
the previous agreements and sets out the purchase price.

Paragraph 2 then sets out an acknowledgment of the
receipt of $40,000 to be applied on the purchase price, that
on the closing date a further $50,000 shall be paid and out-
lines the terms of the mortgage for the balance of purchase
price.

Paragraph 3 of the agreement reads as follows:

3. The parties hereto agree that the lands shall be owned by them in
partnership and they shall proceed in such partnership with the develop-
ment and/or sale of the lands in question. All costs involved in connection
with the carrying charges of such lands, excluding the mortgages herein-
before dealt with, and the costs of development thereof shall be borne by
the parties in the following proportions:

The Companies of the First and Second Parts .......evvvennns 40%

The party of the Third Part ....cccoieivviirininnrerennanenss 60%
The profits shall belong to the parties hereto in the same proportions as
have been outlined above, and for the purpose of caleulating such profits
the cost price of the lands in question shall be $2,725 00 per acre.

In paragraph 4 it was provided that neither party should
sell its interest in the land without first offering such interest



128
1963
——

RC.de’'E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

to the other party. If not purchased by the other party the

Brookview interest could then be sold to any other bona fide purchaser

InvesT-
MENTS
LiMrTED

et al
v.

MINISTER OF
NaTtion AL
RevENUE

subject to the right of the other party to purchase the
interest desired to be sold at the same price and under the
same terms as it would be sold to the prospective bona fide
purchaser.

Meanwhile on August 7, 1956 the corporate name of

Cattanach J. Armley Investment Limited had been reserved with the

Provincial Secretary of Ontario in contemplation of an
application for incorporation thereunder.

By letters patent dated September 25, 1956 Armley In-
vestments Limited (hereinafter referred to as “Armley”)
was incorporated pursuant to the laws of the province of
Ontario following an application therefor by Maxwell S.
Lewis, Bruce A. Finkler and three other members or
employees of the legal firm, all of whom were named in the
letters patent as first directors.

At the time of entering into the agreement of Septem-
ber 1956 (Exhibit 5) the application for incorporation of
Armley had been made.

A letter dated September 27, 1956 was sent by the legal
firm of Lewis, Marus and Finkler to all members of the
group setting out a schedule of further payments required
of each member to make up the amount of $50,000, and

costs to be paid on closing under the agreement of Septem-
ber 1956.

By letter dated September 28, 1956 the firm of Lewis,
Marrus & Finkler requested the solicitor for the vendors to
make the conveyance in the transaction, entered into with
them by Maxwell S. Lewis, as trustee, to Armley Invest-
ments Limited.

On October 1, 1956 an agreement was entered into be-
tween Armley and all members of the group which agree-
ment was filed in evidence as Exhibit 11. The agreement
recites that Maxwell S. Lewis, as trustee for a company to
be incorporated, had entered into an agreement to purchase
a 60 percent interest in the land in the Township of
Toronto, that Armley had been incorporated and that the
members of the group had agreed the land was to be pur-
chased in the name of Armley as trustee for them in their
individual capacities. The operative portion of the agree-
ment then provided that the members agreed to contribute



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

such sums as were required to complete the purchase in
the proportions stipulated in the agreement and that
Armley held the land as trustee only for the members of
the group and undertook to convey the land to the mem-
bers of the group in accordance with their respective pro-
portionate interest therein as and when called upon to do
so by them.

129

1963
—
Broorview
InvEST-
MENTS
LiMiTED
et al.

V.
MiNISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

As requested in the letter from Lewis, Marrus & Finkler cattanach J

dated September 28, 1956 to the vendors’ solicitor, the
vendors conveyed an undivided 60 percent interest in the
land to Armley “to have and to hold to and for its sole and
only use forever” by deed dated October 9, 1956 and on the
same date a mortgage of the land securing payment of the
unpaid balance of the purchase price was given by Armley
to the vendors.

The amount of $50,000 agreed to be paid on closing was
so paid by a cheque dated October 9, 1956 drawn on the
trust account of Lewis, Marrus & Finkler payable to the
vendors.

The total amount contributed and paid by the group was
$92,213.76 made up of (1) the deposit of $40,000 paid on
April 25, 1956, (2) $50,000 paid on closing the transaction
on October 9, 1956 and (3) $2,316.76 for legal fees and
disbursements.

This amount was apportioned among the members of
the group in the following percentages and amounts:

Brookview Investments Limited .. ... 334—$30,848.67
Leon E. Weinstein ................. 134— 12,339.46
Wilson Brothers ................ .. 134— 12,339.46
Posluns Brothers .................. 134— 12,339.46
Ellendale Investments Limited ...... 134— 12,339.46
Lewis, Marrus & Finkler ............ 134— 12,110.25

TOTAL ............. 100%—$92,316.76

The transaction with respect to the land was considered
subsequently by the group as likely to be unsuccessful. The
land was not developed or sold as contemplated in para-
graph 3 of the agreement of September 1956 (Exhibit 5)
between the vendors and Maxwell S. Lewis, as trustee.

The group concluded the venture had been a mistake and
therefore resolved to put no further monies into it. This

conclusion began to be formed between the negotiation of
90130—5a



130 R.C.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 the first agreements of sale and purchase by Mr. Lewis as

Brooxview trustee dated April 25, 1956, which uncertainty prompted
INVEST-  the group to acquire the lesser interest of 60 percent in the
L?lel'ED land rather than a 100 percent interest. This doubt became

v.  a certainty shortly after closing the transaction on Octo-

MINISTER OF ber 9. 1956.

NATIONAL

Revenvn Accordingly no payments were made under the mortgage

Cattanach J. delivered to the vendors to secure the balance of the pur-
chase price. By letter dated May 9, 1957 the vendors’ solici-
tor advised Armley of its default of interest and principal
pursuant to the terms of the mortgage and demanded pay-
ment by May 13, 1957. This letter was unanswered. A
further letter was written by the vendors’ solicitor, dated
May 30, 1957, to Armley reiterating the demand for pay-
ment and intimating if payment was not received by June 3,
1957 further action would be taken. This letter was also
ignored.

A writ of foreclosure was then issued on September 13,
1957 on behalf of the vendors as plaintiffs against Armley
as defendant to recover payment due under the covenant,
to recover immediate possession of the mortgaged premises
and claiming the balance of the monies under the mortgage.

On September 18, 1957 Lewis, Marrus & Finkler, as
solicitors for Armley, the defendant in the mortgage action
filed a notice of desire to redeem, which was a step taken
on the initiative of Mr. Lewis to obtain further time
although it was admitted the group had no intention of
redeeming.

A final order of foreclosure was issued on May 8, 1958.

Meanwhile the corporate proceedings of Armley were
cavalierly disregarded. No organization meeting was held
following the incorporation of the Company on Septem-
ber 25, 1956, but it could function as a legal entity by reason
of section 295 of the Ontario Corporation Act, 1953 8. of O.,
c. 19, subsection (2) of which reads as follows:

The first directors of the Corporation have all the powers and duties
and are subject to all the liabilities of directors.

Armley took title to the land on October 9, 1956. It executed
a mortgage to the vendors, Bruce A. Finkler signing the
instrument as president and it also entered an appearance
in the foreclosure action through its solicitors on Septem-



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 131

ber 18, 1957. Armley also entered into the agreement with 193
all members of the group on October 1, 1956. Brlzoozvmw
NVEST-
However, no officers were appointed, no shares were _MExts

. . . LIMITED
issued, no meetings of shareholders or directors were held ~¢tgql

and no minute book was begun. A corporate seal was - =
obtained but no meeting was held authorizing the adoption NarronaL
REVENUE
of a seal. -
On November 19, 1956, Lewis, Marrus and Finkler in Cattanach J.
response to an inquiry from the Department of National
Revenue, advised that Armley Investments Limited had not

commenced carrying on active business, but that when it
did returns would be filed.

On September 11, 1958 the Deputy Provincial Secretary
wrote to Armley pointing out its failure to file Annual
Returns of Information for the years 1957 and 1958. On
November 13, 1958 the Deputy Provincial Secretary again
brought this omission to Armley’s attention and pointed out
the statutory penalties. Both such letters were ignored.

On April 2, 1959 the Comptroller of Revenue for Ontario
wrote to Mr. Lewis at his home address pointing out the
failure of Armley Investments Limited to file its Corpora-
tion tax return for December 31, 1957. Mr. Lewis was
advised that the obligation to file such return existed
whether the Company was operating or not and that penal-
ties were imposed on the directors personally.

This letter elicited a reply from Mr. Lewis dated April 8§,
1959 that the Company had been incorporated for the pur-
pose of holding a title to certain lands, but after the acquisi-
tion thereof a final order of foreclosure had issued pursuant
to foreclosure proceedings and accordingly the Company was .
without assets. '

The Comptroller of Revenue for Ontario then suggested
by letter dated April 27, 1959 that the letters patent be
forwarded to him with an affidavit of an officer of the Com-
pany that it had ceased carrying on business, was entirely
without assets and no distribution had been made to its
shareholders. When such material was received it was sug-
gested that consideration would be given to cancelling the
letters patent.

A statutory declaration in such terms was completed by

William Slater, as secretary-treasurer of the Company and
90130—b53a



132 RC del'E COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 19641

363 forwarded to the Comptroller of Revenue for Ontario under
Brookview cover of a letter dated April 20, 1959.

T -
AENTS On August 3, 1960 the Deputy Provincial Secretary
Lgfﬁm advised that by order of the Provincial Secretary dated

Mo July 25, 1960 the letters patent had been cancelled for
ﬁA;]ﬁ,TfLOF default in filing annual returns and the Company was dis-

RevENUE  ¢olved as of August 29, 1960.

CattanachJ.  Tn compiling their income tax returns for their taxation
~ years ending March 31, 1958 each appellant claimed as a
deduction from other income their respective proportion of
the amount of $92,316.76 as a loss incurred in the real estate
transaction described except in the case of the appellant,
Brookview Investments Limited, where the deduction was
claimed in its income tax return for the taxation year ending

March 31, 1959.

By notices of assessment and reassessment issued to the
appellants, the Minister disallowed their respective claims
for deduction.

It is from these assessments that appeals are brought to
this Court.

The sole issue for determination is whether the appellants
are entitled to deduet from other income their respec-
tive proportions of the loss incurred in the real estate
transaction.

The determination of this issue is, in turn, dependent
upon whether the transaction constituted a business or an
adventure or concern in the nature of trade.

By section 3 of the Income Tax Act the income of a tax-
payer for a taxation year for the purposes of Part I of the
Act 1s declared to be his income from all sources inside and
outside Canada and includes income for the year, inter alia,
from all businesses. By Section 4 income from a business is
declared to be, subject to the other provisions of Part I,
the profit therefrom for the year and by section 139(1)(e)
business is defined as including a profession, calling, trade,
manufacture or undertaking of any kind whatsoever and as
including an adventure or concern in the nature of trade.

The classical test of such an issue is that stated in Cali-
fornian Copper Syndicate v. Harris* as follows:

It 1s quite a well settled principle mn dealing with questions of assess-
ment of Income Tax, that where the owner of an ordmary mmvestment

1(1904) 5 T C 159 at 165.



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

chooses to realize 1t, and obtains a greater price for 1t than he origmally
acquired 1t at, the enhanced price 1s not profit in the sense of Schedule D
of the Income Tax Act of 1842 assessable to Income Tax But 1t 1s equally
well established that enhanced values obtamned from realization or con-
version of securities may be so assessable, where what 1s done 1s not merely
a realization or change of mmvestment, but an act done i what 1s truly
the carrying on or carrymng out, of a business The simplest case 1s that of
a person or association of persons buymng and selling lands or securities
speculatively, in order to make gan, dealing in such investments as a
business, and thereby seeking to make profits. There are many companies
which 1n thewr very inception are formed for such a purpose, and in these
cases 1t 18 not doubtful that, where they make a gan by a realization, the
gam they make 1s liable to be assessed for Income Tax.

‘What 15 the line which separates the two classes of cases may be diffi-
cult to define, and each case must be considered according to 1ts facts; the
question to be determined bemng—Is the sum of gamn that has been made a
mere enhancement of value by realizmg a secunty, or 1s 1t a gain made m
an operation of business m carrying out a scheme for profit-making?

Applying the foregoing test to the facts in the present
appeals as outlined herein, I have no hesitation in finding
that the undivided 60 per cent interest in the lands in ques-
tion was purchased for sale in the course of “an operation of
business in carrying out a scheme of profit making”.

In my view Armley held no beneficial interest in the lands
or the transaction.

The agreements for purchase and sale dated April 25,
1956 and the agreement of September 1956 (Exhibit 5),
entered into by Lewis as trustee for a company to be incor-
porated enured to the benefit of Armley by reason of sec-
tion 285 of Ontario Corporations Act, 1953 reading as
follows:

Every corporation shall, upon its incorporation, be mvested with all
the property and rights, real and personal, theretofore held by or for it
under any trust created with a view to 1ts mcorporation.

The partnership contemplated in paragraph 3 of the
agreement of September 1956 did not come into effect. An
agreement to carry on business at a future time does not
render the parties to it partners before they actually carry
on business since the test of partnership is the carrying on
business and not the agreement to carry it on. Authority for
the foregoing proposition is found in Lindley on Partner-
ship, 1962 Edition at p. 17.

Therefore, what Armley held was title to an undivided
60 percent interest in the land.

133

1963
——
Brooxview
INvEsT-
MENTS
LiMiTED
et al.

V.
MINISTER OF
NarronaL
REVENUE

Cattanach J.



134 RC.delE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

E’_‘f It is manifest from the evidence that the function of

B%?vﬂﬁw Armley was to take and hold title to the land, give-a mort-
o gage k?ack to the vendors, e?nd to convey tl%e property :emt the
etal.  direction of the group. This arrangement is recorded in the
Muvionms o 28T€ement dated October 1, 1956 between Armley and the
%ﬁ?{g members of the group.
Cattanachj. Lhe land was purchased with money supplied by the

—  group.

Accordingly I conclude that the land was held by Armley
as a bare trustee for the group and subject to the obligation
to convey it at the direction of the group.

Assuming that a profit had been realized, such profit
would not represent taxable income of Armley, for as
Thorson P. said in Kenneth B. S. Robertson v. M.N.R.* and
approved by Taschereau J. as he was then, in delivering the
unanimous decision in Sura v. M.N.R.2

. it lacks the essential quality of income, namely, that the recipient
shall have an absolute right to it and be under no restriction, contractual
or otherwise, as to its disposition, use or enjoyment.

Conversely it follows that the loss incurred is clearly
deductible as a loss from a business or adventure or concern
in the nature of trade and it further follows that the loss is
that of the appellants in the proportion of their respective
contributions, the true nature and substance of the trans-
action being that it was a business transaction in the nature
of trade conducted on their behalf through the interposition
of Armley.

Therefore, in my opinion, the amounts claimed by way
of deductions are so deductible.

Accordingly the appeals herein are allowed with costs.

Judgment accordingly.
1[1044] Ex. C.R. 170, 184. 2119621 S.CR 65 at 68.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

BETWEEN:

GORDON A. MacEACHERN LTD. ...... APPLICANT;
AND

NATIONAL RUBBER CO. LTD. ........ RESPONDENT.

Trade mark—Trade Marks Act RS.C. 1952, c. 49, ss. 4(1), 6, 16, 37, 58—
Application for order to expunge respondent’s trade mark—“Heel
Pryf’—Heelpruf’~—“Rubber matting”—“So associated”’—Prior use—
Affidavit and invoices—Evidence of notification and use—Application
granted.

Applicant had used in Canada the trade mark “Heel Pruf” since January
1959, in respect of floor matting. Respondent on November 18, 1959,
applied for and obtained registration of the trade mark “Heelpruf”
used in association with wares described as rubber matting. A motion for
an order expunging respondent’s trade mark was brought by the
applicant on the ground that it was confusing with its own trade mark.
It presented an affidavit of its president and two company invoices as
evidence of prior use. Respondent contended that the applicant failed to
discharge the onus imposed on it of establishing invalidity and that
an invoice did not constitute use in association with wares. The Court
found the trade marks confusing and practically identical.

Held: That an order go expunging respondent’s trade mark.

2. That the applicant had discharged the onus of proof on it and had
established that it was the first user of the trade mark and had not
abandoned it.

3. That the invoices were to be taken in conjunction with the affidavit and
showed a continuous number of sales from January, 1959, to January 31,
1962, the date of the affidavit.

4. That the reception of the invoices by the buyers with the trade mark
inscribed thereon in association with the goods was sufficient evidence
of notification and use required by s. 4(1) of the Trade Marks Act.

APPLICATION for order expunging trade mark.

The application was made before the Honourable Mr.
Justice Noél at Ottawa.

Christopher Robinson, Q.C. for the motion.
Gordon F. Henderson, Q.C. contra.
The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the

reasons for judgment.

Nogn J. now (June 14, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

This is a motion for an order expunging the registration
made on May 27, 1960, under the Trade Marks Act, R.S.C.

135
1963
Apr.8
Jun. 14



136

1963
—
GorDpoN A.
Mac-
EAcHERN
LimMITED
v
NATIONAL
Russer Co.
Lo

Noel J

RC delE COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA (19641

1952, c. 49 of the trade mark “Heelpruf” which was regis-
tered as of November 18, 1959, under the respondent’s
application for use in association with wares described as
“rubber matting”.

The motion for expungment was commenced by a notice
of motion filed in this Court on February 7, 1962.
Section 56(1) of the T'rade Marks Act provides as follows:

56 (1) The Exchequer Court of Canada has exclusive ormgmal juris-
diction, on the appheation of the Registrar or of any person interested, to
order that any entry in the register be struck out or amended on the
ground that at the date of such application the entry as 1t appears on the
register does not accurately express or define the existing rights of the
person appearing to be the registered owner of the mark.

The validity of the registration here is attacked on the
ground that pursuant to s. 16(3) of the Trade Marks Act
the respondent was not the person entitled to registration
of the said trade mark “Heelpruf”’ because at the date of the
filing of the application for the said registration, namely
November 18, 1959, the said trade mark was confusing with
the trade mark “Heel Pruf” which had been used in Canada
by the applicant since at least January 1959 in respect of
floor matting.

Section 16, s-ss. (3)(a), (4) and (5) of the Trade Marks
Act provide that if one files an application of a proposed
trade mark, then he is entitled to obtain its registration if,
at the date he has filed the trade mark he applied for, it
was not confusing with:

(@) a trade mark that had been previously used mm Canada or made
known 1n Canada by any other person;

The trade marks of the respondent and of the applicant
here are not only confusing, but practically identical except
that in the case of the respondent, the letters are spelt out
in one word whereas in the applicant’s case, there is a space
between “Heel” and “Pruf” and because of this they are cer-
tainly confusing within s. 6 of the Trade Marks Act.

In the present instance, respondent’s application, accord-
ing to the true copy of file 2563989 of the Trade Marks
Office, was filed on November 18, 1959, its affidavit of use
was filed on May 17, 1960, and the registration was obtained
on May 27, 1960.

As this was an application for registration of a proposed
trade mark, the critical date under s. 16(3) of the Trade



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

Marks Act is the date on which the application was filed,
1.e. November 18, 1959. If on that date there had been no
prior use of a confusing mark, the respondent’s registration
would be good; however, if there had been prior use by the
applicant as it so contends here, the respondent’s registra-
tion would not be good.

The evidence in the present case was presented by means
of an affidavit of Mr. Gordon MacEachern, the president
of the applicant company, and two invoices of the latter
company, as permitted by s. 58(3) of the Trade Marks Act
which provides that:

58. ...

(3) The proceedings shall then be heard and determined summarily on
evidence adduced by affidavit unless the court otherwise directs, in which
event 1t may order that any proceedings permitted by its rules and prac-

tice be made available to the parties, including the introduction of oral
evidence generally or in respect of one or more issues specified in the order.

Mr. MacEachern’s affidavit states inter aliac that the
applicant company is engaged in the business of building
maintenance and floor finishing and in the sale of floor mats
made of vinyl plastic.

Although, as we have seen, respondent’s trade mark states
that it is in association with “rubber matting” and the
affidavit of the applicant’s president mentions vinyl plastic,
it would appear that nothing turns on this apparent differ-
ence as, according to counsel for the applicant, when one
speaks of “rubber matting’’ one speaks of matting generally
be it tile, plastic or rubber. Thisis also confirmed by a letter
from the respondent to the Trade Marks Office when, after
the advertisement, the respondent’s patent attorney wrote
to the Trade Marks Office for the purpose of changing the
description from “rubber matting” to “matting”. Upon the
office’s refusal to change this description, he wrote back and
acquiesced to this decision adding that in his view rubber
matting is taken by the public to mean matting no matter
whether it is in fact rubber or some other kind of plastic.

Mr. MacEachern’s affidavit then states:

4. That in January, 1959, the applicant company commenced the sale
m Canada of floor mats under the name HEEL PRUF and has,
smce that time, made substantial sales of mats i association with
the said name HEEL PRUF.

5. That attached hereto and marked Exhibit A to this my affidavit
are two mvoices by my company in the month of January, 1959,

e

137

1963
———
GorpoN A.
Mac-
EacHERN
LimMitep
v
NarioNaL
Russer Co.
L.

Noel J.



138
1963

—
Gorbon A.
Mac-
EAcHERN
LiMITED
V.
NATIONAL
Russgr Co.
Lo,

Noel J.

R.C.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

for floor mats In association with the said name HEEL PRUF,
the said invoices being respectively No. 4158, dated January 19,
1959, and No. 4688, dated January 27, 1959.

The two invoices mentioned in the above affidavit are
related to two sales, one on January 19, 1959, and the other
on January 27, 1959. The first invoice (January 19, 1959)
deals with the sale of a “white Ulta Mat HEEL PRUF for
recess w/‘ElDorado’ in Gold” for a price of $110.40 to
Silverton Construction Co. Limited, Toronto, Ontario. The
second invoice (January 27, 1959) deals with the sale of a
“Heel Pruf Vinyl Link Mat /w alternating Terra Cotta &
Black Squares—approximately 3” square w/ Terra Cotta
nosings—bevelled on front, Butt on three sides” for a price
of $104.88 to Medical Arts Building, Toronto, Ontario.

Now use in the Trade Marks Act is defined as follows:

4. (1) A trade mark is deemed to be used in association with wares if,
at the time of the transfer of the property in or possession of such wares,
in the normal course of trade, it is marked on the wares themselves or on
the packages in which they are distributed or it is in any other manner so
associated with the wares that notice of the association is then given to
the person to whom the property or possession is transferred.

The applicant in the present case contends that the sales
evidenced by the two above invoices on which appear the
trade mark “Heel Pruf” is evidence of use as provided for
by the words in s. 4(1), particularly with respect to the fol-
lowing, “or it -is in any other manner so associated with
the wares that notice of the association is then given to the
person to whom the property or possession is transferred”,
and that the two above invoices establish two normal sales
in the ordinary course of business or in the normal course of
trade as required by this section.

Counsel for the applicant submits that those two invoices
bring to the attention of a purchaser of these goods that
these goods are being sold as “Heelpruf” and, therefore, the
required notice of association of the trade mark and the
goods has been made within the meaning of s. 4(1) of the
Act. -

Section 18(1) of the Act provides that a registration is

- invalid in the case of (a), (b), (¢) and

subject to s. 17, . . . if the applicant for registration was not the person
entitled to secure the registration.



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

The applicant submits here that the respondent was not
entitled to secure the registration of the trade mark as it did
because at the time it applied, the applicant company had
used the trade mark.

Section 18 referred to above is, however, as we have seen,
subject to s. 17(1) of the Act which provides in effect that
a registration will not be expunged on the ground of a prior
use by somebody else unless the applicant for expungment
is the person who has previously used or made known the
confusing trade mark or trade name and that person must
show that he had not abandoned the trade mark at the date
of advertisement of the respondent’s application.

According to the applicant, the only person who had in
fact used the trade mark first, and therefore can attack it,
would be the applicant and he therefore must, in order to
successfully do so, establish that he had not abandoned the
trade mark at the date of advertisement which here, as we
have seen, is March 30, 1960.

The applicant submits that such evidence of non-
abandonment has been established by Mr. MacEachern’s
affidavit, dated January 31, 1962, which, as we have seen,
states that the applicant company has made substantial
sales under the trade mark since the date of first use which
goes back to January 1959. As the advertisement took place
on March 30, 1960, the applicant submits that there is,
therefore, proof of fourteen months of use or sale of goods
associated with the trade mark.

The applicant therefore requests that the respondent’s
registration be expunged because it was not the person
entitled to the registration under s. 16(3) of the Act since,
at the date of application, the mark had been used pre-
viously by Gordon MacEachern Limited, that the latter had
not abandoned it at the date of advertisement and that
hence the registration is invalid under s. 18 of the Act.

As 8. 19 of the Act gives to the registrant of a trade mark
a statutory right to use that trade mark, it is incumbent
upon the applicant to show the mark to be invalid and
the latter, therefore, has the burden of establishing this
invalidity.

The respondent challenges the evidence of the applicant
on the basis that the applicant has failed to meet the onus
imposed on it. Indeed, according to the respondent, the evi-

139
1963

——
GornoN A.
Mac-
EACHERN
Limrrep
V.
NATIONAL
Rusger Co.
L.

Noel J



140

1963
——
GornonN A.
Mac-
EacHERN
LimiTeD
V.
NATIONAL
Russer Co.
Lmp.

Noel J.

RC deVE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

dence submitted by the applicant to establish that the latter
used the mark before respondent and had not abandoned it
as at the date of advertisement is not sufficient to enable
him to succeed. Respondent asserts that the invoices pro-
duced by the applicant are not sufficient to establish use nor
even sufficient to establish anything relating to a trade mark
and that the affidavit, at paragraph 4, does not state specif-
ically that there was any trade mark used. It speaks of a
trade name or the name of a product and it is not even
asserted that there is a relationship of mark and wares. The
notice of motion uses the words “trade mark Heel Pruf” but
the affidavit is very careful not to use the words trade mark.
It does not say that “Heel Pruf” is a Gordon MacEachern’s
product and there is nothing there identifying it with these
wares.

Mr. MacEachern in his affidavit does use the word
“name’” instead of the word “mark” in relation to “Heel
Pruf”’. Now, to call a word applied to or used in association
with wares a name may, in some cases, be a misnomer such
as here; it does not, however, follow, as suggested by the
respondent, that because of this the applicant has not estab-
lished anything relating to a trade mark. Indeed, the notice
of motion, which is supported by the affidavit, describes
“Heel Pruf” as a trade mark and the context, in paragraph 4
of the affidavit, indicates also that the word name is used
in the sense of a mark. As for the relationship of the mark
and wares of the applicant, paragraph 4 of the affidavit, as
well as the notice of motion, clearly set out this relation-
ship. This, in my opinion, is sufficient to dispose of respond-
ent’s first contention.

Respondent’s basic submission, however, is that an invoice
does not constitute use in association with wares.

According to s. 4(1) of the Act there must be an associa-
tion of mark and wares at the time of transfer of the prop-
erty in or possession of such wares. In the present case the
respondent submits that there is no evidence that there was
any transfer of the property in any wares at all; the evi-
dence does not indicate that the invoices and goods or wares
were even sent or that they were ever received; that
incidentally the invoices are copies and not the originals;
that use under s. 4(1) of the Act must be given in respect
to certain conditions, i.e. in the normal course of trade and
one 1solated transaction or instance is not enough adding



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

that evidence should have been adduced by the applicant
establishing that this transaction was not just a single
transaction or a single invoice and that finally the associa-
tion of mark and wares must be notified to the person to
whom property or possession is transferred.

The two invoices produced by the applicant must not be
taken alone but in conjunction with Mr. MacEachern’s
affidavit and particularly paragraphs 2 to 5 thereof. If this
is done, it then appears that the applicant began to sell mats
“under the mark HEEL PRUF in January 1959 and that
since that date to the date of the affidavit, i.e. January 31,
1962, it had made substantial sales in association with the
words HEEL: PRUF”. Evidence is therefore shown of a
continuous number of sales from January 1959 to Jan-
uary 31, 1962, which, of course, covers the period of
March 30, 1960.

In my opinion, the expression in the affidavit “has since
that time made substantial sales” implies sales going on at
the time of the signing of the affidavit and that these sales
have been made over the period between the time of the
first sale to the time that the affidavit was sworn to.

Such is, I believe, the normal interpretation to be given
to this expression and I cannot aceept respondent’s submis-
sion that this expression would merely indicate that sub-
stantial sales had been made prior to the date of advertise-
ment.

The two invoices indicate a date for the first sales of the
applicant and the manner in which “Heel Pruf” has been
associated with its wares or goods. They are however only
two of many sales made by the applicant and are, therefore,
used also as an illustration of the manner in which all the
other sales of the applicant were made.

Blackstone defines sales as a “transmutation of property
from one man to another in consideration of some price.”

Mr. MacEachern’s sworn statement that substantial sales
were made by his company therefore establishes that many
transmutations of property were made from his company
to a number of buyers and the normal inferences to be
drawn from this is that sales having been made for a price,
the goods sold as well as the invoices must have been
delivered. Now, had respondent required further particulars
with respect to the evidence contained in the affidavit and

141

1963
——
Gorbon A
Mac-
EacueErN
LiMITED
v
NaTIONAL
Ruseer Co
Ltp

Noel J



142

1963

——
GorpoN A,
Mac-
EAcHERN
LiMrTED

NATIONAL
Russer Co.

NotlJ.

RC.del’E COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

the two invoices, he could have, under Rule 165 of the
Exchequer Court Rules, cross-examined Mr. MacEachern
with respect to the broad statement he made as to the sub-
stantial sales made by his company as well as require pro-
duction or examination of the original invoices.

I am therefore of the opinion that respondent must fail
here also; indeed, the applicant has established the neces-
sary transfers of property, in the normal course of trade;
the evidence indicates that we have here not one isolated
sale but many sales and the invoices with the trade mark
indicated thereon in association with its wares which
invoices, as we have seen, by inference must be taken to
have been received by the buyers, are sufficient notification
under s. 4(1) of the Act to establish use.

The applicant has also established continuous use through
to the time of March 30, 1960 as well as showing that it at
no time intended to abandon the mark. I am satisfied that
such is the effect of the evidence submitted in the present
instance and may I add that the “Nodoz” case! referred to
by the respondent has no application here. Indeed, in that
case there was evidence of one sale only over a period of
five years and that sale had not even been proven to the
satisfaction of the Court. In the present instance, as we
have seen, we have sworn evidence of many sales.

I would now like to deal with the respondent’s suggestion
that the words “so associated” in s. 4(1) of the Act had a
rather special meaning in that they would be related to the
preceding words and not to the words that follow “so
associated” which are “that notice of the association is
then given to the person to whom the property or posses-
sion is transferred”’. After examining the French text of
s. 4(1) of the Act it appears clearly to me that respondent’s
submission in this regard is partly correct in so far as the
words “at the time of the transfer of the property in or
possession of such wares” and the words “in the normal
course of trade’” apply to the three cases mentioned in this
section: (1) if the trade mark is marked on the wares,
(2) on the packages, (3) or it is in any other manner so
associated with the wares that notice of the association is
then given to the person to whom the properiy or posses-
sion is transferred.

1119621 RPC. 1.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

I cannot agree, however, with respondent’s suggestion
that the latter part of s-s. (1) of s. 4 is not related to the
words “so associated”. Indeed, if one takes the French text,
the above words are translated by the words “lié aux mar-
chandises au point” which, of course, mean associated or
bound to the wares to a point “that notice of the association
is then given to the person to whom the property or posses-
sion is transferred”. The words “so associated” appear
clearly here to have a very close relationship to the words
which follow as the former express the sort of association
of the trade mark with the wares required to establish notice
under the Act.

Now the question as to whether an invoice or invoices
with the inscription of the trade mark thereon in associa-
tion with wares are associated to a point that the receiver
would thereby get notice of the association is, of course, a
question of fact.

Having decided that proof of a number of sales or trans-
mutations of goods or wares is before this Court and that
in all cases invoices were forwarded and received by the
buyers, I have no difficulty in finding that the reception of
these invoices with the trade mark inscribed thereon in
association with the goods, in the normal course of trade
of the applicant company, is sufficient evidence of notifica~
tion and of use as set down in s. 4(1) of the Act and that,
consequently, the trade mark is thereby “so associated with
the wares that notice of the association is then given to the
person to whom the property or possession is transferred”.

Before concluding I would like to deal with a preliminary
objection raised by the respondent with regard to the fact
that the applicant did not oppose the respondent’s applica-
tion for registration when it might have under s. 37 of the
Act. There appears to be nothing in this seetion or in the
Act which obliges one to oppose it; indeed, the language
used is “within one month from the advertisement of an
application, any person may, upon payment of the pre-
scribed fee, file a statement of opposition with the registrar”.
This, I believe, clearly indicates that the procedure con-
templated is not compulsory and if not exercised shall not
prevent an interested person from using subsequently
another means of attacking a registration such as the present
motion of expungment.

143
1963

—
GorboN A.
Mac-
EAcHERN
LimiTeD
V.
NATIONAL
Rusger Co.
Lo,
NoélJ.



144

1963
—
GorpoN A
Mac-
EACHERN
LiMITED
v.
NATIONAL
Russer Co
Lo,

Noel J

RC.del'E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 19641

I am therefore satisfied that the applicant has discharged
the onus of proof which was incumbent on it and has
established that it was the first user of this trade mark and
that it had not abandoned it on the date of advertisement
of the respondent’s application.

There will be judgment ordering the expungment from
the registry of Trade Marks of the word mark “Heelpruf”
registered by the respondent as of May 27, 1960 under num-
ber 118302. The applicant is entitled to the cost of the
application.

Judgment accordingly.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 145

ONTARIO ADMIRALTY DISTRICT 1963

June 10

BETWEEN: —
THE TORONTO HARBOUR COM- p _
MISSIONERS ...\ LALNTLRE;

AND
THE SHIP ROBERT C. NORTON

ot al DEFENDANT.

Admiralty—Practice—Requirements in answer to plea of res ipsa loquitur
—Application to strike out plea granted.

Held: That a defendant who intends to prove some reasonable explana-
tion for an accident in answer to the plea of res ipsa loquitur raised
by the plaintiff must give sufficient information for the accident
which he intends to raise or may raise in order that the plaintiff may
plead to it.

MOTION to strike out an allegation in a statement of
defence.

The motion was heard before Mr. A. S. Marriott, Q.C.,
Surrogate Judge in Admiralty in Chambers.

A. J. Stone for the motion.

J. A. Bradshaw contra.

Per MarrioTT, Surrogate Judge in Admiralty:

Where a plaintiff pleads res ipsa loquitur it is well settled
that it is open to the defendant to attempt to prove some
reasonable explanation for the damage which will excuse
him and preclude operation of the said principle; Salmond
on Torts 13th ed. p. 453-4. However, if the defendant wishes
to make such an allegation in his statement of defence it
should be made in accordance with the rules of pleading.

Here the defendant has followed that rule in paragraph
5(a) and (b), but so far as (c¢) is concerned it gives no
information to the plaintiff at all as to the nature of the
explanation for the accident which the defendant intends
to raise or may raise and therefore the plaintiff cannot plead
to it and thus define the issue. So that the plaintiff is put
in the position of having to go to trial with this unidentified
allegation overhanging him and possibly may be caught by

90131—1a



146

1963
—
TOrRONTO
HArBOUR
CoMmis-~
SIONERS

v.
TaE Sa1p
Robert C.

Norton et al.

Marriott S J.

1963

Apr. 30,
May 2

Sept. 18

R.C.de I'E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

surprise. For that reason the pleading in my view is
embarrassing.

The allegations contained in paragraph 5(a) and (b)
are far reaching and it seems that they are sufficient to
enable the defendant to conduct a wide discovery and if
anything is unearthed which may give rise to a defence not
covered by paragraph 5(a) and (b), leave may be obtained
to amend the statement of defence either prior to or even
at the trial. For these reasons I do not think it would be
proper for the Court to allow the allegation in question to
stand.

For these reasons the application will be granted and
paragraph 5(c) will be struck out. Time for reply extended
to ten days after entry of this order. Costs of the application
to the plaintiff in the cause.

Order accordingly.

BerwEEN:
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........... PLAINTIFF;
AND

THE CITY OF DORVAL anxp ELM
RIDGE COUNTRY CLUB INC.

Crouwn—Injunction—Ezxpropriation—Ezpropriation Act RS.C. 1952, c. 106,
ss. 27, 28, 29 and 80—Cities and Towns Act (Quebec) R.S. 1925, c. 102,
s. 619—British North America Act s. 126—Claim for local improvement
tazes on compensation money—Prescription—Action properly insti~
tuted by information—Privilege under Quebec law—"“Encumbrance”—
“Charge”—Date for determining prescription of claims for tazes—Land
abutting on street—Interest—Costs.

The Crown on March 20, 1957 expropriated certain lands in the Province
of Quebec belonging to the defendant Elm Ridge Country Club Inc.
and paid to 1t the sum of $900,000, in two instalments, in full pay-
ment of all claims arsing out of the expropriation. At the time the
first stalment was paid the club executed a partial release and
remitted to the Crown. a cheque for $15,57158 in payment of a claim
by the defendant, the City of Dorval for local improvement taxes
alledgedly owing on the lands by the club at the time of the
expropriation, without admitting such liability. It was agreed that
the said sum would be held by the Crown mm a suspense account
pending the negotiation of a settlement between the club and the
City of Dorval. This settlement was not arrived at and the sole ques-
tion in issue 1n this case is whether the City of Dorval is entitled

DEFENDANTS.



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 147

to claim compensation and, if so, n what amount The Court decided 1963
that the City of Dorval was entitled to compensation in the sum of Her
$7,469 75 with mterest to run on various portions of that amount N,reery
as gset forth m the reasons for judgment. THE QUEEN
Held: That as provided in the Exzpropration Act, RSC. 1952, c. 106, THE 81“, oF

ss, 27, 28, 29 and 30 the action 1s properly mstituted by mmformation Dogvay, et al.
exhibited i this Court by the Crown —_—

2 That a prnvilege exists and becomes a charge on the land assessed
when determined by an assessment roll completed and deposited and
the time when the delay for objection thereto has expired, and the
contention that 1t becomes a charge on the land only when an action
18 taken to have the land sold fails.

3. That although the privilege or claim 1s usually mamtaned by a judg-
ment of the Court before the three year prescription there was no
necessity nor possibility of proceeding in this manner m view of s 23
of the Expropriation Act which provides “The compensation money
agreed upon or adjudged for any land or property acquired or taken
for or injuriously affected by the construction of any public work
shall stand 1n the stead of such land or property; and any clawm to or
encumbrance upon such land or property shall, as respects Her
Majesty, be converted into a clavm to such compensation money or
to a proportionate amount thereof”.

4 That a privilege under Quebec laws “1s a right which a creditor has
of bemng preferred to other creditors according to the origin of his
claim” and cannot exist alone as 1t secures the fulfilkment of some
obligation and 1t therefore follows that the privilege considered here
18 8 hen or liabihity attached to property or a charge thereon and
bemng so meets with the definition of “encumbrance” m the Englhsh
text and “charge” in the French text of s. 23 of the Expropriation Act.

5 That the date for determming if any of the City of Dorval’s claims
for taxes were prescribed under the three year prescription of s. 519
of the Cities and Towns Act (Quebec) RS. 1925, ¢. 102 is the date
of expropnation of the lands by the Crown, ie. March 20th, 1957 and
not July 24th, 1962, the date of the information herem, and any such
claim or claims should be deducted from the amount held in escrow
by the Crown.

6 That the preseription agamst any right, whatever 1t may be, can start
running only from the day it 1s open, and even then only if the
action to enforce 1t 1s avalable and m the present instance, action
could have been taken only on the due date of the taxes mm each
yvear and 1t 18 from that date only that prescription of the taxes
can start running.

7 That the City of Dorval’s contention that preseription runs from the
date of each instalment the taxes for 1954 were payable, i e. January 1,
April 1, July 1 and October 1 fails simce the whole amount of the local
improvement tax for the year 1954 was due and exigible on January 1,
1954, the other instalments applying only to municipal taxes.

8. That the taxes for the year 1954 were prescribed on March 20, 1957 more
than three years after thewr due date namely January 1, 1954 and the
City of Dorval has no right to claim them.

9. That the club failed in rebutting the evidence contained in the city’s
by-laws and the “Procés-verbal” rolls and other documents and has
failed to establish that its land does not abut upon the street and
18 therefore hiable for the local improvement tax
90131—13a



148

1963
(—

Her
MaJesTY
THE QUEEN

V.
Tue CrTy OF
DorvaL et al.

RC delE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA (19641

10 That the City of Dorval having succeeded in recovering taxes for
two years instead of four is entitled to half of its taxable costs only
to be recovered from the Crown which is entitled to recover them
from Elm Ridge Country Club Inc.

11. That since the present information forms part of the expropriation
proceedings to take over the property of the Club and in this
mstance the Crown has remained a passive bystander, it is not entitled
to costs.

INFORMATION exhibited by the Crown to have prop-
erty expropriated by it valued by the Court.

The action was tried before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Noél at Montreal.

Paul Ollivier, Q.C. for plaintiff.
R. C. Amaron for City of Dorval.
J. J. Spector, Q.C. for ElIm Ridge Country Club Inec.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

NoiwL J. now (September 18, 1963) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

In this proceeding the Crown seeks a declaration as to
whether the City of Dorval is entitled to claim compensa-
tion for municipal local improvement taxes as a result of
the expropriation, on March 20, 1957, of a parcel of land
being part of lots 13 and 14 of the official plan and book of
reference for the Parish of Lachine, County of Jacques
Cartier, Province of Quebec, the property on the date
of expropriation of the defendant, Elm Ridge Country
Club Inec., and if so entitled, the amount of such compensa-
tion; that should it be decided that the defendant, the City
of Dorval, is entitled to compensation and the amount of
such compensation exceeds the sum of $15,571.58 deposited
by the defendant, Elm Ridge Country Club Inc., the said
club be condemned to reimburse the amount of such excess
to Her Majesty; and such further and other relief including
such order as to cost, as to this Honourable Court may
Seem meet.

At the hearing, however, counsel for the Crown stated
that he had considerable doubt as to the legality of one part
of the information, i.e., s. 9(b) of the conclusions which
deals with the request for a condemnation of the Elm Ridge



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

Country Club Ine., to reimburse the amount of any excess
over the sum of $15,571.58 to Her Majesty and permission
to withdraw this part of the information as requested is
granted.

The sole question, therefore, which remains in issue in the
present case is whether the City of Dorval is entitled to
claim compensation and if so, in what amount.

The circumstances under which the claim of the City of
Dorval arose were unusual and its determination is not free
of difficulty and it is therefore necessary to relate in some
detail the facts which gave rise to the present issue.

The lands belonging to the Elm Ridge Country Club Ine.
were taken by the Crown under the provisions and authority
of the FEzpropriation Act, being c. 106 of the Revised
Statutes of Canada 1952, for the purpose of a public work
of Canada, by depositing of record on March 20, 1957 under
the provisions of s. 9 thereof, a plan and description of such
lands in the Registry Office for the registration district of
Montreal under number 1260826 whereby the said lands
became vested in Her Majesty the Queen.

Pursuant to an agreement between the Crown and the
Elm Ridge Country Club Inc. the owner of these lands on
the date of expropriation, the latter agreed to accept a total
sum of $900,000 in full payment of all claims arising out of
the said expropriation. This amount was paid by the Crown
to the EIm Ridge Country Club Inc. in two instalments, the
first on June 28, 1957 in the sum of $400,000 upon execu-
tion by the club of a partial release before notary Hyman
Ernest Herschorn, of Montreal, under number 15136 of his
minutes and in which the club declared that it was at the
date of expropriation the sole owner of the said lands and
that there were no taxes owing on the said lands which were
free and clear of all encumbrances; the second instalment
in the sum of $500,000 was paid on March 14, 1958, upon
execution by the defendant of a release of all claims arising
out of the expropriation before the same notary under num-
ber 15353 of his minutes.

At the time of the execution of the partial release, Elm
Ridge Country Club Inc. remitted to the Crown a cheque
for $15,571.58 to cover a claim by the defendant, the City
of Dorval, for local improvement taxes allegedly owing on
the said lands by the club at the time of expropriation. This

149
1963

—
Her
Majsgsty
THE QUEEN

V.
Tue CiTy oF
DorvaL et al.

NoglJ.



150

1963
——
Her

Masesty
THE QUEEN

v

TaE CrTy OF

RC.deVE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

remittance was made by the club without any admission or
recognition that the City of Dorval was entitled to the said
sum of $15,571.58 or to any amount for taxes or otherwise
and it was expressly agreed between the Crown and the club

Dorvav et al. that the said sum would be held by the Crown in a suspense

Noél J.

account pending the negotiation of a settlement between
Elm Ridge Country Club Inec. and the City of Dorval.

As both the City of Dorval and the club were unable to
reach an agreement with respect to the question of the taxes
owing on the property at the time of expropriation the
present proceedings were taken under the authority of the
Ezxpropriation Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 106, ss. 27, 28, 29 and 30
which read as follows:

27. In any case in which land or property is acquired or taken for, or
injuriously affected by the construction of any public work, the Attorney
General of Canada may cause to be exhibited in the Court an information
in which shall be set forth:

(a) the date on which and the manner in which such land or property

was s0 acquired, taken or injuriously affected;

(b) the persons who, at such date, had any estate or interest in such
land or property and the particulars of such estate or interest and
of any charge lien or encumbrance to which the same was subject,
so far as the same can be ascertained;

(¢) the sums of money which the Crown is ready to pay to such per-
sons respecfively, in respect of any such estate, interest, charge,
lien or encumbrance; and

(d) any other facts material to the consideration and determination of

the questions involved in such proceedings.

28. (1) Such information shall be deemed and taken to be the institu-
tion of a suit against the persons named therein, and shall conclude with
a claim for such a judgment or declaration as, in the opinion of the Attor-
ney General, the facts warrant.

29. Any person who is mentioned in any such information or who after-
wards is made or becomes party thereto, may by his answer, exception or
defence, raise any question of fact or law incident to the determination of
his nghts to such compensation money or any part thereof, or in respect
of the sufficiency of such compensation money.

30. Such proceedings, so far as the parties thereto are concerned, bar
all claims to the compensation money or any part thereof, including any
claim m respect of dower, or of dower not yet open, as well as in respect of
all mortgages, hypothecs or encumbrances upon the land or property; and
the Court shall make such order for the distribution, payment or invest-
ment of the compensation money and for the securing of the rights of all
persons interested as to rmght and justice and according to the provisions
of this Act, and to law appertain.

May I say here that although at the hearing I did express
some doubt as to the legality of the procedure followed in
the present information and suggested that it might have



Ex.CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 19641 151

been better for the Crown to have proceeded under s. 1823 36_3}

of the Civil Code of the Province of Quebec, by, having a _ Hzr
sequestrator nominated, depositing the disputed amount Tﬁ?&ng
with him and allowing both the City of Dorval and the club . __ & v om
to fight it out before a provincial court, the above sections Dorva et al.
of the Expropriation Act seem to justify the information yoaz.

as taken. —_

According to the City of Dorval, the municipal taxes owed
to it by Elm Ridge Country Club Inc. are due as a result of
special assessments made upon abutting owners of which it
alleges the club was one, for aqueduct, sewer and paving
works.

Indeed pursuant to petition number 214, by-law num-
ber 331 was passed by the City of Dorval authorizing pave-
ment and aqueduct works on a total taxable frontage of
3,709.9 ft. on lot 13 of the official plan and book of reference
for the Parish of Lachine, County of Jacques Cartier of
which the Elm Ridge Country Club Inc. was the abutting
owner of 1,930 ft., at a total yearly instalment of $1,223.17
of which $622.73 would be the club’s proportionate share,
the said instalments to be paid yearly over a period of
25 years and the first instalment being due in the year 1954.

The same by-law 331 also authorized the construction of
sewers on a total taxable frontage of 5,730.9 ft. on the same
lot of which the club was the abutting owner of 2,870 ft. at
a total yearly instalment of $3,088.19 of which $1,546.56
would be the elub’s proportionate yearly share over a period
of 25 years and the first instalment being due in the year
1954.

Pursuant to petition 215, by-law number 358 was passed
by the City of Dorval authorizing work on roads on a total
taxable frontage of 3,790.9 ft. on the same lot, of which the
club was the abutting owner of 1,930 ft. at a total single
instalment of $1,105.63 (comprising interest charges paid
on loan during 1955) of which $562.79 would be the club’s
proportionate share, the said instalment to be paid in the
year 1955.

The same by-law 358 also authorized road work on the
same total taxable frontage of 3,790.9 ft. of which the club

was the abutting owner of 1,930 ft. at a total yearly instal-
ment of $5,044.48 of which $2,568.38 would be the club’s



152

1963
Her

MasesTy
THE QUEEN

R.C.del’E. COUR DE L’'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

proportionate yearly share, over a period of 20 years and
the first instalment being due in the year 1956.

By-law number 359 was then passed by the City of Dorval

Tam Cary or BUthorizing pavement work on a total taxable frontage of
Dogvav et al. 7.425.08 ft. of part of lot 13 of which the elub was the abut~

NoélJ.

ting owner of 1,861 ft. at a total yearly instalment of
$5,402.40 of which $1,353.88 would be the club’s propor-
tionate yearly share over a period of 20 years, the first instal-
ment being due in the year 1956. Although the third sheet
of Ex. DD-2 indicates that the first instalment was to be
paid in the year 1959, this would however appear to be an
error, the evidence being that it was to be paid in 1956.

In accordance with the above-mentioned by-laws the City
of Dorval forwarded to Elm Ridge Country Club Inc. a
number of tax bills (Ex. DD-5) for each of the years 1954,
1955, 1956 and 1957.

The bill for the year 1954 is for an amount of $2,169.29
and the due date which appears on the left hand side of it
is January 1, 1954. For the year 1955 the amount is $2,732.08
for which January 1, 1955 is the due date for $2,169.29 of the
above amount and October 25, 1955 the due date for $562.79
of same. For the year 1956 the amount is $4,737.57 and the
due date is June 25, 1956. For the year 1957 the amount is
$4,737.67 and the due date is April 20, 1957.

These amounts form a sum of $14,376.71 which, with
whatever interest at the rate of 5 per cent applies, the City
of Dorval claims should be paid it as compensation for the
loss of its taxes.

Elm Ridge Country Club Inc. on the other hand contests
the right of the City of Dorval to this compensation money
on four main points. Counsel for the club urged firstly that
although the law creates a privilege without the necessity
of registration for municipal rates of which, however, only
five years of arrears, besides the current year, can be claimed
(s. 2011 C.C., s-s. 3 and s. 2084, s-s. 1) this privilege could
only be maintained by a judgment of the Superior Court
obtained before the three year preseription provided by
8s. 518 and 519 of the Cities and Towns Act (Quebec) R.S.
1925, c. 102.

He then added that it becomes a charge on the land only
when an action is taken to have the land sold and then the
city would be paid in accordance with the classification of



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 153

its privilege; that the city has to bring the land to a judicial %
sale before it can effect its privilege. MAHJizTY

Although there is no doubt that the above procedure is THE %ZUEEN
the ordinary manner in which a privilege such as we have Tus Crry or
here is realized and payment is obtained of the privileged Dorvat et al,
claim, the privilege itself exists and becomes a charge on NoglJ.
the land long before any action is taken to realize it. Indeed T
it exists and becomes a charge on the land assessed when
determined by an assessment roll completed and deposited
and the time when the delay for objection thereto has
expired.

In Surprenant v. Brault' the Quebec Court of Appeal
indeed so decided, Tellier J. at p. 486 having this to say:

D’aprés la loi des cités et villes . . . le trésorier de la cité fait son rdle,
le dépose au bureau du conseil, et donne ensuite un avis public annongant
aux contribuables que le rble est fait et déposé et que la taxe devra étre
payée dans les 20 jours qui suivent la publication de cet avis (S. Ref. (1909)
5749).

C’est bien différent de la loi scolaire. Pas besoin d’homologation. Un
avis public seulement. C’est cet avis qui met le rble en vigueur. Le conseil
n’est pas supposé Intervenir au moins en l'absence de plainte. Suivant
Particle 7527 les taxes municipales et leurs intéréts constituent une créance
privilégiée, exempte de la formalité de l'enregistrement. A quel moment le
privilege prend-il naissance? Je crois que c’est au moment de la publication
de Uavts public. Un rdle n’est qu'un document privé, que le greffier peut
retoucher & volonté tant qu'il n’a pas été rendu public au moyen de la
publication d’un avis public. Comment voudrait-on qu’il puisse affecter le
contribuable avant que celui-ci le connaisse, ou soit légalement présumé le
connaftre. Je tiens done que le privilége doit dater de la publication de
Pavis.

And in the above decision it was also held that:

Une hypothéque ne constitue une charge sur un immeuble qu’a compter
de son enregistrement. Les taxes municipales et seolaires sont des charges
réelles sur les biens-fondés qui y sont assujettis, mais seulement qu’s comp-
ter de I'entrée en vigueur du rdle de perception pour les taxes municipales
et & compter de leur échéance pour les taxes scolaires.

As the privilege on the land exists long before any action
is taken to realize it, the club’s contention in this regard
must therefore fail. Furthermore although the privilege or
claim is usually maintained by a judgment of the Court
before the three year prescription there was no necessity nor
possibility of proceeding in this manner here in view of

1(1922) 32 RJ.Q. (B.R.) 481.



154 RC.del’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 5. 23 of the Expropriation Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 106 which
Her  states that:

MAJESTY
THE QUEEN The compensation money agreed upon or adjudged for any land or
TaE gm oF property acquired or taken for or injuriously affected by the construction

Dorvat et ol, ©f 2ny public work shall stand in the stead of such land or property;
N and any clavm to or encumbrance upon such land or property shall, as
NoélJ. respects Her Majesty, be converted into a claim to such compensation
- money or to a proportionate amount thereof, and shall be void as respects
any land or property so acquired or taken, which shall, by the fact of
the taking possession thereof, or the filng of the plan and description,

as the case may be, become and be absolutely vested in Her Majesty.

Counsel for the club, however, adds that the privilege the
city has for the taxes claimed herein is not an encumbrance
upon or a claim for such land or property as required by
the above section. The French text of s. 23 of the Expropria-
tion Act uses the words “réclamation et charge” whereas
as we have seen the English text uses the words ‘“claim and
encumbrance”. Now a privilege under the laws of Quebec
“is a right which a creditor has of being preferred to other
creditors according to the origin of his claim (cf. 1983
C.C.).” It is a real right against the property subject to it,
and gives to the creditor the right to follow the property
subject to it, if immovable, into the hands of any person who
may have it in his possession and cause him to surrender it
so that it may be sold and that he be paid out of its proceeds.
In a privilege there are indeed these two elements, the right
of preference and the “droit de suite”.

A privilege cannot subsist alone, it secures the fulfillment
of some obligation. If the obligation is partially paid, it
secures the unpaid remainder. If the obligation is extin-
guished, the privilege which secured it becomes extinguished
with it.

It therefore follows that the privilege we are dealing with
here is a lien or liability attached to property or a charge
thereon and being so meets with the definition of “encum-
brance” in the English text and “charge’” in the French text.
Indeed in Wharton’s Law Lexicon “incumbrance” is “a
claim lien or liability attached to a property, as a mortgage,
a registered judgment, etc.”. The city’s privilege therefore
is a charge on the land and meets with the requirements of
s. 23 of the Act.

We must now determine whether or not, in fact any
privileged claims or encumbrances existed at the relevant
date.



Ex.CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 19641 155

Here counsel for the club raises his third contention, the }EGE

matter of prescription and urges that as municipal taxes, _ Her
under the Cities and Towns Act, are outlawed in three years THEAEQEI?ETEYN
(cf. s8. 518-519) all claims for taxes in the present case were & = =

prescribed on July 24, 1962, date upon which the presentDorvaet al.
information was taken. NoélJ.

The City of Dorval on the other hand submits that the =
important date as far as prescription is concerned is not
July 24, 1962, the date upon which the present information
was taken, but March 20, 1957 the date upon which the
Crown took the land by expropriation and that at that time
the city was still within the period to sell the land for the
unpaid taxes on it. The city adds that from the date of
expropriation the three year prescription no longer ran and
when the Crown took over the ownership of the club prop-
erty, the municipality lost its recourse against the land;
indeed, it could no longer sell the property now belonging
to the Crown for the taxes existing against it and its recourse
was then transformed from a claim for taxes to a claim for
compensation,

I must say that s. 23 of the Expropriation Act quoted
above is clear on this point and supports the city’s conten-
tion. Indeed, it does explicitly state that any claim or
encumbrance upon the land or property is eonverted to a
claim to the compensation money or to a part thereof, and
consequently from then it is no longer a claim for taxes.

It appears then that the only matter to be determined
now on this point is whether any of the claims for taxes for
the years 1954, 1955, 1956 and 1957 were preseribed under
the three year prescription of s. 519 of the Cities and Towns
Act at the date of expropriation, i.e., March 20, 1957 and
not on July 24, 1962, the date of the present information
as suggested by the club, and any such claim or claims
should be deducted from the amount held in escrow by the
Crown.

Now prescription against any right whatever it may be,
can start running only from the day it is open, and even then
only if the action to enforce it is available, because as long
as it cannot for some reason or other be usefully taken,
prescription does not run; the reason for this is that
prescription is based on the neglect of the creditor who can-
not be taken to have neglected to take action, as long as he



156 R.C.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 19641

EE", could not take action usefully. In the present instance,

MHER action could have been taken only on the due date of the
THEAgsET;N taxes in each year and it is from that date only that preserip-

V. 3 .
Tet Gory op 1101 Of the taxes can start running.

Dosvavetal. The city contends that in 1954 as the taxes were pay-
No&lJ. able in four instalments, i.e., on January 1, April 1, July 1
—  and October 1, the only possible amount of taxes which
could be prescribed by the three year prescription was the
first instalment, namely that payable on January 1, 1954
and that the remaining instalments may still be recovered.
Taxes for 1955 and 1956 of course would not be prescribed.
As for 1957, the city contends that under the terms of the
taxing by-laws, taxes are due on the first of the year in each
subsequent year, although they may not be exigible on that
date, as the Cities and Towns Act provides that the taxes
will be paid by the person owning the property taxed twenty
days after the notice of the deposit of the collection roll.
On that basis the taxes for 1957 would have become due
on the first of the year 1957 although they were not pay-
able until twenty days after the deposit of the roll, some-
time in April 1957, after the land had been taken over by
the Crown.

With respect to the year 1954, it is hardly possible to
accept the city’s contention that the prescription runs from
the date of each instalment for that year in view of the fact
that Mr. J. L. Roy, a witness and employee of the city,
stated, at p. 109 of the transcript, that the whole amount of
the local improvement tax for the year 1954 was due and
exigible on January 1, 1954, the other instalments applying
only to the other municipal taxes:

. That is the due date, January 1, 1954?
. Right.
. With a privilege to pay in instalments, you say?

. Not the tax itself, the whole bill, but the local improvements tax.
The first mstalment includes 25% of municipal tax and special
tax plus 100% of local improvement tax

. I am sorry I do not understand that.

oo

=]

. That was the provision The taxpayers had to pay their taxes,
municipal, school taxes and all other taxes mn four imstalments, but
the first mstalment meludes 100% of the local mmprovement tax.

For the year 1957 as the city established the due date of
the taxes on their invoice as of April 20, 1957, i.e., after the
expropriation by the Crown, and as at that date the latter



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 157

was the owner of the land against whom under s. 125 of the 1_@

British North America Act, no taxes or privilege could be  Hsr
charged, no claim in this respect can be entertained. The TEE%E:ET;N
faet that under the terms of the taxing by-laws, taxes are S
stated to be due on the first of the year of each subsequent Dorva et al.
year, cannot, in my opinion, prevail against the city estab- 47
lishing April 20, 1957, as the due date. Indeed having done —
$0, it cannot now maintain that the due date is January 1,
1957. At p. 79 of the transeript, Mr. J. L. Roy, the city’s
treasurer, questioned by counsel for the city stated:

Q. The question which I put to you, Mr. Roy I believe was on what

date you considered the taxes, as treasurer of the City of Dorval,
you considered these taxes to be due in each consecutive year?

A. The due date as far as the City of Dorval in concerned is 20 days
after the invoices are mailed and 20 days after the public notices
are given in the local newspapers.

This witness added that this applies to all taxes including
special improvement taxes and at p. 108 of the transeript
in cross-examination he stated:

Q. How are these due dates determined—who determines it?

A. As soon as we insert the public notices in the local newspapers,
both French and English, and the due date is 20 days after that
publication.

There is also here a further argument which I believe is
peremptory and which is that under s. 23 of the Ezpropria-
tion Act the right to claim the compensation money is
predicated on the fact that prior thereto when the land was
acquired by the Crown, a claim or an encumbranee upon
such land existed and it is this elaim or encumbrance which
is converted into a claim to the compensation money. If
there was no claim or encumbrance upon the land at that
time, there can be no claim to the compensation money.
Indeed we have seen that the privilege is created at the time
of the publication of a public notice and as according to
the city’s treasurer the due date is 20 days after the public
notices which for 1957 is April 20, 1957, the city’s elaim or
charge could have existed only as of March 31, 1957, 11 days
after the Crown took over the land by expropriation. The
city would therefore have no right to any part of the com-
pensation money for the year 1957.

It would therefore appear that as far as the taxes for the
year 1954 are concerned, i.e., $2,169.29, they were preseribed
on March 20, 1957 more than three years after their due



158 R.C.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA (19641

ﬂ‘_?: date, which as we have seen, was January 1, 1954, and there-
Her  fore the City of Dorval has lost the right to claim them.
Tﬁ%’?g,q With respect to those claimed by the city in 1957 in the
T Gy op 20OUNE of $4,737.67, for the reasons mentioned above, they
Dorvar et al. 8180 cannot be entertained. On this basis, the city would be

NoglJ. entitled to $14,376.71, less $6,906.96 which is $7,469.75.

Counsel for the club, however, advanced a fourth argu-
ment with which I must now deal and which is that in order
for the city to hold the club liable for whatever share of
improvement taxes it has been charged with, the club must
be an adjoining proprietor to the street where the improve-
ments were made, and this he submits has not been estab-
lished by the city.

May I say here that it is not necessary in the present case
for the city to establish that the club’s properties abut the
street on which the improvements were made. Indeed, in
view of the city’s by-laws, “proceés-verbal” rolls and resolu-
tions and other documents produced as exhibits herein there
is prima facie evidence that the club’s lands do so abut and
it is for the club to establish that this is not so.

I must also add that in every case in issue the formali-
ties necessary for the passing of the by-laws, their approval
by the authorities, the voters, the municipal commission or
the Minister as well as the public notices were all complied
with.

Now, these by-laws as well as the “procés-verbal” rolls,
resolutions or other orders of the Council remain in force
until they are judicially set aside within three months after
their coming into foree as provided by ss. 381 and 422 of the
Cities and Towns Act. Furthermore, ss. 393 and 396 of the
Cities and Towns Act read as follows:

393 Every by-law shall be executory and remain in force until amended,

repealed, disallowed or annulled by competent authority, or until the
expiration of the period for which it has been made.

396 Every by-law passed by the council shall, when published, be deemed
public law within the municipality and outside of the same insofar
as within the jurisdiction of the council, and it shall not be necessary
to allege it specially.

In view of the above can the club at this late date after
the expiry of the three months provided for attacking the
above documents raise this issue and now attempt to estab-
lish that it is not an abutting owner?



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 159

The authorities are to the effect that when resolutions L%E

and by-laws are affected by nullity and are ultra vires they  Hme
can be attacked by direct action or defence by those who are TxﬂAéEUSET;N
exempt from their application and the prescription of three v.

, Tre CItY OF
months does not apply (ef. L’Euvre de Patronage de Dorvaweial.

St-Hyacinthe v. Cité de St-Hyacinthe)*. NoalJ.

In the case of Shannon Realties v. Ville St-Michel? the —
Privy Council recognized that the company, Shannon Real-
ties, had been illegally taxed and that it has the right to be
freed from these taxes. Although rejecting the taking of a
direct action, Lord Shaw declared that the plaintiff could
invoke this illegality in an action taken by the corporation
to recover these taxes. Subsequent to this decision in the
case of Aubertin v. La Cité de Montréal? Martineau J.
decided that the imposition of taxes being ultra vires there
was no doubt that the delay of three months would not
apply.

In the case of La Ville de La Tuque v. Desbiens* the Que-
bec Court of Appeal decided that when the acts of a munic-
ipal council are ultra vires any taxpayer has a recourse to a
direct action to cause the nullity of the offending act to be
pronounced and this action is not affected by the preserip-
tion of three months which governs the petition to quash for
illegality.

The same principle was decided in the case of Cité de
Montréal v. Décarie®, Laberge v. Cité de Montréal® and
Ville de East Angus v. Westgate® where Archambault J.
declared that as the rolls of perception were illegal and
ultra vires the taxpayer sued for recovery of taxes can take
advantage of this illegality of the roll as far as he is con-
cerned notwithstanding the three months prescription estab-
lished by the Cities and Towns Act.

I see no reason why I should not apply the above prin-
ciples to the present case providing of course the club has
satisfactorily established that their land does not abut the
street on which the improvements were made. This T am
afraid it has not done. It has produced some verbal evidence
to the effect that between the property and the land of the

1(1918) 27 RJ Q., (B.R.) 496.

2(1923) 130 L.T.R. (P.C.) 518 at 522.

3(1925) 31 RL, N.S. 163. 5(1918) 24 R.L., N.S. 241.

4(1921) 30 RJ.Q, (B.R.) 20. 6(1918) 27 RJ.Q. (BR.) 1.
7(1928) 66 R J.Q. (C.S.) 531.



160

1963
Her

MajsEsty
THE QUEEN

v

TaE CiTy oF

R.C.del'E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

club and the street along which the improvements were
made, there is a ditch of approximately some 10 ft. in width,
there is a fence on the inside of the ditch which allegedly
would have marked the boundary of the club’s property,

Dorvar et ol. and there is a distance from the fence to the street of

NoélJ.

approximately 50 ft. This is the extent of the club’s evidence
on this point. On the other hand, the evidence of the city
on this particular aspect is to the effect that the fence is the
dividing line between lots 12 and 13, that the club owned
all of lot 13 and the city owned the strip or right-of-way
which is the street of a width of 66 ft. located on the western
boundary of lot 12. The paving of course was 25 ft. in width
but the width of the right-of-way was 66 ft. This in my
opinion is why some of the witnesses were confused in think-
ing that the club’s property did not abut the street. As for
the diteh, it is not clear to whom it does belong, although it
would seem from its purpose and the fact that it serviced
the community, that it would belong to the city.

In any event, I must conclude that the club has not sue-
ceeded in rebutting the evidence contained in the city’s
documents and has therefore failed to establish that its land
does not abut upon the street.

There will therefore be judgment declaring that the City
of Dorval is entitled to compensation which I assess at an
aggregate sum of $7,469.75 with interest at the rate of 5 per
cent to run on the following amounts for the following
periods, $2,169.29 and $562.79 for the year 1955 commencing
on January 1 thereof, $4,737.67 for the year 1956 com-
mencing also on January 1 thereof, the said interest to run
until the date of judgment.

Although the due date for the amount of $562.79 is Octo-
ber 25, 1955 and June 25, 1956 for the amount of $4,737.67,
I have started the interest on January 1 of each of these
years for the following reasons.

We have indeed seen that in order that a municipal tax
exist on land, a roll of evaluation or of perception must be
made. It is only when the roll of perception based on the roll
of evaluation is made and prepared that the tax becomes
exigible or demandable in a city such as Dorval where such
rolls are made every year. Most of the time, and this is what
occurred here, the evaluation roll is made and prepared
several months after the commencement of the fiscal year;



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 161

it then takes another period of time, one or two months 1‘36_3,
before the roll is homologated, and a roll of perception is  Her
made and deposited and it is only when both rolls are in Tﬁ“&ng
force that the taxes become due. Until then they do not v

. . . .. . THE CIETY oF
even exist. Indeed their existence coincides with the date Dorvar et al.

“upon which they become demandable or exigible. However, 7
at this stage they become retroactive to the first of the fiscal —
municipal year, and the interest thereon runs from the first

day of the municipal fiscal year.

In view of the fact that the City of Dorval here has been
successful in recovering taxes for two years instead of four,
it will be entitled to half of its taxable costs only to be
recovered from the Crown and the latter will be entitled to
recover these costs from Elm Ridge Country Club Inec. As
for the Crown, in view of the fact that the present informa-
tion forms part of the expropriation proceedings to take
over the property of the club and as in the present instance
it remained a passive bystander, I see no reason why it
should be allowed any costs. ,

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN: : 1963
Sep.5
SAM SORBARA ........................ APPELIANT; _—
. Sep. 17
AND
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL R
REVENUE ...................... FRPONDENT.

Revenue—Practice—Amendment of Notice of Appeal—General Rules and
Orders of Exchequer Court 115, 119, 166—Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952,
c. 148, ss. 46(4), 86 (E) and 99(2)—Withdrawal of admission of fact—
Effect on Minister’s power to re-assess.

After he had filed a notice of appeal from his assessment of income tax
on a profit realized upon the sale of land, the appellant made an
application to amend his notice of appeal. The main point was appel-
lant’s desire to withdraw an admission of fact which placed the date
of the land transaction in July 1955 and substitute therefor an allega-
tion that it took place prior to April 5, 1955, and to argue that he
should have been assessed 1n the taxation year 1955. This was objected
to by the Mmster on the ground that he would be statute-barred from
making a re-assessment for 1955 and also that the appellant had to
salisfy the Court that the admission was madvertently made and was
not correct.
90131—2a



162
1963

——

SaM SorBARA

V.

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
Revenue

R.C.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

Held: That the application be granted and the amendment allowed; the
Minister is entitled to costs in the cause in any event of the cause.

2. That the Minister would not be prevented from re-assessing for 1955
taxation year if the profit should be found to have been earned in
that year because the error in date, if an error should be found to
have been made, would amount to & “misrepresentation” which would
render the four-year limitation in s. 46 of the Act inapplicable.

3. That the Minister would not suffer permanent injury in the granting
of the application and could be adequately compensated by costs.

4. That the proposed amendment did not result from an attempt to gain
a dishonest advantage.

5. That the appellant’s affidavit, not contested by cross-examination under
Rule 165, was sufficient proof of inadvertent error and that the admis-
sion was not correct.

6. That under the Exchequer Court Rules and principles established by the
Courts, amendments should be allowed if they are necessary for the
purpose of determining the real question or questions in controversy
between the parties and do not cause an irremediable injustice to the
other party.

APPLICATION for leave to amend a Notice of Appeal.

The application was made before the Honourable Mr.
Justice Noél in Chambers at Ottawa.

P. N. Thorsteinsson for the motion.
N. A. Chalmers contra.

Noir J. now (September 17, 1963) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

This is an application made by the appellant to amend
his Notice of Appeal by deleting paragraph 9 of Part A and
paragraph 6 of Part B of the said Notice and substituting
a new paragraph 9 and 6 as follows:

The loss of this area necessitated complete redesign of the subdivision
and after review by the Crown and Bel-Air Builders Company, this proved
to be impossible. Consequently negotiations were entered into between
Bel-Air Builders Company and the Crown in 1954 and in the early part of
1955 which resulted in the Crown agreeing to pay seven hundred and
twenty-five thousand dollars ($725,000) for the purchase of the lands owned
by Bel-Air Builders Company. The Purchase Agreement was made in
March of 1955 and the formal document giving effect thereto which was
prepared by the Crown was signed by the parties at a subsequent date.
This purchase by the Crown effectively terminated the business of Bel-Air
Builders Company.

That in the alternative if the said gain is found to have arisen from
the sale inventory in the form of land belonging to Bel-Air Builders Com-
pany, then no part of such gain could have constituted taxable income in
the hands of the Appellant, because it resulted from a slump transaction.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 163

and by adding a new paragraph 7 to Part B of the said L%f
Notice of Appeal which reads as follows: Sam SoRBARA

v,
That the sale of the residue of the land belonging to Bel-Air Builders Ml\}NISTER OF
Company to the Crown took place before Section 85E of the Income Tax R‘;%gg;
Act came into effect.
Noél J.

In support of this application an affidavit was filed by
James Andrews Grant, a member of the firm of Stikeman &
Elliott, counsel for the appellant, stating in substance that
subsequent to the service and filing of the Notice of Appeal
and the reply, correspondence bearing upon the matters
in issue came to the knowledge of counsel for the appellant
and that the amendments here sought are for the pur-
pose of raising an alternative argument in support of the
appellant’s position herein and are based upon the above
documents.

These amendments, if permitted, will allegedly allow the
appellant to introduce proof in the form of the recently dis-
covered correspondence establishing that the transaction
giving rise to the profits upon which the tax in dispute has
been assessed is a “slump transaction” i.e. one where all the
assets of the appellant’s distinet business were sold and
that all the proceeds of such sale were capital in his hands,
which transaction did not take place in July of 1955 as
formerly alleged in paragraph 9 of the Notice of Appeal, but
took place prior to April 5, 1955, date upon which s. 85E of
the Income Tox Act was made applicable in respect of sales
made after April 5, 1955, and from which date slump sales
were no longer exempt from taxation.

The appellant for these amendments relies on Rules 115
and 119 of the General Rules and Orders of the Exchequer
Court of Canada which read as follows:

The Court or a Judge may at any state of the proceedings allow either
party to amend his pleadings, and all such amendments shall be made as
may be necessary for the purpose of determining the real question or ques-
tions in controversy between the parties.

In addition to the foregoing powers of amendment, at any time during
the progress of any action, swit or other proceeding, the Court or a Judge
may, upon the application of any of the parties, and whether the necessity
of the required amendment shall or shall not be occasioned by the error,
act, default, or neglect of the party applying to amend, or without any
such application, make all such amendments as may be deemed necessary.

The appellant urges that although the beginning of

Rule 115 appears to be permissive, the latter part seems to
90131—23a



164 R.C delE COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 be mandatory, as it would appear that any amendment
Sam Soesara ‘“‘necessary for the purpose of determining the real question

Mo op OF duestions in controversy between the parties”, should be
Namoval  allowed.
RevENUE )
e Coungel for the respondent on the other hand objects to

NoelJ. e present application for several reasons. Firstly on the

basis that if the amendments sought for are permitted, it
may be open to the appellant to argue that the Minister has
assessed the profits arising from this transaction in the
wrong year and that the assessment here should be for the
year 1955 and not for the taxation year 1956; consequently,
it would be statute-barred by the four year limitation pro-
visions of s. 46 of the Income Tax Act from assessing the
profit in the earlier year, the original assessment of the
appellant’s income for 1955 having been mailed on May 9,
1958.

He further urges that we are not only concerned with an
amendment but also with the withdrawal of an admission
which was contained in paragraph 9 of Part A of the Notice
of Appeal consisting in the statement that negotiations
between Bel-Air Builders and the Crown were entered into
July 8, 1955, which date the appellant would like to replace
by 1954 and the early part of 1955 as contained in the new
proposed paragraph 9 of Part A.

According to the respondent, the withdrawal of such an
admission of fact cannot now be done on the basis that
before an admission of fact in a pleading ean be withdrawn,
the party seeking to withdraw it must satisfy the Court that
the admission was inadvertently made and was not correct.
He referred to the case of Chechik v. Bronfman® where, at
p. 517, Martin J.A. stated:

That the appellant here had not satisfied the onus which is upon him
of showing that the admission in the Notice of Appeal was inadvertently
made and was not correct. That the affidavit supporting the application is
not suffictent evidence to establish that the orginal admission was not
correct.

Before dealing with the two main grounds raised by the
respondent herein, I would like to say that under Rule 2
of the Exchequer Court Rules, reference must be made to
the practice and procedure in foree in similar suits, actions
and matters in Her Majesty’s Supreme Court of Judicature
in England. The practice in England with respect to amend-

1(1923-4) 18 Sask LR 512



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 19641 165
ments would appear to be very similar to the practice before 193
this Court. Indeed, the principle with regard to amendments Sam Soreara
has been settled in England as well as in this country for ypieres or
many years and can be found in the following decisions: NA%I&I\;T;;EL
Stewart v. Metropolitan Tramways'; Williams v. Leonard ~—~

et al.? as follows: NoglJ.

The rule of conduct of the Court in such a case is that, however
negligent or careless may have been the first omission, and however late the
proposed amendment, the amendment should be allowed, if it can be made
without injustice to the other side. There 15 no njustice if the other side
can be compensated by costs; but if the amendment will put them mnto
such a position that they must be injured, it ought not to be made.

In the case of Stewart v. Metropolitan Tramways referred
to above, Pollock J. stated at p. 180:

The test as to whether the amendment should be allowed, is whether
or not the defendant can amend, without placing the plaintiff in such a
position that he cannot be recouped as it were, by any allowance of costs
or otherwise. Here the action would be wholly displaced by the proposed
amendment and I think it ought not to be allowed.

In 25 Halsbury’s Law of England, 2nd ed. 1937, at p. 256
et seq., s. 425 reads as follows:

If the amendment for which leave is asked seecks to repair an omission
due to neghgence or carelessness, leave to amend is granted if the amend-
ment can be made without injustice to the other side. There is no injustice
if the other side can be compensated by an order as to costs; but if owing
to the way in which the pleading has been framed the other party has been
put into such a posttion that an mjury would be done to him by an amend-
ment, the Court will not give leave.

It therefore appears that under the rules governing this
Court, and bearing in mind the accepted practice with
respect to amendments, the latter should be allowed if they
are necessary for the purpose of determining the real ques-
tion or questions in controversy between the parties and do
not cause an irremediable injustice to the other party
although it may cause the latter considerable inconvenience
which, of course, can be compensated by costs.

I might also add that the proposed amendments must not
enable a litigant to obtain a dishonest advantage.

Although the original assessment of the appellant’s
income for the year 1955 was made on May 9, 1958, and
consequently the four year limitation provisions of s. 46 of
the said act have elapsed, I believe the Minister could

1(1886) 16 QB.D. 178.
2 (1895) 16 Ont. P.R. 544; (1896) 26 Can. 8.C.R. 406.



166
1963
——

R C.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

still re-assess the appellant even at this late date on the

Sam Sorsara basis that the appellant has made a misrepresentation
Mixtoms op With Tespect to the date of the transaction which, under
gngl&L 8. 46(4) (a) (1) would prevent the four year limitation pro-

Noel J

1962
Nov.29
1963
—_—
Jul. 30

visions from operating. This misrepresentation appears to
be particularly so in view of counsel for the appellant’s
statement in his memorandum dated September 9, 1963,
where he admits on behalf of his client that there was such
a misrepresentation. The respondent would, therefore, suffer
no permanent injury and could be adequately compensated
by an award of costs. I am also satisfied that the proposed
amendments do not result from an attempt to obtain a dis-
honest advantage.

With respect to respondent’s second point, i.e. the inade-
quacy of evidence that the admissions were inadvertently
made and not correct, the affidavit produced by the appel-
lant herein appears to be sufficient in this regard, the
deponent of the affidavit not having been cross-examined
as he could have been under s. 165 of the Rules of this Court.
May I also add that his argument in this regard is consider-
ably weakened by the fact that in paragraph 9 of his reply,
by a general denegation he denies the very admission that
the appellant wishes now to withdraw.

I therefore consider that this is a case where the amended
pleadings should be allowed and the application is there-
fore granted with costs in the cause to the respondent in any
event of the cause.

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN :

GOLDWIN CORLETT ELGIE .......... APPELLANT;
AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

E .

REVENUE ....oovoanenen RespONDENT

Revenue—Income taz—-Income Tax Act RSC. 1962, c. 148, ss. 8, 4,

139(1)(e)—DProfits capital gain or income—Mortgages purchased at a

discount or acquared with a bonus—Investment—Mortgages held until

maturity or pror payment—Circumstances negative indicia normally
characterizing an investment—Appeal dismissed.



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA (19641

Appellant, a solicttor, a small part of whose practice consisted of real
estate conveyancing, acquired, over a period of years, a number of
mortgages at a discount or with a bonus and held them to maturity.
All were acquired by appellant alone, without advertising or solicita~
tion, but were handled for him by his office staff. The mortgagors
1n the transactions were not able to obtain loans from lending institu-
tions and the mortgages had been peddled in the market with the
result that appellant was approached because he gave a better deal,
and even then the bonuses and discounts were quite substantial, never
below 25 per cent and 1 some instances as high as 50 per cent. The
appellant assumed the entire risk himself and the greatest part of his
income was obtained from such transactions.

The Minster assessed these profits for income tax, adding them to the
appellant’s mmcome and from that assessment he appealed to this
Court.

Held: That the appeal be dismissed.

2 That the profits or gains realized by the appellant from bonuses or
discounts were taxable income.

3. That the transactions were not ordinary investments and as securities
they were risky and of a second class nature and the appellant there-
fore expected a greater return to compensate him for the greater
risk. :

4. That the multiplicity of the transactions, considered together with the
surrounding circumstances, the second class nature of the mortgages,
the short term in which the bonuses and discounts were realized, all
are indicative of determining that the transactions were business trans-
actions carried out for a scheme of profit-making and not those which
characterize an investment,

APPEAL under the Income Tax Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cattanach at Toronto.

W. D. Goodman for appellant.
Donald Guthrie, Q.C. and M. Barkin for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

CarranacH J. now (July 30, 1963) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

This is an appeal from the appellant’s income tax assess-
ments for the taxation years 1956, 1957, 1958 and 1959.

The Minister in reassessing the appellant for the years
1956 to 1959 inclusive added the sums of $2,582, $7,360,
$9,035 and $2,380 to the amounts of taxable income reported
by him in his income tax returns for these four respective
years, which sums represented the total of the difference

167
1963

——
GoLpwIN
CoRLETT
FEram

V.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REvENUE



168

1963
——
GoLDWIN
CORLETT
Evrcie
v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENTE

Cattanach J.

RC.delE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

between the amounts advanced by the appellant on the
security of mortgages or to purchase existing mortgages at

- a discount or with a bonus and the amounts received by the

appellant on the maturity of the mortgages in the years in
question.

The issue in the appeal is, therefore, whether the profits
realized by the appellant from the transactions into which
he had entered were capital aceretions from investments, as
claimed by him, and, therefore, not subject to income tax as
profits from a business or an adventure in the nature of
trade as claimed by the Minister, and, therefore, taxable
income within the meaning of sections 3 and 4 and sec-
tion 139(1) (e) of the Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 148.

By section 3 of the Act the income of a taxpayer for the
purposes of Part 1 of the Act is declared to be his income
from all sources inside and outside Canada and to include
income for the year from inter alia all businesses. By sec-
tion 4 of the Act income from a business is declared to be the
profit therefrom for the year and by section 139(1) (e) busi-
ness is defined as including a profession, calling, trade,
manufacture or undertaking of any kind whatsoever and as
including an adventure or concern in the nature of trade
but not an office or employment.

The distinetion between profits that are subject to income
tax as income from a trade and those that are not, was
stated in the well known case of Californian Copper Syn-
dicate (Limited and Reduced) v. Harris' and the test for
resolving such an issue was outlined by the Lord Justice
Clerk at page 166 as follows:

What is the line which separates the two classes of cases may be
difficult to define, and each case must be considered according to its
facts; the question to be determined being—Is the sum of gain that
has been made a mere enhancement of value by realizing a security, or

is it & gain made in an operation of business in carrying out a scheme
for profit-making?

In M.N.R. v. Spencer® the President of this Court referred
at page 115 to many cases in which the test so laid down
had been approved, and, at page 125 to numerous cases in
which the principle that each case must be considered
according to its facts has been stated by the Supreme Court
of Canada.

1(1904) 5 T C. 159 2[19611 C.T.C. 109.



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

It is essential to ascertain the facts respecting the appel-
lant’s transactions in mortgages and the circumstances sur-
rounding them to ascertain their true nature and determine
whether the profits arising from them were taxable income
or not.

There is no dispute about the facts which were given in
considerable detail by the appellant himself, nor about the
accuracy of the figures outlined above, but the dispute lies
in the inference to be drawn from these facts.

The appellant is a barrister-at-law and Queen’s Counsel
and has been practising his profession in the City of Toronto
since January 20, 1920. He has conducted, what in common
parlance might be termed a one man office, that is, at no
time did he have a partner although he usually employed
two and sometimes three lawyers as well as a student-at-law.
The stenographic staff consisted of two girls, one of whom
had been with the appellant for a number of years and as is
almost always the case, she became very valuable to him
being, in effect, the office manager.

The appellant’s practice was a general one, but he tended
to specialize in litigation which in later years was pre-
dominately motor vehicle accident cases. Real estate work
and conveyancing comprised a very low percentage of his
practice which the appellant estimated at 2 percent over
twenty years and in the years in which real property was
moving extensively he estimated that percentage may have
risen to six. The appellant said that about one real estate
deal a month went through the office and that he never
handled such work personally, but left it to the solicitors
he employed.

However, the circumstance that the appellant’s law office
did not act extensively on behalf of clients in real estate
matters, does not preclude the appellant from personally
entering into mortgage transactions.

Counsel for the Minister filed in evidence as Exhibit “B”
a schedule of mortgages held by the appellant during the
period 1956 to 1960. There were 71 mortgages listed in
Exhibit “B” which were held by the appellant in the period
covered thereby which extends one year beyond the taxa-
tion years now under review.

The appellant quite frankly admitted that he began to
acquire mortgages in all years from 1950 on, a number of

169
1963

—

GoLowiw
CORLETT
ELcE
v.
MINISTER OF

NarroNaAL
REVENUE

Cattanach J.



170 R.C.deVE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

L%_?’, which had matured prior to the year 1956, the assessment
Gowwin  for which year is the first of the four presently under appeal.
CORBTT  The appellant explained that prior to the depression years

M op he had held mortgages, as well as a number of properties
Namionan on some of which he had suffered a loss in the depression,
REVENUE byt a number of properties he had been able to retain

Cattanach J. through these years. He sold those houses at a profit,

although not as great a profit as he might have realized had
he sold them later. These sales gave the appellant some
money and mortgages were taken back by the appellant for
the balance of the unpaid purchase price. In 1950 the appel-
lant suffered an illness which prompted him to sell his own
home and move to a smaller house which he owned. The
sale of his home put the appellant in further funds. The
implication I take from this testimony of the appellant is
that these sales of real property constituted the source of the
funds with which he entered into mortgage transactions.

A general summary of the discounted mortgages or those
acquired with a bonus held by the appellant which matured
and were paid during the years 1956 to 1959, both inclusive,
was filed by his counsel as Exhibit 1.

It shows for each year in question the date of purchase
of the mortgage, which is identified by the street address,
the amount paid therefor, the amount of the discount or
bonus, the term of the mortgage, how the mortgages were
financed, when each mortgage was paid off, the face value
and the name of the mortgagor.

In the year 1956 four mortgages were paid. The first listed
mortgage was acquired on November 30, 1951 with a term
of five years. It was paid on December 19, 1956, that is very
shortly after due date. The face value was $2,700, the price
paid was $1,890, the discount realized was $810 or 30 per-
cent. The information on Exhibit 1 and on Exhibit “B” does
not disclose whether the mortgage was a first or second one.
The interest rate was 6 per cent. The appellant stated it
was a second mortgage. The appellant explained that a
young man known to him since the young man’s birth
wanted to buy a business. He had sold a house at a profit
but had been obliged to take back a second mortgage for
$2,700. Being in immediate need of more money he sold the
second mortgage to the appellant for the consideration of
$1,890.



Ex CR EXCHEQUER CQURT OF CANADA [19641 171

The second listed mortgage was acquired on May 14, 1953 1968

with a term of 6 months and was eventually paid on May 16, Gorowix

1956, that is two years and 6 months after due date. The face Cﬁiﬁ?
value was $1,800 and an amount of $1,228.53 was advanced Moo o

by the appellant resulting in a bonus of $572 or approxi- Narrona.
mately 33% percent. This was a third mortgage. There were R=ENU®
peculiar circumstances surrounding the acquisition of this Cattanach J.
mortgage. The appellant’s law office was acting for the mort-
gagor who was being dispossessed by the holder of the

second mortgage. The appellant was unaware of the pro-

ceedings and apparently the lawyer employed by him who

had charge of the matter neglected to take any action on

behalf of the client. The appellant, therefore, felt morally

obliged to advance the client $1,228.53 on the security of

a third mortgage to permit the client to retain possession of

the premises. The interest rate was 6 percent. The record

of payments on this mortgage was particularly bad. The
appellant received nothing for two years, but cheques on
accounts without sufficient funds. Eventually the mortgagor

raised a further mortgage the funds from which were used

to pay off the appellant.

The third listed mortgage was acquired on March 5, 1953
for a term of 5 years and was paid on May 16, 1956 well
before due date. The face value was $4,000 and it was
acquired for $3,200, a bonus of $800 or 25 percent. Exhibit
“B” diseloses this was a second mortgage bearing interest
at 6 percent, but the appellant testified it was a first mort-
gage acquired as security for funds advanced by him to the
mortgagor at a bonus.

The fourth mortgage listed on Exhibit 1 and which was
paid in 1956, was acquired on October 1, 1955, the term was
not given but the mortgage was paid on March 5, 1956. The
face value was $1,000 for which $599.60 was paid by the
appelant who thereby realized a discount of $400 or 40 per-
cent. The interest rate was 8 percent but no information
was given as to the type of mortgage.

Three of the mortgages were acquired by the appellant
with his own available funds, but one such mortgage was
acquired when he had an overdraft at his bank.

The total discounts and bonuses realized by the appellant
in 1956 was $2,582, the amount added by the Minister to
his income for that year. The total face value of the four



172 R.C.del'E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

193 mortgages held was $9,500 for which the appellant paid
Gorowin  $6,918 or an average discount or bonus of approximately

CORLETT 30 percent.

Mmvermmop 10 1957 six mortgages were paid from which the appellant
1\1{;%?{?; realized by way of bonus or discount the sum of $7,360
——  which was added to his income for that year by the Minister.
Cattanach J. The tota] face value of the six mortgages was $20,875 which
were acquired by the appellant for a total outlay of $13,515

or a discount of approximately 36 percent. Each of the six
mortgages was paid on or before the due date. Five of the
mortgages were for a term of five years and one was for a

term of two years. Four of these six mortgages paid in 1957

were second mortgages, one was a first mortgage and there

is no information as to the type of the remaining mortgage.

The one first mortgage bore interest at 64 percent, three of

the second mortgages bore interest at 6 percent, another

second mortgage bore interest at 54 percent and the remain-

ing unidentified type of mortgage bore interest at 7 percent.

One mortgage was specifically mentioned by the appel-
lant as being taken as security for monies advanced by him
with a bonus and which he identified as a first mortgage but
which is described in both Exhibits 1 and “B” as a second
mortgage.

Another of the six mortgages was an existing mortgage
purchased by the appellant at a diseount. No information
was forthcoming as to whether the remaining four mortgages
were existing and purchased by the appellant or were taken
as security for monies advanced by him. However, it is cer-
tain that on each either a substantial bonus or discount was
realized by the appellant. Two of the mortgages were pur-
chased by the appellant when he had a bank overdraft, one
when he had no such overdraft and there is no information
in this respect as to the remaining three mortgages.

In the year 1958 four mortgages were paid from which
the appellant realized the sum of $9,035 by way of bonus
or discount which amount was added to his income for that
year by the Minister.

The total face value of these four mortgages was $22,215
for which the appellant paid or advanced $12,354. The dis-
crepaney in the difference between the total face value and
the total outlay to acquire the mortgages (which is $9,861)
and the sum of $9,035 actually realized by the appellant is



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 173

accounted for by the fact that the full face value was not 36_%
paid on discharge. GoLpwrx
CoORLETT

All four mortgages were for a term of five years. Three of E‘fm
the mortgages were second mortgages and no information Mister or
was given as to the remaining mortgage. Two bore interest g‘;ﬁﬂ‘g

at 64 percent and two bore interest at the rate of 6 percent. .  —
Cattanach J.

Each of the four mortgages was paid on or before the due —
date and all four were acquired by the appellant when he
had an overdraft at his bank.

In 1959 only one mortgage was paid from which the
appellant realized $2,380 by way of either discount or bonus.
This mortgage had a face value of $6,800 and was acquired
by the appellant for $4,420. It was a second mortgage bear-
ing interest at 6 percent and was for a term of 5 years but
was paid before maturity. This mortgage was acquired when
the appellant had an overdraft at his bank.

The appellant testified that during the years 1956 to
1959 he held 51 mortgages of which 20 were first mortgages,
27 were second mortgages, 3 were third mortgages and one
which he could not identify in rank. He further stated that
the mortgages were normally for terms of five years with
minor variations with very few exceptions, two of which he
knew to be for a lesser term. He also considered that all
mortgages bore reasonable rates of interest, the majority
at 6 percent, with one or two at 53 percent, two he thought
at 64 percent and one at 7 percent.

My own review of the evidence discloses that the appel-
lant’s estimate is substantially correct, although in the
15 mortgages which were paid in the years 1956, 1957, 1958
and 1959 I have observed three bearing interest at 63 percent
and one at 8 percent.

The appellant further testified that he never borrowed
money for the purpose of lending on mortgages, but that
there were occasions when he had a substantial amount of
cash on hand and others when there were overdrafts on a
general range of credit. He was not obliged to make any
special arrangement to purchase or lend on mortgages since
the line of credit was available to the appellant if he needed
it for this purpose at the branch of the bank in which he
kept his personal account. The appellant’s office accounts
were in a different branch of the same bank.



174 RC.deV’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

1963 The proceeds by way of principal and interest payments

—

Gowwin on mortgages held by the appellant were deposited in his

Cﬁ%“ personal bank account.

Mmwmmop  Before lending money on the security of a mortgage or

Narrowan  purchasing an existing mortgage, the appellant invariably
REevENUE . . . .

—  made an inspection of the premises and also placed reliance

Cattanach J. of the mortgagors whose plans he made it a policy to discuss

with them to ascertain if they were persons who would

maintain the premises in good repair and intended to remain

there.

The appellant never held himself out publicly as being
ready to lend money on mortgages or to purchase them. He
never advertised in any way. The appellant had been a
member of the City Council and of the legislature for many
years and was accordingly extremely well known to people
in the district in which he lived so that he was frequently
approached by persons for mortgage loans at a bonus or by
persons who wished to dispose of mortgages at a discount.

He also explained that he was approached by these
people because he gave them a better deal than they could
get on the general market for second mortgages.

The appellant never disposed of any mortgages but held
them until maturity or prior payment. He also stated that
he had diversified investments. He had always owned
dividend paying shares in Canadian mining companies and
in Canadian, British and foreign industrial companies.

In addition, the appellant had, at one time, rather exten-
sive real estate holdings producing rental income but
because of his unfortunate experience during the depression
years he explained that he did not wish to become “lop-
sided” again for which reason he did not accept all mort-
gages offered him for purchase or every opportunity to lend
money on the security of mortgages even if he had funds
with which to do so.

However, it is obvious, from the facts recited above, that
the appellant held a number of mortgages and in each
instance the discount or bonus which he received on each
such mortgage was very substantial, ranging from approxi-
mately 25 percent to 50 percent.

On cross-examination, when the substantial amounts and

percentages of the discounts and bonuses were pointed out
to the appellant he replied that they were less than those



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

prevailing on the market and he acknowledged there was
an element of capital risk in second mortgages.

The appellant concluded his testimony by stating he had
bought these mortgages as an investment because he was
reaching an age when he had to think of retirement with-
out pension and, therefore, had to have an investment with
interest. He also stated he had been working less arduously
which circumstance was reflected in his professional income
as disclosed in his income tax returns.

On referring to the appellant’s income tax return for the
year 1956 I observe that the appellant received a net
income of $2,358.15 from his profession, an investment
income of $2,700 from stocks, a rental income of $955 and
income from mortgage interest in the sum of $10,691.53
from 40 current mortgages.

In his income tax return for 1957 the appellant disclosed
a net professional income of $2,166.89, rental receipts of
$2,486 cancelled out by expenses, dividends of approxi-
mately $950 and income from mortgage interest in the sum
of $10,733.56 from 44 current mortgages.

The appellant’s 1958 return reveals similar information.
His net professional income disclosed was $4,452.86, divi-
dends of $1,271.94 and interest from 40 mortgages in the
amount of $9,285.83.

Therefore, as the appellant indicated in giving evidence,
his income from interest on mortgages far exceeded his in-
come from other sources. The prevailing rates of interest
on prime first mortgages on Toronto residential properties
where the loan did not exceed 60 percent of the valuation
were 53 percent to 6 percent in the year 1951, 6 percent
in the years 1952 and 1953, and 6% percent in 1954 and
later years.

The appellant kept a comprehensive record of his mort-
gage transactions at his law office, being a mortgage ledger
and a file with respect to each transaction. These records
were maintained by the clerical staff employed by the
appellant.

From the foregoing facts it is apparent that the appel-
lant had substantial funds available and as a result of
knowing a great number of people from his political con-
nections in the municipal and provincial fields, he was able
to acquire, with these funds, a number of mortgages which

175
1963
——

GoLowiN
CORLETT
ELce

v.
MINISTER OF
NarioNaL

VENUE

Cattanach J.



176 R.C.delE. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641]

1968 yielded him a substantial interest income thereon and in

Gowwin addition a substantial yield by way of bonus or discount.
CoORLETT

Erem® I repeat that the issue herein is whether the profits from
Mlmg'm‘ or -he mortgage transactions under review were enhancements
%;3;?3; of the value of investments or profits from a business,
—— 1ncluding therein transactions that were adventures in the
Cattanach J. ) oture of trade and aceordingly, income within the mean-
ing of sections 3 and 4 of the Act and the determination
of this issue must depend on the totality of the facts and
surrounding circumstances of the case because no single
criterion has been laid down upon which to decide whether
the transactions were investments or adventures in the

nature of trade.

On the facts as above outlined I have no hesitation in
finding, from what I conceive to be the true nature of the
transactions, that the profits or gains realized by the appel-
lant from bonuses or discounts were taxable income.

The transactions were not ordinary investments of the
kind referred to in the Californian Copper case (supra). As
securities they were risky and of a second class nature which
follows from the fact that the mortgagors were not able to
obtain loans from lending institutions and that they had
been peddled in the market with the result that the appel-
lant was eventually approached because, as he put it, he
gave a better deal. Despite the better deal given by the
appellant, the bonus or discounts were substantial, never
being below 25 percent and in some instances being as high
as 50 percent. These factors, to me, emphasize the element
of risk involved.

The appellant never entered into these transactions in
concert with others which would have had the effect of
minimizing the rigk, but on the contrary he assumed the
entire risk himself and it is, therefore, natural that he should
expect a greater bonus or discount to compensate for the
greater risk.

There is no doubt from the information in the income
tax returns filed by the appellant that the greatest source of
his income was from interest on mortgages held by him and
his income from other sources such as real estate holdings,
dividend bearing stocks, bonds and from the practice of his
profession, was small in comparison. This disparity nega-
tives the appellant’s avowed intention of preventing his



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 177

investments from becoming “lop-sided” for to me that is 1963

precisely the position in which the appellant has placed Gowowix

himself. e

While an attraction to the appellant of these transactions MiNISTER OF
was, as he stated, the income by way of interest, it is logical ﬁgﬁﬁ;‘;
to infer that an equal, if not greater attraction, was the —
prospect of profit that would result when the bonuses or Catt_?‘i"h g
discounts were realized.

In every instance the mortgages were held until maturity
or until paid prior thereto. Therefore, the appellant received
exactly the amounts he expected when the mortgages were
acquired. The holding of the mortgages to maturity might
well be a feature of an operation of a business because such
a policy would result in greater profits to the appellant than
if he sold them prior to maturity with the obligation of
giving the purchaser a discount. The appellant stressed the
necessity of providing himself with a source of income in
contemplation of his gradual and eventual complete retire-
ment. To me it, therefore, follows that it would be most
advantageous to the appellant to amass as much as possible
in his remaining active years and it is logical to assume that
this is the course he had adopted. The comparatively short
terms of the mortgages enabled him to realize the maximum
profit quickly which profits would be available to finance
still further transactions.

The multiplicity of the transactions confirm my con-
clusion that this was the course of conduct designedly
embarked upon by the appellant. The multiplicity of trans-
actions, in addition to confirming the foregoing conclusion
is also a very strong factor, when considered together with
other surrounding circumstances, in determining they were
operations of business in carrying out a scheme of profit-
making.

In my view the cumulative effect of the circumstances
under which all transactions were entered into by the appel-
lant negative any indicia that normally characterize an
investment, but rather, the multiplicity of the transactions,
the second class nature of the mortgages and the compara-
tively short time within which bonuses and discounts were
realized are indications that the transactions in question

were business transactions.
90131—3a



178
1963

RC.de’E. COUR DE L’'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

There is support for this view in Noak v. Minister of

Gowwwin National Revenue' in which case Kerwin J. as he then was,

CORLETT
Eiom

v.
MINISTER OF

said at p. 137:

The number of transactions entered into by the appellant and, in

NATIONAL some cases, the proximity of the purchase to the sale of the property

REVENUE

indicates that she was carrying on a business and not merely realizing

Cattanach J. OF changing investments.

While this was a decision on whether the appellant in that
case was carrying on a “business” within the meaning of the
term used in the Exzcess Profits Tax Act, nevertheless the
statement is applicable to the facts of the present case.

I think it can be reasonably inferred from the appel-
lant’s course of conduct that he was not looking for invest-
ments that would yield a moderate and safe return on his
money, but rather he sought to realize a maximum amount
in as short a time as possible. If his object had been to
secure investments he would have invested in first mort-
gages that earned the same rate of interest without the
attendant risk attaching to more speculative mortgages
carrying bonuses or discounts.

I do not overlook the appellant’s statement he was mak-
ing provision for his retirement. I think he was postponing
his investment in safer but less rewarding securities to a
later time when he would have the greater funds which
would be required to ensure an equivalent return.

It was not necessary for the appellant to set up an
organization for the mortgage transactions. He was already
equipped for that purpose. In fact his business premises
and the time of the clerical staff must have been more
devoted to these transactions than to the legal practice of
the appellant. Furthermore, a line of general credit had
been established by the appellant with his bank which
could be and was utilized by him for the purpose of the
mortgage transactions.

The fact that the appellant did not seek out the mort-
gages or advertise that he was in the market for them does
not make the appellant an investor in them. He did not
have to do so. The prospective borrowers or vendors of
existing mortgages sought the appellant out and he was
in a position to select those he considered most advan-
tageous.

1[19531 2 SCR. 136.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

I am also of the opinion, that even on the facts, it is
impossible to distinguish those of this case from those in
Scott v. Minister of National Revenue' in which the deci-
sion of the President of this Court was unanimously con-

179

1963
et .
GOLDWIN -
CORLETT
Eicm -
v.

MINISTER OF

firmed by the Supreme Court of Canada, or from the facts “Narrowa

in Minister of National Revenue v. MacInnes® in which

REvENUE

case the Supreme Court of Canada in a unanimous deci- Cattanach J.

sion reversed the decision of the Exchequer Court, and
wherein the Supreme Court of Canada decided that the ap-
pellant and respondent in those respective cases were in
the highly speculative business of purchasing obligations of
this nature at a discount and holding them to maturity in
order to realize the maximum profit out of the transactions.

I, therefore, find that the discounts and bonuses realized
by the appellant in the taxation years in question were
taxable income since they were profits or gains from a
trade or business within the meaning of sections 3 and 4
of the Income Tax Act aforesaid.

The Minister was, therefore, right in assessing the appel-
lant as he did for the taxation years 1956 to 1959 inclusive
with the result that the appeal herein is dismissed.

The Minister is also entitled to costs to be taxed in the
usual way. :

Judgment accordingly.

BeTwWEEN:

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL APHLLANT:
REVENUE ................oo. .
AND
ARTHUR MINDEN ...................« . RESPONDENT.

Revenue—Income tax—Income Tax Act, 1948, 8. of C. 1948, c. 52, ss.
3, 4, 21(1) and 127(1)(e)—Income.Tax Act, RS.C. 1952, ¢. 148, ss.
3, 4, 189(1)(e)—Capital gain or income—Purchase of agreements for
sale and second mortgages at a discount and held to maturity—
Investments—Husband and wife joint venture—Profits éapital gain
or income—Profits of wife in 7omt tmdmg venture taxable to husband
—Appeal_allowed. '

1119631 C.T.C. 176. 2119631 CT.C. 311, -~ --1I
90131—33a

1962
——
Nov. 28, 29
1963
Jul.30



180
1963
—

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
RevENUE

v.
ARTHUR
MinpEN

R.C.del'E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 19641

Respondent, a solicitor and senior partner in a law firm doing a con-
siderable amount of real estate work, acquired an interest in a number
of short term mortgages and agreements for sale purchased from
chents at a discount and held to maturity or until paid in full
These were acquired without advertisement or solicitation, the
purchase money coming from either the law firm’s surplus funds or
being supplemented by small bank loans. They were acquired in most
cases in bulk lots in relatively few transactions and all legal work
and collection and accounting were carried out by respondent’s firm.

Respondent’s wife also, on his advice and with his assistance together
with a loan from him of $13,00000, she putting up $8,00000 of her
own money, acquired a number of short-term agreements for sale
at a discount and held them to maturty, realizing in 1950 and 1951
profits therefrom.

The Minister of National Revenue assessed respondent for income tax
on the profits realized from those transactions engaged m by him
and also for 13/21’s of the profits of his wife in her own transactions
as having been derived from property transferred to her from him
withm the meaning of s. 21 of the Act. An appeal to the Tax Appeal
Board was allowed and from that decision the Minister appealed
to this Court.

Held: That the appeal be allowed.

2. That the profits were income from a business within the meaning of
ss. 3 and 4 of the Act, since the agreements for sale and the
mortgages were acquired for the purpose of realizing the profits that
would result from the discounts.

3. That the multiplicity of the transactions, the second class nature of
the mortgages and agreements for sale and the short period of time
within which the discounts were realized were indicia of a profit
making scheme.

4, That the high rate of discount and the short terms giving the prospect
of immediate profits from the agreements and mortgages rather than
the income receivable by way of interest on them were the motives
mpelling respondent to enter into the transactions.

5. That the profits of the wife whose transactions were initiated, guided
and mspired by the respondent, who was the dominant person
throughout, were in reality from a joint venture in the nature of
trade and also income from a business in which both participated
and so taxable.

6. That the profits were income and not capital gains.
APPEAL from a decision of the Tax Appeal Board.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cattanach at Toronto.

Donald Guthrie, Q.C. and M. Barkin for appellant.
W. D. Goodman for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 181

Carranacs J. now (July 30, 1963) delivered the following 193

judgment: MINISTER OF
.. . NarroNarn
This is an appeal from the decision of the Income Tax Revexur

Appeal Board, subs. nom. No. 644 v. M.N.R? allowing the , .-

respondent’s appeals against his income tax assessments MINDEN

for the taxation years 1950, 1951, 1952, 1953, 1954 and 1955.
The Minister in reassessing the respondent for the taxa-

tion years 1950 to 1955 inclusive, added to the amounts of

taxable income respectively reported by him in income tax

returns for the years in question the following sums:

1950 © et $ 3,137.03
1951 .o 11,266.99
1052 .\ 1,660.58
1958 oo 3,105.33
1054 oo 5,203.68
1055 e 4,373.53

The notices of reassessment dated December 26, 1956 for
the 1950 and 1951 taxation years, and May 1, 1957 for the
1952, 1953, 1954 and 1955 taxation years, were predicated
upon the assumption that $4,044.33 of the sum of $11,266.99,
being the amount added to the respondent’s taxable income
for the year 1951 and the amounts set forth above for the
years 1952 to 1955 represented the total of the difference
between amounts advanced by the respondent to purchase
existing mortgages and agreements for sale and the amounts
received by the respondent on the maturity of the said mort-
gages and agreements for sale.

The amount of $3,137.03 added to the respondent’s tax-
able income for the year 1950 and $7,226.66 of the sum of
$11,266.99 added to the respondent’s income for the year
1951, were so added as representing the total of amounts of
income from property which was transferred by the respond-
ent to his spouse, Beatrice Minden.

After compliance with the statutory requirements regard-
ing notice of objection to the assessments, the respondent
appealed against them to the Income Tax Appeal Board.
The appeals were heard together and allowed, the Income
Tax Appeal Board being under the impression it was bound
to do so by reason of the judgment of Cameron J. in Cohen
v. Minister of National Revenue.? It is from this decision
that the present appeal is taken.

1(1958) 20 Tax ABC. 29. 219571 Ex. C.R. 236.



182
1963

R.C.del’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

In Minister of National Revenue v. Spencer,! the Presi-

-Mmvister oF dent of this Court expressed the opinion that it was errone-

. NATIONAL
Revenun

v.
ARTHUR

ous to regard the Cohen case as laying down a pattern of
principles of general application in cases when a person

Mmoex had purchased mortgages at a discount or acquired them
Cattanach J.With a bonus and realized profits from them at maturity

and he reiterated the well established principle that in
determining whether the profits realized were enhance-
ments of the value of investments or gains made in the
operation of a business in a scheme of profit-making and,
therefore, income within the meaning of sections 3 and 4
of the Income Tax Act is a question of fact and its deter-
mination must depend on the facts and circumstances of
the case and the true nature of the transactions from which
the profits were realized.

It therefore follows that the decision in the present case
must be made according to its own facts and surrounding
eircumstances 8o that the true nature of the transactions
from which the respondent realized the profits which the
"Minister included in the assessments under review, may be
determined.

The issues underlying the present appeal are two in
number. The first and principal issue is the now familiar
‘one, whether the profits realized by the respondent from
the transactions into which he had entered were capital
aceretions from investments as claimed by him, and, there-
fore, not subject to income tax on profits from a business
or an adventure in the nature of trade, as found by the
Minister, and, therefore, taxable income within the mean-
ing of sections 3 and 4 and section 127(1) (e) of the Income
Tax Act, 8. of C. 1948, ¢. 52 as amended, or sections 3 and
‘4 and section 139(1)(e) of the Income Tax Act, R.S.C.
1952, c. 148.

The second and secondary issue is whether the amounts
of $3,137.03 and $7,226.66, which were added to the
respondent’s income by the Minister in the taxation years
1950 and 1951 ‘respectively, were income from a business
or adventure or concern in the nature of trade within the
meaning of the before-mentioned provisions of the Income
‘Tax Act in the hands of the respondent’s spouse, Beatrice
(Minden, and if found to be so, whether or not such amounts
are deemed to be income. of the respondent by virtue of

119611 C.T.C. 109.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 183

section 21(1) of the Act, as arising from property trans-
ferred by the respondent to his spouse or property sub- Ministesor

stituted therefor. %ﬁ?ﬁ

The facts in the present appeal are not in dispute, but , -
rather the dispute is upon the proper inferences to be MmN
drawn therefrom. I, therefore, proceed with a review of gattanach J.
the facts. -

The respondent is a barrister and solicitor praectising in
the City of Toronto from 1935 to date and the senior part-
ner in the law firm of Minden, Pivnick and Gross (here-
inafter referred to as the law firm). The law firm had a
general commercial practice including conveyancing in
connection with real estate development by clients and in
connection with mortgages. In the course of attending to
legal work of this nature, and on other occasions, the
respondent and his associates in the law firm and other
associates encountered holders of agreements for sale and
mortgages, almost exclusively second mortgages, who were
desirous of selling such securities at a discount.

The transactions in which the respondent was concerned
may be divided into six general categories which for con-
venience I shall refer to as (1) the Zingrone mortgages,
(2) the Pears’ mortgages, (3) the Syndicate or group mort-
gages, (4) the General mortgages, being those owned ex-
clusively by the respondent, (5) the Seaton agreements for
sale and (6) the Beatrice Minden transaction. General
summaries of the facts relating to the transactions in the
six categories mentioned, were filed in evidence by counsel
for the respondent, Exhibit “D” with respeet to the
Zingrone mortgages, Exhibit “E” with respect to the Pears’
mortgages, Exhibit “F” with respect to the Syndicate mort-
gages, Exhibit “G” with respect to mortgages owned 100
percent by Mr. Minden, Exhibit “H” with respect to agree-
ments for sale purchased from a person named Seaton and
Exhibit “A” with respect to the transaction involving
Beatrice Minden.

I now summarize the facts and circumstances surround-
ing the purchase of the Zingrone mortgages.

On March 3, 1952 Mr. Minden as trustee for his law
partners, Mr. Pivnick and Mr. Gross and on his own behalf
entered into an agreement with Joseph F. Zingrone for the
purchase of twenty-five second mortgages owned by him.
Appended to the foregoing agreement and forming a part

1963
——



184
1963

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

V.
ARTHUR
MINDEN

Cattanach J.

RC.deVE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

thereof was a schedule listing twenty-five mortgages having
the face value of $48,893.58. The purchase price paid for
the mortgages was $36,120.80 so that the mortgages were
acquired at about 25 percent of their face value. Mr.
Zingrone was a builder and client of the law firm and who
was considered by Mr. Minden to be a better than average
builder of very good repute. The mortgages held by Mr.
Zingrone were encumbered by a loan in the amount of
$15,197.61 which together the interest due thereon was
assumed by Mr. Minden and his law partners as part of
the purchase price and a balance of $20,922.57 in cash was
paid to Mr. Zingrone. The money for which the mortgages
owned by Mr. Zingrone were encumbered as security there-
for, had been loaned to him by another client of the law
firm on their recommendation.

The members of the law firm found it necessary to supple-
ment their own resources by a bank loan of between $8,000
and $9,000. Both the loan assumed as part of the purchase
price and the bank loan were paid off within a year from
the proceeds of the acquired mortgages by way of principal
and interest. Mr. Zingrone disposed of the mortgages to
relieve himself of the loan on them and to acquire funds
for further building ventures.

The mortgages in question were second mortgages taken
back by Mr. Zingrone on houses he had built and sold. Most
of the houses were in the Western area in Metropolitan
Toronto and of modest quality, all of which had been sold
subject to first mortgages.

Exhibit “D” was filed in evidence by counsel for the
respondent and was a schedule prepared by the officers of
the Department of National Revenue from the respondent’s
records and which schedule was acknowledged by the re-
spondent as being correct. The information therein con-
tained is more extensive than that contained in the Schedule
to the agreement dated March 3, 1952 between Joseph E.
Zingrone and Arthur Minden which only showed the face
value, that is the amounts remaining unpaid on the twenty-
five mortgages at the date of their purchase.

Exhibit “D” lists twenty-six mortgages, that is one more
than listed in the Schedule mentioned above. The additional
mortgage was acquired from Mr. Zingrone by the purchasers
subsequent to the agreement between them. Each of the



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

twenty-five mortgages were acquired by Zingrone in 1951
excepting the additional one listed in Exhibit “D” which
was acquired by him in 1952. The total face value of the
twenty-six mortgages is $50,332.98. The total amount paid
therefor by the respondent and his partners was $38,369.58,
s0 that the total discount thereon was $11,963 of which the
respondent’s share was $4,787.36.

~ All of the twenty-six mortgages were second mortgages,
the amounts of the face value of which ranged from a low
of $270 to a high of $6,325. Six of the mortgages had but one
year to run to maturity, seven had two years to run, four
had three years to run, seven more had four years to run
and two matured in five years.

Two of the mortgages bore interest at the rate of 4%
percent, twenty-two at 5 percent, one at 55 percent and one
at 6 percent. The respondent’s interest in the twenty-six
Zingrone mortgages was 40 percent and that of his partners,
Pivnick and Gross, was 30 percent each.

The next transaction to be considered is that entered into
with Allen W. Pears by the respondent, again in association
with his legal partners, Pivnick and Gross and with the same
distribution of interest, namely, 40 per cent to the respond-
ent and 30 per cent to each of his partners, under circum-
stances closely comparable to the acquisition of the Zingrone
mortgages.

In the month of December 1953 the respondent, together
with his law partners, acquired seven mortgages from
Allen W. Pears.

The particulars of the Pears mortgage transaction are set
forth in Exhibit “E” which was filed in evidence. Exhibit
“E’ lists the seven mortgages acquired as having a total face
value of $11,760.43, a total purchase price of $9,245 and a
total amount of the discount of $2,51543 of which the
respondent’s share was $1,006.17.

All seven of the mortgages acquired from Pears were
second mortgages, three maturing in 1954 (the year after
acquisition), three maturing in 1956, that is within two
years of acquisition, and one maturing in 1957, that is
within three years.

The availability of the Pears’ mortgages was brought to

the attention of the respondent and his legal partners by a
realtor for whom the law firm had done legal work. Pears

185
1963

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

V.
ARTHUR
MiNnDEN

Cattanach J.



186
1963

MINISTER OF
NarioNAL
REVENUE

v.
ARTHUR
MINDEN

Cattanach J.

R.C.del’E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

was an auditor associated with the realtor. The respondent
did not conduct an inspection of the premises which were
security for the mortgages and neither was he certain if
either of his partners did so. However, the respondent did
know that the premises were located on a subdivision in the
east end of Toronto with which the realtor had some
connection.

Exhibit “E” does not disclose the rate of interest which
the mortgages bore, but this lack was supplemented by evi-
dence of the respondent who testified they all bore interest
at the rate of 6 percent, to the best of his recollection.

The funds with which the Pears’ mortgages were pur-
chased came from a general account maintained by the
respondent’s law firm and may also have been supplemented
by a small bank loan, although the respondent was not
certain that a loan was required to complete the transaction.

Again all of the seven Pears’ mortgages were held to
maturity and were paid on maturity.

The next transaction to be considered is that which for
the purpose of convenience I shall call the Syndicate mort-
gages, the particulars of which are listed in Exhibit “F” and
sets forth, by my count, 123 mortgages acquired between
1949 and 1956 which period extends before and after the
taxation years under review.

The total face value of the 123 mortgages listed in

‘Exhibit “F” was $336,234.33 and the total amount paid

therefor was $253,839.56, the total discount being $82,403.77.

The members of the group which comprised the mortgage
syndicate were Leon Pape and his brother Benjamin as one
member, Alexander Cole, Zola Morgan and the respondent.
All the members were close friends. Pape was a chartered
accountant and Morgan and Cole were associated together
in a rug business.

There was no written agreement among the four initial
members, but the four made equal contributions and shared
the profits equally. A separate bank account was opened on
behalf of the Syndicate in which all receipts were deposited.

At the outset, in May of 1949, each member contributed
$4,000, a total of $16,000. As the bank account which was
established grew from the proceeds of the mortgages
already owned, that money and further monies contributed
by the members were used to acquire further mortgages.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641] 187

When the funds in the bank account were insufficient to
purchase an attractive group of mortgages which was avail- MiNstaz or
able for purchase, further levies were made upon the mem- JamoNAL
bers. Between May 1949 and July 1952 six such levies were Anion
made upon the four members each of whom contributed Mmvoex
$28,000 or a total amount of $112,000. The respondent held .~
the monies as trustee for the group and Mr. Pape, a —
chartered accountant, set up a system of accounting within

the law firm.

Since an amount of $112,000 was contributed in equal
shares by the four members of the Syndicate and the total
face value of the mortgages acquired by them was $253,-
839.56, it follows that the difference of $141,839.56 must
have come from the proceeds from the mortgages by way
of principal and interest received by the group and was
«used by them to acquire the still further mortgages com-
prising their portfolio.

The mortgages were mostly second mortgages which were
offered to the Syndicate in a series of blocks of mortgages
.at substantial discounts. They all bore interest ranging
from 5 to 6% percent, but the greater number bore interest
at either 5 or 6 percent.

The mortgages were acquired in the same pattern as
those in the transactions previously mentioned. There was
no advertisement or solicitation, but they were acquired
‘through clients of the legal firm or persons having some
relationship with the law firm.

The respondent explained the Syndicate’s purposes in
acquiring these mortgages as being a good return upon the
outlay of a small amount of money which he qualified
forthwith by deleting the adjective “small”.

The composition of the membership of the Syndicate
changed from the original members. At the end of 1954 the
Pape brothers disposed of their interest to the remaining
three members, Mr. Cole, Mr. Morgan and the respondent
in equal shares. Mr. Cole retired from the group in 1957
"and his share was purchased by the respondent leaving Mr.
Morgan and the respondent as the only persons interested
in the mortgages. A short time later the respondent and
"Mr. Morgan agreed upon a division between them of the
mortgages then held by them.

It was the intention of the group to hold all mortgages
cuntil maturity thereby realizing the amount of the discount

1963
—



188
1963
—

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

V.
ARTHUR
MINDEN

Catign;ch J.

RC.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

as well as the inferest payable. However, in June 1954 some
members of the group, who were not identified in evidence,
wished to withdraw some monies for their own purposes,
so ten mortgages having a face value of $28983.71 were
sold to S. Rosenthal, a client of the law firm for $24,793.71.
No further mortgages were disposed of by the Syndicate
and, excepting the ten mortgages sold, all were held to
maturity.

By reason of the withdrawal of members of the Syndicate
the respondent’s interest in the mortgages changed from 25
percent at the outset in 1949 to 334 percent on the retire-
ment of the Pape brothers at the end of 1954, then to 50
percent on the retirement of Mr. Cole in 1957 and 100
percent of those purchased by the respondent from Mr.
Cole and to an ultimate 100 percent on the division of the
mortgages held by the respondent and Mr. Morgan between
them.

Apart from the foregoing syndicate mortgages a portion
of which the respondent eventually came to own in whole,
there was a still further number of mortgages which the
respondent owned to the extent of 100 percent which I have
called the “general mortgages”’, again for the purpose of
convenience.

The particulars of the “general mortgages’ in question
were outlined in Exhibit “G”. There were five mortgages
in all, two of which were acquired by the respondent in
1949 with four years to run to maturity, two in 1951 matur-
ing in one year and two years respectively and one matur-
ing in 1956, but the date of acquisition to this last men-
tioned mortgage by the respondent was not given. The face
value of the mortgages ranged from a low of $662.10 to a
high of $11,250 with the face value of the three between
averaging slightly over $4,000.

The total face value of these five mortgages was
$24,987.10 all of which were acquired at a discount for the
price of $22350, the total amount of discount which the
respondent stood to realize and did realize being $2,637.10.
Again these mortgages were acquired from clients of the
respondent or the law firm without advertisement or
solicitation.

The next category of transaction to be considered is that
entered into by the respondent with Benjamin Seaton



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 189

which is what I have referred to as the Seaton agreements E‘_’(sf

for sale. L/{\IINISTEB oF
A general summary of the facts relating to their purchase Rovenvs

was filed in evidence as Exhibit “H”. It showed that in a , V-
single transaction in 1950 the respondent acquired from Minpex
Benjamin Seaton thirty-two agreements for sale, the sale cuitanach J.
price of which had averaged about $1,500 per lot when —
originally sold by Seaton. In the interval between the
original sale by Seaton to the purchasers and the acquisi-
tion of the agreements by the respondent, payments were
made by the purchasers to Seaton so that at the time of
acquisition by the respondent the total balance of $20,-
465.71 was outstanding. The consideration paid by the
respondent to Seaton was $17,000 so that the total discount
thereon was $3,465.71.

The respondent had acted in his professional capacity for
Seaton in placing a registered plan of subdivision upon an
area in the Township of North York. It was from the sale
of lots in this subdivision that the agreements for sale
arose. The area was of a virgin nature not then fully
developed. Seaton, in addition to being a client of the
respondent, was also a friend and being in need of money
had borrowed slightly in excess of $17,000, without interest,
from the respondent. Seaton was anxious to discharge this
loan and the most convenient way for him to do so was to
transfer the agreements for sale to the respondent at the
discount mentioned which the respondent was willing to
accept. The agreements were held to maturity and collected
by the respondent. No specific information was given as to
the length of time the agreements had to run to maturity
nor the interest rate on the agreements, although the
respondent did say they were interest bearing.

The last category of transactions to be considered, which
gives rise to the issues now in dispute, is one involving
Beatrice Minden, the wife of the respondent.

In the three year period between September 1949 and
September 1952, Mrs. Minden purchased a total of 124
agreements for sale in eleven transactions spread over the
period.

Exhibit “A” was filed in evidence by counsel for the
respondent which gave particulars of these agreements, that
is, the date of each transaction, the number of agreements
involved in it, the name of the vendor, the face value of



190

1963
——
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
Revenun
v.
ARTHUR
MINDEN

CatmTa-ch J.

RC.dePE. COUR DE Y’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

the agreements at the date of purchase, the amount of the
discount at which they were purchased and the cost of the
agreements to Mrs. Minden.

The total face value of the agreements at the time of
their purchase was $103,393, the total amount of the dis-
count was $21,971.20 and the total cost to Mrs. Minden,
the purchaser, was $81,421.80. Mrs. Minden knew very
little about the transactions. She entered into them at her
husband’s suggestion and left everything to him.

There were three vendors involved in the transactions,
namely, R. H. Legget, Granite Securities Ltd.-and Mrs.
Mary E. Welch. Mr. Legget was the sole owner of all shares
in Granite Securities Ltd. and the son-in-law of Mrs. Welch.
Mr. Legget was a client of the respondent’s law firm and
the only person with whom the respondent dealt in these
transactions. The respondent also represented his wife in
the transactions.

The lots covered by the agreements for sale were rem-
nants of old subdivisions which had not been sold at the
time of the original promotion and were situated in the
vicinity of the DeHaviland Airport in Toronto. Most of
the lots were in subdivisions without water mains and all
of them were vacant.

The lots had been sold under agreements for sale at small
purchase prices ranging between $800 and $1,200 per lot
with the average price being $1,000. There was usually a
small down payment of about $100 with the balance pay-
able in small monthly instalments usually about $20 per
month. A typical agreement for sale, from which the fore-
going information was gathered, was filed in evidence as
Exhibit “B”. The agreements normally had two or three
years to run until their maturity. They were all interest
bearing, the greater number at 5 percent though the re-
spondent thought the later agreements might have carried
interest at the rate of 6 percent.

The lots were vacant and had been sold to persons who
wished to own land upon which to build a home in the
future. The houses in the area were modest. The risk factor
was the small down payment and the unimproved nature
of the lots, but the respondent-considered the purchases to
be reasonably reliable. He, therefore, recommended the
purchases to his wife since she had money available. An
amount of $21,000 was required by the respondent’s wife



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 191

to complete the purchase of the agreements for sale in Eﬁ‘f
1949. Apparently the respondent’s wife, at that time, had Mivisres or
$8,000 available in Government bonds and the respondent JAToNAL
advanced her the balance of $13,000. This information was Ao
confirmed by evidence of an officer of the Department of Mvpex
National Revenue as a result of investigations conducted
by him. It was not disputed and I accordingly accept it as

correct.

The respondent advanced Mrs. Minden monies on three
oceasions, (1) $12,500 on October 31, 1949, $5,700 on March
2, 1950, and $2,000 on June 20, 1950, a total of $20,200.
Mrs. Minden issued two cheques payable to her husband,
the respondent, the first on October 30, 1950 in the amount
of $7,200 and the second on March 2, 1951 in the amount
of $13,000, a total of $20,200. The first advance of $12,500
related to the purchase by Beatrice Minden of the agree-
ments for sale and the respondent stated that the two lesser
amounts were advanced to his wife for a purpose bearing
no relation to the purchase of the agreements for sale. I
should add that no interest was charged by the respondent
on the advances made to his wife.

In addition to being a housewife and mother of three
children, the oldest of which was 13 years of age in 1950,
Mrs. Minden also had a business interest. She owned a golf
driving range which was operated under the supervision of
a manager employed by her. Prior to her marriage she had
worked for various companies and it was from her savings
before her marriage to the respondent that constituted the
$8,000 which she used to purchase the agreements for sale
in question which amount was supplemented by an advance
of $13,000 to her by the respondent. The total advances by
the respondent to his wife as outlined above were returned
to him by March 1951. The notices of reassessment for
the respondent’s taxation years 1950 and 1951 were dated
December 26, 1956.

There is no doubt that the respondent was his wife’s
counsellor and advisor in the transactions in question as
well as her agent. She gave the respondent a free hand to
act for her.

- There are certain factors common to all six categories
of transactions enumerated above.

- In each category of transactions the law firm handled all
legal work in connection with the acquisition of the mort-

Cattanach J.



192
1963
—

R.C.deVE. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

gages and agreements for sale and the collection of principal

Mmsrer oF and interest thereon. For these services the law firm charged

NATIONAL
RevENUER

V.

ARTHUR

legal fees in accordance with the applicable tariff of fees,
with the exception of the category of general mortgages

Mmoex being those owned exclusively by the respondent.

Cattanach J. In every instance where mortgages and agreements for

sale were acquired, they were so acquired because of a
relationship of the vendor thereof with the law firm usually
being the relationship of client or associate of a client.

Because of the manner in which the securities were
acquired by the respondent and his associates, it follows
that they were acquired without solicitation or advertise-
ment and at no time did the respondent, or the respondent
and his associates, hold themselves out publicly as being
in the market for securities of the type and nature of those
acquired.

None of the premises which were security for the mort-
gages or agreements for sale were inspected by the respond-
ent or by anyone on his behalf, but he did have a general
knowledge of the area in which they were located and their
nature. The respondent relied upon the various vendors of
whom he had intimate knowledge because of his relation-
ship with them.

In explaining these transactions the respondent stated
that he never advertised he was willing to buy second
mortgages or agreements for sale, and made the general
statement that the securities which were acquired would
be dependent, in each instance, on some particular situation
which prevailed in the office of the law firm. The respond-
ent explained such statement as meaning that the secu-
rities were acquired from clients of the law firm or from
persons who had some association with the firm. He also
stated that he did not purchase all mortgages or agreements
for sale which were offered, but rather he chose those he
considered to be more desirable placing reliance on the
person with whom he was dealing rather than upon the
real estate which was the security.

The second mortgages which were acquired were admit-
tedly riskier than first mortgages would have been, but they
were all held to maturity (with the exception of ten Syndi-
cate mortgages mentioned above) and were all paid on due
date. In testifying, the respondent explained that first



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

mortgages were not acquired because, while a better secu-
rity, first mortgages ran for a longer time and accordingly
he and his associates never regarded themselves as being
In a position to acquire first mortgages thereby tying up
their funds for a protracted time. On the contrary, the
respondent felt that he and his associates were in a position
as he put it, “to take a little more risk and expect a little
more yield,” and I might add, realize that greater yield in
a much shorter time.

The prevailing rates of interest on prime first mortgages
on Toronto residential properties where the loan did not
exceed 60 percent of the valuation of the property were
as follows:—1949 to 1953 5 percent, 1951 5% percent to
6 percent, 1952 to 1953 6 percent and 1954 and later years
6% percent.

On the facts as above recited, I have no hesitation in
finding that the profits which the respondent realized from
his participation in the acquisition of the Zingrone mort-
gages, the Pears’ mortgages, the Syndicate mortgages, the
Seaton agreements for sale, and from those mortgages
which he owned himself exclusively were taxable income.
Neither do I have any hesitation in similarily finding that
the profits which Mrs. Minden realized from her agree-
ments for sale were also taxable income.

It was not necessary for the respondent to set up an
organization for the conduct of the mortgages and agree-
ments for sale transactions. He was already well equipped
for that purpose. The law office looked after the legal work
necessary in the transactions as well as the collection of,
and accounting for payments under the mortgages and
agreements as they fell due just as was done for clients for
the firm.

Cases such as Rutledge v. C.I.R! and Lindsay et al. v.
C.I.R2 establish that it is not essential to a transaction in
the nature of trade that an organization should have been
set up to carry it into effect. But, obviously, the fact there
was such an organization goes some way to the conclusion
that such an adventure was contemplated. As I have
already said, the respondent did not have to set up an
organization because it was in existence. All that was
needed to be done was to utilize it. Further, it was from

1(1929) 14 T.C. 490. 2(1932) 18 T.C. 43.
90131—4a

193
1963

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

v.
ArTHUR
MiNDEN

Cattanach J.



194
1963
——
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REeveENUR

v
ARTHUR
MINDEN

Cattanach J.

RC.del'E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641]

the existence of this organization that the opportunity to
acquire mortgages and agreements for sale arose. The trans-
actions into which the respondent entered were closely
related to his legal work and they arose out of his connec-
tion with clients or associates in every instance.

The fact that the respondent did not seek out the mort-
gages and agreements for sale or advertise that he was in
the market for them, does not make the respondent an
investor in them. In fact he did not have to do so because
they came to him and he was in a position to select those
he considered most advantageous.

The respondent held his interest in all mortgages and
agreements which he had acquired until their maturity or
until paid, except ten. These ten were part of the mortgages
held by the Syndicate and were sold to a client of the
respondent at a discount to accommodate those members
of the group who wanted an immediate return.

Therefore, I conclude the mortgages and agreements
were acquired for the purpose of realizing the profits that
would result from the discounts within the short time the
mortgages had to run to their maturity. They were not the
kind of securities a prudent investor would consider. Their
attraction to the respondent was the high rate of discount
and short terms giving the prospect of immediate profit
therefrom, rather than the income receivable by way of
interest on them. I base these conclusions on the evidence
of the respondent when he stated he and his associates
were not interested in first mortgages because of the longer
terms thereof, but were prepared “to take a little more risk
and expect a little more yield”.

The multiplicity of the transactions into which the re-
spondent entered does not by itself determine that they
were operations of business in carrying out a scheme of
profit-making, but when considered in the light of the sur-
rounding circumstances it is a very strong factor. In the
present case the mortgages or agreements which were
acquired by the respondent on his own account and in
association with others were numerous. Excluding those
agreements for sale which Mrs. Minden purchased, I com-
pute the number of mortgages and agreements in which the
respondent held an interest as 193. However, there were
not 193 separate transactions since substantial numbers of
the securities were acquired in a block in one transaction.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 195

The 26 Zingrone mortgages were one purchase as were the 1968

seven Pears’ mortgages and the 32 Seaton agreements. Mixtozes oF
However, the 123 Syndicate mortgages were acquired over N ooorAL
a period of time and there were a series of transactions in Arnom
each of which a block of mortgages was acquired. The five Mmoex
mortages held by the respondent on his own account were Cattanach J.

acquired in five separate transactions. —

In my opinion the multiplicity of transactions, in the
circumstances of the present case, is a very strong indica-
tion that they were not entered for investment purposes.

It may also be fairly considered that the fact the respond-
ent entered into many of the transactions with associates,
indicates that they were joint ventures for profit-making
rather than joint investments. I refer, of course, to those
transactions entered into by the respondent with his legal
partners and particularly those transactions which have
been described herein as the Syndicate mortgages.

The circumstance that in the purchase of the Zingrone
and Pears’ mortgages the respondent and his legal partners
required small bank loans to complete the transactions,
which loans were liquidated within a short time from the
proceeds of the mortgages as they fell due, as was the
encumbrance on the Zingrone mortgages, and the circum-
stance that the proceeds from the Syndicate mortgages, to
the extent of $141,839.56 was used to acquire further mort-
gages, indicates to me that the policy of the respondent and
his associates was to embark upon a course of conduct in
purchasing mortgages and agreements for sale at a discount
that were risky and of a second class nature with only a
short time to run to their maturity with a view to realizing
profits on the discounts. It is reasonable to infer from such
course of conduct that the true nature thereof was the
operation of a scheme of profit-making rather than that of
an investment.

In my view the cumulative effect of the circumstances
under which all transactions were entered into by the re-
spondent negative any indicia that normally characterize
an investment, but rather the multiplicity of the transac-
tions, the second class nature of the mortgages and agree-
ments for sale and the short period within which the dis-
counts were realized are indications that the transactions

in question were business transactions. There is support for
90131—43a



196 R.C.de 'K, COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641
198 this view in Noak v. Minister of National Revenue' in

Mixister or which case Kerwin J. as he then was, said at p. 137:
NATIONAL

RevENUE The number of transactions entered into by the appellant and, in

AB;')ﬁUR some cases, the proximity of the purchase to the sale of the property

Minpex indicates that she was carrying on a business and not merely realizing

—_ or changing investments.
Cattanach J.

While this was a decision on whether the appellant in
that case was carrying on a “business” within the meaning
of the term used in the Ezcess Profits Tax Act, S. of C.
1940 c. 32 nevertheless the statement is applicable to the
facts of the present case.

I am also of the opinion, that even on the facts, it is
impossible to distinguish those of this case from those in
Scott v. Minister of National Revenue® in which the deci-
sion of the President of this Court was unanimously con-
firmed by the Supreme Court of Canada, or from the facts
in Minister of National Revenue v. Maclnnes® in which
case the Supreme Court of Canada in an unanimous deci-
sion reversed the decision of the Exchequer Court, and
wherein the Supreme Court of Canada decided that the
appellant and respondent in the respective cases were in
the highly speculative business of purchasing obligations
of this nature at a discount and holding them to maturity
in order to realize the maximum profit out of the
transactions.

I, therefore, find that the discounts realized were taxable
income since they were profits or gains from a trade or
business within the meaning of sections 3 and 4 of the
Income Tax Act, S. of C. 1948, ¢. 52 or sections 3 and 4
of the Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 148.

The Minister was, therefore, right in assessing the re-
spondent as he did for the taxation years 1952 to 1955
inclusive and in adding an amount of $4,044.33 to the
respondent’s taxable income for the taxation year 1951.

There remains to be considered whether the amounts of
$3,137.03 and $7,226.66 were properly added by the Min-
ister to the respondent’s taxable income for the taxation
years 1950 and 1951 respectively which amounts were
realized as a consequence of what I have described as the
Beatrice Minden transactions.

111953] 2 S.C.R. 136. 2119631 C.T.C. 176.
8[1963] C.T.C. 311.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 197

The respondent, as his wife’s counsellor and advisor as 198
well as her agent, recommended that she should purchase Ml\xrmsmn oF
the agreements for sale, previously described, at a discount. Ruvpaus

At the outset an amount of $21,000 was required to effect Amvﬁtm
the purchase of the agreements of which amount Mrs. Mmoex
Minden contributed $8,000 of her own money and the Cattanach J.

balance of $13,000 was advanced to her by the respondent. —

The Minister in assessing the respondent for income tax
for the taxation years 1950 and 1951 attributed the profit
realized from the discounts on the agreements for sale
received in these respective years, the proportions of 8/21’s
to Mrs. Minden and 13/21’s to the respondent with the
mathematical result that the amounts of $3,137.03 and
$7,226.66 represented the proportion of the profits realized
and which were attributed to the respondent by the Min-
.ister in the taxation years 1950 and 1951 respectively and
were 80 added by him to the respondent’s taxable income
for those years.

The proportions attributed to Mrs. Minden for the years
1950 and 1951 and which were added to her income for
those years (as well as profits for subsequent years) were
the subject of an appeal to this Court and the decision of
the President is reported in Minister of National Revenue
v. Beatrice Minden® wherein he held that Arthur Minden,
as agent, engaged his wife with the responsibility for a
scheme of profit-making and that on the evidence, the
profits realized by her were profits from a business within
the meaning of sections 3 and 4 of the Income Tax Act
applicable or in the alternative were profits from an adven-
ture or adventures in the nature of trade and, therefore,
profits from a business within the ambit of the definition
of “business” as contained in the above Acts.

The transactions which give rise to the present appeal by
the respondent herein as to the amounts of $3,137.03 and
$7,226.66 for the taxation years 1950 and 1951 respectively,
were the identical transactions under consideration by the
President in the Beatrice Minden case (supra) and I am
in complete concurrence with his decision and reasons
therefor. It follows, therefore, that the sole question
remaining for determination is whether the foregoing
amounts are taxable income in the hands of the respondent
in the years in question.

1[1962]1 C.T.C. 79.



198
1963

R.C.del'E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

The respondent, in giving testimony, stated that he

Minrmar or advanced his spouse the amount needed to initially com-

NATIONAL
REVENUE

v.

ARTHUR

plete the transactions by way of a loan and that subse-
quently in March 1951 the loan was repaid. His auditor

Mmoen testified that entries in the respondent’s books indicated
Cattanach 7. that sums of money in varying amounts had been deposited

to Mrs. Minden’s aceount and further entries indicated that
monies in the same total were credited from Mrs. Minden
to the respondent on divers dates.

It is significant that the respondent did not charge inter-
est on the advances made to his wife, no promissory note
was in existence, no particulars were given as to the terms
of the alleged loan and no security was given therefor. In
short, none of the normal written and tangible indications
of a loan were present. These unusual circumstances might
be normal in a transaction between a husband and wife,
but because the husband in this case is a lawyer of ability
and familiar with the provisions of the Income Tax Act,

particularly section 21 thereof, the purpose of which is to

prevent the avoidance of tax by transfer of property be-
tween persons who are in the close relationship of husband
and wife, it seems incongruous to me that he did not take
extraordinary caution to create and retain these normal
evidences of a loan.

The material time at which the intention of the respond-
ent must be determined is at the time he made the advance
to his wife and it is well established that a taxpayer’s
statement of what his intention was in entering upon a
transaction, made subsequently to its date, should be care-
fully serutinized.

There are three possible categories into which the
advance by the respondent to his spouse might fall, (1) a
loan, (2) a gift and (3) a joint venture of the respondent
and his wife in the nature of trade, carried on in the name
of the wife, in the proportion of their respective contribu-
tions thereto.

The respondent, by his ex post facto declaration main-
tained the advance to his wife was a loan, which while
possible, does not appear to me to have been probable
bearing in mind the complete lack of other extrinsic evi-
dence which normally accompanies a loan.

The presumption of gift is rebutted by the fact that the
monies advanced to his wife were returned to him and the



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 199

circumstance that the monies were so returned, leads me EGE
to the conclusion that this was the return of a capital Mn:ﬁgﬁgn‘
asset with which a business or adventure in the nature of Revenuve
trade was begun. I am confirmed in this conclusion by the mecom
circumstance that the total cost of the agreements of sale, MNPEN
as shown by Exhibit “A”, was $81,421.80. Mrs. Minden did Cattanach J.
not have that amount of money available when the trans-
action was entered into. It follows, therefore, that as the

proceeds of the agreements of sale were received they were

used to complete the transaction and as there was no

further need of the advance made by the respondent, it

was returned to him,

At the time the advance was made, its nature was
susceptible of the three possible interpretations I have
enumerated and it follows that, at that time, there should
have been a clear and unequivocal expression by the re-
spondent of his intention supported by the usual indica-
tions thereof and the respondent should not be left in the
enviable position of being able to select, at a later time,
the interpretation most advantageous to his own interest.

In short, having heard the respondent’s testimony that
the advance to his wife was by way of a loan, and although
such was possible, I am not convinced that such was prob-
able or that it was the true nature and substance of the
transaction.

On the contrary, it is my view, on the respondent’s
entire course of conduct, as the dominant person through-
out and initiator of the transactions in which his wife par-
ticipated, that the transaction between them was in reality
a joint venture in the nature of trade.

In the alternative it might be argued that the amount
of $13,000 which the respondent transferred to his wife
was a transfer of property within the meaning of section
21(1) of the Income Tax Act and that any income derived
by Mrs. Minden from that property or property substituted
therefor could properly be deemed to be income of the
respondent within the meaning of the aforesaid section.

It follows that, under the circumstances, the Minister
was right in assessing the respondent as he did with the



1200 R.C.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1938 result that the appeal herein must be allowed and the

Mivister oF Minister's assessments confirmed.
NATIONAL

REVf,fWE The Minister is also entitled to costs to be taxed in the
Ar'
L usual way.

Cattanach J. Judgment accordingly.

1962  BrTwEEN:
——

Nov.27,28
To63 JACK BLUSTEIN ..................o.t. APPELLANT;
Jun. 25 AND
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL R .
REVENUE ..o BSPONDENT;
AND BETWEEN:
MURRAY BLUSTEIN ................... APPELLANT;

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE ...ooooeoenennnn. s RespoNDENT;

AND BETWEEN:
IRVING BLUSTEIN .................... APPELLANT;
AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
REVENUE ................ ...

Revenue—Income tax—Income Tax Act, RS.C. 1962, c. 1/8, ss. 8, 4,
86B(1), 139(1)(e)—Capital gain or income—M ortgages acquired al a
discount or with a bonus—Whether profit realized upon maturity or
prior sale—Profit from o business—Whether profit on resale of fore-
closed property income from a business—Circumstances surrounding
transactions mnegalive characteristics of an tnvestment—Appeals
dismissed.

Appellants are three brothers who carried on a furniture business in
partnership with their father. Prior to 1955 all had participated in
mvesting money in mortgages which were purchased at a discount.
After 1954 appellants continued the practice and in 1955 and 1956,
on the recommendation of their solicitor, purchased 23 second mort-

s RESPONDENT.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 201

gages and 2 first mortgages, some of which were purchased at a 1963
discount and some obtained as security for money advanced, in :T:::;
which case either a bonus was provided or a high rate of interest Brysremn
was demanded. Most of the mortgages were for very short terms et al.
and most of them involved a high degree of risk. It was only when v.
MINISTER OF

no funds were available that they refused offers to buy mortgages. NATTONAL

A separate partnership was formed by the three brothers in con- Rrvenus

nection with theirr mortgage activities and registered in 1956. They _—

did not advertise money to loan or solicit mortgages. Later in the

same year they caused a corporation to be formed for the same

purpose. Some of these mortgages matured, some were sold at a

profit, and one was foreclosed upon and the property sold at a profit.

Appellants in computing their mcome claimed such profits were

capital gamms from the realization of investments and they were

deductible. The Minister disallowed the deductions and assessed the

profits for income tax. An appeal to the Tax Appeal Board was dis-

missed and a further appeal was taken to this Court.
Held: That the appeals be dismissed.
2. That the discounts on the matured mortgages, the gain arising from

the re-sale of mortgages, and the gamm made on the sale of the

foreclosed property were all income from a busmess within the

meaning of sections 3 and 4 of the Act and taxable accordingly.

3. That the number of transactions, the second class nature of the
mortgages and the short period of time within which the discounts
were realized were indicative that the transactions in question were
business ones.

4. That the appellants had engaged in the highly speculative business
of purchasing mortgages at a discount in order to realize the maximum
amount of profits out of the transactions. M.N.R. v. Maclnnes [1963]
SCR. 229 followed;

5. That the appellants did not carry out the various transactions for the
purpose of receiving the interest from the mortgages but rather for

the prospect of profit that would result when the discounts were
realized.

6. That the appellants were engaged in a profit-making scheme or
business, and the gains made by reselling mortgages and selling fore-
closed upon property were just as much profits of this business as
discounts realized when mortgages matured.

7. That the sale of the foreclosed upon property was an incidental remedy
inherent in the business and the profit therefrom as much a profit
as were the discounts realized.

8. That the fact that appellants did not seek out the mortgages or
advertise they were in the market for them does not make the
appellants investors in them and the circumstances under which all
transactions were entered into by the appellants negative any indicia
that normally characterize an investment.

APPEALS under the Income Tax Act.

The appeals were heard before the Honourable Mr. Jus-
tice Cattanach at Toronto.

W. D. Goodman for appellants.



202 R.C.del'E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

1963 Donald Guthrie, Q.C. and M. Barkin for respondent.
JACK

BL;S:fIN The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the

v, reasons for judgment.
MINISTER OF

ﬁwﬁﬁ; CarraxacH J. now (June 25, 1963) delivered the follow-

— ing judgment:

These are appeals from judgments of the Tax Appeal
Board! dismissing appeals by the appellants from assess-
ments of income tax for the year 1956. As the same problem
isinvolved in all three cases the appeals were heard together.

The three appellants are brothers who are partners with
their father, Samuel Blustein, in a furniture and appliance
business in the City of Toronto, Ontario known as Blustein’s
Furniture and have been so associated with their father for
approximately twenty-five years.

Between the years 1949 to 1954 the four partners in
Blustein’s Furniture were in the practice of acquiring mort-
gages at a discount. The evidence of the witness, Jack Blus-
tein was vague as to the number, total monetary amount
and the nature and particulars of the mortgages acquired
during this period which might be explained by the circum-
stance that the information was elicited in cross-examina-
tion. However, he did state that the amount of the
mortgages purchased by Blustein’s Furniture was between
$30,000 and $40,000. The financial statement of Blustein’s
Furniture for the year 1956 contained an item “mortgages
receivable—$86,784.09”. The witness explained that the
amount of $86,784.09 included two mortgages taken back
on two buildings sold by Blustein’s Furniture which were
no longer required for the partnership business in the
amounts of $45,000 and $6,000. Therefore, it follows that
an approximate amount of $35,784 was receivable on out-
standing mortgages in 1956. The witness stated that eight
or nine mortgages were acquired in 1954.

At the end of the year, 1954, Samuel Blustein, the father,
did not wish to participate any further in the acquisition
of mortgages and the activities of Blustein’s Furniture in
this type of mortgage transactions ended.

Beginning on January 5, 1955 the appellants in partner-
ship began to acquire mortgages on their own behalf as dis-

1(1961) 26 Tax A.B.C. 238, 240.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA (19641 203

tinet from the partnership known as Blustein’s Furniture 1_9&3,
consisting of themselves and their father. Bni;ﬁm

Between January 5, 1955 and November 1956 the appel- et :l-
lants acquired twenty-five mortgages, eleven during the Mmvismror
year 1955 and fourteen during the year 1956. NatzoNaL

RevENUE
Eighteen of the twenty-five mortgages were existing cuttanachJ.

second mortgages purchased by the appellants at substantial —

discounts and each such mortgage had but a short time to

run to maturity. In only one instance did the unexpired

term extend to four years.

The seven other mortgages acquired by the appellants
during the same period were taken as security for monies
advanced in each instance except three with bonuses. Of the
three mortgages on which bonuses were not obtained, one
bore interest at the rate of 12 percent, the second was taken
back on the sale of a property which had been foreclosed
and the third was on a first mortgage bearing interest at the
rate of 10 percent in which a half interest was owned by the
appellants.

Twenty-three of the twenty-five mortgages held by the
.appellants were second mortgages and the other two were
first mortgages. Fifteen bore interest at 6 percent, five bore
interest at 6% percent, two at 12 percent and one at 10 per-
.cent. Two mortgages purchased by the appellants at a dis-
count in the latter part of 1956 were acquired on behalf of
a joint stock company which the appellants had caused to
be incorporated under the name of Gary Securities Ltd. and
were transferred to this Company early in 1957 at cost.

The prevailing rate of interest on prime first mortgages
of Toronto residential properties where the loan did not
exceed 60 percent of the valuation of the property in the
years 1954 to 1956 was 64 percent.

The three appellants contributed the monies wherewith
the mortgages were acquired in equal shares and any profits
Tealized were also shared in equal proportions. The appel-
lant, Jack Blustein, was the youngest of the three appel-
lants and any decision to obtain any mortgage offered to
them for purchase was left by the other two appellants to
his sole discretion. The three brothers were comparatively
young men actively engaged in their businesses with the
exception of Murray Blustein who was in poor health.



204
1963
——

Jack
BrusTEIN
et al.

V.
MINISTER OF
NarroNaAL
REVENUE

Ca.ttm.Ta-ch J.

R.C.de K. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

The manner in which the appellants came to purchase
the mortgages may be described briefly. They did not go
out looking for mortgages to purchase or upon which to
advance funds, nor did they advertise in any public way
their willingness to acquire such mortgages.

A solicitor, practising in Toronto, Mr. Sidney Roebuck,
who had been a friend of the Blusteins, would telephone
to say that mortgages were available at a discount. He
would advise the appellants of the amount of the discount,
the terms of the mortgage and would express the view that
it was a relatively safe transaction. He would also advise
the appellants of the amount of their cheque necessary to
consummate the transaction. If the appellants had funds
available they would invariably acquire the mortgages so
offered relying exclusively on the recommendations of the
solicitor. It was only when the appellants had no monies
available that offers were refused. They made no investiga-
tion of the premises on their own initiative prior to acquir-
ing a mortgage thereon.

In this the appellants followed the identical procedure
and routine as had been followed by Blustein’s Furniture
between 1949 and 1955 so in effect they merely continued
the pattern adopted when their father had also been a
participant.

The greater number of the recommendations to the
appellants to purchase mortgages as above described ema-
nated from Mr. Sidney Roebuck, but in other instances
they were advised of the availability of mortgages at a
discount or bonus by another solicitor, Mr. Irving Aitkin,
also a friend of the Blusteins and on one occasion by Mr.
Arthur Zadlin, also a solicitor and a friend of the appel-
lants’ father.

The funds required to effect the purchases or loans were
provided by the appellants by drawing on surplus funds
available to them in Blustein’s Furniture with the full
concurrence of their father and recorded in the books of
Blustein’s Furniture as advances to the appellants. These
advances by Blustein’s Furniture were not in the nature of
loans, but rather monies to which they were entitled as
partners in Blustein’s Furniture. However, Blustein’s
Furniture operated its business with a bank overdraft dur-
ing the relevant period and the funds of the appellants
consequent upon their mortgage transactions were available



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 205

to and in fact utilized by Blustein’s Furniture on one \13’63_1

occasion to discharge an outstanding account. B Jack
LUSTEIN
The total face value of the twenty-three mortgages held etal.

by the appellants was $94,207, the amount paid therefore yrmeromm or
was $62,500.47, so that the appellants stood to realize by %ﬁﬁg
way of discounts or bonuses an amount of $31,706.53 on ~__
maturity. From these figures I have excluded the amounts CattanachJ.
of the two mortgages acquired on behalf of Gary Securities

Ltd. and transferred to that Company by the appellants in

early 1957.

The nature of the securities held by the appellants is
best illustrated by the testimony of Jack Blustein when in
reply to a question concerning the risk involved in the
mortgages, he answered, “Well, they must have been pretty
poor. . . two or three of them turned out bad . . . we lost
them.”

Three of the mortgages were foreclosed. The appellants
found that payments were usually late and resort was fre-
quently had to legal proceedings or the threat thereof to
assist in collection.

There was no set pattern followed by the mortgagees in
paying the amounts due under the mortgages. In most
instances payments were made to the solicitors’ offices and
were then forwarded to the appellants by them and in
other instances payments were made directly to the
appellants.

On November 21, 1956 the three appellants signed and
filed a Declaration of Partnership in the Registry office for
the County of York reciting that they had carried on and
intended to carry on trade and business as mortgage brokers
at 531 Queen Street, Toronto, Ontario, in partnership under
the name of Gary Mortgage Company and that the said
partnership had subsisted since October 2, 1956. The address,
531 Queen Street, is that of one of the retail stores of Blu-
stein’s Furniture. Of the twenty-five mortgages acquired by
the appellants between January 5, 1955 and November 26,
1956 seventeen were acquired prior to October 2, 1956 and
eight subsequent to that date.

The appellant, Jack Blustein, in giving evidence stated
that the Declaration of Partnership was completed and filed
merely as a convenient method of segregating the mortgages
acquired by the appellants and those held by Blustein’s Fur-



206
1963

——
Jacx
BrusTEIN
et al.

V.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Cattanach J,

R.C.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

niture and to facilitate the establishment of a separate bank
account in which all receipts from mortgages held by the
appellants were deposited.

The only partnership records maintained by Gary Mort-
gage Company was a mortgage ledger in which was recorded
the particulars of the mortgages held by the appellants and
entries of payments received, all of which were personally
made by the appellant Jack Blustein. This mortgage ledger
also contained identical information with respect to mort-
gages held by Blustein’s Furniture.

Late in 1956 the appellants caused to be incorporated a
joint stock company under the name of Gary Securities Lim-
ited for the purpose of conducting any further mortgage
transactions of the nature described above through this par-
ticular corporate entity. The last two of the twenty-five
mortgages acquired by the appellants in late 1956 were
acquired on behalf of the Company while the incorporation
thereof was pending and they were transferred to the Com-
pany at their cost to the appellants in early 1957 imme-
diately following its incorporation.

During the appellants’ 1956 taxation year, two mortgages
acquired by the appellants at discounts matured, the face
values thereof being $2,950 and $1,500 for which they had
paid $2,250 and $955, thereby realizing profits of $700 and
$545 respectively, being a total profit of $1,245, which was
allocated to the appellants in equal amounts of $415.

On December 5, 1956 and on December 3, 1956 the appel-
lants sold two mortgages which had been purchased on
November 22, 1956 and November 26, 1956 for $4,920 and
$1,950 at prices of $5,450 and $2,400 thereby realizing profits
thereon of $530 and $450 respectively, being a total profit
of $980 which was allocated to the appellants as follows,
Jack Blustein, $326.67, Irving Blustein, $326.67 and Murray
Blustein, $326.66.

In the 1956 taxation year a second mortgage held by the
appellants on a property in the City of Toronto municipally
described as 45 Maybourne Avenue, fell into default. Fore-
closure action was instituted and a final order received in
May 1956 following which the property was sold for $10,600.
The profit on the sale amounted to $4,433.82 after deducting
costs of $6,166.18 comprised of the advance of $2,200 on the
second mortgage which was foreclosed, less $385 prin-



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 207

cipal payments received at the date of foreclosure, being 193

unrecovered costs of $1,815, a $3,535 first mortgage assumed  Jacx
by the purchaser, $292.35 arrears of principal and interest B”gfﬁm
on the first mortgage paid by the appellants and $523.83 v.
MINISTER OF
legal costs of foreclosure. NATIONAL

After deducting a reserve for the profit elements in a ReveNos

second mortgage taken back by the appellants in accord- CattanachJ.
ance with section 85B(1) of the Income Tax Act an amount

of $1,754.75 is arrived at as being the net income for taxation

purposes. This amount is allocated among the appellants

as follows, Jack Blustein, $584.92, Irving Blustein $584.91

and Murray Blustein $584.91, totalling $1,754.74.

The foregoing figures were agreed upon between counsel
before trial and constitute a recalculation of the assessments
of the appellants’ income, the taxability of which is in dis-
pute in these appeals.

The appellants in completing their 1956 income tax
returns included the interest received upon mortgages held,
but did not include the amounts realized from the two mort-
gage discounts, profit from the purchase and sale of two
mortgages and the profit arising from the sale of the prop-
erty acquired by foreclosure proceedings which in accord-
ance with the recalculations outlined above are Jack Blus-
stein $1,326.59, Irving Blustein $1,326.58 and Murray Blu-
stein $1,326.57.

The Minister in assessing the appellants added the
profits from these sources to the appellants’ taxable income
to which addition the appellants lodged a Notice of Objec-
tion alleging that the profits so received were realization
of investments.

After reconsideration the Minister notified the appel-
lants that the profits from the transactions in mortgages
were properly taken into account in computing the appel-
lants’ income in accordance with the provisions of sections
3 and 4 of the Income Tax Act and that the profit from
the sale of the property foreclosed upon was also properly
included in computing the appellants’ income in accordance
with sections 3 and 4 and paragraphs (b) and (d) of sub-
section (1) of section 85B of the Act.

The issue in these appeals is thus a now familiar one,
namely, whether the profits realized by the appellants from
the transactions into which they had entered were capital



208 R.C.deVE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 gccretions from investments as claimed, by them, and,

Jack  therefore not subject to income tax on profits from a

BLUSIIN  bysiness or an adventure in the nature of trade, as found

v. by the Minister, and, therefore, taxable income within the
MINISTER OF

Namonan Imeaning of sections 3 and 4 and section 139(1)(e) of the
ReveNUE  Tneome Tax Act. R.S.C. 1952, c. 148.

CattanachJ.  Qections 3 and 4 above referred to read as follows:

3. The income of a taxpayer for a taxation year for the purpose of
this Part is his income for the year from all sources inside or outside
Canada and, without restricting the generality of the foregoing, includes
income for the year from all

(a) businesses,
(b) property, and
(¢) offices and employments.

4. Subject to the other provisions of this Part, income for a taxation
year from a business or property is the profit therefrom for the year.

Section 139(1)(e) defines business as follows:

(e) “business” includes a profession, calling, trade, manufacture or
undertaking of any kind whatsoever and includes an adventure
or concern in the nature of trade but does not include an office
or employment.

The distinction between profits that are subject to
income tax and those that are not, together with the test
to be applied in determining on which side of the dividing
line they fall, was clearly stated in the classical case of
Californian Copper Syndicate (Limited and Reduced) v.
Harris' as follows:

It is quite a well settled principle in dealing with questions of assess-
ment of Income Tax, that where the owner of an ordinary investment
chooses to realize it, and obtains a greater price for it than he originally
acquired it at, the enhanced price is not profit in the sense of Schedule
D of the Income Tax Act of 1842 assessable to Income Tax. But it is
equally well established that enhanced values obtained from realization
or conversion of securities may be so assessable, where what is done is
not merely a realization or change of investment, but an act done in
what is truly the carrying on or carrying out, of a business, The simplest
case is that of a person or association of persons buying and selling
lands or securities speculatively, in order to make gain, dealing in such
investments as a business, and thereby seeking to make profits. There
are many companies which in their very inception are formed for such
a purpose, and in these cases it is not doubtful that, where they make
a gain by a realization, the gain they make is liable to be assessed for
Income Tax.

What is the line which separates the two classes of cases may be
difficult to define, and each case must be considered according to its

1 (1904) 5 T.C. 159 at 165.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964} 209

facts; the question to be defermined being—Is the sum of gain that has 1963
been made a mere enhancement of value by realizing a security, or is Jack
it a gain made in an operation of business in carrying out a scheme for Brygrmm

profit-making? etal.
Y.

. . MINISTER OF

It is well settled that each case must be considered Narowau

according to its facts. This principle has been stated by Ruvaxoe
the Supreme Court of Canada in many decisions the cita~ CattanachJ.
tions of which are referred to by Thorson P. in The Min-

ister of National Revenue v. L. W. Spencer.!

On the facts as above outlined herein, I have no hesita-
tion in finding that the profits realized by the appellants
were taxable income since I fail to see how the appellants’
purchases of mortgages of the kind in question can be con-
sidered as investments. They were certainly not ordinary
investments of the kind referred to in Californian Copper
Syndicate (Limited and Reduced) v. Harris (supra). The
mortgages were not the kind of securities that a prudent
investor would consider. They were attractive to the appel-
lants only because of the high rate of discount at which
they could be purchased or the bonuses which were obtain-
able and the prospect of profit therefrom. All were second
mortgages, except two. They were, therefore, very second
class securities and highly speculative in nature. These con-
clusions follow irrebuttably from the evidence of the appel-
lant, Jack Blustein, who admitted the mortgages were in
fact a poor risk and that his prime concern was the amount
of the discount when advised by the solicitors of their
availability for purchase.

In my view the mortgages were purchased or obtained
for the purposes of realizing the profits that would result
from the discounts or bonuses within the short time the
mortgages had to run to their maturity. The attraction to
the appellants of these transactions was not the income
receivable by way of interest on them, but rather the
prospect of profit that would result when the discounts or
bonuses were realized.

The appellants cannot avail themselves of an excuse
similar to that put forward by the taxpayer in Cohen v.
Minister of National Revenue® that they entered into short

119611 C.T.C. 109 at 125, 2119571 Ex. C.R. 236.
50131—5a



210
1963

—
JACK
BLUSTEIN
et al.

v.
MiNISTER OF
NATI0NAL
REevENUE

Cattanach J. j

R.C.del’E. COUR DE I'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

term mortgages to keep themselves “as liquid as possible”
or that it was desirable to do so because of advanced age
as was the case of the taxpayer in Minister of National
Revenue v. MacInnes In the present case all three appel-
lants were young men and the purchase of short term mort-
gages is more indicative of a business operation than of an
investment for it makes for a more rapid turnover and an
increased opportunity for profit-making. I am confirmed in
this conclusion by the fact that the appellants from Novem-
ber 21, 1956 (the date of filing of a Declaration of Partner-
ship) maintained a separate bank acecount under the
partnership name of Gary Mortgage Company in which
deposits were made of all receipts from the mortgages held
by them and with the funds in that account further mort-
gages were purchased.

In my view the statement in the formal declaration of
partnership that the appellants had carried on trade or
business as mortgage brokers is conclusive of the fact that
such business subsisted since October 2, 1956. However,
two of the categories of the transactions the consequences
of which are now in issue arose prior to October 2, 1956,
namely, the realization of a profit on the discount on the
two mortgages acquired in 1955 and which matured in
1956 and the profit upon the sale of property subject to
a second mortgage acquired in 1955 which was foreclosed
during May 1956.

The only logical inference which can be drawn from the
facts recited herein is that the partnership of the appel-
lants subsisted in fact from January 5, 1955 and the declar-
ation of partnership signed and filed by the appellants on
November 21, 1956 is an ex post facto recognition thereof.

In Hannan and Farnsworth ‘“The Principles of Income
Taxation”, it is stated on page 177, “The existence of a
partnership implies the existence of a business, . . .”. While
such implication is not conclusive, sinee a partnership can
exist to hold investments, nevertheless, the course of con-
duet of the appellants from 1949 to 1955 when the three
appellants participated in identieal transactions with their
father as they did on their own behalf from 1955 onward
indicates that the transactions were joint ventures for
profit rather than joint investments.

1[1962] Ex. C.R. 385.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 211

The third category of transaction in issue is the sale at 198

a profit during the first week of December 1956 of two Jaox
mortgages acquired in the last week of November 1956. B"fo,‘im
These transactions were subsequent to the formal declara- v.

MINISTER OF

tion of the appellants that they were engaged in the trade Narowar

or business of mortgage brokers. In my opinion it is incon- REVENUE

ceivable and unrealistic to consider these sales at a profit Ca.tta.nach.]’
as a realization of investments.

The fact that the appellants did not seek out the mort-
gages or advertise they were in the market for them, does
not make the appellants investors in them. The mortgages
were acquired by the appellants on the recommendations
of certain solicitors in the manner described and the only
times that mortgages so offered for purchase were refused
was when the appellants did not have funds available. No
investigation was made of the premises which were the
subject of security by the appellants until after the mort-
gages had been acquired and were in default.

To me the circumstances under which all transactions
were entered into by the appellants negative any indicia
that normally characterize an investment.

On the contrary, in my opinion, the number of the trans-
actions, the second class nature of the mortgages and the
short period within which the discounts were realized, are
indications that the transactions in question were business
transactions. There is support for this opinion in Noak v.
Minister of National Revenue' in which case Kerwin J.
as he then was said at page 137:

The number of transactions entered into by the appellant and, in
some cases, the proximity of the purchase to the sale of the property

indicates that she was carrying on a business and not merely realizing
or changing investments.

While this was a decision on whether the appellant in
that case was carrying on a “business” within the meaning
of the term as used in the Excess Profits Tax Act, S. of C.
1940 c. 32, nevertheless the statement is applicable to the
facts of the present case.

On the evidence I have no hes1tat10n in finding that the
appellants, in the language of Judson J. in delivering the
unanimous judgment of the Supreme Court of Canada, in
Minister of National Revenue v. MacInnes® reversing the

111953] 2 S.CR. 136. 2119631 S.C.R. 229.



212
1963

——
JACK
BLuSTEIN
et al,

RC.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

decision of the Exchequer Court, “had engaged in the highly
speculative business of purchasing mortgages at a discount
and holding them to maturity in order to realize the maxi-

Moz op TOUM amount out of the transaction”.

NATIONAL
REVENUE

Counsel for the appellants particularly emphasized that

catmch 7. the profit realized upon the sale of the property which the

appellants were forced to foreclose upon was a capital profit
and not assessable to income tax since the appellants had
no history of trading in real estate and, therefore, the profit
did not arise from the conduct of a business.

Since I have found that the present appellants were
engaged in a scheme of profit-making, it follows that the
sale of a property under the covenant in a mortgage thereon
or the instigation of foreclosure proceedings are incidental
remedies of that business and any profit arising therefrom
is as much a profit in the business as holding the mortgage
to maturity and realizing the discount thereon where no
foreclosure proceedings were necessary. In highly specula-
tive ventures such as the appellants engaged in, they must
be taken to have contemplated that the monies might have
to be realized by foreclosure and sale rather than by being
collected at maturity.

I find, therefore, that the profits realized by the appel-
lants are income from a business within the meaning of sec-
tions 3 and 4 of the Act and are taxable accordingly.

The Minister was, therefore, right in assessing the appel-
lants as he did by adding to their taxable income the profits
arising from the discounts on the mortgages, the gain arising
from the sale of the foreclosed property and from the resale
of two mortgages with the result that the appeals herein
must be dismissed and the assessments referred back to the
Minister to be adjusted in accordance with the recaleulation
thereof as outlined herein and as agreed upon by counsel.
The figures were agreed upon well before trial so the only
dispute was on the principles involved. The Minister is,
therefore, entitled to costs to be taxed in the usual way.

Judgment accordingly.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 213

1963

Apr.23
SEPT ILES EXPRESS INC. (Plaintiff) ..APPELLANT; ;o

BETWERN:

AND

CLEMENT TREMBLAY (Defendant) ..RESPONDENT.

Shipping—Water carriage of goods Act, RS.C. 1952, c. 191, Art. IV(5)—
“Package or unit’—Responsibility of shipper—Truck transported by
respondent’s vessel lost overboard—Limitation of liability of carrier—
Failure to comply with requirement of Act to declare value of ship-
ment—Appeal from District Judge in Admiralty dismissed.

Appellant sued respondent on a bill of lading to recover the sum of
$19,788, the price it paid for a new truck which was lost, while being
transported as deck cargo on respondent’s vessel, due to high winds
and heavy seas causing the truck to break away from its cable fasten-
ings and was washed overboard and never recovered. The bill of lading
did not contain a declaration by the appellant of the value of the lost
vehicle. The trial judge held that inasmuch as there was a non-valued
bill of lading, the damages recoverable from the carrier could nof
exceed $500 as the defendant was entitled to invoke the immunity or
limitation referred to in the Water Carriage of Goods Act RS.C. 1952,
c. 291, Art. IV(5).

On appeal to this Court the appellant contended that the word “unit” as \
used in the Act meant a unit of weight or customary freight unit and
not the unit actually shipped as contended by respondent.

The appeal was heard on the question of damages only.
Held: That the appeal must be dismissed.

2. That the definition of the word unit as contended by respondent is
more in keeping with its natural and usual meaning especially as the
word formed part of the phrase Package or Unit.

3. That the responsibility of seeing that the value of the thing shipped is
declared and inserted on the bill of lading is on the shipper.

4. That any consequential hardships due to failure to comply with the
requirement of the Act are to be charged against the shipper’s own
failure to do so.

5. That there was nothing in the evidence to absolve the appellant from
the consequence of its omission to cause evaluation of the truck to be
inserted in the bill of lading.

APPEAL from the decision of the District Judge in
Admiralty for the Quebec Admiralty District.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Kearney at Montreal.

Peter Walsh for appellant.

T. H. Bishop for respondent.
90132—1a



214 RC del'ly COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964T

E“E The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
%ggﬂn:: reasons for judgment.

Inec. KeArRNEY J. now (June 18, 1963) delivered the following
Cremeny Judgment:

Tremeray By judgment rendered by the Honourable Mr. Justice

" Smith of the Admiralty District of Quebec on November 6,

1962, the (Defendant) Respondent was condemned to pay

damages to the (Plaintiff) Appellant to the extent of $500,

together with interest and costs. The (Plaintiff) Appellant

being dissatisfied with the amount of damages thus awarded
instituted the present appeal.

At the opening of the case counsel for the parties stated
that they had already exchanged written submissions on
the matter in issue and made a request, which was granted,
to file them in lieu of oral argument.

The (Plaintiff) Appellant (sometimes referred to as “the
shipper”) sued on a bill of lading (Ex. P*) to recover the
sum of $19,788, being the price which it paid for a new
White Motor Company truck which was lost, on or about
January 14, 1959, while being transported from Quebec
City to Sept Iles by the (Defendant) Respondent (some-
times referred to as “the carrier’), as deck cargo, aboard
carrier’s M/V Savoy. The evidence shows that when at a
point in the St. Lawrence River, about midway between
Trinity Bay and Cariboo Islands, the vessel ran into high
winds and heavy seas, and the vehicle, which weighed
14,000 Ib., broke away from its cable fastenings, was washed
overboard and never recovered.

It 1s not disputed that the respective rights of the parties
are governed by the bill of lading the original of which.
was issued to the shipper or its agent by the vessel and that
it did not contain a declaration by the shipper of the value:
of the lost motor vehicle.

The learned trial judge, after dismissing as unfounded
certain defences of non-responsibility which can be ignored
since no counter-appeal has been filed, maintained an alter--
native defence, namely, that since the case concerns a non-
valued bill of lading, the damages recoverable from the car-
rier cannot exceed five hundred dollars as he was entitled tor
invoke the immunity or limitation referred to in Art. IV(5)
of the Water Carriage of Goods Act which reads as follows:

5. Neither the carrier nor the ship shall m any event be or become
liable for any loss or damage to or in connection with goods in an amount



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

exceeding five hundred dollars per package or unit, or the equivalent of
that sum in other currency, unless the nature and value of such goods
have been declared by the shipper before shipment and inserted in the
bill of lading (emphasis added).

This declaration if embodied in the bill of lading shall be prima facie
evidence but shall not be binding or conclusive on the carrier.

The judgment made no comment in respect of a further
alternative defence whereby the carrier sought to limit its
liability to $38.92 per ton under s. 657(1) of the Canada
Shipping Act, 1952 R.S.C., ¢. 29.

The issue in the case is a narrow one and concerns the
meaning to be attributed to the word “unit” supra. It is
submitted on behalf of the appellant that it means a unit
of weight, or customary freight unit, and not the unit
actually shipped as alleged by the respondent and as found
by the learned trial judge.

The reasons given by the learned trial judge for reaching
the above-mentioned finding appear at pages 10 and 11 of
the said judgment and read as follows:

In the present imstance, although the nature of the said cargo was
apparent, no declaration of the value of the car was inserted in the Bill
of Lading which document does not indicate, and there is no ewdence to
show what fresght was charged or whether freight was charged ot o flat
rate or was based on the tonnage of satd vehicle. All that 1s shown 15 a
description of the cargo and an indication that its weight was 14,000 lbs.
(Emphasis added.)

This being the case the question of whether or not the Defendant is
entitled to limit his lLiability in accordance with the provisions above-
quoted appears to be settled by the judgment of the Supreme Court of
Canada 1n the case of Anticostr Shapping Co. v. St-Amand, [1959]1 SCR.
372 That case concerned the loss of a truck which was being transported
under a contract of carriage by water evidenced by a Bill of Lading which
contamned no statement of the value of the vehicle. It was held that the
said vehicle was a “unit” within the meaning of Art. IV, Par. 5, of the
Water Carriage of Goods Act and therefore the carrier’s liability for the
loss was limited to $500.

Counsel for the appellant submits that the findings
underlined in paragraph 1 supra were reached because the
learned trial judge inadvertently omitted to take into
account the evidence of witness Jean-Pierre Simard (pp. 78,
79 and 80 of the transcript) and Exhibits P* and P® which
furnished specific proof that the freight charge amounted

to $396.72 and was based in the manner described in the
90132—13a

215

1963
—
Sepr ILES
ExprESS
Inc.

V.
CLEMENT
TREMBLAY

Kearney J.



216
1963

St
Sert ILES
S8

Inc.

v.
CLEMENT
TREMBLAY

Kea:r_n-e-y J.

RC.del’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

plaintiff’s statement of claim and referred to at page 4 of
the judgment in the following terms:

. . . It is alleged moreover that freight for carriage of the auto-car
was based on a rate of $2.82 per unit of 100 lbs and that the said auto-
car weighed 14,000 lbs, so that the limitation of Section 5 of Article IV
of the rules contained in the Water Carriage of Goods Act would be $500
as multiplied by 14,000, a total of $70,000.

It is also claimed for the appellant that the Anticosti
case! is not directly in point and, moreover, it is as favour-
able to the appellant’s claim as to that of the respondent.

Counsel for the respondent stressed the fact that the bill’
of lading itself contained no reference to freight charges,
and while conceding that the Tearned trial judge overlooked
the other evidence above-referred to concerning these
charges, such oversight in no way affected the validity of
his judgment and he was, nonetheless, justified in following'
the findings in the Anticosti case.

I think the definition given by the respondent to the
word “unit” is more in keeping with its natural and usual
meaning than the one advocated by the appellant, especially
since the word forms part of the phrase “package’ or “unit”.
Although it is etymologically possible to give a different
generic meaning to the two words, I think there is insuffi-
cient law or fact in the circumstances to warrant doing so.

It cannot be disputed that s. 5 of Art. IV was designed for
the protection of carriers, and, if the appellant’s interpreta-
tion of “unit” were accepted, it would, in my opinion, for
reasons hereinafter mentioned, serve to defeat the purpose
of the legislation and render the immunity or limitation
meaningless.

Furthermore, to allow the appellant’s omission to make
a declaration of value to prevail would not be unlike allow-
ing the shipper to invoke his own omission to penalize the
carrier by substituting $70,000 instead of $500 as the latter’s
limit of liability. Perhaps this word “omission” is not the
appropriate term because there is no evidence that the
failure of the shipper or its agent to cause a valuation to be
inserted in the bill of lading was due to inadvertency.
Indeed, if the appellant anticipated that the meaning it now
seeks to attribute to the word “unit” would prevail, doubt-
less it would have been careful to refrain from making any
declaration of value.

1119591 S.C.R. 372.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

It is well recognized that in fixing freight rates, whether
on land or sea, there are more than a dozen factors which
are taken into consideration: see Freight Traffic Red Book,
1955, published in the United States. In my opinion, the
most important of these are the value, bulk, weight and
risk of handling the article. I place value first since it is an
ever-present factor which accounts for the rate differential
applicable to the carriage of two articles of the same size
and weight but where the value of one greatly exceeds the
value of the other. But this is not the only reason why great
importance is attached by the carrier to the shipper’s valua-
tion of the object to be shipped. True, such declared valua-
tion, insofar as the carrier is concerned, is only prima facie
evidence of the actual value of the article shipped, and is
not binding on him, but as I read the Act it is not open to
the shipper to claim any damages in excess of the amount
of his declared valuation.

Counsel for the shipper pointed out that acceptance of
the definition given by the respondent leads to an anomaly
in as much as it permits a carrier who, as in the present case,
has been found negligent for failure to properly stow a new
motor vehicle, which could be readily seen to be worth far
more than $500 and for which, as subsequent evidence
shows, the shipper had paid approximately $20,000, to argue
that his liability be restricted to $500.

In the Anticosti case, in the court of first instance the
learned trial judge relied on such an anomaly, particularly
since the truck in question was not boxed and the carrier
could easily see that its value far exceeded $500, and con-
demned the defendant to pay $4,222. On appeal that rea-
soning in the Court of Queen’s Bench was not accepted by
Owen J., but he affirmed the said judgment on other
grounds, namely, that no bill of lading (or similar docu-
ment) existed and that in consequence Art. IV(5) was
inapplicable.

It is interesting to note that Owen J., who delivered the
said judgment, observed that, in his opinion, the reasons
given by the trial judge were untenable. Rand J. in render-
ing the judgment of the Supreme Court agreed with
Owen J. in this latter respect, but found, contrary to the
judgment of the Court of Appeal, that a bill of lading had
been filled out but mislaid, that Art. IV(5) was applicable

217

1963
—
Serr ILs
ExrrEss
Ixc.

v,
CLEMENT
TREMBLAY

Kea;y J.



218

1963
——
Sepr Ines
ExrrESS
Ixc.

v.
CLEMENT
TREMBLAY

Kearney J.

RC del'E COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

and that the amount of damages must be limited to $500,
and he maintained accordingly the appeal.

It is important to note that the so-called anomaly referred
to by counsel for the appellant could have been eliminated
and would never have arisen if the shipper had inserted
the valuation which he attached to the motor vehicle in
question; and if he had inserted its valuation at approxi-
mately $20,000, which is a large sum, this would have per-
mitted the carrier to charge more freight or take special
precautions in protecting the unit from loss or damage.

Counsel for the shipper pointed out that in the United
States the word “unit”, as contained in our Aect and the
corresponding British Act,~was replaced with the phrase
“customary freight unit”. (See Carver—Carriage of Goods
by Sea, 9th ed., at pp. 1102 and 1108.) Although it is said
that this alteration “would appear to have been made to
clarify the meaning of unit rather than change it”, I am
not satisfied that such is the case.

Mr. Justice Goddard, in the case of Studebaker Distribu-
tors Ltd. v. Charlton Steam Shipping Co. Ltd.* wherein a
bill of lading contained a clause by which it was agreed
that the value of each “package” did not exceed $250,
expressed the opinion that both the terms “package” or
“unit”, as found in The Hague Rules, referred to an
individual piece of cargo, as appears from the following
extract found at page 467 of his judgment:

. . . The goods are expressly stated to be unboxed, and the case was
argued before me by both parties, who doubtless want a decision on what
are known to be the actual facts, on the footing that the cars were put on
board without any covering, or, to state 1t 1n another way, just as they
came from the works. I confess I do not see how I can hold that there 1s
any package to which the clause can refer “Package” must indicate some-
thing packed It 1s obvious that this clause cannot refer to all cargoes that
may be shipped under the hill of lading; for instance, on a shipment of
grain 1t could apply to gramn shipped 1n sacks, but could not, in my opinion,
possibly apply to a shipment in bulk If the shipowners deswre thatl it
should refer to any wdwidual mece of cargo, 1t would not be difficult to
use appropriate words, as, for wnstance, “package or umt”, to use the
language of The Hague Rules

The preceding case concerned damage to uncrated auto-
mobiles shipped under a bill of lading not subject to Rule
IV(5) of the British Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, which
is similar to the same rule in the Canadian Act and both of
which are in conformity with The Hague Rules.

1119381 1 K B. 459



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641]

In the case of Pendle and Rivet, Ltd. v. Ellerman Lines,
Litdl, the plaintiff sent shipping instructions to the defend-
ant by a document addressed to the Western Laurence Line,
Ltd. in regard to a case of wool and silk the contents of
which was stolen in transit. The document stated, inter alia,
that the value of the goods was £256 8s. 1d. However, when
the bill of lading was issued it did not include anything
about the value of the goods. Mackinnon J. held that Rule 5
of Art. IV of the British Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, and
which conforms to The Hague Rules and from which the
Canadian Art. IV, Rule 5, was taken, applied and that the
amount of damages recoverable was limited to £100.

I made mention earlier of the carrier’s other alternative
plea of immunity based on s. 657 of the Canada Shipping
Act. The evidence discloses that during the storm on the
voyage in question another vehicle was lost and other auto-
mobiles were somewhat damaged. These factors together
with the tonnage of the ship would require consideration
insofar as the application of s. 657 is concerned, but because
I am of the opinion that Art. IV(5) is applicable I do not
think it necessary to deal with the aforesaid supplementary
defence.

The following is an extract from the judgment in the
Anticosti case, at page 337:

The responsibility of seemg that the value of the thing shipped is

declared and inserted on the bill 18 on the shipper and any consequential

hardships must be charged agamnst his own failure to respect that
requirement.

In my opinion, notwithstanding that the factors in the
present case differ from those in the Anticosti case to the
extent previously indicated, I think the above-mentioned
finding is applicable and I propose to follow it.

Regrettable as it may appear for the shipper, I do not
consider that there is anything in the evidence before me
which absolves it from the consequence of its omission (if
omission it was) to cause a valuation of its motor vehicle
to be inserted in the bill of lading. On the other hand, not-
withstanding the inadvertent mis-statement of fact con-
tained in the judgment a quo and the evidence contained
in Exhibit P% I think the respondent is entitled to the

1719271 33 Comm Cas 70 at 78.

219

1963
——
Seer ILES
ExrrESS
Inc.

V.
CLEMENT
TREMBLAY

Kearney J.



220

1963
—
Sert ILEs
Expruss
Inc.

V.
CLEMENT
TREMBLAY

Kea,;;y J.

R.C.de VE.

COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA

(19641

immunity as found in the judgment of the learned trial
judge and, for the above reasons, I would affirm the said
judgment and dismiss the appeal with costs.

Reasons for judgment of A. L.
Smith, DJ.A.:—

The plaintiff sues to recover the
value of a White Motor Company
Auto-car which was lost at sea while
being transported on board M/V
Savoy from Quebec City to Sept
Iles on or about January 14, 1959.

It is alleged that the said motor-
car was delivered by The White
Motor Company of Canada Lim-
ited, acting on behalf of plaintiff,
to the defendant in good order and
condition and was placed on board
said vessel for carriage and delivery
to Sept Iles in accordance with the
terms and conditions of a bill of
lading issued by the defendant of
January 14, 1959. (Exhibit P.1.)

The plaintiff alleges that it was
the owner of the said motorcar in
virtue of a Conditional Sale Con-
tract between The White Motor
Company and the plaintiff, dated
January 12, 1959, and moreover is
respongible for the said motorcar in
virtue of the said contract and is
the consignee of the aforesaid ship-
ment and vested with all right,
title and interest in and under the
said bill of lading.

It is alleged that in breach of its
undertaking and in dereliction of its
duty, the defendant failed to deliver
the said motorcar, the whole to the
prejudice of plaintif who, as a
consequence, has sustained loss and
damage representing the value of
the said motorear, amounting to
$19,788.00.

By way of defence to plaintiff’s
action, the defendant admits having
received the said motorcar from
The White Motor Company, at
Quebec City, for carriage to Sept
Iles in accordance with the said bill

Judgment accordingly.

of lading; alleges that it was a con-
dition of said bill of lading that in
accepting same the shipper, owner
and consignee of the goods and the
holder of the bill of lading agreed
to be bound by all the stipulations
and conditions thereof which were
to be read with the provisions of
the Water Carriage of Goods Act,
1957 R.S.C. ch. 291, which bill of
lading with its conditions were
accepted by plaintiff,

The defendant alleges that in
view of the provisions of the Water
Carriage of Goods Act and par-
ticularly the definition of the term
“goods” contained therein, the de-
fendant was free to impose what-
ever conditions he chose with regard
to his liability for loss or damage
to cargo carried on deck and that
plaintiff’s said auto-car was to the
knowledge of plaintiff carried on
deck and by reason of its size and
the size of the vessel could not have
been carried otherwise.

The defendant invokes all the
provisions of the bill of lading and
particularly the so-called condition
of non-responsibility for deck cargo
which appears therein, in virtue of
which it is alleged that the defend-
ant is not liable for the loss of
said car.

Under reserve of the foregoing,
the defendant invokes the excep-
tions from liability afforded by the
Water Carriage of Goods Act.

It is alleged that the M/V Savoy
was tight, staunch and strong and
well and sufficiently manned, pro-
visioned, equipped and furnished
with all things needful and neces-
sary and in every way fit and proper
to perform the voyage safely and
the said cargo was properly ar-



Ex.CR.

ranged and in every respect prop-
erly stowed on deck . . the
defendant alleges that during the
voyage and especially on January
16, 1960, at 1600 hours when the
vessel was abeam Trinity Bay, sud-
denly an easterly wind of hurricane
force started blowing, accompanied
by extremely rough seas, snow and
rain; that the engines of the vessel
were put at half speed ahead and
course set for Egg Island for shelter.
The very rough and heavy weather
encountered caused the loss of some
deck cargo, including the said auto-
car, which was washed overboard, its
loss being due to perils of the sea
and or force majeure or cas fortuit.

The defendant alleges moreover
that in any event and without
prejudice to or waiver of the fore-
going he is not responsible for the
loss of said auto-car by reason of
the clause of non-responsibility con-
tained in the bill of lading and
again without prejudice to or waiver
of the foregoing, the defendant
alleges that he is entitled to limit
his liability in accordance with the
clauses contained in the bill of lad-
ing and Water Carriage of Goods
Act and subsidiarily and without
prejudice, the defendant pleads his
right to Iimit his liability in accord-
ance with the provisions of the
Canada Shipping Act.

By way of reply to defendant’s
statement of defence, plaintiff prays
acte of the defendant’s admission
that it received the said auto-car at
Quebec for carriage to Sept Iles, as
well as his admission that said
auto-car was lost en route; alleges
that the said bill of lading, as well
as the Water Carriage of Goods Act
and Canada Shipping Act speak for
themselves and otherwise denies the
defendant’s statement of defence.

Plaintiff alleges moreover that the
bill of lading does not contain any
statement that the motorcar was to
be carried on deck; alleges that the
defendant had carried an identical
motorcar on the same vessel in
January 1959; plaintiff alleges that

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

®

[1964]

there is no express statement in the
bill of lading that the motorcar was
to be carried on deck as is required
by Article 1 of the rules relating to
bills of lading contained in the
schedule of the Water Carriage of
Goods Act and to the extent that
it purports to limit or exclude the
liability of the defendant, is con-
trary to Article (2) of the said rules
and is of no force or effect.

The plaintiff alleges also that the
defendant is not entitled in any
event to raise the defence of “perils
of the sea” by reason of its failure
to discharge its obligation to prop-
erly load, stow and secure cargo in
a safe place having regard to the
conditions which should have been
anticipated. It is alleged moreover
that freight for carriage of the auto-
car was based on a rate of $282 per
unit of 100 lbs. and that the said
auto-car weighed 14,000 lbs., so that
the limitation of Section 5 of Article
IV of the rules contained in the
Water Carriage of Goods Act would
be 500 as multiplied by 14,000, a
total of 70,000.

The proof shows that the M/V
Savoy sailed from Quebec City on
or about the 14th of January, 1959
for Sept Iles and that when at
a point approximately abeam of
Trinity bay, at 1600 hours, on the
16th day of January, she encoun-
tered wind and gales of force 4 and
heavy seas accompanied by rain and
snow. It appears to have been re-
ported to the captain that plain-
tiff’s auto-car, which had been
stowed crosswise on the ship’s deck
over No. 1 hold, was moving back-
wards and forwards indicating slack-
ness in the cables with which it was
secured to the deck and the First
Mate and a sailor attempted to
tighten these cables. The prevailing
conditions however made it difficult
and dangerous for them to accom-
plish this and they were warned by
the Master of this danger. Approxi-
mately 4 hour later, the plaintiff’s
auto-car and another truck, which
had been stowed alongside of it,

1

221
1963

[
Sepr Inzs
ExprESs

Inc.
V.
CLEMENT
TREMBLAY

Smith D.JA.



222

1963
—
Sepr ILES
ExPrESS
Inc.

V.
CLEMENT
TREMBILAY

RC del’E

broke from their moorings and were
seen to disappear into the sea.

The first ground of defence raised
is that by reason of the so-called
non-responsibility clause which 1s
contammed m the bill of lading, the
defendant cannot be held hable for

Smith DJ.A. the loss of the said auto-car This

clause reads as follows:—

Les marchandises couvertes par
connaissement peuvent étre arrimées
sur ou sous le pont & la discrétion
du voiturier; et lorsqu'elles sont
chargées en pontée elles sont, en
vertu de cette disposition, censées
étre déclarédes comme étant ainst
chargées en pontée et cela méme s
aucune mention spécifique 3 cet
effet n’appert 4 la face de ce con-
nalssement Relativement aux mar-
chandises chargées en pontée ou
déclarées comme étant ams: char-
gées & la face de ce connaisse-
ment, le voiturier n’assume aucune
responsabilité quant aux pertes,
avaries ou au retard se produisant
en n'importe quel moment et
résultant de toutes causes que ce
soit, y compris la néghgence ou le
mauvals état de navigabilité du
navire au départ ou & n’importe
quel moment du voyage.

Notwithstanding the fact that the
bill of lading expressly stipulated
that the contract of carriage which
it evidences 1s subject to all of the
terms and conditions of the Wates
Carriage of Goods Act, it is sub-
mitted on behalf of the defendant
that the Water Carriage of Goods
Act, does not apply mn the circum-
stances of the present case, because
the plaintff’s auto-car was not
“goods” within the meaning of that
term as it i1s defined mm paragraph
(¢) of Article 1 of the Water Car-
riage of Goods Act 1952 RSC
c. 291 to wit:

“goods” mcludes goods, wares, mer-
chandise, and articles of every kind
whatsoever, except hive animals and
cargo which by the contract of car-
riage 15 stated as being carried on
deck and 15 so carried;

The defendant takes the position
that the said auto-car was not
withm the meaning of the said
defimtion because 1t was in fact

COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA

[1964]

“cargo which by the said contract
of carrnage 1s stated as being carried
on deck and is so carried”.

In pomt of fact the contract of
carriage, that is the bill of lading
which was delivered to the shipper
at the time of shipment, does not
contain statement that the said
cargo was to be carried on deck and
there is no proof that the plaintiff
was aware that 1t was to be so car-
ried It 1s true that what otherwise
purports to be a copy of this bill
of lading (Exhibit D-2) bears on its
face the following inseription in
small print apparently imprinted by
means of a rubber stamp “chargée
en pontée sans aucune responsa-
bilité, perte ou dommage quelle
qu'en soit la cause.”

Counsel for defendant attempted
to get around the difficulty arising
from the faet that the bill of lading
which was signed by and given to
the shipper (Exhibit P.1) bears no
such mseription by invoking the
statement contained in the non-
responsibihty clause above-quoted
to the effect that if cargo is in faet
stowed on deck, 1t is deemed to be
declared to be so stated even
though no statement appears on the
bill of lading.

This however 1s a proposition
which this court is unable to accept.
As above noted, the bill of lading
is expressly stated to be subject to
the terms, conditions and disposi-
tions of the Water Carriage of
Goods Act and therefore subject to
Article 1, para. C of the rules rela-
ting to bills of lading

In the opmion of the undersigned,
the bill of lading does not contain
a statement that the said auto-car
was to be carried on deck and there-
fore the so-called clause of non-
responsibility contained in the bill
of lading and above-quoted, inso-
far as it purports to limit the liabil-
1ty of the defendant, is contrary to
Articles 1 and 2 of the said rules
and 15 of no force and effect.



Ex CR

Svenska Traktor Aktiebolaget v.
Maritime Agencies (Southampton)
Ltd2

Under reserve of the abovemen-
tioned defence, it is pleaded that
even 1if the Water Carriage of
Goods Act is held to apply and the

non-responsibility clause in the bill’

of lading 1s without effect insofar as
1t purports to exclude or limit lia-
bility on the part of the defendant,
the latter nevertheless is not liable
for the damages claimed since he 1s
entitled to availl himself of the
immunity provided by the Water
Carnage of Goods Act. These ex-
ceptions however can only avail as
a defence, 1f the ship-owner either
stowed said cargo on deck with the
express agreement of the shipper or
in doing so acted m accordance with
a clearly established custom.

Scrutton, 15th Edit, p 157:

The goods are to be loaded in the
usual places The shipowner or
master will only be authorized to
stow goods on deck (1) by a custom
binding on the trade, or port of
loading, to stow on deck goods of
that class on such a voyage; or
(2) by express agreement with the
shipper, of the particular goods to
so stow them;

The effect of stowage not as
authorized will be to set aside the
exceptions of the charter or bill of
lading and to render the shipowner
liable under the contract of carriage
for damages.

In the present case, although some
evidence was brought with a view
to establishing the existence of a
custom of trade, no such custom
was alleged, and, in the opinion of
the undersigned, none was proved.

I am unable to find in the evi-
dence proof of a general custom of
the trade that cargo of that kind,
weight and dimensions was carried
on deck in the case of vessels of the
size, type and tonnage of the M/V
Savoy on voyages from Quebec to
Sept Iles during the winter months
It may well be that some vessels
did make it a practice to stow such

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

[19641

cargo in this manner without the
knowledge or authorization of the
shipper and contrary to thewr obliga-
tions under the contract of carriage
and 1t may equally well be that had
such cargo been lost or damaged
the shipowner would have been
Lable to the owner of the goods.
In any event, since no custom of
trade has been allowed no evidence
relating to one can be considered.

Therefore, were it not for the
first part of the so-called non-
responsibility clause above-quoted,
the effect of which is to grant
Iiberty to the shipowner to carry on
deck, this Court would be obliged
to find that the defendant had, by
reason of his failure to establish
such a custom of trade or to prove
any agreement or authorization for
such stowage, deprived himself of
any protection the exceptions of the
Water Carnage of Goods Act might
otherwise have afforded.

vHowever in view of the liberty
to carry on deck which was granted
in the bill of lading, the defendant
was free to carry the said cargo on
deck subject however to his obliga-
tion to comply with the require-
ments of Art III, rule 2 of the
Water Carnage of Goods Act to
properly and carefully load, handle,
stow, carry, keep, care for and dis-
charge the goods carried.” (Svenska
Traktor case (supra))

The burden of proving that the
said auto-car had been properly and
carefully loaded, handled, stowed,
carried, kept and cared for rested
upon the defendant

Carvers Carriage of Goods By
Sea, 9th Edit, page 185:—

. if the goods owner proves that
the goods shipped have not been
delivered, or have been damaged
after shipment, the carrier is liable
unless he can prove affirmatively
(I) that he has taken reasonable
care of the goods while they were
m his custody; and (II) that the
loss or damage falls within one of

1719531 2 QB 295

223
1963

——
Sepr ILEs
ExprEss

Ixc.

V.
CLEMENT
TREMBLAY

Smith DJ.A



224
1963

[—
Sepr ILEs
ExrrEss

Inc.

v.
CLEMENT
TREMBLAY

Smith DJA.

R.C.del'E.

the immunities specified in Article
IVr. 2.

Scrutton, 15th Edit., p. 215;

Svenska Traktor case (supra)
p. 303;

In the present case the auto-car,
a very heavy and bulky vehicle, was
stowed crosswise on the deck above
hold No. 1 (slightly forward of mid-
ship) and was secured to the deck
by means of four cables. On the 2nd
day after leaving Quebec and while
the vessel was proceeding through
heavy seas with winds of gale pro-
portion, it was observed that the
cables, some at least of which had
previously shown signs of slackness,
were sufficiently loose to permit the
said auto-car forward and backward
movement and the Captain ordered
the First Mate and sailor to tighten
the cables. This however was ex-
ceedingly difficult and dangerous to
accomplish under the circumstances
and it is doubtful if in fact anything
effective was done in this connec-
tion. About a half-hour later said
auto-car and another truck came
loose from their moorings and were
lost overboard.

In the opinion of the undersigned,
the evidence as to the cause of the
loss is at least consistent with neg-
ligence on the part of the defendant
or his servants and the presumption
that there was negligence in respect
of the loading, handling, stowing,
carrying and keeping said cargo has
not been rebutted.

Although those in charge of the
M/V Savoy should have anticipated
the possibility that the vessel at

that time of the year and in those

waters would encounter winds of
gale proportion and rough seas, it
does not appear that any special
attention was given to the stowing
and securing of the auto-car. Cap-
tain Dery testified that he left these
matters to the First Mate although
before leaving Quebee he himself
inspected the lashings in a general
way and found them to be “comme
on fait toujours” and “normal”.
There is no evidence that the ele-

COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA

[1964]

mentary precaution of placing
chocks before and behind the wheels
of the vehicle was taken and there
is evidence to at least suggest that
the auto-car was not even left in
gear.

From the following excerpt from
the testimony of the First Mate it
would appear that no particular
attention was directed to the lash-
ings with which the auto-car was
secured until about half an houwr
prior to the accident at which time
it was impossible to take any effec-
tive action owing to the boisterous
seas and high winds.

Page 28:

Q. Vérifiez-vous vous-méme Iar-
rimage du vaisseau avant de
partir de Québec?

R. Aux alentours d’une demi-
heure, avant 1’accident, le capi-
taine m’a envoyé avec um
matelét aller vérifier les
«wires» et nous avons fait
notre possible, nous avons pris
un peu de «glacks, comment
je disais bien ¢a? Vous savez,
ce que je veux dire et puis 13
le capitaine nous a liché wn
eri en disant «Faites attention
4 vous autres, la mer est
haute, vous allez vous faire
emporter » Nous avons fait
tout notre possible pour ex-
empter I'accident,

and at p. 47:

Q. Est-ce que vous n’auriez pas
pu 3 ce moment-13 renforcer
Varrimage?

R. Non, monsieur, parce que la
mer était trop grosse, ¢’était
dangereux de nous faire em-
porter.

The weather conditions which
prevailed at the time and place of
the accident were not abnormal for
that season and in those waters and
the circumstances were such that
ordinary care and prudence required
that special precautions be taken to
stow and secure cargo of the weight,
gize and description of plaintiff’s
motor-vehicle, which was being ecar-
ried on open deck in a manner
which exposed it to the full effect
of the rolling of the ship and the



Ex.CR.

force of waves breaking on the
deck.

The undersigned is forced to con-
clude that it has not been estab-
lished that all reasonable care was
taken in respect of the loading,
stowing and safe-guarding of said
auto-car, the loss of which was
brought about by the failure of
defendant and his servants to com-
ply with Art. III, para. 2 of the
Water Carriage of Goods Act and
that therefore the defendant must
be held responsible for the loss of
said cargo.

It remains to deal with the ques-
tion of whether or not the defend-
ant is entitled to limit his lability
in virtue of Art. IV, para. 5, of the
Water Carriage of Goods Act, which
reads as follows:

5. Neither the carrier nor the ship
shall iIn any event be or become
liable for any loss or damage to or
mn connection with goods in an
amount exceeding five hundred dol-
lars per package or unit, or the
equivalent of that sum in other
currency, unless the nature and
value of such goods have been
declared by the shipper before ship-
ment and inserted in the bill of
lading.

In the present instance, although
the nature of the said cargo was
apparent, no declaration of the
value of the car was inserted in the
bill of lading which document does
not indicate, and there is no evi-
dence to show that freight was
charged or whether freight was
charged at a flat rate or was based
on the tonnage of said vehicle. All

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

[1964]

that is shown is a description of the
cargo and an indication that its
weight was 14,000 lbs.

This being the case the question
of whether or not the defendant is
entitled to limit his liability in
accordance with the provisions

225

1963
——
Sepr Iues
EXxPrESS
Inc.

V.
CLEMENT
TREMBLAY

above-quoted appears to be settled Smith D.J.A

by the judgment of the Supreme
Court of Canada In the case
of Anticosts Shipping Co. v. 8t.
Amandl. That case concerned the
loss of a truck which was being
transported under a contract of car-
riage by water evidenced by a bill
of lading which contained no state-~
ment of the value of the vehicle. It
was held that the said vehicle was
a “unit” within the meaning of
Art. IV, para. 5, of the Water Car-
riage of Goods Act and therefore
the carrier’s liability for the loss
was limited to $500.

In the opinion of the undersigned
the defendant in the present case is
for the same reason entitled to
invoke the limitation of liability
afforded by the statute.

CONSIDERING that in the cir-
cumstances disclosed by the proof
the defendant must be held re-
ponsible for the loss of plaintiff’s
auto-car, but he is entitled to limit
his liability in respect of said loss at
the sum of $500.

DOTH MAINTAIN plaintiff’s
action AND DOTH CONDEMN
the defendant to pay to the plaintiff
the said sum of $500, with interest
and costs.

Judgment accordingly.

1119591 S.CR. 372.




226
1963
May 27
Jul.22

RC del’E COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

BETWEEN:

J. K. SMIT & SONS INTERNA- N
TIONAL LIMITED ............ FELICANT;

AND

PACKSACK DIAMOND DRILLS LTD. ..RESPONDENT.

Trade Marks—Onginating Motion—“Dwmky’—“Wmnkie”—Mark expunged—
Mark not used or made known as a Mark mm Canade—Drwamond drlls—
Trade Marks Act 8. of C. 1952-53, c. 49, ss. 12(1)(b)(c)(d), 16(1), 36,
37, 88(1), 65(1), 56(1)(2)—Objections to motion dismssed.

Applicant moved to expunge the registration on August 24, 1962, of
respondent’s mark “Dmky” in respect of diamond drills on two grounds
(1) that when written or sounded m the English language the word
“Dinky” 1s clearly descriptive of the character or quality of the wares
m association with which it is used and 1ts registration is therefore
contrary to s 12(1)(b) of the Trade Marks Act, and (2) that the regis-
tration 1s contrary to s. 12(1)(d) of the Act because Dinky is con-
fusing with the applicant’s mark “Winkie” registered on February 2,
1962 for use 1n association with portable diamond drills

Held: That the word “Dinky” used in association with respondent’s small
portable drills called attention to features which distinguish these drils
from larger models having greater capacity and was “clearly descrip-
trve of the character of the wares 1 association with which 1t is used”
within the meanmg of s. 12(1)(b) of the Act, and therefore was not
registrable.

2 That respondent was not entitled to have the mark registered in respect
of diamond drlls as a general class because the mark had never been
used or made known 1 Canada as a mark used by respondent for the
purpose of distingmishing its diamond drills generally from those of
others.

3. That smce the entry in the register purported to say that the respondent
was entitled to the exclusive use of the mark “Dinky” in respect of
diamond drills, which was not i accordance with the facts, the entry
as 1t appeared m the register did not accurately express or define the
rights of the respondent and the registration might be expunged on a
motion to the Court under s. 56(1) of the Trade Marks Act.

4. That the decision of the Registrar under s 36(1) to advertise the
respondent’s application for registration of “Dinky” was not a decision
from which the applicant had the right to appeal and the applicant’s
failure to appeal therefrom accordingly did not bar its right to move
to expunge the respondent’s registration.

5. That smce the registration was made under s. 38(1) on the basis of no
opposition thereto having been filed rather than under s. 38(3) follow-
mg consideration of an opposition the failure of the applicant to
appeal the registrar’s decision to register the mark did not bar its
right to move to expunge the registration.

MOTION for expungement of trade mark.



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 227

The motion was heard before the Honourable Mr. Jus- E’fﬁ

tice Thurlow at Ottawa. J.K.Smir &
Soxs INTER-
. . ATIONAL
Donald F. Sim, Q.C. for applicant. .
.
. P
Redmond Quain Jr. for respondent. Dﬁiﬁ?ﬁf

Drirs L.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

TaURLOW J. now (July 22, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

This is a motion to expunge the registration under the
Trade Marks Act, S. of C. 1952-53, c. 49 made in the name
of the respondent on August 24, 1962 under number 127724
of the mark DINKY in respect to diamond drills. The
motion is made on two grounds the first of which is that
when written or sounded in the English language the mark
DINKY is clearly descriptive of the character or quality
of the wares in association with which it is used and its
registration is thus contrary to s. 12(1)(b) of the Act.
The other ground of attack is that the registration is con-
trary to 8. 12(1) (d) of the Act because DINKY is confusing
with the applicant’s mark WINKIE which was registered
on February 2, 1962 for use in association with portable
diamond drills.

The evidence discloses that the respondent is engaged
primarily in the manufacture of portable diamond drilling
equipment and that since it introduced the first effective
portable diamond drill in 1954 its sales have expanded to
the point where in 1962 they amounted to $90,000. What
is known as the Packsack “DINKY” Diamond Drill was
first publicly advertised in September 1961. It is a prospec-
tor’s portable diamond drill capable of drilling a 1} inch
hole not more than 15 feet into rock. It weighs 29 pounds
and sells for about $200. The applicant’s portable drills sold
in association with its mark WINKIE weigh 45 pounds,
and their minimum price is in the vicinity of $800. Their
capacities vary with the size of the particular model, one
being rated as being capable of drilling a 3 inch hole to a
depth of 40 feet and another 14 inch hole to a depth of
200 feet. There is no evidenec as to the size, capability or
price of other diamond drills made or sold by the respond-
ent or by any other manufacturer or dealer but the affidavits



228
1963

RC.deVE. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

and exhibits thereto leave the impression that the word

1.8 & DINKY as used by the respondent is intended to distin-

Soxs INTER-

NATIONAL
Lo,

.
Packsack
DramMonp

DgriLLs Lito.

Thurlow J.

guish the small portable prospector’s drill having the char-
acteristics I have mentioned from other models of drills.
As defined in the Oxford English Dictionary—Supplement
and Bibliography Edition, printed in 1933—the adjective
“dinky” means neat, trim, dainty and tiny and when used
as a substantive as applied to contrivances it connotes
those of smaller size than the usual standard. As an adjec-
tive the use of the word in this eountry is not uncommon
and when used in association with the respondent’s small
portable prospector’s drill it appears to me to call attention
to features which distinguish these drills from larger models
having greater capacity and to be “clearly descriptive of
the character of the wares in association with which it is
used” within the meaning of s. 12(1)(b) of the Act. It was
therefore not registrable in respect of such drills in the
absence of evidence sufficient to satisfy the requirements
of 8. 12(1)(¢) that it had been so used in Canada by the
respondent or its predecessor in title as to have become dis-
tinetive within the meaning of the act at the date of filing
of the application for its registration. Moreover, under
s. 16(1) an applicant for registration who has used a
registrable trade mark in Canada or made it known in
Canada is entitled to secure its registration only in respect
of the wares in association with which he has used it or
made it known and since the respondent’s application was
based entirely on its use of the mark and the affidavit of
Reginald J. Minogue, which was filed on behalf of the
respondent, indicates that such use has been entirely in
association with the small portable prospector’s drill of
which the mark is in my opinion clearly descriptive, the
use so made of the mark would not entitle the respondent
to registration of it in respect of other diamond drills of
which it may not be descriptive. The respondent therefore
in my opinion was not entitled to have the mark registered
either in respect of diamond drills of the kind in respect of
which it had in fact been used because it was clearly
descriptive of their character nor was the respondent
entitled to have it registered in respect of diamond drills
as a general class because the mark had never been used
or made known in Canada as a mark used by the respond-
ent for the purpose of distinguishing its diamond drills



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 229

generally from those of others. It follows that the trade E’f‘f
mark was not registrable, that the respondent was not J.K.Smr&
entitled to the registration which it secured and that the SONS INTEe-
registration ought to be expunged. Lip.

v

In view of his conclusion, it is unnecessary to deal with %&iﬁ;‘g

the second ground on which the present motion was made Dgwis L.
but several objections which were advanced on behalf of Thurlow J.
the respondent with respect to the right of the applicant to —

bring this motion remain to be considered.

The first of these was that though the Court has jurisdie-
tion under s. 21(b) of the Exchequer Court Act to expunge
a trade mark on any adequate ground in proceedings com-
menced by a statement of claim, the jurisdiction of the
Court to strike out or amend the registration of a trade
mark on an originating motion such as this, arises under
8. 56(1) of the Trade Marks Act and may be exercised only
on the ground therein mentioned, i.e., that at the date of
the application to the Court “the entry as it appears on
the register does not accurately express or define the exist-
ing rights of the person appearing to be the registered owner
of the mark”, and that this provision for striking out or
amending registrations cannot apply where as in this case
the entry in the register contains no expression or definition
of the rights of the respondent.

The registration in fact consists simply of the following:

“Application No. 267108 Registration No. 127724
Filing Date: Jan. 19, 1962 Registration Date: Aug. 24, 1962
Registrant : PACKSACK DIAMOND DRILLS LIMITED

1385 Hammond Street
North Bay, Ontario

Used in Canada since October 1, 1961

Wares: Diamond drills.
Trade Mark: DINKY”

In my opinion this entry purports to say that the mark
DINKY is a trade mark in respect of diamond drills and
that it was registered in the name of the respondent on
August 24, 1952, and having regard to the nature of the
book or record in which the entry is made its purport in my
opinion is that the respondent, being the person in whose
name the mark is registered, is entitled to the exclusive
rights provided by the statue to use the mark DINKY as

90132—2a



230

1963
——

RC del’E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

A

its trade mark in association with diamond drills. Such an

J.K.8mrr & entry does not in my opinion accurately express or define

Sons INTER-

NATIONAL
Lrp.

V.
PACKSACK
Diamoxd

Drirrs Lp.

Thurlow J.

the existing rights of the person appearing to be the regis-
tered owner of the mark when as in this case the person
appearing to be the registered owner was not entitled to
have the mark registered as his trade mark in respect of
the wares referred to in the entry. While the grounds of
attack on the registration as set out in the notice of motion
do not repeat the wording of s. 52(1) they amount in my
opinion to statements of particular reasons why the registra-
tion does not accurately express the existing rights of the
respondent and are I think sufficient for the purposes of
such a motion. The respondent’s objection to the motion
on this ground accordingly fails.

The remaining objections taken by the respondent were
based on s. 56(2) of the Trade Marks Act which provides
that ‘“no person is entitled to institute under this section
any proceeding calling into question any decision of the
Registrar of which such person had express notice and
from which he had a right of appeal.” By s. 55(1) an appeal
lies to this Court from any decision of the Registrar under
the Act within two months from the date upon which notice
of the decision was despatched by the Registrar or within
such further time as the Court may allow. The respondent
contended that there were two decisions of the Registrar of
which the present applicant had express notice in connec-
tion with the respondent’s application for registration of
its mark and from which the applicant had the right to
appeal and that contrary to s. 56(2) the applicant by this
proceeding is calling these decisions into question. It
appears that on or about June 6, 1962 the Registrar having
considered the respondent’s application for registration of
DINKY came to the conclusion that it should be advertised
in accordance with s. 36(1) and on July 16, 1962 he notified
the present applicant pursuant to s. 36(3) that the applica-
tion would be advertised in the Trade Marks Journal on
July 18 1962 and referred to the rules of procedure relating
to oppositions. This the respondent now contends was a
decision on the part of the Registrar from which the
applicant had a right to appeal.



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 231

Section 36 of the Act provides as follows: 1963

36. (1) The Registrar shall refuse an application for the registration J K SmrT &

of a trade mark if he 1s satisfied that SOl:TAS I};IT\FIJ.R-
] NATIO
(a) the application does not comply with the requirements of sec- 110,
tion 29; V.
PACKSACK

(b) the trade mark 1s not registrable; or Diaviond

(¢) the applhcant 1s not the person entitled to registration of the Drimrs Lip.
trade mark because 1t 1s confusing with another trade mark for —
the registration of which an application 1s pending, Thurlow J.

and where the Registrar is not so satisfied, he shall cause the apphcation
to be advertised m the manner prescribed.

(2) The Registrar shall not refuse any appleation without first notify-
ing the applicant of his objections thereto and his reasons for such objec-
tions, and giving the applicant adequate opportumity to amswer such
objections.

(3) Where the Registrar, by reason of a registered trade mark, 18 in
doubt whether the trade mark claimed in the application is registrable, he
shall, by registered letter, notify the owner of the registered trade mark of
the advertisement of the application.

By s. 38(1) it is further provided that:

38. (1) When an application either has not been opposed and the
time for the filing of a statement of opposition has expired or it has been
opposed and the opposition has been decided finally in favour of the
apphcant, the Registrar thereupon shall allow it.

In my opinion the action taken by the Registrar in deter-
mining to advertise an application amounts at the most to
an act somewhat in the nature of an order nist since its
effect, in view of s, 38(1), appears to be to put the matter
in a position where the Registrar will no longer have author-
ity to refuse the application if no opposition is filed within
the time limited therefor by the statute. Any matters on
which he had provisionally reached a conclusion, as well as
some others, may, however, be put in issue by any opponent
who may come forward in which case it becomes the Regis-
trar’s duty, after following the procedure provided by the
Act, to reach a decision and to notify the opponents accord-
ingly. When determining to advertise, however, the Regis-
trar does not in my opinion decide anything adversely to
the interest of anyone who may wish to oppose the regis-
tration. Such persons at that stage are not parties to the
application and have no status in connection with the
proceeding. No possible ground of opposition is concluded
against them and in my opinion they have no right to
appeal against a determination by the Registrar to adver-

tise the application whether they have express notice of it
90132—23a



232 R.C.delE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

193 under s. 36(2) or not. The respondent’s objection on this

J.K.Surr & point is therefore unfounded.
Soxs INTER- . . .

wamona.  The other action of the Registrar’s relied on by the
qu_”‘ respondent as a decision from which the applicant had a
Pacesack yight of appeal was his allowance of registration of the

Diamonp y .
Drmus L. respondent’s mark. It was said that here there were really
Tharlow J. tWO decisions the first being a decision that the applicant’s
— opposition would not be recognized because it was too late
and was not accompanied by the required fee and the second

being a decision to allow the registration.

To explain these points it is necessary to relate some
further facts. The respondent’s application having been
advertised on July 18, 1962 the last day for filing an
opposition was August 18, 1962. On August 17, applicant’s
agent in Toronto sent to the Registrar a notice of opposi-
tion which reached its destination the following day but
was not accompanied by the fee of $10 prescribed by the
Trade Marks Rules. A cheque for $10 had in fact been
enclosed but that had been appropriated by the sender to
the payment of the fees on filing two trade mark assign-
ments which were also enclosed in the envelope. On Septem-
ber 5, 1962 the Registrar wrote to the applicant stating
inter alia that the opposition had been received but was
not accompanied by the prescribed fee and that the respond-
ent’s application had been allowed on August 21, 1962 and
the mark registered on August 24, 1962 and that since the
applicant had not met the requirements of s. 37(1) of the
Act the actions so taken were in accordance with s. 38(1)
of the Act. It would seem from the Registrar’s letter that
the statement of opposition had not in fact come to his
attention prior to his allowing the registration for he refers
to the document as having been received on August 21, 1962
and not noted amongst the assignment documents which
accompanied it until August 31. The office stamp on the
document however indicates that it was in fact received on
the 18th.

Section 37(1) provides that:

37. (1) Within one month from the advertisement of an application,
any person may, upon payment of the prescribed fee, file a statement of
opposition with the Registrar.

Subsection (2) defines the grounds on which an application
may be opposed and s-s. (3) prescribes the information to



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 233

be set out in a statement of opposition. The procedure 1_9?3
subsequent to the filing of a statement of opposition is J.K.Smr&

Sons INTER-
provided for as follows in s-ss. (4) to (8): NATIONAL
L.
(4) If the Registrar considers that the opposition does not raise a .
substantial issue for decision, he shall reject it and shall give notice of his %ACKSACK
TAMOND
decision to the opponent. DritLs Lo,

(5) If the Registrar considers that the opposition raises a substantial -
issue for decision, he shall forward a copy of the statement of opposition Thurlow J.
to the applicant. -

(6) Within the prescribed time affer a statement of opposition has
been forwarded to him, the applicant may file a counter statement with
the Registrar and serve a copy upon the opponent in the manner pre-
scribed, and if he does not file and serve a counter statement within the
prescribed time he shall be deemed to have abandoned his application.

(7) Both the opponent and the applicant shall be given an opportunity,
in the manner prescribed, to submit the evidence upon which they rely
and to be heard by the Registrar if they so desire.

(8) After hearing the parties, if so required, and considering the evi-
dence, the Registrar shall refuse the application or reject the opposition
and notify the parties of his decision and his reasons therefor.

Having regard to these provisions it is clear that whether
or not the applicant’s statement of opposition to the
respondent’s application was validly filed, the application
was not allowed following due consideration of and rejec-
tion of the opposition in accordance with the procedure
prescribed by s. 37 but was in fact allowed pursuant to
s. 38(1) on the basis of no opposition having been filed. I
incline to the view that this was the correct way for the
Registrar to deal with the matter for under s. 37(1) a state-
ment of opposition may only be filed “on payment of the
prescribed fee.” But even if the statement was validly
filed the registration which the respondent has obtained is
plainly based on the provision of s. 38(1) applicable to a
situation in which no opposition has been filed and I do not
think the respondent who seeks to uphold the Registrar’s
action can be heard to support the registration as one
allowed following the rejection of the opposition under
s. 37(8). The applicant on the other hand is I think in a
position, even if the statement of opposition was validly
filed, to accept and abide by the Registrar’s treatment of it
as having been not validly filed. The position must accord-
ingly in my opinion be treated as one in which the Registrar
allowed an application which under s. 38(1) he no longer
had authority to refuse because it was unopposed and the
time for filing an opposition had expired. .



234

1963
(S
J.K.8mit &
Sons INTER-
NATIONAL
Lp.

v.
PAacksack
DriaMmonD
DrirLs L.

Thurlow J.

1962
—
Nov. 19,20

1963
——
Sept. 5

RC.delE COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

Now in the present proceeding the applicant in my
opinion is not calling into question the action—or decision,
if it can be so called—of the Registrar in treating its state-
ment of opposition as having been invalidly, and thus
ineffectively, filed for there is nothing in the bringing of
the motion which is inconsistent with the Registrar’s action
having been properly taken and nowhere in the proceeding
is that action attacked or challenged. And since the respond-
ent’s application was allowed on the basis that it was not
opposed the proceeding by which registration was secured
was in my opinion one to which the applicant never became
a party and therefore never became entitled to notice of the
action taken by the Registrar on it or to appeal therefrom.
This I think disposes of the respondent’s objection.

The motion will accordingly be allowed with costs and
an order will go striking out the whole of the entry in
question.

Order accordingly.

BeTwEEN:

DORWIN SHOPPING CENTER LIM- %
APPELLANT;

ITED ... i
AND
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
RESPONDENT.
REVENUE ..........ccc i iiiin..

Revenue—Income—Income tax—Income or capilal gamn—=Sale of newly
constructed shopping centre—Income Tax Act, RSC. 1952, c. 148,
8. 8, 4,86B and 139(1)(e).

In 1954, Eastern Construction Limited, a company owned and controlled
by the Odette family of Wimndsor, Ontario, bwlt a supermarket for
Dominion Stores Limited on a 36 acre parcel of land owned by
Dominion Stores Limited in Sandwich West Township, near the City
of Windsor The store and adjoining parking lot occupied about
4 acres Late i 1954, Dominion Stores Limited offered to sell the sur-
plus 32 acres to the Odette family for the purpose of erecting a shop-
ping centre thereon. The Odettes caused extensive surveys and studies
to be made by shopping centre speciahsts, architects, etc. to determine
the probability of success of a $1,000,000 shopping centre on this site.
Upon receipt of favourable reports and an oral assurance from the
president of Detroit Mortgage and Realty Company that the required
$800,000 mortgage financing was available, the Odettes accepted the



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA: [19641

offer, Eastern Construction Limited beng the purchaser. The deed
conveying title to Eastern Construetion Limited was dated April 29,
1955.

Appellant company was mecorporated m May 1955, for the purpose of
acquiring the said land and constructing and operating a shopping

235
1963

——
Dorwin
SuorpING
CENTER
LiMI1TED
V.

centre thereon. It was owned and controlled by the Odette family. MINISTER OF

The first wing of the proposed shopping centre was completed by
Eastern Construction Limited in May 1956. The evidence was that the
bwldings and services were overbuilt, 1e were above the mmimum
required standards. During construction, 1n August 1955, Detroit Mort-
gage and Realty Company withdrew its mortgage commitment. The
appellant launched a drive for tenants and was comparatively success-
ful It also made vigorous but unsuccessful attempts to attract a large
department store to the centre. Shortly after the withdrawal of Detroit
Mortgage and Realty Company, the appellant came in need of funds.
Efforts were made to borrow on mortgage from several insurance com-
panies both m Canada and the USA, but without success. These
activities of the appellant took place during the period from Septem-
ber 1955 to March 1956 and 1t was durmg this period that the appel-
lant rejected several offers to purchase the shopping centre Finally,
in April 1956 when appellant had reached the hmit of 1ts financial
resources, was without funds to pay sub-contractors and had been
unable to gain access to additional funds, 1t contracted to sell the
centre to Principal Investments Limited. On the sale, the appellant
realized a profit of $424,03523, which the Mmister of National Rev-
enue assessed as mcome 1n the hands of the appellant.

Held: That appellant was not 1 the business of dealing in real estate
nor was it engaged 1 an adventure or concern m the nature of trade.

2. That when appellant acquired the land and constructed the shopping
centre 1t did not mtend to turn it to account by resale, although it
was eventually compelled to do so, but rather to create a capital asset
from which to realize rental income.

3 That appellant created a capital asset which 1t disposed of at a profit,
which was not income within the meaning of sections 3, 4 and
139(1) (e) of the Income Tax Act.

4. That the appeal 15 allowed.
APPEAL under the Income Tax Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cattanach at Windsor.

Keith Laird, Q.C. for appellant.
F.J. Dubrule and E. E. Campbell for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

CarranacH J. now (September 5, 1963) delivered the
following judgment:

NATIONAL
REVENUE



236

1963
——

RC.deVE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

This is an appeal against the appellant’s income tax

Dorwiv  agsessments for the taxation years 1957 and 1958, whereby

SropPING
CENTER

the Minister added the sums of $222,619.33 and $7,606.47

LIN;ITED as the estimated profit element on the sale of a shopping
Mineme or centre, known as Dorwin Shopping Center, in the respective

NATIONAL
REVENUE

Cattanach J.

taxation years.

The appellant, by notices of objection dated Septem-
ber 23, 1959 lodged its objection against the assessments
contending that a profit of $424,035.23 on the sale of
the shopping centre was the capital accretion from an
investment.

After reconsideration, the Minister by notification dated
March 1, 1960 advised the appellant that he confirmed the
assessments as being in accordance with the provisions of
the Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952 ¢. 148 and particularly on
the ground that the profit on the sale of the shopping centre
had been properly taken into account in computing the
appellant’s income in accordance with the provisions of
sections 3, 4, 85B and 139(1)(e) of the Aect. It is against
these assessments that the appellant brings its appeal to
this Court.

The issue in the appeal is thus, a narrow one, namely,
whether the profit accruing to the appellant in its taxation
years 1957 and 1958 was income from a business, including
therein, by virtue of section 139(1) (¢) of the Aect, an adven-
ture or concern in the nature of trade.

There is no dispute as to the accuracy of the foregoing
figures nor upon the facts, but the dispute lies in the proper
deduction to be drawn from the facts.

In 1954 Dominion Stores Limited, (hereinafter called
Dominion) a company operating an extensive chain of food
markets, built a super food market on a site at the intersec-
tion of Dougall Avenue and Eugenie Street in Sandwich
West Township just outside the city limits of Windsor,
Ontario. The site had a frontage of 1840 feet on Dougall
Avenue, a principal thoroughfare leading into the city of
Windsor and contained approximately 36 acres, the entire
area being owned by Dominion. The building and parking
space contiguous thereto constructed by Dominion occu-
pied approximately 4 acres leaving an unoccupied area of
32 acres.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA {19641

The general contractor for the erection of this building
for Dominion was Eastern Construction Limited (herein-
after referred to as Eastern) a company owned and con-
trolled by the Odette family, a family long prominent in

237

1963
——
Dorwin
SmopPiNG
CENTER
LIMITED

the business and social life of the Windsor community. mesmor

Eastern was engaged in the business of a general contractor,
that is the company built on behalf of others and did not
engage in speculative building although the company did
build and own an office building for its own use, the owner-
ship of which building was subsequently transferred to
another company.

On completion of the Dominion store building one of the
Odettes made a proposal to Dominion to purchase the store
building and lease it back to Dominion. This proposal was
briefly considered and rejected by Dominion because the
proposed rental was less advantageous than that obtained
by Dominion in a subsequent similar arrangement with
another party.

However, Dominion countered with a proposal that the
surplus land owned by it should be sold to the Odettes for
the purpose of erecting thereon a shopping centre of which
the Dominion food market would be a component part. This
suggestion was made by the officers of Dominion on Decem-
ber 6, 1954. The Odettes interested in this proposal were
T. C. Odette, a lawyer, his cousins L. L. Odette Jr. and E. G.
Odette, and L. L. Odette his uncle, all of whom were share-
holders and directors of Eastern.

At this time the development of shopping centres in
Canada was not extensive but resort for information was
had by the Odettes to the United States experience where
the impetus to this type of merchandising was achieving
major proportions.

They were impressed by the possibilities and projected
a million dollar centre financed by a $200,000 personal
advance and an $800,000 mortgage which they concluded
would be self-liquidating in twenty years and yield an
annual return of 19%.

The project was discussed with a firm of Detroit archi-
tects who recommended a firm of research specialists in
this field, as well as Detroit Mortgage and Realty Company,
as also having a wide experience and a record of successful
participation in projects of this kind.

NATIONAL
EVENUE

Ca.ttana.ch J.



238 RC delE COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

B‘E The research specialists, Real Estate Research Corpora-
Dorwix  tion of Chicago, Illinois, was engaged and conducted a sur-
SHOPPING  uev of the area. The results of this survey were embodied in
LIMITED a written report dated March 1, 1955, although frequent

Mrxsieg o Verbal reports were made by the investigators before com-
%‘;ﬁ;‘;ﬁ; pletion of the written report which was introduced in evi-
ot 7 dence as Exhibit 1.. It was concluded by the investigators so

— ""engaged that the site met all of the physical and locational

requirements of an effective retail district and that a modern
centre of 244,950 square feet of net sales area in enclosed
space, built at this location, would have gross annual busi-
ness volume of $20,293,000. This volume estimate was
based on the assumption that the centre would attract a
major department store tenant not previously represented
in Windsor by a full sized retail store.

It was estimated that in the primary shoppers’ goods
category alone there was a market for 156,950 sq. ft. of net
sales area which would gross $10,608,000 annually and in
convenience goods categories alone there was a market for
36,000 sq. ft. of net sales area grossing an annual volume
of $6,033,000. It was also estimated that a department store
of the type envisaged would gross an annual volume of
business of $5,077,000 and would require approximately
77,000 sq. ft. of sales area.

A local realtor was also engaged by the Odettes to make
a survey of the downtown business section of Windsor and
other sections to find the actual rents paid for stores of all
types who made a report dated February 21, 1955, filed in
evidence as Exhibit 2.

Discussions were initiated with Mr. Peas, the president
of Detroit Mortgage and Realty Company (hereinafter
referred to as Detroit Mortgage) who verbally assured the
Odettes that financing by way of an $800,000 mortgage
would be readily forthcoming. In addition to being the
financial agents of the proposed shopping centre, Detroit
Mortgage was also to act as leasing agent and there was also
the possibility of Detroit Mortgage buying shares in a com-
pany to be incorporated for the purpose of owning and
operating the shopping centre.

Based upon the optimistic and favourable report of the
research specialists engaged, the information as to prevail-
ing rental rates, the oral assurance of the president of



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 239

Detroit Mortgage that mortgage financing would be avail- 1963

able, coupled with their own appraisal of the possibilities Dorwix
and the encouragement of Dominion, the Odettes decided Sg,;’lii;i“
to undertake the project. Accordingly, L. L. Odette Jr. and Limrrep
E. G. Odette in the respective capacities of Secretary MiNzSTER OF
Treasurer and Vice President of Eastern Construction Lim- %’;ﬁ;ﬁg‘
ited as purchaser, executed an offer to purchase the surplus —

32 acres owned by Dominion, the vendor, for a purchase Cattanach J.
price of $127,304; $10,000 of which price was deposited on
the execution of the offer and the balance of $117,304 was
paid on the closing date of March 31, 1955. The offer was
made and accepted subject to conditions summarized as
follows; (1) that the property would be developed solely
ag a regional shopping centre in such a manner as to include
the building erected by Dominion as an integral part
thereof; (2) that the purchas& covenanted (such covenant
to run with the land) for a period of 25 years not to erect or
permit to be erected any building for the purpose of carrying
on any business which would conflict or compete with the
business carried on by Dominion, (3) that the general lay-
out and minimum size of the shopping centre should be
subject to the approval of Dominion, and (4) that the pur-
chager should commence actual construction of the initial
phase of the shopping centre within 10 months from the
date of the conveyance of the land and in the event of
construction not being so commenced the purchaser was
obligated to offer the land purchased for repurchase by the
vendor at the same price as was paid therefor. The vendor
was given forty days-within which to accept or reject the
offer and if the offer to repurchase was not accepted within
that time, then the purchaser could deal with the property
as it deemed fit subject to the restrictions laid down. There
were other restrictions included in the offer which I have
not included in the foregoing summary because they have
no bearing on the issue involved in this appeal.

The offer was executed by Eastern Construction Limited
through its signing officers as above described on March 15,
1955 and was aceepted by Dominion Stores Limited also on
March 15, 1955 although the date of the acceptance by
Dominion Stores Limited was inserted in error in the
instrument as being February 15, 1955.

By deed dated April 29, 1955 Dominion Stores Limited
conveyed title in the lands in question to Eastern Construc-



240 R.C.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA {19641

1968 tion Limited subject to the restrictive covenant prohibit-

SDonwm ing competition with Dominion.
HOPPING
CENTER The offer to purchase was executed by Eastern Construc-

LIMI_“"’ tion Limited and the land was conveyed to Eastern by
Mﬁﬁﬁi‘:ﬁ‘“ Dominion because Dorwin Shopping Center Limited, the
Revenos  8Ppellant herein had not been incorporated at that time,
Cattanach J. although the corporate name had been reserved with the

—— provincial incorporating authority.

Letters Patent dated May 9, 1955 issued pursuant to the
laws of the Province of Ontario incorporating the appel-
lant under the corporate name of Dorwin Shopping Center
Limited with an authorized capital divided into 100,000
preference shares of the par value of $10 each and 300,000
common shares without nominal or par value which might
be issued for a consideration not to exceed in amount or
value the sum of $300,000. The head office of the Company
was fixed as being in the Township of Sandwich West and
the objects for which incorporation was obtained read in
part as follows, “to acquire by purchase, exchange, conces-
sion or otherwise lands and premises” and here is inserted
the precise description of the lands conveyed by Dominion
to Bastern, “and to develop thereon a shopping centre and,
without limiting the generality of the foregoing, for that
purpose to lay out parking areas and to erect stores, shops,
offices, restaurants and buildings of every description and
to own, operate and maintain the same and to rent, lease,
mortgage or otherwise charge or encumber the same or any
part thereof.”

The appellant was forthwith organized and shares in the
capital stock were allotted and issued to the extent of
$76,150, of which amount $60,000 was in preference shares
of the par value of $10 each. L. L. Odette, E. G. Odette and
L. L. Odette Jr. each subscribed and paid for 2,000 pref-
erence shares. The 161,500 common shares without nominal
or par value were subscribed for and issued at 10¢ per share
of which 126,020 were subscribed and paid for by the
Odettes and members of their family, E. G. and L. L.
Odette Jr. each subscribing for 45,000 common shares, L. L.
Odette, 20,000 common and T. C. Odette 5,000 common.
The balance of 11,020 common shares was acquired by the
members of their families. A further balance of 35,480 com-
mon shares were issued to other persons closely associated
with the Odettes.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 241

The cash received in the treasury of the appellant was 193

$75,400, made up of $60,000 for the preferred shares, SDOBWIN
$15,400 for the common shares and $750 was unpaid on “Cgeoen.

7,500 common shares subscribed for. Lm:)mm

By deed dated July 26, 1955 the land which had been MINISTER or
conveyed from Dominion to Eastern by deed dated April 29, Revenuve
1955 was in turn conveyed by Eastern to the appellant. cuitanach J.
Neither of these deeds was registered in the Registry Office @~ —
for the County of Essex until March 16, 1956. This delay
was explained by the circumstance that both Eastern and
the appellant had the utmost confidence in the business
integrity of Dominion and further that the Odettes did not
wish to disclose they were the principals in the shopping
centre because of a bitter controversy in the City of Windsor
concerning night shopping from which the Odettes wished
to remain aloof and speculators, real estate agents and
potential rivals could identify the principals in the centre
by a search of the registry records.

The shopping centre in its ultimate development was to
consist of three wings, Wing A, the initial phase was to be
built immediately adjacent to the existing Dominion store
building with a frontage of approximately 600 ft. Wing B
was to be the department store with a frontage of approxi-
mately 200 ft. in the centre of the development and the
third phase, Wing C was to be similar in size and structure
to Wing A and on the other side of the department store,
Wing B. There was also in contemplation the possibility of
constructing at some future time a high rise office building
beyond the third wing.

A formal agreement was entered into between REastern
and the appellant on June 8, 1955 whereby Eastern under-
took to construct Wing A of the shopping centre for the
appellant for the compensation of cost plus 3% percent
thereon.

However, prior to the incorporation of the appellant and
the execution of the construction agreement between the
appellant and Eastern, construction had already been begun
by Eastern, which is understandable because the Odettes
comprised the directorates of both Eastern and the appel-
lant as well as owning all the shares in Eastern and an
overwhelming majority of the shares of the appellant. A
sub-contractor of Eastern began clearing the site of trees



249 RC.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

1963 . and a small cement block structure as well as filling and
Dorwin levelling during the latter part of April 1955.

SHoPPING

CENTER On June 1, 1955 Eastern had placed an order for the
Ln‘f}_m” bricks to be used and the Municipality of West Sandwich
Muvister oF had begun the construction of a drainage sewer to serve the
NaronaL .

Revenue Proposed parking area pursuant to an arrangement nego-

Catimnm . tiated by Eastern.

— Excavation for the building was begun during the first
part of July 1955.

The form work was on the site on August 10, 1955 and
the first concrete was poured on August 19, 1955. Also dur-
ing the month of August the sub-contractor for paving was
engaged in filling and laying asphalt on the parking area.

On August 18, 1955 the electrical sub-contractor began
the installation and erection of lighting standards for the
parking area. August was an extremely busy month.

The work order for the structural steel had been placed
on September 19, 1955 and the steel was erected on Octo-
ber 20, 1955. The order for the steel roof deck had been
placed on September 1, 1955 and its installation began on
November 10, 1955.

Before the end of January 1956 the shell of the building
was completed, that is the walls and roof excepting the
front.

An outside canopy was erected in January of 1956. The
final completion of the interior could not be undertaken
until the requirements of the tenants were known.

The formal opening of the building took place on June 1,
1956. The tenants by the terms of their leases were entitled
to four to six weeks notice of the premises being ready for
occupancy. Accordingly it follows that for all practical pur-
poses the building was completed on May 1, 1956.

Exceptional quality was built into the structure and
novel features were incorporated. The Dominion store
building was serviced by a septic tank installed at a cost of
$6,000. While it was possible to service Wing A of the shop-
ping centre with a septic tank, nevertheless, a sewage dis-
posal plant, sufficient to service the needs of the proposed
department store and Wing C, was installed at a cost of
$35,000.

The drainage sewers for the run-off from the parking
area were over built by the Municipality at the insistence



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 19641

of the appellant, the cost of which would be borne by the
appellant by way of increased taxes. Similarly the lighting
capacity for the parking area was over built by 30 percent.

Structural steel was used throughout the building to

243

1963
——
Dorwin
SHoPPING
CENTER
LiMiTED

permit easier variation in store sizes to suit the needs of Mivster or

tenants.

NATIONAL
RevENUE

The suggestions of insurance brokers were invited and cuitanach 7.

adopted so as to render each store fireproof with the result
that the lowest of insurance rates was obtained.

The front of the building was raised to accommodate
store signs with a consequent increase in building costs.

A 12 foot outside canopy was constructed in a manner to
permit its eventual enclosure with heating and air condi-
tioning in the appropriate seasons.

The parking area was constructed with an 8 inch compact
fill and a two inch surface rather than with the usual four
inch compact fill and lesser thickness of surface. All such
features were designed to lower maintenance costs and for
the increased convenience of tenants and patrons.

The estimated building cost of Wing A was $1,000,000
and the actual building cost coincided with that estimate.

A calculation based upon the estimated rental income
less maintenance costs allowing for a mortgage of $800,000
at 53 percent and a personal outlay of $200,000 resulted
in an estimated yield of 19 percent. A similar calculation
based on a mortgage of $700,000 and a personal outlay
resulted in an approximate yield of 13 percent.

The method of financing contemplated by the appellant
was by way of a first mortgage of $800,000 and a $200,000
outlay by it.

The appellant, through the Odettes who became directors
of and shareholders in the appellant, was orally assured by
the president of Detroit Mortgage that $300,000 secured by
a mortgage would be available, which assurance was made
prior to the project being embarked upon.

However, no firm written commitment was given the
appellant. It is not the practice in the trade to give a writ-
ten mortgage commitment until the construction of the
building is well advanced and a substantial portion of the
building has been leased to responsible tenants.



244 RC.del’E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 Accordingly interim financing was essential which was

Doswis undertaken by Eastern and in part from the resources of the

S
Cowrns appellant.

La v. Funds for interim financing came from the following

MINISTER OF 5 urces, $75,400 from the share capital of the appellant and
Revenve $125,652.06 from shareholders as loans to the appellant,
Cattanach J.& Personal loan to Eastern in the amount of $80,000 by
— L. L. Odette Jr. and E. G. Odette which they, in turn, had
obtained from their bank, a tender loan of $44,500 Eastern

had obtained from its bank which had not been heretofore

required or taken, and a bank overdraft carried by Eastern

in the amount of $193,000.

Prior to this time Eastern had never operated on a bank
overdraft but had always sufficient cash available to dis-
charge its business obligations and to cover any tender made
by it. In addition the appellant borrowed $100,000 from its
bank on the security of a promissory note. I total the fore-
going amounts to a rounded figure of $518,500.

The mortgage monies, when and if received, would be
used to discharge these obligations, as well as unpaid con-
struction costs incurred, with the exception of $75,400 from
the share capital of the appellant and the possible excep-
tion of the shareholders’ loans to the appellant in the
amount of $125,652.06. It was left to a future decision
whether such shareholders’ loans would be taken up by a
further issue of shares from the treasury of the appellant
or repaid in cash if mortgage funds were available for that
purpose.

Meanwhile commitments for the costs of construction
were incurred and assumed by Eastern. A monthly schedule
thereof was filed in evidence as Exhibit 8. The costs incurred
at the material dates of August 1955 and April 1956 were
shown therein as $211,442.92 and $719,436.82 respectively.
However, these amounts do not include the cost of verbal
work and purchase orders but only those actual orders
received. In many instances a verbal order would be placed
for materials and the written order would not be given until
some time later. Therefore, the schedule (Exhibit 8) does
not reflect the cost of verbal orders placed in each month
and the commitments in each month might well be and
usually were greater than the amounts shown therein.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

While construction was proceeding, negotiations were
being conducted with prospective tenants. Mr. Peas, the
president of Detroit Mortgage made several trips into
Ontario to secure tenants and consulted well and favourably
known retail merchants. His activities came to the notice
of the provincial official in charge of the supervision of
real estate and business brokers who advised Detroit Mort-
gage by letter dated July 25, 1955 that it could not qualify
to act as a leasing agent in Ontario and was therefore pre-
cluded from doing so. However, Detroit Mortgage con-
tinued to act as leasing agent in the State of Michigan and
the remaining States. Shortly after Detroit Mortgage was
advised of its incapacity to act as leasing agent in Ontario,
the time being fixed by witnesses as the middle of August
1955, Detroit Mortgage withdrew entirely from the project
in all capacities so that mortgage money was not forthcom-
ing from that source. At this time the construction of the
centre was well advanced. ’

The officers of the appellant themselves began a vigorous
campaign to obtain tenants which was comparatively
successful. A letter of intent was received from S. S. Kresge
Company, a variety store, and from Cunningham Drugs,
a company which operated a large chain of drug stores in
the United States and contemplated extending its opera-
tions into Canada. Because of the proximity of Windsor to
the City of Detroit, this drug chain was extremely well
known in the Windsor area. Further it was a condition of
the S. S. Kresge Company lease that the centre should con-
tain a drug store. On March 21, 1956 Cunningham Drugs
advised the appellant it would not lease premises in the
centre. However, the appellant was successful in leasing
premises to another drug store chain.

The first three tenants were obtained in November of
1955. As at April 27, 1956 the centre was leased to the extent
of over 60 percent but not exceeding 70 percent.

On November 1, 1956 the centre was leased to the extent
of 75 percent. It had been a further condition of the S. S.
Kresge Company lease that the centre should be leased to
the extent of 80 percent but this condition was foregone
at the request of the appellant.

The recommendations and conclusions of the research
specialist engaged and as embodied in its report, Exhibit I,

90132—3a

245

1963
—
DorwIN
SEoPPING
CENTER
LimiteDp
.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
ReveNuUE

Cattanach J.



246 R.C.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

1963 dated March 1, 1955 were predicated upon the assumption

sgﬁi% that the centre would contain a major department store,
cenme  Which the location and population would justify, and upon
LIB:JITED which assumption its estimate of business volume was
Mistes or based.

ﬁ;&?&f‘ The officers of the appellant recognized that the presence
Cattanach J. of a major department store in the centre would be of great
— advantage, but not necessarily an essential feature. It was
their opinion that the Dominion food market, as an integral
part of the centre, the presence of the S. S. Kresge variety
store, and the chain drug store, together with the remain-
ing desirable tenants obtained, would ensure the success
of a neighbourhood shopping centre. Nevertheless, they
were fully conscious that a department store would render
the centre much more attractive and profitable, for which
reason efforts were made to induce such a store to locate in

the centre.

There were overtures made by the appellant to such well
known department stores as Eatons, Morgans, Woodwards,
Simpsons-Sears and Great Universal Stores of England.
Eatons and Morgans indicated some interest with a rental
based upon a percentage of sales with no minimum pro-
vided. An arrangement of this nature was not acceptable to
lenders as security for a loan.

The appellant also offered a gift of four acres of land to
the department stores mentioned to induce them to erect
a building and establish a store in the centre. None of the
stores so approached accepted the appellant’s offer.

The appellant resorted to other means to raise money and
obtain a department store for the centre. A letter dated
October 14, 1955, Exhibit 13, was written to John Penturn
& Son Limited, realtors of Toronto, Ontario offering to sell
land for an office building as well as for a department store.
A letter dated October 20, 1955, Exhibit 15, was written to
R. B. Slaven of Tower Investment Corp., Ltd. also of
Toronto, Ontario, making a similar offer. Neither of such
letters produced any result.

Within a short time from August 1955 when Detroit
Mortgage withdrew its support of the project, the appellant
came in need of further funds. Eastern had committed itself
to construction costs in the excess of $200,000 and had
exhausted its bank credit. Therefore it became of para-
mount importance to obtain a mortgage loan.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

The appellant then began to make applications to the
outstanding lenders of mortgage monies. In September 1955
the appellant wrote to New York Life, in December 1955
to Prudential Life, on January 3, 1956 to Canada Life, on

247
1963

——
DorwiN
SHopPING
CENTER
LIMI'mn

February 22, 1956 to Metropohtan Life, on March 28, 1956 Mrises oF

to London Life, on Mareh 29, 1956 to Great West Life, all
of which, after consideration, declined to advance monies
to the appellant on seeurity of a first mortgage.

The appellant’s most promising effort was an applica-
tion to Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company
(hereinafter referred to as Massachusetts), a company
which did extensive financing of shopping centres. The
appellant telephoned the head office in Springfield, Massa-
chusetts and was referred to the regional office in Detroit,
Michigan. Mr. T. Strehlow, the assistant regional supervisor
of the company, together with the regional supervisor,
thoroughly investigated the centre and other material fae-
tors and requested the appellant to complete the company’s
standard form of application for a mortgage in the amount
of $800,000 which was done on January 19, 1955. Mr.
Strehlow testified the application was forwarded to head
office with his recommendation for its approval and that he
had every expectation the loan would be approved. On
February 10, 1956 the head office requested to be supplied
with further information which was supplied. The applica-
tion was subsequently refused.

Mr. Strehlow began his investigation in November 1955
at which time only three of the twenty-three stores in
Wing A had been leased. He explained that the small num-
ber of leases would not be an impediment to the Massa-
chusetts giving a letter of commitment, but the commit-
ment would be given subject to the requirement of leasing
being completed to a specified percentage and he stated
that satisfactory leasing was an important factor to a mort-
gage loan. Had a letter of commitment been forthecoming
from Massachusetts, the bank would have been prepared to
advance Eastern further funds by way of overdraft.

The first approach by the appellant to Canada Life was
for a loan of $800,000 which was refused. A second approach
was made to Canada Life in March of 1956 for a loan in
the lesser amount of $600,000 which was also refused.

The appellant, through its officers, made frequent and

continuous pleas to Dominion for assistance in financing.
90132—3%a

NATIONAL

REvENUR

Cattanach J.



248 RC.de’'E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 While Dominion gave help in negotiating leases by assuring
Dorwin prospective tenants that its supermarket on the site was one
SROPPING of its most successful markets, nevertheless, no financial

LIMITED help was given to the appellant.
Myivsies or T. C. Odette testified that during the latter part of 1954

%ﬁ%‘?&h and the initial half of the year 1955, mortgage money was in
Cattanach 5 plentiful supply and that Mr. Peas of Detroit Mortgage had
repeatedly and emphatically assured him that a mortgage
Toan of $800,000 would be forthcoming to the appellant.
Mr. Odette further testified that subsequent to the with-
drawal of Detroit Mortgage from participation in the
project in August of 1955, the appellant’s attempts to obtain
a mortgage from the other sources mentioned above were
thwarted by a policy of tight money and retrenchment and
that the lending institutions approached were stringently
allocating their funds available to applications previously
received. In this he was confirmed by Dr. Gilbert Horne,
Director of the School of Business Administration at
Assumption University at Windsor, who had made a survey
of the money market in the years 1955 and 1956 from which
he concluded that beginning in the third quarter of 1955
money tightened, credit conditions became tight and money
rates went up until the end.of 1956, as a consequence of
which loans and mortgage funds became difficult to obtain
during this period. Evidence to like effect was also given by
Mr. Walter Blum, the manager of the Canadian Imperial
Bank at Walkerville. Mr. Blum also testified that the
appellant and Eastern for whom he acted as banker had
both borrowed to the extent of their credit from the Bank.

~ While the appellant’s centre was in the course of con-
struction there were press announcements and rumours of
several other shopping centres to be built in Windsor, few
of which materialized.

In September 1955 1. Cousens, a real estate agent acting
on behalf of Principal Investments Limited (hereinafter
referred to as Principal), a company extremely active
in shopping centre developments from 1953 forward,
approached the appellant with an offer to purchase the
appellant’s centre which was summarily rejected. Cousens
repeated his offer again in December 1955 and was again
refused.

In March 1956 another real estate agent, acting on behalf
of Ecclestone, a building contractor, attempted to buy the



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 249

appellant’s shopping centre and was refused. Ecclestone 1968
thereupon built on another site far removed from that of Dorwiw

the appellant. Sgg;;%;a

Again in March 1956 a real estate agent named Casey Lnﬁm

made an offer to purchase the appellant’s centre. The appel- Mﬁﬁg‘* : oF
lant informed the agent it was not interested and turned Revenuve

him down. Cattax;ach J.

Cousens, on behalf of his principal, persisted in his efforts
to acquire the centre, calling on the appellant on frequent
occasions throughout January, February and March of
1956. On each visit he was rebuffed.

Following one such refusal to sell by the appellant,
Cousens reported to Principal and an officer of that com-
pany then approached the president of Dominion suggest-
ing the appellant was willing to sell the centre to Principal
provided Dominion consented. Dominion therefore, by
letter dated September 6, 1955, Exhibit 12, requested
clarification from the appellant. The appellant replied by
letter dated September 8, 1955, Exhibit 16, advising of the
repeated approaches made to it by Cousens and stated that
even appointments to discuss a sale were emphatically
declined. The appellant also assured Dominion in this letter
that no agreement for sale would be entered into without
Dominion being consulted and the concluding assurance was
made that “there is at present no thought of selling”.

In March 1956 the appellant’s financial situation had
become desperate. It was unsuccessful in its efforts to obtain
mortgage financing, Both the appellant and Eastern had
reached the limit of their bank credit. Bills incurred for
construction costs were unpaid. At that time the construc-
tion costs so incurred were in the amount of $719,000 a
substantial part of which was unpaid. The Bank was aware
that Eastern was slow in making many payments and that
many subeontractors and suppliers of material were unpaid
and so advised Eastern and the appellant. Although no
creditors had sued for payment, nevertheless, both the
appellant and Eastern faced the prospect of bankruptcy.
It was apparent to the officers of the appellant and Eastern
that in order to salvage the successful and prosperous East~
ern, the shopping centre must be sold.

On March 29, 1956 the appellant wrote a letter Exhibit 9,
to William Zekendorf, president of Webb and Knapp Ine.



250
1963

——
DorwiIN
SmorrING
CENTER
LiMITED

(
R.C.deVE COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

of New York, a large real estate developer which had
extended its operations into Canada. In its letter the appel-
lant stated it was in the business of building shopping
centres throughout Ontario and as they neared completion,

Minrsmes oF selling them to investment firms. Data respecting the Dor-

NATIONAL

Revenue

Cattanach J. b

win Shopping Center was enclosed and the letter concluded
by stating it was expected that the Windsor centre would
e sold within the next month. Such statements were
flagrant puffing. Neither Eastern or the appellant had con-
structed any shopping centres other than the Dorwin centre,
nor were any centres sold. An acknowledgment was received
from William Zekendorf dated April 2, 1956 expressing
interest but no further communication was received from
him.

Principal Investments Limited was very active in the
development of shopping centres from 1953 to 1955 owning
eleven which it had built during this period. This eompany
was particularly anxious to obtain a shopping centre in the
Windsor area and concluded that the site of the appellant
was the most desirable one. Principal looked at land across
the road from the appellant’s centre, but concluded it would
be more advantageous to purchase the appellant’s centre
than to build on its own account thereby eliminating a
competitor. The anxiety of Principal to acquire the appel-
lant’s centre was obvious from the efforts of Cousens the
real estate agent it employed for this purpose.

Accordingly the appellant having decided to sell, T. C.
‘Odette visited Principal at its office in Toronto, Ontario to
negotiate the sale of the shopping centre. He took with him
.a draft offer of purchase in which a great many particulars
were incomplete and were dependent on negotiation on
which T. C. Odette desecribed the appellant’s position as
being flexible. The draft offer was left and after an exchange
of correspondence with the legal department of Prineipal,
L. L. Odette Jr. went to Toronto on either April 25 or 26,
1956 to disecuss and complete an offer for purchase. The offer
was completed by Principal and accepted by the appellant
on April 28, 1956. A copy of the offer to purchase was
introduced in evidence as Exhibit 10 and provided for a
purchase price of $1,500,000, a deposit of $50,000 to be made
forthwith, $700,000 in cash on the closing date of June 15,
1956, and the balance of $750,000 to be secured by a second
mortgage on the developed land, being the 600 ft. shopping



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]1 251

centre and a first mortgage on the undeveloped land of the i?rﬁ_?j

shopping centre site, with interest at 5 percent. The offer Dorwin
also included a provision for extending the time for closing Sg;;ﬁ;ﬁ“
and an assignment of all existing leases. The appellant LIMITED
undertook to negotiate and execute further leases on behalf Mixismes oF
of Principal. All leases of units in the premises as outlined llgg‘fg}lfﬁ%
in Exhibit 11, were negotiated by the appellant, but Prin-  —
cipal did renegotiate a lease with Tamblyn Drug Store for Catt@h T
a longer term.

Prinecipal did not close the transaction on June 15, 1956
as covenanted, expressing the wish to abandon the purchase
and forego its $50,000 deposit. The appellant, however, was
adamant in its anxiety to sell with the result that a further
deposit of $50,000 was made and instead of a $750,000
mortgage, the appellant took mortgages for $1,000,000 at
5 percent, a $600,000 second mortgage on the developed
land and a $400,000 first mortgage on the undeveloped land.
The eventual closing date of the sale was November 1, 1956.

It was agreed among the appellant, Prinecipal and Cousens
that the appellant would pay Cousens a real estate commis-
sion of $30,000.

As shown in Exhibit 8, the costs incurred by Eastern on
behalf of the appellant for construction of the centre
amounted to $851,626.94. The contract of sale with Prin-
cipal was for the centre with all store units fully finished
which accounts for the ultimate cost of construction being
in the approximate amount of $1,000,000.

The centre was formally opened on June 1, 1956 and the
sale to Principal was not consummated until November 1,
1956. Therefore, the appellant received rent from the
tenants during that interval.

The Vice-President of Principal testified that in the year
1958 the gross income from the centre was $141,840 with
operating expenses of approximately $25,000 leaving a net
income of $116,800 without provision for mortgage pay-
ments or depreciation. There were always a few vacancies
in the eentre.

The question to be determined on the facts outlined is
whether the profit of $424,035.23 realized by the appellant
on the sale of its shopping centre was income within the
meaning of sections 3 and 4 of the Income Tax Act. The



252 R.C.deI'E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

363 appellant was certainly not in the business of dealing in
Dorwin real estate in the ordinary meaning of the term “business”.
Sg,;’;‘;;’;" Accordingly the question remains whether the appellant,
LIMITED by its actions, was within the meaning of “business” as

Miisms or defined by section 139(1)(e) in that it was engaged in “an
%‘;ﬁ;ﬁ%‘ adventure or concern in the nature of trade” and whether
Catt;ﬂ:—ﬁ its profit was a profit from such an adventure as contended
by the Minister or whether the amount so realized by the
appellant was merely an enhanced value received upon the

sale of a capital asset or an investment as contended by the

appellant.

I have had no hesitation in concluding that the appellant
was not in the business of dealing in real estate. I do not
consider the offers of free land to department stores, or the
possible sale of land for the erection of an office building as
significant, firstly, because no sale or gift was made and
secondly, the appellant’s willingness to sell a portion of the
land was dictated by the necessity of obtaining money
therefrom and the presence of an office building and a
department store would increase the attractiveness of the
property as security for a mortgage loan.

Furthermore, I dismiss the offer to sell to Webb and
Knapp as being without significance because the statements
made by the appellant were wholly untrue and exaggerated
and were made for the purpose of stimulating the interest
of the recipient and were prompted by the desperation of
the appellant. g

From the facts, as above outlined, I am convinced that
at the time of the aequisition of the land the appellant did
not have the intention of turning it to account by profitable
resale, but rather that the appellant sought to create a
capital asset from which to realize rental income. The appel-
lant did derive rental income from the centre during the
period between June 1, 1956, the date of the opening of
the centre and November 1, 1956, the date upon which the
sale to Principal was finally closed, although the appellant
received rental income by reason of Principal’s inability to
close the transaction at an earlier date as agreed.

There is no doubt that the Dominion food market on
the site was a sucecessful venture, the success of which
Dominion wished to still further increase by the addition
of a shopping centre. Eastern was favourably known to



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 253

<

Dominion as a building contractor, having undertaken 1;963

several works on its behalf, and it was a logical consequence SDORWIN
. ey qe . HOPPING

that the suggestion of building a shopping centre should “Cpyres

have been made by Dominion to Fastern. LIB:)ITED
In my view the Odettes, as officers and directors of East- MINisteR oF

. . N
ern and prospective officers and directors of the appellant R‘;‘ff;ﬁ%

and successful and experienced businessmen, were justified Cattanach J.
in undertaking construction of Wing A, the initial phase of —
the shopping centre and placing reliance on the repeated
and emphatic oral assurances of the President, the most
responsible officer, of Detroit Mortgage, that a first mort-
gage of $800,000 would be readily fortheoming. It was rea-
sonable to begin construction without a formal written
commitment because such commitments are not forthcom-
ing in the trade until construction has reached a certain
stage and a specified percentage of the space in the building
has been leased. It follows that responsibility for interim
finanecing and any attendant risk must be assumed by the .
initiators which Eastern and the appellant did assume. In
fact personal financing was contemplated to the extent of
$200,000 at the outset and later when difficulties were
encountered, the appellant was prepared to double that
amount and get along on a mortgage for $600,000 rather
than $800,000. Interim financing was done by Eastern and
the appellant to the extent of and beyond their respective
means and when the source of mortgage monies disappeared
the appellant was left with the sole recourse of the sale of
the centre dictated by the precarious position in which the
appellant and Eastern found themselves.

On the positive evidence adduced, I have no doubt that
in the latter part of 1955, that mortgage money was difficult
to obtain and at the time when the appellant’s need was
most urgent. In this conclusion I am confirmed by the diffi-
culty which Principal found in obtaining a first mortgage
to close the sale by the appellant to it on the closing date
and found it necessary to request an extension of time from
the appellant thereby forfeiting two deposits in the amount
of $100,000. The appellant, on its part, was anxious to con-
summate the sale and was prepared to make concessions to
do so since it was only by sale that the appellant could
extricate itself and conserve the established and successful
Eastern Construction Limited. It is my view that the agree-
ment by the appellant to pay a commission of $30,000 to



254

1963

RC.de!’E. COUR DE LI'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

the real estate agent, Cousens, was one of such concessions

Doswey 50 made by the appellant to facilitate the sale.

SHoPPING
CENTER
LiMITED

V.

MINISTER OF
NaTioNAL

The offer to purchase dated Mareh 15, 1955 from Eastern
as purchaser to Dominion as vendor, specifically provided
that the property should be developed as a shopping eentre

Revenve with Dominion as an integral part thereof, the plans being
Cattanach J. Subject to the approval of Dominion and that construction

of the centre should be commenced within 10 months of the
conveyance of the land, otherwise the purchaser was obli-
gated to offer the land to the vendor for repurchase. These
stringent provisions convinee me that Dominion sought to
ensure that a shopping centre would be built forthwith and
that the provisions were also designed to preclude specula-
tion in the land. The appellant accepted the land fully
aware of the conditions imposed and conscientiously sought
to fulfill them.

It is also my view that the high quality of construction
incorporated in the building by the appellant is indicative
of an intention to retain the building as its own rather than
for resale because I am satisfied that on sale the cost of
the built-in quality would not be reflected in the sale price
commensurate with the cost thereof. If sale had been con-
templated corners could have been cut without a corre-
sponding diminution in the sale price.

The appellant, through its officers and directors,
thoroughly investigated the possible yield from a shopping
centre on this particular site and were impressed thereby.
That its impressions were sound has been proven by sub-
sequent events. The centre has been profitable. While a
much more ambitious project was first contemplated com-
plete with a department store with even greater possibili-
ties for more substantial returns, nevertheless, the less pre-
tentious undertaking has been a success yielding a reason-
aple return.

The cumulative effect of the foregoing facts leads me to
the conclusion that the appellant was not engaged in an
adventure or concern in the nature of trade and that the
profit realized by the appellant on the sale of its shopping
centre did not constitute “a gain made in an operation of
business in earrying out a scheme for profit-making” within
the meaning of that expression as used by the Lord Justice



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA {19641 255

Clerk in Californian Copper Syndicate (Limited and 1968

Reduced) v. Harris. SDORWIN
. . . . . HOPPING
I do not regard the situation as one in which it should be CEONT;;R

inferred that the appellant purchased the land and built L“f}_m”
the shopping centre upon it as a speculation looking to Ministe or
resale or that it was intended to turn the property to ﬁ;?;;‘;;
account by any method whatsoever as might be expedient Cattanach J.
although as events turned out that is what the appellant — -«

found it necessary to do.

As T have previously stated, it is my view that the appel-
lant sought to create and did create a capital asset which
it disposed of at a profit.

I find, therefore, that the appellant was not engaged in
an adventure or concern in the nature of trade and the
profit made by it on the sale of its shopping centre was not
income within the meaning of sections 3, 4 and 139(1) (e)
of the Act. The Minister was, therefore, wrong in assessing
the appellant as he did and its appeal against the assess-
ments must be allowed with costs.

Judgment accordingly.

BeETWEEN: 1962

Jun. 20,
M/S WILLOWBRANCH ................. ArPELLANT; 21,22

1963

AND —
Jul. 19

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED ............ RESPONDENT.

Shipping—Collision in approach to Halifax harbour—Dense fog—Neg-
ligence—Narrow channel rule—Alterations of course—Ezcessive speed—
Improper radar outlook—Appeal from District Judge in Admaralty
allowed.

Respondent’s tanker IH outbound from Halifax collided in a dense fog
with appellant’s tanker W inbound, in the approach to Halifax har-
bour. The IH entered the fog bank at full speed. Half speed was then
ordered and about this time the echo of an approachign ship 3° on
the starboard bow and about 1% miles ahead was noticed on the radar
sereen. Slow speed was ordered about a half minute after half speed
had been ordered. The bearing of the approaching ship appeared to
broaden to 4° when the ships were about a mile apart and the master
of the IH thereupon assumed that the approaching ship was on a
course exactly opposite to his own and that the ships would pass star-

1(1904) 5 T.C. 159.



256

1963

——
M/S Wil-
lowbranch
v.
IspERIAL
Om LimiTED

—

R.C.deVE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

board to starboard and his subsequent actions were based on such
agsumptions. Shortly before the echo of the approaching ship dis-
appeared in the clutter on the radar set it was observed to be moving
across the screen in such a way as to indicate that the ship was on a
course which would cross that of the /H from starboard to port.
Shortly thereafter a whistle was heard directly ahead and the engines
were reversed. At or about that time the W was seen about 100 feet
ahead of the bow of the 7H and collision occurred shortly afterwards,
the bow of the IH striking the port bow of the W. At the time of
impact the speed of the IH was about 4 knots.

The W had proceeded inward at reduced speed and had altered her course
four times in order to pass port to port. Though the whistle of the IH
had been heard about two minutes before the IH came into view the
engines of the W had been kept at slow speed ahead. They were
reversed immediatley the /H came into view and the forward way
was off the W by the time the impact occurred. The frial Judge held
her to be two-thirds to blame and the IH one-third to blame. On
appeal to this Court the appellant contended that the narrow channel
rule or alternatively the meeting end-on rule applied and justified her
four alterations of course to starboard in order to pass port to port
and that in the circumstance she was justified in maintaining her
engines at slow speed even after hearing the whistle of the IH. The
respondent contended that the area was open sea and that it was the
duty of the appellant to maintain her course without alteration so
that the ships would pass starboard to starboard.

Held: That the appeal be allowed and the cross appeal dismissed.

2. That respondent’s tanker is two-thirds to blame and appellant’s tanker
one-third.

3. That the evidence showed that seamen regarded the locality of the col-
lision as a channel where ships passed port to port.

4, That even if the narrow channel rule was inapplicable in the circum-
stances it was not wrong for the W to alter course to starboard to get
out of the way of the JH but that her alterations were negligent, the
first two in beng too small to put the W well out of the way of the IH
or to be readily detectable by the JH and the latter two in having been
made blindly after the whistle of I had been heard and before her
position was ascertained. It was not, however, clear that a collision
would not have occurred even if the latter two alterations had not
been made,

5. That upon hearing the fog signal of the IH, the W should have stopped
her engines.

6. That the JH was negligent in entering the fog bank at the grossly
excessive speed of twelve knots and in failing to keep an adequate
radar lookout which created the danger of the collision, and in failing
to take effective action to reduce speed and in persisting in the unwar-
ranted assumption that the ships would pass starboard to starboard.

APPEAL from a decision of the District Judge in Admi-
ralty for the Nova Scotia Admiralty District.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Thurlow sitting with an assessor at Halifax.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 257

Donald Kerr for appellant, E‘f
M/8S Wil-
Donald McInnes, Q.C. and John Dickey, Q.C. for lega"ch
respondent. TMPERIAL
O LimMrTep

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the ThurlowJ.
reasons for judgment. —

TrUrRLOW J. now (July 19, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

This is an appeal by the M/S Willowbranch from a judg-
ment of the District Judge in Admiralty of the Nova Seotia
Admiralty Distriet holding her two-thirds to blame and the
respondent’s ship, Imperial Halifax one-third to blame for
a collision which occurred between the two ships in the
approach to Halifax Harbour on July 16, 1959. There is
also a cross-appeal by the respondent against the finding
that the Imperial Halifax was one-third to blame,

Both ships are tankers and at the time of the collision
both were equipped with radar. The Imperial Halifax is a
ship of 3,734 tons gross register and is 357 feet long and
48 feet wide. Her full speed is 12 knots. She was carrying
4,967 tons of stove oil and furnace oil and was out-bound
on a voyage to Charlottetown. The Willowbranch is a ship
of 2,153 tons gross register, 259 feet long and 43.9 feet wide.
She is a lake ship with a blunt bow and a large rudder which
when put hard over acts as a brake. Her full speed is
9 knots. She was carrying 27,000 barrels of gasoline and
was in-bound from Montreal.

The collision oceurred in dense fog shortly after 0823 a.m.
AD.S.T. in the area to the northward of Neverfail Shoal.
The sea was calm and the tide was ebbing at about one-
quarter knot.

The Imperial Halifax which was being navigated by her
master, Captain William G. Kent, without a harbour pilot
had left her dock at Imperoyal on the eastern side of the
harbour at 0751 on the morning in question and had shaped
a course to pass west of Ives Knoll Buoy. The weather at
this point was fine, the sky was overcast but the visibility
was clear. At 0801 her engines, which had been working at
half speed for seven minutes, were advanced to full speed
and on rounding the buoy at 0804 the ship was put on a
course of 163° T which would take her about midway



258

1963
——

M/S Wil-
lowbranch
v.
IMPERIAL
O LiMITED

Thurlow J.

RC.dePE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

between Mauger’s Beach Light and Outer Middle Ground
Buoy about 11 miles away, and directly towards Neverfail
Bell Buoy some 4} miles away. At this time there was a
United States naval ship also proceeding out of the harbour
about two cables distant to starboard and slightly ahead
and one or more other naval vessels following. Assuming
that these ships would probably be proceeding to the west-
ward and would pass to the westward of Neverfail Shoal,
Captain Kent decided to go out to the eastward of Never-
fail. By 0813 when the ship passed Mauger’s Beach she
had attained her full speed of twelve knots and at that point
fog was observed about a mile and a half ahead. Two
minutes later at 0815 course was altered to 159° T, a course
which would take the ship to the eastward of Neverfail
Shoal and directly toward what will be referred to as the
Inner Automatic Buoy some 44 miles ahead. This course is
the same as that of a line shown on the charts the projec-
tion seaward to and beyond the Inner Automatic Buoy of
the line between two harbour lights. The line on the charts
indicates a clear course east of Neverfail Shoal from inside
the harbour to the Inner Automatic Buoy and it has been
referred to in these proceedings as the range line. At 0815
when the course was altered to 159° T an order to “stand
by engines” was given and sounding of the whistle at one
minute intervals was commenced, but no reduction in
speed was made until 0819 by which time the ship was
entering or had entered the fog bank. Half speed was then
ordered. About this time, whether shortly before or shortly
afterwards, Captain Kent noticed for the first time on the
radar screen the echo of an approaching ship which he esti-

+ mated to be 14 miles ahead and 3° on the starboard bow.

The bearing of the approaching ship appeared to him to
broaden to 4° at a distance which he estimated at about
a mile and he then assumed that she was on a course of
339° T, (exactly opposite to his own) and that the ships
would pass each other starboard to starboard. At 08193
engine speed was reduced to slow. Slow speed when attained
would be about four knots but it would take several minutes
to reduce to that speed from twelve knots. Between that
time and 0822 the whistle of a ship apparently on the star-
board bow was heard by an officer on duty outside and on
the starboard side of the bridge and at 0822 the engines
were stopped. By this time, according to Captain Kent, the



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

ship’s speed should have been reduced to about seven knots.
Shortly before the echo of the approaching ship disappeared
in the clutter (3/16 of a mile) on the radar set, it was
observed to be moving across the screen in such a way as
to indicate that the ship was on a course which would cross
that of the I'mperial Halifax from starboard to port. At
about 0823 another whistle was heard, this time directly
ahead, and an order to reverse the engines was given. At
or about that time, the Willowbranch was first seen abeut
100 feet ahead of the bow and the collision occurred shortly
afterwards, the stem of the Imperial Halifax striking the
port bow of the Willowbranch some twenty feet from the
stem at a speed which the learned trial judge found to be
about four knots. At some point between 0819 when the
engines were put on half speed and the time of the collision,
the course of the I'mperial Halifax had been altered 4° to
port and at the time of impact it was 1556° T.

Earlier that morning the Willowbranch had approached
the Inner Automatic Buoy from the east on a course of
264° T in dense fog at slow speed (about three knots) and
at 0800 A.D.S.T. o’clock when about a cable west of the
buoy had taken on board Captain Michael M. Cox, a Hali-
fax Harbour pilot. Before Captain Cox reached the bridge
her master, Captain Roland Patenaude, had altered to
330° T, a course which would have taken him into the har-
bour to the westward of Neverfail Shoal which lay one and
three-quarter miles ahead. Captain Cox was, however,
aware that a flotilla of United States warships was proceed-
ing out of the harbour to the westward of Neverfail and
therefore suggested that the Willowbranch go to the east-
ward of it. The course was accordingly altered to 340° T
and shortly afterwards to 345° T. At 0803 the engines were
advanced to full speed ahead. This course and speed were
maintained until 0813 during which period there were ships
passing at some distance to port none of which were seen
except by radar and none were seen directly ahead by radar
or otherwise. At 0813 Captain Patenaude remarked that he
was in no hurry and thereupon rang for half speed (6.5
knots). By this time his ship would have travelled about
one and a half miles of the distance from the Inner Auto-
matic Buoy to Neverfail. Shortly thereafter Neverfail Bell
Buoy was passed at a distance which the trial judge found

259

1963

——
M/8S Wil-
lowbranch
.
IMPERIAL
O LiMrrep

Thurlow J.

5



260 R.C.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

198 was about two cables. The bell was heard but the buoy was

M/S Wil- not seen, visibility at that point being estimated at 600 feet.

lowbranch  The estimate so made of the ship’s position at that time

O{leffmp would for practical purposes place her on the range line as

—— " shown on the charts. After passing Neverfail Bell Buoy the

Thurlow J. hin’s course was altered to 340° T or 1° east of the course

of the range line. Up to this point no ship presenting any

hazard had appeared ahead on the radar screen but shortly

after altering to 340° T the echoes of several ships ahead

were seen. The evidence of the chief officer who was watch-

ing the radar and of Captain Patenaude and Captain Cox,

each of whom took at least one look, varies as to what was

observed, probably because they looked at different times

and were speaking of what the radar showed when they

looked, but on this point the trial judge appears to have

adopted the evidence of Captain Cox who observed two

ships, at a distance of two miles, one of which was 10° or

more on the port bow and the other directly ahead. Captain

Cox interpreted this as indicating that the ship directly

ahead was coming out of the harbour on the course of the

range line, 159° T, but when he first saw her echo and for

some time afterwards her position was such that it was still

open to her to pass either to the west or to the east of

Neverfail and there was nothing to indicate to those on

board the Willowbranch which course she would take. When

the approach of this ship had been under observation for

from two to three minutes and the Willowbranch had

reached the vicinity of Neverfail Can Buoy, the course of

the Willowbranch was altered to 345° T and later to 350° T

to put her to the eastward and out of the path of the oncom-

ing ship. Shortly afterwards the chief officer having reported

that the ship was approaching at high speed and that the

angle of her approach on the port bow created by the altera-

tion of course of the Willowbranch was not broadening the
course was altered to 35656° T and still later to 360° T.

The evidence does not make clear precisely how long any

.~ of the courses 340° T, 345° T, 350° T or 355° T was main-

tained but it seems probable that the first of them was

taken at about 0815 or from two to three minutes after

speed was reduced to half speed. By that time the Willow-

branch should have reached the point where Neverfail Bell

Buoy was abeam and at her reduced speed it would take her

from two to three minutes more to travel the distance of



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 261

three cables from that buoy to Neverfail Can Buoy. It was lfff
while traversing the distance between these buoys that the lM/S Wzl}:
ship was on 340° T. The trial judge has found that OU’b,f“"c

. IMPE.RIAL
when abeam of Neverfail, course was altered to 340° T and when Neverfail Oy, I rarrep

Can Buoy was abeam two vessels were observed by radar, one right ahead —_—
and one 10° on the port bow distant two miles. Speed was reduced to slow Thurlow J.
and course was altered to 345°.

The vessel on the port bow was seen to be going clear to pass west
of Neverfail but the vessel ahead did not appear to change her bearing
so after a couple of minutes, course was again altered to 350° T.

That the alteration to 345° T was made when Neverfail
Can Buoy was abeam is supported by the evidence of
Captain Cox and the same witness also stated that speed
was reduced to slow at that time. As the reduction to slow
speed was made at 0819, it would appear that the alteration
to 345° was made about four minutes before the collision
or when the ships were just over a mile apart. By that time
it must I think have become apparent that the approaching
ship would probably be passing east of Neverfail and that
some alteration of course would be required to avoid col-
lision. About two minutes before the collision the whistle
of the Imperial Halifax was heard apparently on the port
bow. The whistle was heard a second time and Captain Cox
wasg outside on the wing of the bridge listening and expect-
ing to hear it a third time when the bow of the I'mperial
Halifax came into view about 30° on the port bow and at a
distance estimated by him at 300 feet. No action had been
taken to stop the engines of the Willowbranch on hearing
either of the fog signals of the approaching ship but when
the latter came into view full astern and hard astarboard
were immediately ordered and most if not all of the way
was off the Willowbranch by the time of the impact which
occurred about half a minute after the Imperial Halifax
was first sighted. The order for full astern was recorded
twice in the engine room log at 0822 which would be the
time recorded for any order received in the minute pre-
ceding 08224. There was probably a variation in the times
shown by the clocks of the two ships, the time of the
Willowbranch being slower than that of the Imperial Hali-
faxz, but the difference seems to have been less than a
minute and it does not appear to me to be of importance.
It also appears that the alterations of course to 355° and to

360° were made after the first fog signal of the Imperial
90132—4a



262

1963

——
M/S Whl-
lowbranch

V.
IMPERIAL
OrL LiMITED

Thurlow J.

R.C.delE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

Halifax had been heard and at a time when her position was
not ascertained, but as the evidence does not show how long
the several courses were maintained, it is not possible to
estimate with accuracy how far to the eastward the last
two or the earlier two alterations carried the Willowbranch.
Having regard to her speed and the time available a rough
calculation indicates that the four alterations would not
account for a lateral distance of much more than about
350 feet, but even so it appears to me that but for the
several alterations from 340° the ships would probably have
passed each other starboard to starboard without colliding
though it would have been a passing at very close quarters.

The learned trial judge found that the Willowbranch was
chiefly to blame for the collision. He considered that the
prudent thing for her to have done on observing the echo
of the I'mperial Halifaz directly ahead at a distance of two
miles was to stop the vessel and run a check of the radar
bearings of the approaching ship and he found that instead
of doing this the Willowbranch had ‘“proceeded at slow
speed and continued altering course to starboard without
knowing what course the Imperial Halifaxr was steering,”
the result of which in his opinion was that she put herself
directly in the path of that ship. The learned judge also
found the Imperial Halifax to blame though to a lesser
extent and expressed his view of her fault thus.

When the “IMPERIAT, HALIFAX"” ran mto dense fog after passing
Mauger’s Beach the engmes were put on stand-by and then on half speed
at 0815 hours and were not put on slow speed until 0819 hours, i spite of
the fact that a radar signal of an approaching vessel had been observed
bearmg 3° on the starboard bow. It would have been more prudent to have
stopped at this time and then run a check on the radar bearmgs, par-
ticularly i view of the fact that the “IMPERIAL HALIFAX” had a full
cargo and was therefore hard to fetch up. The engmes of the “IMPERIAL
HALIFAX” were not stopped until 0822 hours when the fog signal of the
“WILLOWBRANCH” was heard and a minute later the vessel itself was
seen. The “IMPERIAL HALIFAX” had too much way on her to bring

up m time and struck the “WILLOWBRANCH” at a speed of about
4 knots, domg heavy damage to both vessels.

Turning to the fault found against the Willowbranch the
first question that apepars to me to arise is whether it was
wrong for her in the circumstances to alter to starboard as
she did on four occasions from about 0819 until 0822 when
the Imperial Halifax came into view.

The appellant took the position that the narrow channel
rule applies in the locality in which the collision occurred



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA (19641

and that it was not wrong for the Willowbranch on detect-
ing the approach of the Imperial Halifax to alter to star-
board so as to get to the eastward of the range line and into
her own proper water to pass. Alternatively it was sub-
mitted that the meeting end on rule would apply and justify
her alterations to starboard. The respondent on the other
hand submitted that neither rule applied, that the area is
not a narrow channel but open sea in which the buoys
simply mark shoals, that there was no rule applicable to
require the ships to pass port to port and that in the cir-
cumstances it was the duty of the Willowbranch on detect-
ing the approach of the I'mperial Halifax to maintain her
course without alteration.

The first of the contentions advanced by the appellant
raises at the outset the question whether the locality in
which the collision occurred is one in which the narrow
channel rule applies. So far as I am aware there is no
reported case in which either the approach to Halifax Har-
bour to the eastward of Neverfail Shoal or that to the west-
ward of it or the area north of the shoal, where the collision
occurred, has been determined to be a narrow channel
within the meaning of the rule, and it appears to me that
the question must be resolved on the evidence with the
assistance of the knowledge and experience of Captain Bird,
the assessor appointed to assist me in the case, one of the
determining factors being the way in which seamen treat
the locality and behave in navigating it. Vide Jaroslaw
Dobroswki'; The Anna Salem?; and The Sedgepool®. There
is in my opinion evidence that seamen regard the locality
in question as a channel and that in navigating in it ships
pass port to port. Vide Captain Patenaude at pp. 135 and
142, Mr. Gerard at p. 164, and Captain Cox at pp. 223, 224,
231 and 245 and it is noticeable as well that both Captain
Kent at pp. 34, 58 and 90 and Mr. Kearley at p. 107
exhibited a tendency to refer to the locality as a channel
though Captain Kent did not regard it as a place in which
Rule 25 applied. In the opinion of Captain Bird the whole
of the area from the Inner Automatic Buoy into the harbour
is a locality in which the narrow channel rule applies. He
regards the system of red and black buoys shown on the
charts (vide Ex M/U) as indicating a channel or channels

1119521 2 Lloyds Rep. 20 at 26. 2 [1954] 1 Lloyds Rep. 474 at 478.
3 [1956] 2 Lloyds Rep 668 at 678

263

1963

——
M/S Wal-
lowbranch

V.
IMPERIAL
Or Limrrep

Thurlow J.



264 R.C.del’'E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

1963 one to the eastward and the other to the westward of
M/S wil- Neverfail Shoal and he advises me that ships approaching
lowbqffmd‘ the harbour pass between the buoys keeping red buoys to
Imeerisr  gtarboard and black buoys to port and when passing out-

OH'EITED coming ships in clear weather keep to their side of the fair-

Thurlow J. v the centre of which for the channel to the eastward of
Neverfail Shoal is indicated by the range line to which I
have referred. From his experience as a Halifax Harbour
pilot and regarding the locality as one in which the narrow
channel rule applied, Captain Bird considered that altering
her course to starboard was the natural thing for the Wil-
lowbranch to do in the circumstances when she observed
the I'mperial Halifax directly ahead for it was a move that
would put her on her own proper side of the fairway in case
the I'mperial Halifax should be coming out by the channel
lying east of Neverfail. In his opinion however it would
have been better to alter by 10° or 15° at once rather than
merely by 5° as was initially done.

It does not appear to me to be necessary for the present
purpose to consider whether the whole of the approach
from the Inner Automatic Buoy into the harbour is an area
in which Rule 25 applies. In particular, I do not find it
necessary to decide whether the rule would apply in the
area to the southward of Neverfail Shoal. But while the
matter is not entirely free from doubt, having regard to
the evidence and to the advice given me, I think the pre-
ponderance favors the view that the portion of the approach
to the harbour consisting of an area approximately eight
~ables wide and bounded eastwardly by a line from Thrum-
cap Shoal to Lighthouse Bank Bell Buoy and westwardly by
a line from Neverfail Can Buoy to the Whistle Buoy off
Mars Rock, which embraces the locality in which the col-
lision occurred, is a narrow channel within the meaning of
Rule 25 and adopting this view of the nature of the locality
I am of the opinion, again relying to a considerable extent
on Captain Bird’s advice, that in the particular ecircum-
stances it was not wrong for the Willowbranch on detecting
the approach of the Imperial Halifax directly ahead to
alter to starboard in an effort to get to her side of the mid-
channel or fairway. Vide The Sedgepool*. On the other hand
even treating the narrow channel rule as inapplicable it
appears to me that having observed that the approaching

1119561 2 Lloyds Rep. 668 at 680.



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

ship was directly ahead and might be going to the westward
to pass west of Neverfail, in which case no problem would
arise, or might be coming straight towards the Willow-
branch to pass east of Neverfail, in which case a dangerous
situation might arise, but would have no probable or rea-
sonable course further to the eastward, especially in a dense
fog, and having observed as well that this ship was
approaching at high speed I do not think it was wrong for
the Willowbranch to alter to starboard to take herself well
out of the way in case the oncoming ship should be passing
east of Neverfail. In either case however it appears to me
that the initial alteration to starboard was negligent in that
it was too slight either to put the Willowbranch well to the
eastward or to be easily detectable by those on board the
approaching ship and the same criticism applies as well to
the subsequent alteration to 350° T which appears to have
been made for the same purpose and at a time when the
ships were still more than half a mile apart.

With respect to the subsequent alterations to 355° and
360° it is I think clear that they were negligent as well
since they were made blindly after the echo of the Imperial
Halifax had been lost in the clutter of the radar and before
she was seen and her position ascertained and at a time
when something different from what could reasonably have
been expected earlier was obviously happening since despite
the changes of course which the Willowbranch had made
the bearing of the approaching ship had not broadened as
expected. To alter course in these circumstances was in my
view a fault on the part of the Willowbranch even though
the situation in which the rapid approach of the Imperial
Halifax had placed her was a difficult one, but having
regard to the reduced speed of the Willowbranch, the minor
nature of the alterations and the short time left for them
to take effect, it seems to me unlikely that they could have
carried her many feet to the eastward of the projection of
her course of 350° or that a collision of some sort would not
have occurred even if these alterations had not been made.

The other element of the fault found by the learned trial
judge against the Willowbranch was that she proceeded at
slow speed instead of stopping some time earlier. She had
in fact reduced from half to slow speed at 0819 but it would
take her some time to get down to three knots and it is
clear that she did not stop her engines as required by

265

1963

——
M/S Wil-
lowbranch

V.
IMPERIAL
Or1L LiMITED

Thurlow J.



266

1963
——

M/S Wil-
lowbranch
u.
IMPERIAL

O LiMITED

Thurlow J.

R.C.deVE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

Rule 16(b) upon hearing the whistle of the Imperial Hali-
fax apparently forward of her beam some two minutes
before the collision occurred. It was argued on her behalf
that considering the highly inflammable nature of her cargo
and the rapid approach of the Imperial Halifax it was essen-
tial that the Willowbranch maintain steerageway and
manoeuverability, that if she had stopped her engines the
tide would have tended to cause her bow to fall off either to
starboard or to port as she slowed down thus exposing her
side to the oncoming ship and at the same time she would
have been unable to take effective action to get out of the
way and that the fact that she was able to stop very quickly
and in a very short distance when the Imperial Halifax
ultimately came into view showed that the speed which she
maintained by keeping her engines on slow speed was not
excessive. On this question Captain Bird advises me that it
would not be necessary to maintain a speed of three knots
to provide steerage way and manoeuverability, that at
three knots the way on the ship would probably have
afforded steerage for about two minutes after stopping the
engines, that steerageway if lost could be restored by
restarting the engines briefly from time to time, and that in
his opinion the circumstances mentioned would not as a
matter of seamanship justify failure to stop her engines.
I accept and adopt this advice. The rule requiring a vessel
so far as the circumstances admit to stop her engines on
hearing the fog signal of a vessel apparently forward of
her beam is not calculated merely to ensure that she will
be able to stop quickly if necessary. The difficulties of
estimating distances and directions of sounds in fog are well
known and one of the purposes which stopping engines
serves is to afford to both ships a better opportunity to hear
and appreciate the signals of the other. If the engines of
the Willowbranch had been stopped as the rule required and
her speed thus reduced earlier, Captain Cox might well have
heard another signal from the I'mperial Halifax before she
came into view and had the advantage of a further and
better warning of her position and a somewhat longer time
would also have been afforded to the Imperial Halifax to
reduce her excess way. In my opinion therefore the Willow-
branch is not free from blame for the collision and damage
and to the extent and in the senses indicated I would affirm
the finding of fault on her part in proceeding at slow speed



Exz.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

and altering to starboard. I should add, because it appears
to me to afford a standard against which to estimate the
gravity of her fault that in the opinion of Captain Bird,
with which I am in agreement, what the Willowbranch
should have done on detecting the approach of the Imperial
Halifax directly ahead was to reduce her speed either by
stopping her engines immediately or by going to slow speed
until the whistle was heard, when the engines should have
been stopped and if she was to alter to starboard before
the ship came into view she should have made a larger
alteration initially at an early stage rather than a series of
minor alterations.

I turn now to the conduct of the Imperial Halifax.
According to her logs and the uncontradicted evidence she
approached and entered the fog at her full speed of twelve
knots and maintained that speed until 0819. She was thus
travelling at twelve knots until about 4} minutes before
the collision. In the remaining 44 minutes according to the
evidence of Captain Kent she traversed a distance of eight
cables which indicates an average speed in excess of ten
knots in the interval and she was still moving at a speed
of about four knots when the impact occurred. Having
regard to the fact that she was fully loaded and could not
be brought up quickly and the fact that there was a ship
approaching ahead, her speed from the time she approached
and entered the fog bank was grossly excessive and even
with “unremitting attention to the radar sereen and the
sharpest appreciation of what it revealed” (Vide Rand J.
in The Dagmar Salen v. The Chinook'), it would be impos-
sible to justify it in the eircumstances. In my opinion, how-
ever, the radar lookout which was being maintained did
not meet the required standard. By 08194 when she went on
slow speed the echo of the Willowbranch had been seen and
by that time I think that the observations of her bearing 3°
on the starboard bow at 11 miles and 4° on the starboard
bow at one mile must also have been made for by 08194 the
ships appear to have been no more and probably less than
a mile apart. The echo however could and should have been
seen earlier and even when it was seen if what is said to
have been observed is to be taken as accurate, what was in
fact revealed was that the ships were not on exactly opposite
courses but were indeed on converging courses since an

1119511 S.C.R. 608 at 612.

267

1963

——
M/S Wil-
lowbranch

V.
IMPERIAL
Orr. LiMITED

Thurlow J.



268 R.C.de’E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

E’"E angle of 3° at 1} miles subtends 450 feet while an angle of
M/S Wil- 4° at one mile subtends but 400 feet. The assumption that
lowbranch 16 Willowbranch was on a course of 339° was therefore not

oi;?{ffmbm indicated by what had been observed, and since at that

—__ " stage nothing was known of the speed of the approaching
ThurlowJ. ghip or of the distance which she had travelled between the

two observations there was not sufficient information upon
which to base a precise estimate of what her course was and
the assumption that the ships would pass starboard to star-
board was accordingly unwarranted as well. It may be
difficult to make the observations and calculations necessary
to determine the exact course of an approaching ship on
the spur of the moment but unless they can be made and
the correct inferences drawn, whether by instruments or by
plotting, in my opinion for a ship such as the I'mperial Hali-
fax there is no justification for high speed in a dense fog
when there are other ships in the vicinity.

Moreover, even with the assumption that the ships were
on reciprocal courses it should have been apparent that
there was danger of the Imperial Halifax becoming involved
with the approaching ship since at best the ships would
pass at close quarters and it ought in my opinion to have
been appreciated that if there was any error in the radar
machine or in the reading of it, or in maintaining the
Imperial Halifax exactly on her course the approaching ship
might be or become even finer on the bow and that a differ-
ence of a degree or two in the assumed course of the
approaching ship could bring them even closer together. In
my view, by 0819 a highly dangerous situation already
existed because of the speed of the Imperial Halifax and
of her failure to detect the echo of the Willowbranch earlier
and take appropriate measures to reduce to a moderate
speed and in my opinion and in that of Captain Bird when
the echo of the Willowbranch was finally seen the observa-
tion of the bearing of the echo at 3° at 1} miles and later
at 4° at one mile should not have been regarded as signif-
icant or as indicating either that the approaching ship was
on an exactly opposite course or that the ships would pass
starboard to starboard. Instead the approaching ship should
have been regarded as for practical purposes directly ahead
and action should have been taken immediately to get the
excess way off the Imperial Halifax by reversing her engines
instead of attempting to pass the approaching ship star-



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

board to starboard at what would obviously be close quar-
ters and at a speed which would not permit the Imperial
Halifax to stop in time to avoid collision when the ship
came into view. Moreover in my opinion it should not have
been assumed that the approaching ship, with the Imperial
Halifax bearing down on her at high speed, would steer in
dense fog an opposing course which would take her between
the out-coming warships, with which Captain Kent had
been preoccupied, on her port side and this fast moving
ship, which at best would pass at close quarters, on her star-
board side. It should also in my opinion have been appre-
ciated that the approaching ship might have already
observed the approach of the Imperial Halifax and taken
action to get to the eastward and out of her way—as had
I think in fact already occurred—and for this reason as well
effective action to get the excess way off the Imperial Hali-
faz should have been taken at once so that she would be
able to take avoiding action when the position and course
of the approaching ship were finally ascertained. In my
opinion it was the grossly excessive speed of the I'mperial
Halifax prior to 0819 and the inadequacy of the radar look-
out which was being maintained at that stage which created
the danger of a collision and these faults together with the
failure to regard the Willowbranch, when finally detected,
as directly ahead and to take effective action to reduce to
a moderate speed, the misinterpretation of what the radar
revealed and the attempt to pass starboard to starboard
based on an unwarranted assumption as to the course of the
Willowbranch and what she was doing, were to my mind by
far the chief causes of the collision and damage.

It was argued on behalf of the I'mperial Halifax that she
obeyed the rules because she stopped her engines when she
heard the signal of the Willowbranch but though she may
have complied with the rules in that respect, she was clearly
guilty of travelling at an excessive sped in fog contrary to
Rule 16(a) and this excessive speed in my view made it
impossible for her to comply with the requirement of Rule
16(b) that she navigate with caution until the danger of
collision should pass.

It was also strongly urged on behalf of the appellant that
the Imperial Halifax was further to blame in having altered
her course 4° to port after having observed the echo of the
Willowbranch, and thus put herself in the path of that ship.

90133—1a

269
1963

—
M/S Wil-
lowbranch

v.
IMPERIAL
O1L LimITED

Thurlow J.



270 RC.del’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

B?ﬁ To alter to port was in my opinion and in that of Captain
M/S Wil- Bird clearly wrong but the alteration so made was in my
lowbranch iew part of the fault of attempting to pass starboard to

OLMEme starboard at excessive speed under such circumstances and
—_ while if made early enough it alone may with the greater
Thurlow J. geed of the Imperial Halifaz have effectively counteracted
the efforts of the Willowbranch to get to the eastward of
the course of the I'mperial Halifax, I do not regard it as a
separate or as an additional cause of the collision. The trial
judge found that it was made at about 0822, his finding on
the point is in my opinion supported by the evidence and
while the expression “about 0822” might mean somewhat
earlier than 0822, there is in my view no sufficient basis in
the evidence for interfering with his finding or for treating
the alteration as having in fact been made somewhat earlier.
From 0822 to the time of collision, the alteration of 4° would
not have carried the bow of the I'mperial Halifax very far
to the eastward of her earlier course of 159° T (probably
less than say 70 feet) and while it was a wrong manoeuver
and part of what I regard as a negligent attempt to pass
starboard to starboard at high speed and at close quarters,
I am unable to reach the conclusion that a collision, which
might have been more severe than that which occurred,
would not have resulted if the alteration had not been made.
In the result therefore I am of the opinion that the col-
lision was due to faults on the part of both ships but that
the faults of the Imperial Halifax were chiefly responsible
for the collision and damage and were of a much greater
degree than the faults of the Willowbranch. As the appor-
tionment of blame made by the learned trial judge does not
reflect the substantial preponderance of fault which in my
view should be attributed to the I'mperial Halifax and may
have been considerably influenced by the impression which
he appears to have had that the I'mperial Halifax began to
reduce her speed at 0815 which, with respect, is I think not
supported by the evidence, the case is in my opinion one
in which an appellate court is justified in substituting its
own apportionment of the blame and I would apportion it
two-thirds to the Imperial Halifax and one-third to the
Willowbranch.
The appeal will therefore be allowed with costs and the
judgment of the court below will be varied so as to pro-



Ex.C.R.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

[19641]

nounce the respondent liable to make good two-thirds and
the appellant liable to make good one-third of the damages.

The cross-appeal will be dismissed with costs.

Judgment accordingly.

Reasons for judgment of V., J.
Pottier, DJ.A.:—

The Imperial Halifax is a motor-
driven tanker owned by Imperial
O1l Limited, 3,734 tons gross, 1,982
tons net and 345 feet overall. She
was bound from #4 Jetty, Impe-
royal, Halifax, to Charlottetown
with a full load of stove oil and
furnace oil.

The Willowbranch is a motor-
driven canal type tanker, 2,153 tons
gross, 1,489 tons net and 259 feet
overall. She was bound from Mont-
real to Halifax with a full load of
gasoline.

The weather at the time of the
collision was dense fog with a visi-
bility of approximately 200 feet. It
was calm with a smooth sea and
the tide was ebbing at about one
quarter knot.

The time of collision was 0823
hours, AD.S.T., July 16, 1959 and
it occurred about one mile 011° true
from Neverfaill Bell Buoy in the
approaches to Halifax Harbour.

The Imperial Halifax left Jetty
#4, Imperoyal at 0751 hours,
ADST., July 16, 1959 in charge
of her Master, Captain William G.
Kent. No pilot was taken and the
Master was doing his own piloting.
The weather at the time was fine,
overcast and clear with smooth sea.
The vessel rounded Ives Knoll
Buoy at about 0804 hours and a
course of 163° was then steered by
gyro with the engines at full ahead
to pass between Mauger’s Beach
Lighthouse and Outer Ground
Buoy. Mauger’s Beach was abeam
dist. 2 cables at 0813 hours and
course was then altered to 159° to
go out of the Harbour east of
Neverfail Buoy. The Master stated
that the reason he made this de-

90133—11a

cision was because a number of
warships were observed to the west-
ward also leaving the Harbour and
he decided to keep to the eastward
m order to keep clear of them.

Immediately after passing Mau-
ger’s Beach Lighthouse, the vessel
ran into thick fog at 0815 hours, the
engines were put on Standby and
then on Half Speed and the regula-
tion fog signal was given on the
whistle about every minute. On the
bridge of the Imperial Helifax were
the Master, in charge, the Chief
Officer, Third Officer, Helmsman
and Lookout.

On entering the fog bank the pip
of a vessel was observed on the
radar screen bearing 3° on the star-
board bow distant 1% muiles and at
0819 hours the engines were put on
slow speed. The radar pip changed
from 3° to 4° on the starboard bow
and at 0822 the Chief Officer re-
ported hearing a ship’s whistle on
the starboard bow, so the engines
were stopped and course was altered
to 155°. Shortly after this, the bow
of another vessel loomed out of
the fog and at 0823 the engines were
rung full astern. A few seconds
later, the stem of the Imperial Hali-
faz struck the Willowbranch on the
port bow, cutting a gash in the
shell plating below the main deck,
flooding the dry cargo hold and
inflicting extensive damage to the
deck rails and fittings and the port
wing of the bridge. At 0824 hours
the Imperial Halifaxr engines were
stopped.

The Willowbranch bound from
Montreal to Halifax with a full
cargo of gasoline, arrived off the
Inner Automatic Buoy in dense fog
and picked up her Halifax pilot,
M. M. Cox, at about 0800 hours,

271

1963
——
M/S Wil-
lowbranch
v

IMPERIAL
O1 LiMrITED

Thurlow J.



272

1963 '

——
M/S Wil-
lowbranch

v.
IMPERIAL
O LimITED
Pottier
DJ.A.

R.C.deVE.

ADBS.T., July 16. The pilot boarded
about one cable west of the buoy
and the course was set on 340°
towards Neverfail Shoal Buoy. As
Pilot Cox knew that a flotilla of
war craft was leaving port, he sug-
gested to the Master that the vessel
be taken in east of Neverfail. The
Master agreed, so course was then
altered to 345°. Speed was increased
from slow ahead to full ahead.
About 0810 hours Neverfail Buoy
was abeam to port distant approxi-
mately two cables. The buoy was
not sighted on account of fog, but
the bell was distinctly heard Speed
was then reduced to half ahead. On
the brnidge at this time was the
Master, in charge, the Pilot, Chief
Officer and the wheelsman. The
watchman was keeping a lookout on
the forecastle head and there were
three deckhands up there with him
ag well. The whistle was being
blown at intervals of about one
minute or so.

When abeam of Neverfail, course
was altered to 340° and when
Neverfail Can Buoy was abeam two
vessels were observed by radar, one
right ahead and one 10° on the port
bow distant two miles. Speed was
reduced to slow ahead and course
was altered to 345°.

The vessel on the port bow was
seen to be going clear to pass west
of Neverfail but the vessel ahead
did not appear to change her bear-
ing, so after a couple of minutes,
course wag again altered to 350°.

As the bearing of the approaching
vessel did not appear to be opening
up on the port bow course was
again altered to 355° and after a
few minutes to 360°. No radar plot
was kept nor were actual times
noted when the course was altered.
Apparently the Willowbranch was
swung slowly to starboard from 340°
to 360°, steadying up for a minute
or two on 345°, 350°, 355°, and
360°.

When the Willowbranch was
heading 360° and steaming at slow
speed a fog signal was heard on the

COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA

[19641

port bow and almost immediately
afterwards the bow and bow-wave
of the Imperial Halifax was ob-
served about 30° on the port bow
distant about 300 feet, and heading
directly for the Willowbranch. The
helm was immediately put hard
astarboard and the engines given
a triple ring astern. The Imperial
Halijax, which apparently had a
forward speed of about 4 knots at
the time, struck the Willowbranch,
which by this time was about
stopped in the water with her stem
on the port bow, cutting into the
Willowbranch just abaft the fore-
castle head. The collision took place
at 0823 hours. After the first im-
pact, the bow of the Imperial Hali-
fax scraped down the port side of
the Willowbranch, being rails and
stanchions and buckling the port
wing of the bridge. The two vessels
then drifted clear of one another
and the Willowbranch let go an
anchor. On examination it was
found that neither vessel was in
danger of sinking and they each
proceeded into port under their
own steam.

The court finds that the Willow-
branch was chiefly to blame for this
collision for the following reason.

According to the evidence, the
first intimation those on board the
Willowbranch had of the approach
of the I'mperial Halifax was when
she was observed by radar right
ahead. The prudent thing to have
done under these -circumstances
would have been to stop the ves-
sel and then run a check on the
radar bearings of the approaching
vessel. If this had been done it
would have been possible to find
out what course the approaching
vessel was steering and take action
accordingly. Instead of doing this,
the Willowbranch proceeded at slow
speed and continued altering course
to starboard without knowing what
course the Imperial Halfaxr was
steering. The result was that she
put herself directly in the path of
the Imperial Halifax and when the



Ex.CR.

two vessels sighted one another
through the fog it was too late to
avert collision, although the Wil-
lowbranch immedately went full
astern on her engimmes and was able
to stop her headway before the
vessels actually struck, This was
due to the fact that the Willow-
branch had good backing power and
was only proceeding at slow speed
prior to the collision.

The Imperial Halifax was also to
blame but to a lesser extent.

When the Imperial Halifax ran
into dense fog after passing Mau-
ger’'s Beach the engines were put
on stand-by and then on half speed
at 0815 hours and were not put on
slow speed until 0819 hours, in
spite of the fact that a radar signal
of an approaching vessel had been
observed bearing 3° on the star-
board bow. It would have been

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

[1964]

more prudent to have stopped at
this time and then run a check on
the radar bearings, particularly in
view of the fact that the Imperial
Halifax had a full cargo and was
therefore hard to fetch up. The
engines of the Imperial Halifax
were not stopped until 0822 hours
when the fog signal of the Willow-
branch was heard and a minute
later the vessel itself was seen The
Imperwl Halifax had too much way
on her to bring up in time and
struck the Wullowbranch at a speed
of about 4 knots, doing heavy dam-
age to both vessels.

The blame is apportioned as

follows:
Willowbranch two-thirds to blame.
Imperial Halifax one-third to
blame,

Judgment accordingly.

273

1963

——
M/S Wil-
lowbranch

V.
IMPERIAL
O LiMITED
Pottier
DJA.



274

1963
——
May 30, 31
Jul.3

RC delE COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641
BETWEEN:
ROBERT A. SHEPHERD, JR. ............ SUPPLIANT;

AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN

RIGHT OF CANADA . ......... RESPONDENT.

Crown—Petition of Right—Exzpropriation—Servitude on land adjoining
Airport—Public needs—Ezxpropriation Act RS8.C. 1952, c. 106, ss. 2(g)
and 3(b)—Aeronautics Act R.S.C. 1952, ¢. 2, ss. 3(c), 9(1)(2), 23—
Expropration Act not ultra vires—Damages—Limited ownership of
air space over property.

The Crown registered a servitude on suppliant’s lands adjoining the Mont-
real International Airport prohibiting building beyond a certain alti-
tude, and prohibiting the maintenance of any obstruction, tree, or any
construction of a greater vertical elevation than prescribed, and
including “the right of employees of the respondent to enter upon the
said land for the purpose of cutting down any tree that exceeds the
height allowable for structures as aforesaid”. Suppliant is the owner of
the land, the instrument of transfer to him containing a clause “the
said property is sold subject to the Montreal Airport Zoning
Regulations”.

Suppliant brings his petition of right claiming that the Ezpropriation Act
RSC. 1952, c¢. 106 is ultra vires, and a permanent injunction pro-
hibiting aircraft from violating his air rights and claiming further
damages :n the sum of $36,000 alleged to have resulted from the
operation of the adjoining airport by reason of low flying jets, glaring
runway lights, resulting in loss of tenants, and for violation of air
rights and the loss of certain trees.

Held: That compensation for depreciation of the value of the land be
fixed at $1,500, and for the trees felled on the property, $500.

2. That by pleading that the FEzpropriation Act is invahd supphant
jeopardized the sole relief he might expect, namely, compensation for
the depreciation of his property which defect was obviated by respond-
ent in 1ts statement of defence and supphant could not claim any
procedural surprise.

3. That a government shorn of the power of expropriation would lack one
of the essential attributes of sovereignty, one pertaining to the further-
ance of peace, order and generally speaking good government of the
country.

4. That the servitude imposed for the public needs of Canada, legally
authorized and executed, vested possession thereof in the Crown.

5. That the exploitation of a government built airport under government
control was a perfectly normal enterprise, the sequels of which might
be annoying, but in fact were blameless in law, save in the event of
negligence.

6 That the owner of land had a hmited right in the air space over his
property which limited ownership vindicated a legalized expropriation
wherever the public interest demanded.



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

PETITION OF RIGHT claiming damages from the
Crown for injury to property through imposition of a
servitude.

The action was tried before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Dumoulin at Montreal.

Frank F. Hubscher for suppliant.
Paul Ollivier, Q.C. and Roger Tassé for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

Dumovnin J. now (July 3, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

On January 9, 1963, the respondent, in right of Canada,
filed and deposited in the Montreal Registration Office a
plan and description of a servitude on, inter alia, lot 184-4
situate along Montée St. Francois Road in the City of
St. Laurent, Quebee Province, Robert A. Shepherd being
the owner of the above parcel of land, bearing civic num-
ber 1587.

Exhibit A, the certificate of Expropriation, in its more
relevant passages mentions the taking of:

. . 8 limited interest (in part of lot 184 and of lot 184-4), being a
servitude in perpetuity . . . for the purpose of a public work to wit: Mont-
real International Airport; the said servitude to conmsist of a prohibition
from erecting or constructing on the said land any building, chimney, pole,
tower or other structure whose highest point would exceed in height the
elevation allowable by a 50:1 ratio for approach surfaces and 7:1 ratio for
transitional surfaces calculated from a datum elevation of 106 feet A.SL.
at Station 0-00 being a point 300 feet horizontally distant from the end of
the hard surface of said Runway 24-R . . . The said servitude shall, in
addition, include the right of employees of Her Majesty the Queen to
enter upon the said land for the purpose of cutting down any tree that
exceeds the height allowable for structures as aforesaid.

This selfsame certificate also specifies that the easement
is obtained “under the authority of the Expropriation Act,
Chapter 106, R.S.C. 1952”.

Robert A. Shepherd, Jr., acquired this parcel of land by
notarial deed of sale, dated December 30, 1958, from his
father, Robert Austin Shepherd, for a price of one dollar

275
1963

—
RoBerT A.
SHEPHERD,

JB.
V.

Hzr
MAJESTY
THE QUEEN
v RigaT
orF CANADA



276
1963

——
RoBERT A,
SHEPHERD,

Jr.
v,

Her
MasesTY
THE QUEEN
N Rigur
oF CANADA

Dum_glin J.

RC.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

($1.00) and other good and valuable considerations (cf.
Ex. 1). Clause 3, p. 3 of this instrument stipulates that:

3. ... the said property is sold subject to the Montreal Airport Zoning
Regulations,

a warning clause sufficiently explicit to have put the pur-
chaser “on inquiry”, had such cautioning been required to
draw a buyer’s attention to the local conditions when this
identical person owned a home since 1954 on this particular
stretch of land. The suppliant testified to these facts; his
wife adding that “on or about May 1, 1960, they moved
from their former house on Montée de Liesse Road to their
present residence at number 1585 Montée St. Francois, a
short distance away”; “some 3,000 feet from the airport and
somewhat more remote from Runway 24-R”, particularizes
another witness, Ronald Uloth, one of two tenants living in
the bungalow vacated by the Shepherd family. Apparently
the petitioner objects more in law than in fact to the air-
port’s vicinity as his residential persistence in the neigh-
bourhood would indicate. True, Mr. Shepherd stressed this
area’s proximity to his office, an advantage, but insufficient
to offset the severe inconvenience alleged in the Petition of
Right.

In point of fact this procedure sets forward a twofold
claim, the first of which is not devoid of some originality to
wit: that the statutory enactments constituting the Canada
Ezxpropriation Act, 1952 R.S.C., Chapter 106 “. . . are ulira
vires and contrary to the constitutional provisions of the
British North America Act with respect to the Provinece of
Quebec’s jurisdiction in matters of property and civil rights
as well as contrary to the Canadian Bill of Rights Act”
(Petition, section 9). Section 12 renews this attack against
the constitutionality of the Act on the score:

12, That it is ultra vires of the Parliament of Canada to impose
building restrictions or prohibitions, on immoveable property, which is not
Crown land as same is solely within the jurisdiction of the Provinces
pursuant to the British North America Act.

The notion that the Crown could impose building restric-
tions or any other kind of servitudes on its own property
only appears somewhat startling, but it also seems rather
purposeless. At all events the respondent denied the pre-
ceding propositions and all others as formulated in the
Petition of Right.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 277

The second ground of grievance urges that damages of 193
many sorts threaten suppliant’s land and bungalow “. .. as Rossr A.

a result of low-fiying jet aireraft” entailing a loss of tenants S5

and being “a source of inherent danger to potential new e
occupants . . .”; also prejudice to the landscape—a some- Masmsty
what bleak one at best (cf. photos Exhibits 15 and B), [HEQUEEN

brought about by the felling of “a fifty-six-foot stately tree”. or Canapa

Damages in a sum of $36,000 are sought plus a permanent Dumoulin J.
injunction “. .. ordering the Minister of Transport and/or
his Deputy, officers of the Crown, or any party and/or
parties and representatives:

(a). To immediately quit and vaecate the suppliant’s
property;

(b). to cease felling and interfering with the suppliant’s
enjoyment and possession of the trees incorporated
and annexed to his immoveable property”.

Paragraphs (¢) and (d) pray for an order prohibiting air-
craft (no particular indication of the airlines to be enjoined
and none were called in the case) “from violating aero-
nautical height regulations in the City of St. Laurent . . .”,
and “to cease trespassing and/or violating the suppliant’s
air-rights and air-space extending over his aforesaid im-
moveable property”.

The petitioner manifestly misapprehended the true
nature of his recourse and in denying the legality of our
Expropriation Law jeopardized the sole relief he might
expect, namely, compensation for depreciation of his prop-
erty. Nevertheless, I would be reluctant indeed to allow a
technical flaw to defeat a substantive right.

Moreover, the respondent in paragraphs 2, 11 and 12 of
its Statement of Defence clearly obviates this defect and
cannot complain about any procedural surprise. Paragraph
11, for instance, reads as follows:

11. The expropriation of the servitude alleged in paragraph 2 above

was authorized under the provisions, validly enacted, of the Expropriation
Act, RS.C. 1952, c. 106.

Insofar as law permits, a liberal view of procedure should
be adopted, 1 believe, in matters opposing Crown and
subject. Therefore, the undersigned proposes to deal with
the instant suit in its exact light that of an ordinary
expropriation.



278 RC.delE, COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

1068 Reverting here to the moot question initially raised:

Roperr A. invalidity of the FExpropriation Act, the fundamental

Sz Ta> answer is that a Government shorn of such a power would

v. lack one of the essential attributes of sovereignty, one per-

Masesry taining to the furtherance of Peace, Order, and generally

Tae QUEEN speaking, to the good Government of the country (cf.

or Canava B.N.A. Act, 1867, s. 91), and to its Defence. This obvious
Dumoulin J. Principle does not call for more ample elaboration. Basic
— legislation governing the taking of property and other rights
is found in s. 3, s-s. (b), sec. 2(g) of the Expropriation
Act, and also in the Aeronautics Act (R.S.C. 1952, chapter 2,
8.3, 8-8. (¢)).
In the first mentioned statute we see that:

3. The Minister may by himself, his engineers, superintendents, agents,
workmen and servants
(b) enter upon and take possession of any land, real property . . . the
appropriation of which is, in his judgment, necessary for the use,
construction, maintenance or repair of the public work, or for
obtaining better access thereto;

“Public work” as defined by section 2(g) means and
includes:

2(g) . . . other works of defence, and all other property, which now
belong to Canada, and also the works and properties acquired,
constructed, extended, enlarged, repaired or improved at the
expense of Canada (emphasis mine throughout), or for the acquisi-
tion, construction, repairing, extending, enlarging or vmproving of
which any public moneys are voted and appropriated by Parlia-
ment . ..

The Aeronautics Act specifies that:

3. It is the duty of the Minister

(¢) to construct and maintain all government aerodromes (Dorval
Montreal Airport is in this category) and air stations, including
all plant, machinery and buildings necessary for their efficient
equipment and upkeep.

As for the method prescribed to effect the actual taking
of land or of a limited estate or interest therein and the
legal consequences thereof, section 9(1) and s-s. (2) out-
line it plainly:

9(1) ...a plan and description of such land (appropriated for a public
work) signed by the Minister, the deputy of the Minister or the
secretary of the department, or by the superintendent of the public
work, or by an engineer of the department, or by a land surveyor

duly licensed . . . shall be deposited of record in the office of
the registrar of deeds for the county of registration division in



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

which the land is situate, and such land, by such deposit, shall
thereupon become and remain vested in Her Majesty.

(2) When any land taken is required for a limited time only, or only
a limited estate or interest therein is required, the plan and
description so deposited may indicate, by appropriate words written
or printed thereon, that the land is taken for such limited time

279
1963

—
RoserT A.
SHEPHERD,
JR.
.

MAJESTY

only, or that only such limited estate or interest therein is taken, THE QUEEN

and by the deposit in such case, the right of possession for such
limited time, or such limited estate or interest, shall become and
be vested in Her Majesty.

Exhibit A evidences due compliance with these manda-
tory formalities. Therefore the servitude imposed for the
public needs of Canada, legally authorized and executed, has
vested the possession thereof in Her Majesty the Queen
since January 9, 1963.

In principle a just indemnity is due for any damages
proved and according to section 23:

23. ... any claim to or encumbrance upon such land or property shall,

a8 respects Her Majesty, be converted into a claim to such compensation
money or to a proportionate amount thereof . ..

Coming now to the matter of damages alleged by the
suppliant, a differentiation must be made between those
supposedly resulting from the operation of the adjoining
airport: low flying of jet aircraft, glaring runway lights,
loss of tenants, and the just indemnity for depreciation in
value of the property affected to the servitude.

The petitioner seems to confuse two different facts: the
activities of the airfield and the limited estate or interest
taken in his land. No connection whatever exists between
the two, a distinction neatly commented upon in the written
argument submitted by the respondent’s counsel (Notes
soumises par Sa Majesté la Reine, intimée, au droit du
Canada, page 4). I quote:

Ensuite, il importe de souligner que les deux chefs de dommage dont
se plaint le pétitionnaire sont tout & fait indépendants Pun de Pautre. En
effect, ce n’est pas & cause de la servitude expropriée sur le terrain du
pétitionnaire que les avions passent au-dessus de sa propriété. Méme en
Pabsence d’une telle servitude, les avions continueraient quand méme de

passer au-dessus de la propriété de M. Shepherd. D’ailleurs, avant ex-
propriation, les avions circulaient au-dessus de la propriété du pétitionnaire.

Ronald Uloth, William Crabtree, occupants at a monthly
rental of $95 of the Shepherd bungalow, and Mrs. Robert
Shepherd, reported two or three instances of jet flying at an
altitude of some 150 or 200 feet, thereby creating the

IN RigaT
oF CANADA

Dum_o;-Iin J.



280 R.C.delE. COUR DE IYECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

1963 ynescapable inconveniences of noise and alarm, Fortunately

Roserr A. no material prejudice ensued, and even though some had
SEEPHERD, gocurred, redress could not be obtained merely on the
e strength of the conditions depicted in paragraphs 14, 15 and

Muaresty 16 of the actual petition.
THE QUEEN

i Rieer  Mr. Shepherd, in 1954, thirteen years after the completion
or CANADA of the Dorval or Metropolitan airfield, erected his bungalow
DumoulinJ. gt a slight distance from the limits of that public work.

Five years later, on December 30, 1958 (cf. Ex. 1) with
full personal knowledge of the expanding airport and of
the runway’s imminent extension from 7,000 to 11,000 feet,
he was satisfied to buy the soil on which his house stood.

I already observed that clause 3 of the deed of sale (Ex. 1)
expressly submitted the property then sold “to the Montreal
Airport Zoning Regulations”.

Possibly matters, from the petitioner’s viewpoint,
worsened around mid-December 1962, when the first jet
liners began using the extended R-24 runway, yet all of this
loomed in the offing since 1954, and had become a certainty
by the end of 1958, to any person living in the airport’s
vicinity. Such is the factual situation, affording the
respondent some ground on which to base a plea of volenti
non fit injuria.

A legal proposition of far more weight, however, removes
all doubts should any still persist. The exploitation of the
government built Montreal airport under government
control is a perfectly normal enterprise, offending against
no law, and therefore its activities are governed by
appropriately attuned rules of objective responsibility, the
law of torts. The Court, on this point, fully agrees with
respondent’s comments at page 12 of its Memorandum
hereunder cited:

Nous prétendons, nous prévalant de la décision du Conseil Privé dans
la cause de CPR v. Roy précitée (1902 A.C. p. 220), que aucune action
en dommages-intérdts ne peut &tre maintenue contre Sa Majesté la Reine
au droit du Canada résultant de l’opération d’un aéroport & moins que la

personne en question ne puisse prouver négligence de la part des officiers
de la Couronne, dans exécution de leurs fonctions . . .

Nous prétendons done que l'autorisation du Parlement donnée au
Ministre de maintenir et opérer I'aéroport de Dorval constitue en quelque
sorte une fin de non-recevoir & une action en dommages-intéréts, sauf le
cas ol il y aurait preuve de négligence, ce qui n’a pas été fait dans le cas
présent.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 281

Just as one may expect a hospital to create a silent zone, }Eff
it is as natural for an airfield’s regular trade to be carried Roserr A.

on in an atmosphere of perpetual noise. Alone the trans- SHE}’IE FADs

gression of the unavoidable measure of annoyances fosters e
a case of delictual liability. MAJESTY
.. THE QUEEN
I seldom reproduce at great length jurisprudence, but i~ Riur
. . . oF CaNaDA
aeronautics open relatively new vistas of thought to doe- =~
Dumoulin J.

trinal authors, amongst whom the French jurist, Aubert,
holds a distinguished rank. In his treatise, Les Aérodromes
et leur régime juridique (Paris, 1941, pages 272-273), the
entire problem of responsibility in connection with aerial
navigation is most lucidly resolved, as we may conclude
from the undergoing excerpts:

A notre sens, la responsabilité de Pexploitant de l’aéronef pour le
survol doit étre appréciée, comme en cas de dommages directs causés aux
tiers & la surface, suivant les principes de la responsabilité objective.

Toutefois, il est & craindre que l'application brutale de tels principes
n’ait pour conséquence de soumettre les aviateurs 4 un régime de responsa-
bilité du seul fait du préjudice, sans qu’il y ait lieu de rechercher si ce
survol génant n’est pas dii & des raisons autres que la volonté ou la faute
de P'aviateur.

Ceci est particuliérement probant en ce qui concerne le survol des
propriétés situées dans le voisinage des aérodromes. Ce survol, en effet,
g'effectue forcément 3 trés basse altitude, les avions n’atterrissant et ne
s’envolant pas & la verticale, mais suivant un certain angle d'incidence.

Par suite les propriétés voisines seront soumises & un survol excep-
tionnellement génant Dans ces conditions chaque survol pourra~t-il donner
lieu & une action de la part des propriétaires troublés?

On voit & quelles conséquences extrémes conduirait I'application pure
et simple de la responsabilité objective.

Aussi croyons-nous, comme le propose M''® Brunswick, qu’il convient
de la nuancer en faisant appel & la théorie de la normalité de l'acte.

Dans ces rapports nouveaux de voisinage, 'aviateur ne sera tenu pour
responsable que s'll n’a pas agi suivant les circonstances normales de son
époque et de son milieu.

C’est ainsi qu’un survol & basse altitude, lors des envols et des atterris-
sages, étant interdit a4 la technique méme de Paviation, ne saurait con-
stituer actuellement un acte anormal: ni pour 1'époque, l'aviation étant
suffisamment entrée dans les mceurs, ni pour le milieu, ces propriétés se
trouvant & proximité de terrains spécialement réservés aux aéronefs.

A last grievance mentioned in paragraph 11 of the Peti-
tion states that:
11. . . . the suppliant is the proprietor of the air space and air rights

to the upper-most tip of the bungalow or television antenna or tower or
pole or fence or tree whichever may in the case be the highest elevation.



282 R.C.delE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964)

1063 Appropriately, the suppliant in the “Notes, Arguments
Roeerr A. and Jurisprudence” filed of record appears reconciled with

SEEPEERD, 5 more realistic interpretation when he writes that:

o .. . in other words, as the owner of the land, he (ie. Shepherd) has a

R
MasesTy limited right in the air-space over his property to the extent that he can
THE QUEEN o will possess or occupy for the use and the enjoyment of his land (ecf.

J;I (%Ilf;}f,,i page 1, Ist paragraph).
DumaulinJ. - The late Mr. Justice Fournier, in a 1954 decision: Lacroiz
v. The Queen' very aptly expressed a similar criterion,
saying:

3. That the owner of land has a limited right in the air-space over
the property; it is limited by what he can possess or occupy for the use
and enjoyment of his land. By putting up buildings or other constructions
the owner does not take possession of the air but unites or incorporates
something to the surface of his land . . .

This “limited ownership” of the overhead air strip,
reserved to the owner of the land, vindicates a legalized
forcible taking, a synonym for expropriation, whenever the
public interest so demands.

The servitude registered on lot 184-4 is one of non altius
tollendt prohibiting building beyond a certain altitude, in
the instant occurrence a maximum height of 38 feet, inter-
dicting also the maintenance of any obstruction, tree or
construction of a greater vertical elevation. The final ques-
tion lies in the determination of the prejudice thereby
inflicted to a 24 feet high bungalow and a semi-rectangular
plot of land 12,050 square feet in surface (vide Robert
Eklove’s report, Ex. 15, p. 3).

Mr. Robert Eklove, a Montreal real estate Broker and
Appraiser, gave expert evidence in support of the petition.
He believes that, previous to January 9, 1963, the Shepherd
property, if put to its best possible use, viz: industrial pur-
poses, which was not the case, could have sold for a price
of $17,600, apportioned thus: 12,050 sq. feet of land, 55 cts
per sq. ft., $6,600; estimated value of building in 1954:
$11,000 (cf. Ex. 15, p. 3).

On page 2 of his written report, this witness expresses the
opinion that:
5. ... The value of the land as if it were vacant without the present

building on it, will reduce in value from 55 cts per sq. foot to 45 cts per sq.
foot due to the building height restriction of 140 A.S.L. (Above Sea Level).

1119541 Ex. C.R. 69.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA {19641 283

Eklove mentions the existence nearby of an important

industrial development, specifying that the constructional ROBERTA
SHEEPHERD,

limitation of 57 feet, originally imposed, would not be detri- ;.
mental since industrial concerns might consider building v.

Her
at 57 feet, but it is quite doubtful they would at a top height Masesry
of 38. THE QUEEN
IN RigaT
oF CANADA

1963
—

If sound enough the appraisal above provides a clue for
an equitable solution. According to Mr. Eklove, the DumoulinJ.
restricted altitude of 57 ft. would nowise hamper the highest ~
and best use of the lot, at 55 cts a foot, on condition that
Shepherd tore down his cottage, not on account of the
servitude, but to suit the exigencies of an industrial pur-
chaser. So far then no damages are attributable to the
government’s initiative. At 38 feet, the highest and best
utilization becomes problematical to a degree assessed by
the expert in terms of a shrinkage in value of 10 cts per
foot. And here again the petitioner’s bungalow would have
to disappear to suit the needs of industry. On the other
hand, should Mr. Shepherd maintain the residential char-
acter of his property, the existing house of 24 feet remains
undisturbed and ample clearance is afforded, should the
oceasion occur, for a substituted residence of some 38 feet.

The real exponent of the prejudice caused centers on the
price decline from 55 cts to 45 cts a square foot.

No ascertainable depreciation affects the 1954 bungalow,
only 24 feet high. Its intrinsic worth, to all intents and
purposes, persists as undamaged by the restricted 38 feet
altitude as admittedly would have been the case (Robert
Eklove dizit) with a 57 feet margin.

Another point to settle consists in the elaim for a loss in
the rental yield of Mr. Shepherd’s bungalow occasioned by
the jet planes’ utilization of runway 06L-24 R and the
resulting “. . . noise, gasoline odors and risk hazards . . .
such that no other tenants (except the present occupants:
Uloth and Crabtree) will rent or dwell in subject house
thereby creating a total loss of revenue”. I can only refer
the suppliant to the exhaustive analysis previously made
of those consequences attaching to an airport’s normal
exploitation, sequels annoying in fact but blameless in law,
save-in the event of negligence. Furthermore, I am not
convinced that the outcome of this latest development:
runway R-24, will be so pecuniarly harmful as anticipated.



284
1963

—_—
RoBrrT A.
SHEPHERD,
JR.
V.
Her
MasesTY
TuE QUEEN
IN RigHT
or CANADA

Dumoulin J.

R.C.del'E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

The first compensatory assessment must then be limited
to the depreciated value of those 12,050 ft. of land subjected
to the servitude, a depreciation set at 10 cts a foot by peti-
tioner’s expert (ef. Ex. 15, p. 2) who, by the way, thinks that
the loss of fair market value suffered by “said property, as
of this date (May 24, 1963), is: $11,600”.

I will grant slightly more, ex majore cautela, than did
Mr. Eklove and allow petitioner an indemnity of 12 cts per
square foot, or $1,446 for 12,050 feet, in round figures $1,500.

A last item outstanding: trees felled on the property,
something unmentioned in Eklove’s appraisement (Ex. 15),
but valued by Shepherd at $5,000, received scant proof at
the hearing. A 56-foot elm and some shrub trees were cut
down on January 31 last. A second and taller elm is marked
for removal. One Bernard Ciccione, the sub-contractor
attending to this job for Highway Paving Company, the
respondent’s agent, merely says that “several trees were
chopped off and burned”, but cannot identify the cadastral
lots on which those operations took place.

It goes without saying that a $5,000 figure is as prepos-
terous under the circumstances (cf. photos Ex. 15 and B)
as that of $1,600 for replacement per elm suggested by
William Ed. Kelly, an arborist. An allotment of $150 a
piece for the two elms, $300, plus $200 for the unspecified
shrubs and “scorched earth”, in all $500, does seem fully
sufficient.

Since the suppliant adopted an unorthodox procedure,
and because the respondent, in spite of this non-fatal
defect, should have offered indemnity, no costs will be
granted to either party. I need not trouble about the injunc-
tion fantasy for reasons already stated.

There will, therefore, be judgment declaring that the
servitudes and easements described in Exhibits A and E
of the record, are vested in Her Majesty the Queen as from
January 9, 1963; that the total amount of compensation
to which the petitioner is entitled, subject to the usual con-
ditions as to all necessary releases and discharges of claims,
is $2,000, with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent
per annum from January 9, 1963, to this date. No costs.

Judgment accordingly.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 285

1962
e’

Dec.5
1963

—

AND Jul 15

BETWEEN;

LE ROUET LIMITEE .................. APPELLANT;

LE ROI HOSIERY CO. INC. axp
THE REGISTRAR OF TRADE RESPONDENTS.
MARKS ......c.... .. e,

Trade Marks—Trade Marks Act RS C. 19562-63, c. 49, ss. 2(b)(u), 6,
6(4)(5), 14(1)(a), 16(1)(c)(2)(c)—“Le Rov’—“Le Rouet”—Degree of
resemblance wn sound—Appeal from decisiton of Registrar of Trade
Marks allowed.

Respondent applied to the Registrar of Trade Marks for registration of the
trade mark “Le Ro1” used 1n association with hose for mfants and
children. The appellant opposed the application. It was the owner of
trade mark “Le Rouet” used in association with woollen blankets,
scarves, socks, shawls, hosiery, linens, babies’ wear, dresses and woollen
sweaters. The Registrar rejected appellant’s opposition and from that
decision appellant appealed to this Court.

The main or in fact real and only issue is the pronunciation of the French
words “Le Rouet” and “Le Roi” particularly in the case of Enghsh
speaking hearers.

It was admitted that the two frade marks had been used in Canada
simultaneously, the appellant’s regularly since 1945, the respondent’s
since 1947.

Held : That the appeal be allowed.

2. That in compliance with s. 6 of the Act the degree of resemblance in
sound between the two trade marks is deceptively similar and the
margin of phonetic differentiation in articulate French between the two
commercial names is narrow, even for those attuned to the idiom.

3. That although a professor of French literature testified that with cor-
rect pronunciation among the “cultured classes” there would be no
confusion, habitual correction in speech was not of this world.

4. That faulty articulation .permeates the current speech of too many
Quebecers whose regular idiom is French, and people untrained in
French would be more prone to frequent auricular deception.

5. That anteriority militates in favour of appellant.

APPEAL from a decision of the Registrar of Trade
Marks.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Dumoulin at Ottawa.

André Forget, Q.C. for appellant.

David W. Scott for respondents.
90133—2a



286
1963

—

Le Rover
LimrTin
v.

Le Ror
HosiEry Co.
Ixnc.etal.

Dunrul-in J.

R.C.deVE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]1

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

Dumourin J. now (July 15, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

This appeal from a decision of the Registrar of Trade
Marks, dated March 31, 1959, rejecting an opposition by
the appellant to the application of the respondent, Le Roi
Hosiery Co. Inec., for registration of the trade mark “Le
Roi”, Serial number 239,583, was heard, initially at Ottawa,
October 7, 1960, before the late Mr. Justice Fournier, who
died some months later, leaving this case undecided.

Both parties concurring, the President of this Court, on
November 22, 1962, ordered inter alia:

1. That both appellant and the respondent Le Roi
Hosiery Co. Inc., shall be at liberty to introduce oral
evidence at the hearing (or rather re-hearing) of this
Appeal in respect of the issue of pronunciation in the
French language of the words “Le Rouet” and “Le
Roi”.

The matter was referred to me and re-argued in toto
along the lines of discussion reproduced in the Transcription
of Evidence, or more accurately of the respective pleas of
counsel delivered at the first trial, October 7, 1960.

In point of fact, the real and only basis for the appeal is,
as just said, the issue of pronunciation of the French words
“Le Rouet” and “Le Roi”, particularly in the case of English
speaking hearers.

The controversy arose when:

The Applicant (id est the instant Respondent Le Roi Hoslery Co. Inc.)
applied, pursuant to the provisions of Section 16(1) of the Trade Marks
Act for registration of the trade mark “Le Roi” and claimed use of it since
March 12th, 1947, in association with hose for infants and children.

The Applicant claimed the benefit of Section 14 of the Trade Marks
Act by virtue of United States registration No. 148,109, dated November 8,
1921. The opponent’s predecessor in title, The Quebec Import and Trade
Company Limited, made application under the provisions of the Unfair
Competition Act, for registration of the trade mark “Le Rouet”, being
Serial No. 189,641, for use in association with woollen blankets, scarfs,
socks, shawls, hosiery, linens, babies’ ware, dresses and woollen sweaters.
This application was refused due to the existence of registered trade marks
(emphasis throughout these notes is mine) consisting of the representation
of a spinning wheel.

The lines above reproduced are from a true copy on record
of the Canadian Registrar of Trade Marks’ decision. I note



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 119641 287

the plural gender qualifying “trade marks consisting of 198

spinning wheels”, which would indicate the granting of LsRouer
several such trade marks. If so, why then refuse another ™"
similar request? This said purely for duty’s sake, as I do not __ L Ror
. S . Hosrery Co.
intend to attach further significance to it. Inc. et al.

The opposition of Le Rouet Limitée to Le Roi Hosiery’s Dumoulin J.
application was rejected “pursuant”’, wrote the Registrar,
“to Section 37 of Trade Marks Act”.

On February 9, 1946, (cf. Notice of Appeal, 6), appel-
lant’s original name, Quebec Import and Trade Company
Limited, was changed to Le Rouet Limitée, but it is
admitted by all concerned (cf. Transeription of Evidence,
p- 29, respondent’s acknowledgement) that “. . . the two
trade marks have been used in Canada simultaneously. The
appellant’s regularly since 1945, the respondent’s regularly
since 1947 . ..”. And the former, at paragraph 6 of its Notice
of Appeal, asserts that . . . first use of Le Rouet is alleged
as of 1st May 1945”. Therefore, no weight can derive from
certain assertions in paragraphs 5 and 8 of an affidavit
signed by Mr. Irving King, Vice-President of Le Roi
Hosiery Co., that his firm “. . . has been advertising its
hosiery under its trade name Le Roi in the periodical
‘Parent’s Magazine’ which, I believe, is circulated in Can-
ada, so that this trade mark Le Roi has been known in
Canada since on or about February 1939”.

In paragraph 8 this deponent says: “That although . . .
sales in Canada were not renewed until March 12, 1947,
(exhibit B-2), the first use of the trade mark Le Roi in
Canada was on March 7, 1940, when Le Roi Hosiery Co. Ine.
introduced its produets into the Canadian Market on an
experimental basis (exhibit B-1)” More and better evidence
than a gratuitous “belief” or an “experimental” test, severed
by a hiatus of seven years before resumption of business in
Canada are required to comply with Section 5 of the Act,
hereunder recited in part:

5. A trade mark is deemed to be made known in Canada by a person
only if 1t is used by such person in a country of the Union, other than
Canada, in association with wares or services, and

(a) such wares are distributed in association with it in Canada, or

(b) such wares or services are advertised in association with it in

(i) any printed publication circulated in Canada in the ordinary
course of commerce among potential dealers in or users of
such wares or services,

90133—23a



288

1963
e
Le RourT
LiMITEE
v,
Le Ror
Hosiery Co.
Inc.etal.

Dumoulm J.

RC del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]1

@i ...
and it has become well known in Canada by reason of such distribution or
advertising.

Prior to 1947 then, it seems sufficiently shown that the
respondent’s foreign trade mark had not as yet “become
well known in Canada”.

Counsel for Le Roi Hosiery Co. raised initially the tech-
nical point that Le Rouet Limitée’s lack of a registered trade
mark deprived it of all essential status to contest the
application (ef. Transcription of Evidence, middle of
page 37), the statutory section relied upon being 14(1) (a),
Vviz:

14, (1) Notwithstanding section 12, g trade mark that the applicant or
his predecessor in title has caused to be duly registered in his country of
origin is registrable if, in Canada,

(a) it is not confusing with a registered frade mark.

Trade mark is one thing but trade name is another clearly
within the purview of the Act as one of two main factors
considered, inter alia, in section 16(1), s-s. (¢) and (2)(c)
next quoted:

16. (1) Any applicant who has filed an application in accordance with
section 29 for registration of a trade mark that is registrable and that he
or his predecessor in title has used in Canada or made known in Canada
in association with wares or services is entitled, subject to section 37, to
secure its registration in respect of such wares or services, unless at the
date on which he or his predecessor in title first so used it or made it known
it was confusing with

(¢) a trade name that had been previously used in Canada by any

other person.

Sub-section (2) is still more in line with the instant facts:

(2) Any applicant who has filed an application in accordance with
section 29 for registration of a trade mark that is registrable and that he
or his predecessor in title has duly registered in his country of origin and
has used in association with wares or services is entitled, subject to sec-
tion 37, to secure its registration in respect of the wares or services in
association with which it is registered in such country and has been used,
unless at the date of filing of the application in accordance with section 29
it was confusing with

(¢) a trade name that had been previously used in Canada by any

other person.

Possibly the recitals above might have been dispensed
with by the mere inclusion of section 2(u), the interpreta-
tion schedule, reading thus:

@ ...

(u) trade name means the name under which any business is carried
on, whether or not it is the name of a corporation, a partnership
or an individual.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641] 289

For all useful intents trade names and trade marks are E"‘f

equally encompassed by our Trade Marks Act. Lz Rougr
LivrIrée

The one and only problem at stake now that preliminary v.
objections are disposed of, consists in a likelihood of HOIS‘fEE;’ICO.
phonetic confusion, auricular and verbal, between both Ixc.etal.
commercial styles used, especially among English speaking pymoulin J.
customers, and such is the grievance uttered in paragraph 3 —
of appellant’s Notice of Appeal, hereafter cited:

(3) On the basis that phonetically “Le Rouet” and “Le Roi” are
pronounced in French very similarly, particularly in the Province of
Quebee . . . it is submitted that the Registrar of Trade Marks erred in

not maintaining the opposition (by Appellant) and not rejecting the
application (by Respondent).

On the topic of verbal and auricular confusion, Professor
René de Chantal, who describes himself as Head of the
Department of French Literature, a section of the Faculty
of Letters, University of Montreal, heard by Le Roi
Hosiery, exemplified the correct pronunciation of Le Rouet
and Le Roi prevalent, contends the witness, among the
“cultured classes” of French speaking.Canada, adding that
he would not be confused whenever that dual designation
was spoken in proper form. So far, I quite agree with the
learned gentleman, but habitual correction is not of this
world; faulty articulation permeates the current speech of
too many Quebecers whose regular idiom is French. It goes
without saying that people untrained to French, the English
Canadians of Quebec and of the other Provinces must, of
needs, be more prone to frequent auricular deception.

The margin of phonetic differentiation in articulate
French between these two commercial names is narrow,
even for those attuned to the idiom. I may say, in all fair-
ness, that my opinion in this matter does not transcend the
domain of common knowledge.

Sections 2(b) and more so 6(4)(5), subparagraphs
(a) (b)(c) (d)(e) outline with sufficient accuracy the species
of confusion that vitiate a competitive trade mark and
trade name, Section 2 s-s. (b) reads:

2. (b) “Confusing”, when applied as an adjective to a trade mark or
trade name, means g trade mark or trade name the use of which would
cause confusion in the manner and circumstances deseribed in section 6.

6. (4) The use of a irade name causes confusion with a trade mark
if the use of both the trade name and the trade mark in the same area
‘would be likely to lead to the inference that the wares or-services associated
with the business carried on under such trade name and.those associated



290
1963

——
Le Rouer
LiMiTER

v.
Le Rox
Hosiery Co.
Inc.etal.

Dumoulin J.

R.C.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

with such trade mark are manufactured, sold, leased, hired or performed
by the same person, whether or not such wares or services are of the same
general class. ’

(5) In determining whether trade marks or trade names are confusing,
the court or the Registrar, as the case may be, shall have regard to all the
surrounding circumstances including

(@) the inherent distinctiveness of the trade marks or trade names and
the extent to which they have become known;

(b) the length of time the trade marks or trade names have been
in use;

(c) the nature of the wares, services or business;

(d) the nature of the trade; and

(e) the degree of resemblance between the trade marks or trade names
in appearance or sound or in the ideas suggested by them.

This similarity of sound tends to increase, one may
infer from the evidence, in the case of purchase orders
imparted over the telephone, a medium which often blurs
somewhat voice and pronunciation.

The lasting danger of mistaken identity between both
styles di dnot escape the respondent company’s vigilance
and was duly stressed by it before Mr. A. D. Bailey, the
American Examiner of Interferences, on September 29,
1953.

There was filed to serve as evidence in this case by
respondent’s counsel, and this dispels, I think, the cus-
tomary objection of res acta coram foro alieno, the statu-
tory declaration of Mr. Irving King, Vice-President of
Le Roi Hosiery Co. Inc., dated “this 7 day of July, 1958”,
paragraph 12 of which declares:

12. That referring to the reliance by Claude Vézina (Le Rouet’s
Managing Director and Treasurer) on the fact that the application by
Le Rouet Limitée to register Le Rouet in the United States was successfully
opposed by Le Roi Hosiery Co. Inec., it is respectfully submitted that the
examiner of interferences in the United States Patent Office who decided
this proceeding in favour of Le Roi Hosiery Co. Inc., emphasized that
persons in the United States are not sufficiently familiar with the French
language, a situation which does not obtain in Canada. The said examiner
of Interferences stated at page 3 (should read 4) of his decision:

Insofar as persons sufficiently familiar with the French language
are concerned it may be, for reasons suggested by the applicant, that
the marks of the parties would be readily distinguishable in every par-
ticular, but it is deemed to be otherwise with respect to the much
larger class of uninformed purchasers to whom it is believed these
marks “Le Rouet” and “Le Roi” would have no significance other
than as trade marks of French origin and uncert2in pronunciations.

This affidavit was recorded voluntarily although Mr.

King had, at the time, the benefit of counsel, who
apparently entertained no objection to this evidence.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641]
Next, this same paragraph 12 concludes in the argumenta-
tive vein hereunder:

In other words, it is respectfully submitted that, while the arguments
made by Le Rouet Limitée in the United States Proceeding were not

291

1963
—

Lz Rouer
LiMITiE
v,

Le Ror

Hosmry Co.

accepted by the Examiner of Interferences because they were predicated "Tyq, et gl

on the premise that the purchasers of the products of the respective parties

are familiar with the French language, such premise is applicable to Cana- Dumoulin J.

dian purchasers.

Consequently the arguments made by Le Rouet Limitée in the United
States attempting to establish that the respective marks are distinguish-
able and their contemporaneous use would not lead to the likelihood of
confusion are convincing when applied to purchasers in Canada. In this
connection, reference is respectfully made to the bottom of page 2 of
exhibit C attached to the affidavit of Claude Vézina.

Respondent’s Vice-President adequately appraised the
situation as it obtained across the border, but the identical
deponent takes a lot for granted, as the saying goes, in pro-
claiming, proprio motu, the existence of widespread bilin-
gualism throughout our country, outside of Quebec Prov-
ince. If Mr. King possessed a truer awareness of the state of
affairs in Canada he would share the prevalent notion that,
Quebec excepted, a working knowledge of French and
English remains a rarity.

In consequence of Irving King’s declaration, the argu-
ments proffered to the United States Trade Mark officer on
respondent’s behalf are no less admissible before this Court.
A probable condition of deceptiveness occasioned there also
persists here and for similar reasons, namely the predomi-
nantly English speaking clientele of the contending parties,
conclusively revealed by Le Roi Hosiery’s exhibit A and Le
Rouet’s own exhibit A.

Thirty-five wholesale customers appear on the respond-
ent’s list, exhibit A, sixteen of which only operate in Quebec
Province and, of the latter, five bear English trade names.

In turn, appellant’s exhibit A lists twenty important cus-
tomers of which five operate in Quebec, fourteen in the
sister provinces and one, of no concern to us, in the United
States. Among the five Province of Quebec stores, two
cater mostly to English Canadians and three to French
Canadians.

It is trite but true to note the practical results aimed at
by any Trade Marks legislation. Peculiarities good or
indifferent must be taken as they exist, a truism allowing



202 RC.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1963 me to re-assert my considered opinion that, however regret-

Lz Rouer table, hasty and defective articulation ?f the spoken word
LnMimiE iy French communities, can hardly be ‘denied, hence, the

.
LeRor  danger of phonetically confusing these business styles
Hosmry Co. . . .- .
Inc.etal. Which, even in normal conditions of speech, sound fairly
Dumoulin J. alike.

— Obviously, such a risk becomes all the greater with
English speaking patrons interested in the purchase of
textile and woollen goods offered for sale by both Le Rouet
Limitée and Le Roi Hosiery Co. Incorporated.

Finally, the Court, complying with the directions given
throughout section 6 and especially in its subsections (5)
and 5(e), reaches the conclusion that the degree of resem-
blance in sound between the trade mark of the respondent
and the trade name of the appellant is deceptively similar.

Le Roi Hosiery Incorporated filed its application for
registration in Canada of its trade mark (American) on
February 22, 1957, and the date of first use here is given
as of March 12, 1947 (cf. Irving King’s Statutory Declara-~
tion, sec. 8).

Le Rouet Limitée first affixed the trade name on similar
goods on May 1, 1945, and, on February 9, 1946, obtained
supplementary Letters Patent of the Secretary of State for
Canada changing its corporate name from Quebec Import
Co. to Le Rouet Ltée (cf. Notice of Appeal, s. 6, and re-
spondent’s admission, transeript p. 29). Anteriority, there-
fore, militates in favour of the appellant.

For the above reasons, this appeal is allowed ; the decision
of the Registrar of Trade Marks, dated March 31, 1959,
rejecting an opposition by the appellant to the application
of the respondent Le Roi Hosiery Co. Inc. for the registra-
tion of the trade mark “Le Roi”, Serial No. 239,583, is
annulled and set aside.

The appellant is entitled to recover from respondent Le
Roi Hosiery Co. Incorporated, all its taxable costs.

Judgment accordingly.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641]

BETWEEN:

MONTREAL TRUST COMPANY,
DAME ORIAN HAYS HICKSON APPELLANTS;
anp RALPH DOUGAL YUILE

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE ............cc.e.... RESPONDENT.

Revenue—Succession duty—Succession—Will—When wusufruct in share of
estate gives to donee such general power to appownt, appropriate or
dispose of property as is deemed to make hvm, vmmediately prior to
his death, compelent to dispose of the property—Estate Taz Act, S. of
C. 1958, ¢. 29, ss. 3(1)(a), 3(2)(a) and 68(1)(1)—Testamentary sub-
stitution—Lapse of substitution and reversion of substituted property
to institute—Cwil Code, Arts. 900, 901, 926, 928, 930, 933 and 957.

By articles VIII and IX of her will dated April 22, 1931, Catherine Dow
Hickson bequeathed one-fifth of the residue of her estate to her son,
Robert Newmarch Hickson, directing that one-half of the said share,
less $40,000 previously given to him be given to him absolutely and the
usufruct of the other one-half of his share be given to him during his
lifetime, the ownership of the said one-half of his share being
bequeathed to his children, “and if he leaves no children to his heirs,
legal or testamentary”.

The said Robert Newmarch Hickson died without issue on June 19, 1960,
leaving a will by the terms of which he bequeathed his estate, less cer-
tain specific legacies, to his wife. On his death the Mimister of National
Revenue assessed estate duty tax against the said one-half of his share
in his mother’s estate, the usufruct of which had been bequeathed to
him for life, claiming that it was part of his estate by virtue of the
Estate Taz Act ss. 3(1)(a), 3(2)(a) and 58(1)(i).

Held: That whenever the substitute is incapable of inheriting, the sub-
stituted property reverts to the institute in full ownership. Here, on
the death of the institute, Robert Newmarch Hickson, the substitution
failed because he died without issue, and he, the institute, accordmgly
profited by the lapse of the substitution, the substituted property
reverting to his estate in full ownership.

2. That the lapse of the substitution conferred upon the said Robert New-
march Hickson a general power “to appoint, appropriate or dispose
of (this) property as he sees fit . . . by will . . ..

3. That the property in question was properly included in the estate of
the late Robert Newmarch Hickson for the purpose of computing its
aggregate net value under the Estate Tax Act.

APPEAL under the provisions of the Estate Tax Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Dumoulin at Montreal.

293
1963
May 22
Aug.6



294
1963
[Se—]

MoNTREAL
Trusr Co.
etal.

v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

R.C.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]
John Marler, Q.C. and T. O’Connor for appellants.
Paul Boivin, Q.C. and Paul Ollivier for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

Dumovrnin J. now (August 6, 1963) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

This is an appeal from the confirmation by respondent,
on October 31, 1962, of a Succession Duty assessment, dated
June 16, 1961, wherein a tax in the sum of $226,841.69 was
levied on the estate of Robert Newmarch Hickson, late of
Montreal, Provinee of Quebec.

The chronological sequence of facts out of which the
instant difficulty arises are the following:

Lady Catherine Dow Hickson, mother of Robert New-
march Hickson, made, in Montreal, an authentic will on
April 22, 1931, articles VIII and IX whereof enact that:

VIII. . . . I bequeath the rest residue and remainder of my Estate, real
and personal, moveable and immoveable of every kind, nature and
deseription, to my five children (the heirs are then mentioned
among which is R. N. Hickson) . . . to be divided between them
in equal shares, . .. but the share of my son, Robert Newmarch
Hickson, and the share of my daughters to be subject to the condi-
tions hereinafter expressed.

IX. I direct that one-half of the share of my son, Robert Newmarch
Hickson, in the residue of my Estate, less the sum of Forty
Thousand Dollars which I have given him some years ago, shall
belong to him in absolute ownership, and the other half of his
share I give and bequeath the usufruct thereof during his lifetime
to my said son, Robert Newmarch Hickson, and the ownership to
the children of my said son, and if he leaves no children to his
heirs, legal or testamentary.

The italicized words constitute the vexed question, but of
this, more later.

Lady Hickson deceased many years ago; then on June 19,
1960, Robert Newmarch Hickson died, domiciled in Mont-
real, leaving a Last Will and Testament, dated October 27,
1959, executed before H. B. McLean and colleague, Notaries.

Robert Newmarch Hickson left no issue. By his will he
appointed the appellants as his executors and, after numer-
ous particular legacies, bequeathed the remainder of his
property to Mrs. Orian Hays Hickson, his wife, one of the
appellants.



-

Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

At the death of R. N. Hickson, June 19, 1960, his mother’s
executors, pursuant to article IX of her will, held property
of a value of $363,702.19 against which respondent pro-
ceeded to assess an Estate Duty Tax, on the ground sub-
mitted in paragraph 6 of its Reply to Notice of Appeal:

6. . . . that by reason of the general power of appointment which
Robert Newmarch Hickson had upon the capital of the Estate of Lady
Catherine D. Hickson, according to the provisions of the Estate Tax Act
and more particularly according to paragraph (a) of subsection (1) and
paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 3, and paragraph (i) of sub-
section (1) of section 58 of the Act, said capital amounting to $363,702.19
was included in the net value of the Estate of the deceased.

To this interpretation of the Act, the appellants take
categorical exception, arguing in paragraphs 10, 11 and 12
of the Notice of Appeal that:

10. The deceased (ie. Robert Newmarch Hickson) could not and did
not have a general power, as defined in said Section 58(1)(i) or otherwise,
over the property in question.

11, The deceased was not competent to dispose of the property in
question within the meaning of the said Sections above quoted or other-
wise.

12. In particular, the deceased was not competent to dispose of said
property immediately prior to his death.

Thus circumscribed by the concise assertion of a taxing
right and its flat denial, the litigations’ solution must be
looked for in the provisions aforesaid of our Estate Tax
Act, thus worded:

3(1) (a).

(1) There shall be included in computing the aggregate net value of
the property passing on the death of the person the value of all property,
wherever situated, passing on the death of such person, including without
restricting the generality of the foregoing,

(a) all property of which the deceased was, immediately prior to his

death, competent to dispose;

3(2)

(2) For the purposes of this section,

(a) a person shall be deemed to have been competent to dispose of any
property if he had such an estate or interest therein or such general
power as would, if he were sui juris, have enabled him to dispose
of that property.

(1) In this Act,

(i) GENERAL POWER—“general power” includes any power or
authority enabling the donee or other holder thereof to appoint,
appropriate or dispose of property as he sees fit, whether exercisable
by instrument inter vivos or by will, or both, but does not

295

1963
—
MoONTREAL
Trust Co.
et al.

.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Dumeoulin J.



206 RC.deVE. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

1963 include any power exercisable in a fiduciary capacity under a
MoONTREAL disposition not made by him, or exercisable as a mortgagee.
Trust Co.

ei)"l' Let us now examine how these legal prescriptions com-

Ml\xrms%m or pare with appellants’ standpoint in the case, summarized
Revewvz 38 follows at page 6 of their Notes and Authorities:

Dumoulin J. .« . Appellants thus submit that Hickson was not at any time com-
— petent to dispose of the property; alternatively, that, if he was, he was
not so competent immediately prior to his death; or if he was so com-
petent immediately prior to his death or even at the time of s death,
he could not appoint or dispose of the property as he saw fit; and that
for each of these reasons no Estate Tax is exigible on or in'respect of the

property.

The difficulty, it would appear, narrows down to the
donee’s testamentary power of disposal should he die
childless.

In other words was Hickson’s right to dispose by will of
the property, affected to his lifelong usufruct, limited by
article IX; was he, when inditing his testamentary legacies,
a mere fiduciary or an absolute owner in full exercise of his
untrammelled liberty? What is the specific qualification
attaching to article IX of Lady Hickson’s Testament:
simple usufruct of a fiduciary substitution?

Article 925 of the Civil Code mentions two kinds of sub-
stitution, the vulgar and the fiduciary, this latter being:

925. . . . that in which the person receiving the thing is charged to
deliver it over to another either at his death or at some other time.

Article 928 elaborates the matter in these words:

928. A substitution may exist although the term “usufruct” be used to
express the right of the institute. In general the whole tenor of the act and
the intention which it sufficiently expresses are considered, rather than the
ordinary acceptation of particular words, in order to determine whether
there 18 substitution or not.

In a typical affair: Lussier v. Tremblay*, a substitution
created by act inter vivos, conveyed lands donated by hus-
band and wife, common as to property, to their two sons
and daughter as institutes, the donors stipulating that:
“Les donateurs n’entendent pas par la créer une vraie sub-
stitution . . .”. Despite this subjective expression of intent
Mr. Justice Taschereau, as he then was, speaking for the

1719521 1 8.C.R. 389 at 404, 406.



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 297

majority of the Supreme Court, imparted to that clause an 1963

objective meaning quite different; I quote: ,I}AoNTRgAL
rusT Co
Je crois qu’il ne fait pas de doute que, malgré les termes employés dans et al

l'acte de donation, “Les donateurs n’entendent pas par lg créer une vrgie M v
substitution”, Wl s’agit bien tout de méme d’'une vrate substitution. Les ﬁﬁﬁi?
parties 'admettent, et si 'on s'est servi de ces termes, c’est probablement Rpvenur

parce que les appelés & la substitution n’étaient pas individuellement —_—
désignés. Dumoulin J

This omission of individually designating the substitutes
(les appelés) in the Lussier case, whatever its cause, was,
for Lady Hickson, a physical impossibility since her son—
the deceased—never had any children.

Ancestral solicitude for the welfare of unborn descendants
prompted the testatrix to reserve for their future benefit
one-half of the estate bequeathed in usufruct to their even-
tual father (pater in potentia).

Such a hypothetical legacy bears the characteristic traits
of a fiduciary substitution, according to the text of the Civil
Code, to doctrine and jurisprudence. It is natural that Lady
Hickson’s parental care did not extend beyond the direct
line of parenthood, the more so since her other children
were amply provided for.

Concerning the ownership of half of the legacy made to
her son, the donor preferred her grandchildren to be born
of the latter’s marriage, but should he die childless, she
then would prefer him to any other.

In default of this mandatory condition at R. N. Hickson’s
death how does the pertinent law deal with the lapsed sub-
stitution? The applicable texts suffer no ambiguity and the
consensus of doctrinal opinion summarized in P. B. Mig-
naults’ treatise “Le Droit civil canadien”, is clearer still.
Whenever the substitute is incapable of inheriting, the sub-
stituted property reverts to the institute in full ownership.
A correlation of five articles in the Quebec Civil Code allows
of no other conclusion; those articles read as hereunder:

933. The rules concerning legacies in general (substitutions fall in this
category) also govern in matters of substitution, in so far as they are
applicable, save in excepted cases. Substitutions by gift inter vivos, like

those created by will, are subject to the same rules as legacies, as to their
opening and after they have opened. . . .

Those rules prescribe that:

900. Every testamentary disposition (such as clause IX of the testa-
trix’s will) lapses if the person in whose favor it is made do not survive the
testator.



208 RC.deP’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

1963 901. Every testamentary disposition made under a condition which
Mo;;'_‘nm depends on an uncertain event lapses if the legatee die before the fulfilment
TrusrCo, Of the condition.

etal.

Mmssmor D the case at bar the condition foresaw the survival of
NATI?U% issue at the time of R. N. Hickson’s demise. And, here, a
——  melancholy paraphrase of Milton may be in point: “As no
DumoulinJ. ohj1dren had seen the light of day, none were blinded by
the darkness of death”. Two final dispositions in chapter

(IV) on Substitutions will close this review.

Al

930 (partim). The revocation of a substitution, (including the sub-
stitute’s inability to avail himself of the disposition) when it is allowed,
cannot prejudice the institute or his heirs by depriving them of the possible
benefit of the lapse of the substitution or otherwise. On the contrary, and
although the substitute might have received but for the revocation, such
revocation goes to the profit of the institute and not of the grantor, unless
the latter has made a reservation to that effect in the act creating the
substitution.

Article IX of the Testament contains no reservation of
any reversionary right.

957. The substitute who dies before the opening of the substitution in

his favor, or whose right to it has otherwise lapsed, does not transmit such

right to his heirs, any more than in the case of any other unaccrued
legacy.

To whom this right reverts, the late Mr. Justice Mignault
indicates in these limpid terms: (P. B. Mignault, Droit civil
canadien, Tome 5, p. 121.)

Des effets de la Caducité:— Je viens d’indiquer les effets de la
caducité lorsqu'elle provient de la personne du grevé. Lors, au contraire,
qu'elle vient de la personne de Uappelé, elle efface la charge de rendre.
Donc le grevé demeurera propriétaire incommutable des biens substituds,
et les droits qu’il a consentis sur ces biens seront definitifs. L’appeld, sauf
le cas ol la représentation est admise exceptionnellement, ne transmettra
aucun droit & ses héritiers, car son droit s'évanouit avec lus.

It not infrequently happens in substitutions to unborn
infants that the institute, usually of course the father to be,
is invested -with a right of designating by a will the par-
ticular substitutes, whose class, however, is specified in the
deed of substitution. In such event the legatee or institute
becomes a simple trustee prevented from transgressing the
directions imported by the grantor. The Lussier v. Trem-
blay case, above, especially at pages 406 and 407, instances
an occurrence of this nature. But, again, it does seem impos-
sible to read even a shade of a restriction in the plain words



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA (10641 | 299

of clause IX. “. .. I give and bequeath . . . the ownership to ~ 1963
the children of my said son, and if he leaves no children, Monzrar

to his heirs, legal or testamentary”. Trosz Co.

I must therefore reach the conclusion that the substitu- yp = = =
tion in favour of grandchildren, unborn at its opening, has NarmowaL
lapsed, thereby investing Robert Newmarch Hickson with RE_V_EEUE
full proprietorship of the second half of his share in hig DumoulinJ.
mother’s estate, and conferring upon him a general power
“to appoint, appropriate or dispose of (this) property as he
sees fit .. .by wil...”.

R. N. Hickson was empowered by his mother, Lady Hick-
son, to make a perfectly valid will, provided that, at his
death, his matrimonial union had proved childless as it did.

For the reasons outlined the appeal is dismissed and the
Estate Duty assessed by respondent, on June 16, 1961, in
respect of Robert Newmarch Hickson’s succession was levied
in accordance with the law. The respondent is entitled to
recover all costs after taxation.

Judgment accordingly.

1962

Oct. 17
SAMUEL FABI ................ccooiuen APPELLANT;  7jgg3

——
Aug.6

BeETwEEN:

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE ..................... RespoNvun.

Revenue—Income—Income tax—Income or capital gain—DBusiness or ad-
venture in nature of trade—Subdivision and sale of land purchased
several years previously allegedly for its supply of sand and gravel—
Income Tax Act, R.8.C. 1952, c. 148, s. 139(1)(e)—Statutes of Quebec,
s. 1415, ¢. 75, Geo. VI, 1950—Quebec Civil Code, Art. 910.

Appellant was engaged in the general contracting business in the City of
Sherbrooke, P.Q. and its vicinity through his management and control
of two companies, Fabi et Fils Ltée and Les Produits de Ciment de
Sherbrooke Limitée. From 1933 until about 1946 he purchased his
supplies of sand and gravel from one William Brault and after his
death, from his estate, the sand and gravel being supplied from pits on
lots 4 and 5, Township of Orford.

In 1946, 1947 and 1948, the appellant purchased the whole of lots 4 and 5,
containing 200 acres, in 3 parcels by 3 separate transactions, ostensibly
to secure a source of supply of sand and gravel for his companies.



300
1963

——
SamuEL Fasr

v,
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

R.C.del'E. COUR DE L'ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

Appellant’s mother joined him in these transactions apparently only
because he did not have enough money to complete them alone. In
1949, the supply of sand and gravel from these lands became exhausted
and, after attempting to sell the said lands without success, appellant
subdivided them and sold the lots during the period 1952 to 1958.

In 1948, the appellant had purchased part of lot 899-80 known as the

Vincent Street lots adjoining said lots 4 and 5, which he subdivided
in 1950 into 13 lots, which were sold by 1955. In addition, there was
evidence that, during the period from 1944 to 1958, the appellant had
engaged in many real estate transactions, consisting of purchases, sales
and borrowmgs and that his wife had entered into similar transactions
with monies partly furnished by the appellant.

Held: That the appellant’s purchase of said lots 4 and 5 in 3 instalments

spread over 3 years negatives his claim that in order to secure the
supply of sand and gravel he had to purchase the whole of the two lots.

2. That the evidence that William Brault, before he purchased said lots 4

and 5 in 1916, had soundings taken which indicated the gravel bank
should contamn at least 1,000,000 cu. yds. of gravel; that at least
1,000,000 cu. yds of gravel had been removed from the bank by 1946;
that the appellant made no effort to verify or measure the quantity
of gravel remaining in the gravel bank before he purchased said lots 4
and 5; and that there was hittle gravel on the 67 acres parcel of lot 4
purchased by the appellant in 1946, adjoining the Sherbrooke city
limits, all would indicate that the appellant was aware of the virtual
depletion of the supply of gravel on lots 4 and 5 and that he was
also aware of the adaptability of these lands for subdivision purposes.
Furthermore, the unconvincing reason given by Alfred Brault, the
executor of the Wilhlam Brault estate, for deciding to get out of the
gravel business and offering to sell lots 4 and 5 to the appellant, ie.
that as executor of the said estate he would be compelled by law to
manage and operate the said gravel business without compensation
when in fact he could have declined the office of executor, should have
put the appellant on his guard if he attributed much importance to
the quantity of gravel that remained.

8. That at about the time the appellant purchased said lots 4 and 5, he

also acquired an adjoining parcel of land known as the Vincent Street
lots for the purpose of subdivision and sale; this is conclusive evidence
that the appellant, from 19556 to 1958, and for many years prior thereto,
was engaged in the business of buying, selling and speculating in real
estate within the meaning of s. 139(1)(e) of the Income Tazx Act.

APPEAL under the Income Tax Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice

Kearney at Montreal.

Albert L. Bissonnette for appellant,.
Paul Boivin, Q.C. and R. Boudreau for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the

reasons for judgment.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964] 301

KeArNEY J. now (August 6, 1963) delivered the following 1_9?_?:
judgment: SamuEr Fast

The present case concerns an appeal from assessments to MxTsTes or
tax whereby the Minister added certain amounts (later NATONAL
mentioned) to the appellant’s taxable income for each of —.
the years 1955 to 1958 inclusive, on the grounds that the
said amounts constituted profits which were realized from
real estate transactions carried out by the appellant as a

business or adventure in the nature of trade.

The appellant contends that when his mother and himself
acquired the real estate in question, which consisted of
about 200 acres, known as lots Nos. 4 and 5, in the Township
of Orford, near the City of Sherbrooke, Province of Quebec,
it was not with the intention of resale but for retention as
a fixed asset, particularly for the purpose of selling gravel
and sand from pits or banks which were located thereon. The
said pits having unexpectedly petered out, after vainly
attempting to sell the property en bloc the appellant sub-
divided parts of it and sold the resulting lots piecemeal in
order to realize on a capital asset, but at no time did his real
estate transactions constitute a business within the meaning
of 5. 139(1) (e) of the Income Tax Act.

The plaintiff’s mother, the late Adolorata Fabi died on
February 18, 1957 and by testamentary disposition the
appellant became entitled to one eighth (%) of her estate,
including the two aforesaid lots.

By notice of assessment dated July 20, 1959, the Minister,
for reasons later more fully described, added to the tax-
payer’s declared income the following amounts representing
profits from the sale of part of the lands in question:

1955 1956 1957 1958

Samuel Fabi

(personally) ........ $1861845 $627286  $815579  $8,04361
One-eighth (}) interest in

the Estate of the late

A . Fabi ...ocovvnnn ceen veee $1,01947  $1,002.98

The assessment of $18,618.45 included a disposal in 1951
by the appellant of part of lot 5 to Les Produits de Ciment
de Sherbrooke Ltée, which he owned and econtrolled, but the
deed to the property was not executed until 1955.

On October 15, 1959, a notice of objection was filed by the

appellant in respect of the aforementioned assessments. On
90133—3a



302

1963

RC delE COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

reconsideration, the Minister, by notice of reassessment

Saxromr, Fast dated April 13, 1960, agreed to amend the assessment for
Mo or the taxation year 1955 by reducing the amount thereof from

NATIONAL
REVENUE

Kearney J.

$18,618.45 to $2,545.82, but not otherwise.
I shall first deal with the case for the appellant.

Apart from testifying on his own behalf, the appellant
called one witness, Mr. Alfred Brault. The latter’s evidence
was short and as it dealt mainly with the history of lots 4
and 5 (hereinafter called “the lots”) prior to their acquisi-
tion by the appellant I will review his testimony first.

The witness stated that his father, the late William
Brault, acquired “the lots” in 1916 for the sum of $30,000
and his reagon for doing so was because of the gravel banks
which consisted of a small area lying along the side of the
lots which abutted on Brompton Road. The owner, a Mr.
Ross, would only sell the gravel bank provided the pur-
chaser acquired the entire lots. His father, before buying,
caused soundings of the bank to be made, and it was esti-
mated that it should contain at least one million cubie
yards of gravel. To the witness’ knowledge, his father had,
through the years prior to his death in 1942, sold gravel,
among others, to Antonio Fabi, father of the appellant, and
later to Fabi et Fils Ltée and Dominion Textile at 10¢ a
cubic yard. His father had realized over $90,000 from sales
t0 Dominion Textile alone.

The witness said that following his father’s death he and
his brothers did not continue in the gravel business because
he was named as one of the three executors in his father’s
will and since under the Civil Code of Quebec, unless his
father had so provided, he could not receive remuneration,
as executor, from the estate, he was not interested in
exploiting this business solely for the benefit of his brothers,
s0 it was decided, soon after William Brault’s death, to dis-
pose of the said lots.

Shortly after the death of Antonio Fabi, the appellant
and his brothers incorporated Les Produits de Ciment de
Sherbrooke Limitée, in which the witness acquired a small
interest. The Estate Brault first rented to the above com-
pany for about three years a part of lot 5 on which there
was a well finished stable about 100 feet long. The witness
was of the opinion that about 10 acres of gravel bank
remained and he did not wish to sell this separately, par-



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 303

ticularly as the balance of the property was not suitable for E’E

cultivation. He ended up, as later described, by selling the Samuer Fast

entire two lots to the appellant and to his mother. MINIoEER OF

NaTI0NAL

When the appellant was called, he testified that at all Revewue
material time he owned a controlling interest in a cement Kearney J.
company known as Les Produits de Ciment de Sherbrooke  —
Ltée and that he also owned about a one-third interest in
Fabi & Fils Limitée, of which he was vice-president and
general manager and which carried on a general contracting
business, including the building of roads, in the city of
Sherbrooke, province of Quebec. Both the above-mentioned
companies required sand and gravel and they were in the
habit of purchasing these supplies from William Brault and
later from his estate.

The appellant and his mother Adolorata Fabi, on
March 13, 1946, purchased part of lot 4, consisting of about
67 acres, in the county of Orford, for $6,000 (Ex. A-1).
When asked what was the purpose of the purchase, he
stated it was because the land contained a sand and gravel
bank and from which William Brault and his estate had
supplied the Fabis with their sand and gravel needs from
as far back as 1933. At a given moment, Alfred Brault, for
reasons already mentioned, desirous to sell their farm, sug-
gested to the appellant that he should buy it. After some
negotiation, the sale for the aforesaid 67 acres was con-
cluded by the appellant and his mother, whom he asked to
join him because he had not sufficient money to acquire it
alone.

On June 18, 1947, he and his mother bought an additional
part of lot 4 and part of lot 5 for $20,000 (Ex. A-2). They
were spurred into buying because of the existence on lot 5
of a large horse stable which could be used by Les Produits
de Ciment and also because lot 5 contained the best gravel
and sand pits: in 1946 and 1947, they took gravel from both
lots which, combined, consisted of about 200 acres, and sold
gravel both to Les Produits de Ciment de Sherbrooke Ltée
and to Fabi & Fils, and to strangers as well, at going prices
of 10¢ a cubic yard.

He said Brault Estate did not want to sell the gravel pits
unless the whole farm was purchased.

A year later, the Estate offered to sell him, at an attrac-
tive price ($1,000), a strip of land forming the remainder of



304
1963

R.C.delE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

lots 4 and 5, which had been purchased by a Mr. Benoit who

Samuer Fas: defaulted on his payments, and the appellant said that
Minsres or 8n0ther reason which prompted him to buy the strip was

NarioNAL
REVENUE

Kearney J.

because, by doing so, he avoided the necessity of building a
fence. Although purchased in 1948 the deed was not
executed until 1953 (Ex. A-3).

He continued to exploit the gravel pits until some time
in 1949 when the gravel was exhausted.

From 1946 to 1950 the only other use he put the land to
was for pasturage. He made a faint effort at cultivating,
which never got beyond the ploughing stage. He did not
make any attempt at harrowing or seeding and gave it up
because, for the most part, the land was rocky, hilly and
unfit for cultivation.

The witness also mentioned that the community dump
of the city of Sherbrooke was located close to the two lots.

He stated that about 1950, or perhaps 1951, this property,
together with others, was annexed to the city of Sherbrooke.
See Statutes of Quebec, s. 1415, ¢. 75, Geo. VI, 1950, sanc-
tioned March 14, 1951,

When he realized that the gravel pits had become ex-
hausted and since the farm was unfit for cultivation and
that there was still $15,000 or $16,000 owing on the pur-
chase price, he tried to get rid of it but he did not receive
a single offer. Asked by his counsel what effort he made to
sell, the witness replied that, among other things, he gave
copy of the plan of the farm to Mr. René Hébert, a real
estate broker in Sherbrooke, but that the latter never
received any offer.

Soon after annexation had taken place, the city of Sher-
brooke asked him to sell a 16-foot strip the whole length
of his farm to make a boulevard along the Brompton Road.
Instead of selling the strip to the city of Sherbrooke the
appellant made a deal whereby he gave title to the munic-
ipality on condition that it installed a drainage and water
system. Before selling any lots he disposed of a site on lot
No. 5 to Les Produits de Ciment de Sherbrooke Ltée, as
previously mentioned, for $18,000. He then had some hope
of selling his property and started to subdivide as per sur-
veyor’s plan Exhibit A-4 dated July 30, 1951. This sub-



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

division was followed by others in the following order of
dates:

Ex. A- 5—January 20, 1952

Ex. A- 6—May 21, 1952

Ex. A-12—January 26, 1953

Ex. A-16—May 1, 1954

Ex. A-13—January 4, 1957

Ex. A-14—June 12, 1958

Ex. A-15—April 17, 1961.

The appellant testified that to begin with he did not seek
purchasers—they approached him. He owned a tractor and
a bulldozer which he used to open up access roads. He did
not resort to advertising or publicity during the years 1952,
1953 or 1954. He sold seven lots in 1952, eleven in 1953 (the
respondent claims 12) and four in 1954. Beginning in 1955,
he erected sale signs and started advertising and continued
to do so in subsequent years. He sold ten lots in 1955, five
in 1956, two in 1957 and four in 1958.

At the conclusion of his examination in chief, it appeared
as if the appellant had made out at least an arguable case.
On cross-examination however, after testifying that he
never bought other properties than lots 4 and 5 which he
resold, the witness, when confronted with many such trans-
actions, was nonplussed and asked to be allowed to consult
his accountant. On returning to the witness box he recalled
a few of the least damaging purchases and sales but as to
others he repeatedly replied, “I don’t remember.” I will
again refer to these other numerous sales later. Counsel for
the respondent had the witness file, as Exhibit R-1, a
detailed plan of lots 4 and 5, which, inter alia, clearly
delineates the boundaries of each of the three purchases in
1946, 1947 and 1948 made by the appellant. Mr. Fabi also
marked in red pencil the location of the gravel and sand
pits. He said that the best gravel bank was on the part of
lot 5 which he purchased in 1947 and that this was his rea-
sons for purchasing it. He stated that he had been in the
contracting business since 1933 and it was usual for any
contractor who was looking for gravel to take soundings in
order to determine the quantity available. He did not do so
because, judging by appearances, he had no doubt that the
unopened part of the bank contained sand and gravel. An

305

1963
v

SamUEL Fasr
v.
MINISTER OF
NarioNAL
REVENUE

Kearney J.



306 RC del’E.  COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

36_3, additional reason for his 1947 purchase was that, apart from
Samues Faet the gravel, there was a stable erected on a small part of it,
Muxtoees op Which portion of land he had rented from the Brault Estate

%ﬁ?&h and had an option to purchase it for $10,000 and that this

——  was why he paid $20,000 for the whole parcel (over one

Kearney J. hundred acres) which he acquired in 1947.

He admitted that when he bought the last strip in 1948
he knew that it did not contain any gravel. When asked if
he did not spend at least $40,000 on subdividing his prop-
erty, he replied that up to date such expenditure would not
amount to more than $2,500. He then admitted that the
opening of roads on his subdivision costs $5,294.80 and that
the salary of the man who operated the bulldozer amounted
to $5,000. When asked if the cost of the bulldozer was not
$12,650, he replied, “If you have those figures from my
accountant, they must be right.” In respect of the cost of
maintenance of the bulldozer amounting to $7,088.49, he
said it should be divided because it was also used for gravel
removal. It was possible, he said, that he had leased some
machinery such as compressors at a cost of $4,491.89.

The respondent’s only witness was Gérard Thivierge,
controller of the Income Tax Bureau located at Sherbrooke,
and it was he who had examined the appellants’ income tax
file Exhibit R-2. The same witness produced an extensive
statement of real estate transactions, excluding lots 4 and
5, and consisting of purchases, sales and borrowings made
by the appellant, the earliest of which dated back to 1944,
the most recent to 1958. He also produced as Exhibit R-3
a short list of similar transactions entered into by Claire
Fabi, wife of the appellant, with monies which were partly
her own and partly furnished by the appellant. A further
list was produced as FExhibit 4, which discloses that the
appellant and his mother purchased in 1948 a tract of land
being part of lot 899-80, called the Vincent Street lots, which
adjoins the Brault property, subdivided it in 1950 into
thirteen lots which, except for those used for streets, were
sold by 1955. In 1958 a new subdivision was made of the
balance of lot 899-80, a sale of one of these lots was recorded
in 1958.

A glance at Exhibit R-1 shows that the southern extrem-
ity of the 67 acres, which constituted the appellant’s first
purchase in 1946 from the Brault estate, abuts what was
the dividing line marking the city limits of Sherbrooke.



Ex CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 307

Admittedly there was little gravel on it and it is probable 1963

I think that the appellant bought it because of an antic- Samuer Fas:
ipated postwar growth which led him to expect that it nprroresor
would not be long before his purchase would become part 11‘{‘,33;‘;3’;;‘
of the city and would be the first to feel the benefits of =~ —
annexation. As appears by Exhibit “R”, subdivision was KeameyJ.
greatest on the said acreage, which would indicate that the

appellant was aware of its adaptability for such purpose.

Insofar as his second purchase is concerned, I find it diffi-

cult to understand how a man with the appellant’s business
experience could attach the importance he claimed to an
abundant supply of gravel and at the same time fail to

verify whether or not it existed. Alfred Brault had quoted

his father as saying, when he took the original soundings,

that he was convinced that the property contained a million

cubic yards of gravel. If, as the evidence of the same witness

indicated, more than $100,000 worth of gravel had been

removed at a sale price of 10¢ a cubic yard, it became

obvious that the bank was near the point of depletion.

The same witness said that the reason why he wanted to
sell the property instead of continuing the business of
selling sand and gravel was that he had been named as an
executor without remuneration under his father’s will and
if he continued to run the business gratuitously he would
be doing so mainly for the benefit of his brothers who were
coheirs. The above reason is far from convineing and should,
I think, have put the appellant on his guard if he attributed
much importance to the quantity of gravel that remained.
It is true that Art. 910 of the Quebec Civil Code stipulates
that the task of executorship is gratuitous unless the tes-
tator decides that it should be remunerative. But the same
article also provides that nobody can be compelled to accept
the office of testamentary executor, and the witness was
free to decline. I find it difficult to credit that the appellant,
under the circumstances, was oblivious to extensive gravel
depletion which had occurred.

The fact that the appellant bought lots 4 and 5 in three
instalments negatives his statement that, in order to secure
the gravel that was left, he had to buy both lots.

Exhibits R-2, R-3 and particularly R-4 show that at
about the same time as the appellant was making his three
purchases from the Brault Estate he acquired a neighbour-
ing property, called the Vincent Street lots, for the purpose



308
1963

R.C.del'E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

of subdividing and selling. In my opinion, this is conclusive

Sancoas Fam evidence that the appellant, from 1955 to 1958, and for
Muxtoms op 1041y years prior thereto, was engaged in the business of

NATIONAL
REvENUE

Kearney J.

1962
——
QOct.17

buying, selling and speculating in real estate within the
meaning of s. 139(1)(e) of the Income Tax Act.

For the above reasons, I would affirm the assessments
appealed from and refer the record back to the Minister to
be dealt with accordingly. The present appeal is conse-
quently dismissed with taxable costs in favour of the
respondent,

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN:

ESTATE OF DAME ADOLORATA A ‘
FABL © oo, PPELLANT;
AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
' RESPONDENT.
REVENUE .............. ...,

Revenue—Income—Income tax—Income or capital gain—DBusiness .or
adventure wn nature of trade—Passive role of deceased in business—
Subdivision and sale of land purchased several years previously
allegedly for its supply of sand and gravel—Income Tax Act, RS.C.
1962, c. 148, s. 139(1)(e).

The late Dame Adolorata Fabi, who died on February 18, 1957, was the
mother of Samuel Fabi, the appellant in Samuel Fab: vs. M.N.R. ante
p 299; by consent, all the evidence adduced in that case was accepted
as evidence in this appeal, with the exception of evidence concerning
purchases and sales of property by Samuel Fabi or his wife Claire Fabi.

In 1946, 1947 and 1948, the Brault farm consisting of lots 4 and 5, Township
of Orford near Sherbrooke, P Q. was purchased in 3 separate trans-
actions by Samuel Fabi and his mother, the late Adolorata Fabi. The
said lands were subdivided and the lots sold during the period from
1952 to 1958 This appeal concerned the sale of lots from the Brault
farm subdivision in 1955 and 1956.

Held: That although the role played by the late Adolorata Fabi in the
purchase and subdivision of the Brault Farm and the sale of lots there-
from mm 1955 and 1956 was a passive one, it must be presumed, in the
absence of proof to the contrary, that she, as a half owner, was well
aware of what was going on, saw the subdivision being made and was
party to the many deeds of sale which were executed.

2. That the late Adolorata Fabi was a knowing and willing party to and
engaged m an adventure in the nature of trade within the meaning of
s. 139(1)(e) of the Income Tax Act.



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641 309

APPEAL under the Income Tazx Act. 1963
. EsTATE OF
The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice , Dame
ADpoLORATA
Kearney at Montreal. Fasr
V.
Albert Bissonnette for appellant. Mﬁfﬁ:ﬁf
Revenun

Paul Boivin, Q.C. and R. Boudreau for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

KeArNEY J. now (August 6, 1963) delivered the following
judgment:

The late Dame Adolorata Fabi died on February 18, 1957
and this appeal concerns two assessments to tax against her
estate on profits arising from the sale of lands described as
Part of Lots 4 and 5 in the Township of Orford near the
City of Sherbrooke, in the Province of Quebee, during the
years 1955 and 1956, whereby the sums of $441.11 and
$6,272.84 respectively were added to the appellant’s pre-
viously declared income for the said years.

Counsel for the parties in this case are the same as those
who acted for Samuel Fabit and The Minister of National
Revenue respectively in case No. 162232. (ante p. 299)

By written consent filed on October 26, 1962 the said
attorneys agreed that all the evidence adduced in the
Samuel Fabi case be accepted as evidence in this case, with
the exception of any evidence concerning purchases and
sales of property by Samuel Fabi or his wife Claire Fabi.

Attached to the said consent was a schedule of purchases
and sales of land made by the late Adolorata Fabi and
entitled “Mrs. Adolorata Fabi”. Also a second schedule,
marked “Appendix 1”, of purchases and sales covering four
pages which were made jointly by Samuel Fabi and his
mother in connection with lots 4 and 5 (Brault Farm).

Counsel for the appellant under date of July 20, 1959,
filed objection to the two aforesaid assessments. The
respondent having reconsidered the said assessments con-
firmed them as per notification dated May 14, 1960. No evi-
dence was offered as to the extent to which the late
Adolorata Fabi participated with her son in the real estate
activities in connection with the acquisition, subdivision and
subsequent sale of lots in 1955 and 1956 as described in

90134—la



310 R.C.de’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [19641

19683 Appendix 1. It is not unlikely that her role was a passive
— . .
Esmmor one and that it was her son, with her approval, who was
AmAME  master of the situation at all times. On the other hand, in
Fasr  the absence of proof to the contrary, it must, I think, be
MINI;’T'ER or presumed that Mrs. Adolorata Fabi, as a half owner, was
ll\i;m’”“ well aware of what was going on, saw the subdivision being
'VENUE .
—  made and was party to the many deeds of sale which were
Kearney J. oxecuted.

On the proof before me I consider that the late Adolorata
Fabi, while she may not have carried on a real estate busi-
ness in the ordinary sense of the term, nevertheless was a
knowing and willing party to and engaged in an adventure
in the nature of trade within the meaning of s. 139(1) (e)
of the Income Tax Act and that her estate must bear the
consequences.

For the above and other reasons given in case No. 162232
(supra) I consider that the present appeal must be dis-
missed. The respondent will be entitled to costs as taxed.

Judgment accordingly.



Exz.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

BETWEEN:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........... PLAINTIFF;
AND

SKUTTLE MFG. CO. OF CANADA LTD., B. D. WAIT
CO. LIMITED, carrying on business under the firm
name and style of WAIT-SKUTTLE COMPANY and
the said WAIT-SKUTTLE COMPANY ..DEFENDANTS.

Revenue—Sales tax—Excise Tax Act, RS.C. 1952, ¢. 100, as amended,
88. 29(1)(b) and (d), 30(1) and (2), 32(1) and 48(4) and Schedule IIT—
Old Age Security Act, R.8.C. 1962, c. 200, s. 10(1) and (2)—Ezxcise Tax
Act Regulations—“Partly Manufactured Goods’—Ezemption from
sales tax—Sales by licensed manufacturer—Estoppel against Crown—
Abatement of claim.

The Crown brought action to recover sales tax and penalties under the
Ezcise Tax Act and the Old Age Security Act, in respect of the sale of
humidifiers by the defendants between August 1, 1956 and December 31,
1958, on which no sales tax had been paid. The humidifiers were
designed for use in conjunction with modern hot air furnaces.

The defendants raised the following defences: (1) the humidifiers were
furnace fittings or fittings for furnaces and were exempt under s. 32(1)
and the first paragraph under the heading “Building Materials” in
Schedule III to the Act; (2) the humidifiers were articles to be used
exclusively in the manufacture or production of furnaces for the heat-
ing of buildings and as such were exempt under s. 32(1) and the second
paragraph under the heading “Building Materials” in Schedule III;
(3) the humidifiers were exempt from sales tax under s. 30(2) of the
Ezxcise Tax Act as being goods sold by a licensed manufacturer to
another licensed manufacturer as partly manufactured goods, the
defendants alleging that, although under the Act the Minister is the
sole judge of what are “partly manufactured goods” and no such
decision had been made by him in this case, the Crown is estopped from
denying that the Minister had made an adjudication that the humidi-
fiers were “partly manufactured goods” and from denying that the
humidifiers were “partly manufactured goods” in view of the conduct
of the departmental officials and the advice received from them by
the defendants over a long period of time; (4) in some cases, the
defendants’ customers paid sales tax on the humidifiers purchased from
the defendants on their resale and the defendants were entitled to
credit on the Crown’s claim for all sums so paid.

Held: That the sales in question were not sales of furnaces but were sales
of humidifiers which are not listed in the first paragraph under the
heading “Building Materials” in Schedule III to the Act and so were
not thereby exempted from tax.

2. That even if the humidifiers were in fact used in the manufacture or
production of furnaces after their sale by the defendants this would not
of itself be sufficient to entitle the defendants to exemption under
8. 32(1) of the Act and the second paragraph under the heading “Build-
ing Materials” in Schedule III and that, when the defendants have
parted with both possession of and title to the humidifiers without pay-
90134—13a '

311

1963

—
Jan, 28,29,
30,31

Oct. 26



312

1963
——
Her
MasesTY
THE QUEEN
v.
SKUTTLE
Mra. Co.
or CANADA
L. et al.

RC del'E COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

ing the tax, the least that is required of them in seeking such exemp-
tion is that they establish that the humidifiers were sold under con-
tractual arrangements requiring the purchaser to use them exclusively
1n the manufacture or produection of furnaces for the heating of build-
mgs, and that the defendants saw to 1t that the humidifiers were so
used. The defendants have not done this and their elaim for exemption
under 8. 32(1) accordingly fails.

3. That the Ezcise Tax Act makes the Minister of National Revenue the
sole judge of what are “partly manufactured goods” and the Court has
no jurisdiction to make such a decision for him when, as in this case,
no such decision has been made.

4. That no case of estoppel against the Crown has been made out by the
defendants, for 1t is the responsibility of the manufacturer under the
Ezxcise Tax Act to decide which sales he will report as taxable and
which he will treat as exempt, and the Minister owes no duty to the
taxpayer to audit his records to assure him that what he has treated as
exempt sales were in fact exempt. When the departmental auditor
assured the defendants that their records were in order and that the
reporting procedure was correct he in no way purported to pass on the
taxability or otherwise of the sales which the defendants had treated
and reported as exempt. This and the additional fact that no tax was
claimed for a long time raises no implication that the Minister had
decided that the humidifiers in question were “partly manufactured
goods” and therefore exempt under s. 30(2).

5. That since there is no evidence that any purchaser paid sales tax on
behalf of the defendant or at all on the resale of the defendants’
humidifiers as replacements, the defendants can obtain no abatement of
the Crown’s claim.

INFORMATION exhibited by the Deputy Attorney
General of Canada to recover sales tax.

The action was tried before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Thurlow at Toronto.

C.R. O. Munro and L. R. Olsson for plaintiff.
P.B. C. Pepper, Q.C. and W. R. Herridge for defendants.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

TrurLow J. now (October 26, 1963) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment:

In this action the Crown seeks to recover $42,292.51 for
sales tax payable under the provisions of the Exzcise Tax
Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 100, as amended, and the Old Age Secur-
ity Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 200, in respect of sales of humidifiers
made by the defendants between August 1, 1956 and
December 31, 1958, together with penalties incurred by



Ex.CR EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [19641

the defendants on failure to pay the taxes from time to
time as they became due.

The applicable portion of s. 30(1) of the Excise Tax Act
by which the first of the taxes in question is imposed reads
as follows:

30(1) There shall be imposed, levied and collected a consumption or
sales tax of eight per cent on the sale price of all goods

(a) produced or manufactured in Canada

(1) payable . . . by the producer or manufacturer at the time
when the goods are delivered to the purchaser or at the time
when the property in the goods passes, whichever is the
earlier,

The other tax is imposed by s. 10 of the Old Age Security
Act s-ss. (1) and (2) of which provide:

10(1) There shall be imposed, levied and collected an Old Age Security
tax of two per cent on the sale price of all goods in respect of which tax
is payable under section 30 of the Excise T'ax Act at the same time, by the
same persons and subject to the same conditions as the tax payable under
that section.

(2) Subsection (1) shall be read and construed as though the iax
imposed thereby were imposed by section 30 of the Ezcise Tax Act; and
all the provisions of the Excise Tax Act shall be read and construed as
though the tax imposed by subsection (1) were an addition to the tax
imposed by the provisions of the said section 30.

By s. 48 of the Excise Tax Act every person required by or
pursuant to Part VI to pay taxes is required to file a
monthly return of his taxable sales and to pay the taxes not
later than the last day of the first month succeeding that in
which the sales were made and s-s. (4) of the same section
provides that

48(4) . .. upon default 1n payment of the tax or any portion thereof
payable under Part IV, V or VI within the time prescribed by subsection
(3), there shall be paid in addition to the amount of the default a penalty

of two-thirds of one per cent of the amount in default in respect of each
month or fraction of 2 month during which the default continues.

The sales in question were made by the defendant Wait-
Skuttle Company which is a firm name under which the
corporate defendants, Skuttle Manufacturing Company of
Canada Limited and B. D. Wait Company Limited carry on
business in partnership. The partnership business is carried
on at Oakville, Ontario and is concerned with the manu-
facture and sale of various types of humidifiers. It is
admitted that during the period in question Wait-Skuttle
Company sold to various customers 71,107 humidifiers

313

1963
——
Her
MasesTy
THE QUEEN
V.
SKUTTLE
Mrea. Co.
or CaNaDA
L. ¢t al.

Thurlow J.



314 RC delE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

1938 which it had manufactured in Canada, that the total selling

MHEB price of these humidifiers was $422,925.05 and that no sales
THEAE)E?,ET;N tax was paid by the defendants on any of these sales. Sales
S tax was, however, paid by the defendants on other sales of
KUTTLE . e .
Mre.Co. humidifiers which accounted for 7 per cent or 8 per cent of
or CANADA the total sales made by Wait-Skuttle Company during the
Thzlow J material period. As to these no question arises in these

—— " proceedings.

It is not disputed that on the facts which I have thus far
outlined and the statutory provisions to which I have
referred, the Crown makes out a prima facie case for the
taxes which it claims but by way of defence the defendants
maintain that the sales in question were exempt from tax
under one or the other of two provisions of the Exzcise Tax
Act to which reference will be made, that in the circum-
stances to be related the Crown is estopped from asserting
its claim for taxes in respect of the sales in question and
that in any event in some instances the taxes in respect of
the humidifiers were paid by the purchasers upon subse-
quent re-sale thereof. These defences will be outlined in
greater detail later in these reasons.

The first of the two exempting provisions of which the
defendants seek the benefit is s. 30(2) of the Excise Tax Act
which provides that

30(2) Notwithstanding anything in subsection (1), the consumption or
sales tax shall not be payable on goods

(a) sold by a licensed manufacturer to another licensed manufacturer
if the goods are partly manufactured goods;

The expression “licensed manufacturer” is defined in
s. 29(1)(b) as meaning: “any manufacturer or producer
licenced under Part VI of the Act” and it is not disputed
that at all material times both the defendants and the cus-
tomers who purchased the humidifiers in question were
manufacturers and licensed as such under the statute. The
expression “partly manufactured goods” is also defined by
s. 20(1)(d) as meaning

only goods that are to be incorporated into and form a constituent or com-
ponent part of an article that is subject to the consumption or sales tax;

the Minister is the sole judge as to whether or not goods are “partly manu-
factured goods” within the meaning of this section;

It is I think desirable at this point to emphasize that the
expression “partly manufactured goods” and the exemption



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 19641

provided by s. 30(2) are strictly limited to goods to be used
in the produetion of taxable goods, and have no relevance
to sales of goods to be used in the production of goods which
are exempt from tax under other provisions of the statute.

The other provision relied on by the defendants is s. 32(1)
which provides that

The tax imposed by section 30 does not apply to the sale or importa-
tion of the articles mentioned in Schedule ITI.

Schedule IIT consists of a number of lists of articles or
products grouped under headings such as “Building Mate-
rials”, “Charitable, Health, ete.”, “Coverings”’, “Diplo-
matic”, “Engines”, “Farm and Forest”, “Foodstuffs” and
“Machinery and Apparatus to be used in manufacture or
production’ In some cases the articles are named without
restriction, but in others they are listed in conjunction with
wording which limits the exemption to occasions when they
are for use by particular purchasers such as diplomatic
representatives or hospitals or when they are for use for
some defined purpose. In the latter type of restriction the
expression “to be used exclusively” appears in many items
but sometimes it is expressed by the words “for use exclu-
sively” and sometimes simply by the word “used”. In the
present case issues arise under two of the items listed under
the heading “Building Materials”, these two items being as
follows:

Furnaces, stokers, oil or gas burners, hot water and steam radiators not
including fittings, for the heating of buildings

Articles and materials to be used exclusively in the manufacture or
production of the foregoing building materials, except hardware for doors
and sash;

Before outlining the facts of the present case reference
should also be made to certain regulations established
pursuant to s. 38 of the Ezcise Tax Act by which the Minis-
ter of National Revenue is authorized to make such regula-
tions as he deems necessary or desirable for carrying out the
provisions of the Act, the same to be enforced in the same
manner as all other provisions of the Act. The regulations
in question are entitled “Regulations Pertaining to Excise
and Sales Taxes” and they deal with a number of topics,
the first of which is entitled “Certificates of Exemption”.
This topie is in turn dealt with under several subtitles in-
cluding Licensed Manufacturers, Licensed Wholesalers,

315

1963
R —
Hzer
Masesty
THE QUEEN
v.
SxurrLE
Mra. Co.
or CANADA
L. et al.

Thurlow J.



316
1963
——

Her
MaJesTY
THE QUEEN
.
SxurTLE
Mra. Co.
oF CANADA
L. et al.

Thurlow J.

R.C.delE. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

Hospitals, Provincial Governments and General. Under the
subtitle “Licensed Manufacturers” it is presecribed that
(a) A licensed manufacturer, when purchasing or importing goods
which cannot be used in, wrought into, or attached to articles to be
manufactured or produced for sale, shall not quote his icence num-
ber nor give the certificate on the order or entry. On purchases or
importations of goods which can be used in, wrought into, or
attached to taxable goods for sale, a licensed manufacturer shall

quote his licence number and give the certificate on the order or
entry.

The certificate to be given by a licensed manufacturer is to be in
the following general form:

I/We certify that the goods ordered/imported hereby are to be
used in, wrought into, or attached to taxable goods for sale.

Licence NUMDEL .....cvvvevvens tivernevvnennnnrssceccsans
(Name of Purchaser)

(b) A licensed manufacturer shall not quote his licence number nor
give the cerfificate as above when purchasing or importing goods
to be used in, wrought into, or attached to articles specified as
exempt from the Consumption or Sales Tax. (Note—Except in
respect of goods conditionally exempted according to use.)

On the wording of these regulations it would seem to follow
that a licensed manufacturer when purchasing goods con-
ditionally exempted from tax according to use is required,
when the goods can be used in, wrought into or attached to
taxable goods for sale to certify that they are to be so used
whether he purchases them for such a purpose or not.

I turn now to the facts developed in support of the
defence.

The humidifiers in question were all of types designed for
use in conjunction with modern hot air furnaces. Some of
them can also be used in conjunction with space heaters but
in practice very few are so used. They consist of an open
water tray fitted with an automatic valve to regulate the
level in the tray of water from a piped supply line, a num-
ber of glass wool evaporating plates so shaped as to permit
one part to be in the water and a much larger surface of the
plate to be above the water and to overhang the tray, and
a metal rack to hold the plates vertically in place. The
plates absorb the water by capillary action and the current
of air passing between the plates removes the moisture from
their surfaces. For maximum effectiveness these devices
must be mounted within two to eight inches of the heat
exchanger of a hot air furnace or space heater and in a posi-
tion where the circulating air when warmed by the heat



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

exchanger will pass along the surfaces of the plates. But
they or some models of them are also advertised as capable
of being used effectively in the cold air return stream of a
hot air furnace or near the furnace in the main warm air
duct. The places where they are mounted depend on the
model or design of the particular furnace. In some cases they
are mounted in an opening specially made for them in the
exterior metal work of the furnace either at the base or half
way up from the base or near the top and in other cases
they may be mounted in an opening in the sheet metal work
forming the plenum or bonnet installed above the furnace
from which the heated air is circulated by ducts to various
parts of the building,.

The evidence also discloses that in early and now obsolete
types of hot air furnaces restoration of humidity in the
warmed air was secured by simple evaporation from the
surface of water in a jacket forming part of the inner cast-
ings of the furnace and that with the development of
furnaces equipped with forced circulating devices, the older
method was replaced by the use in connection with hot air
furnaces of humidifiers of the type here in question.

It also appears that furnace manufacturers purchase these
humidifiers from manufacturers and supply them to cus-
tomers with their furnaces which are themselves usually
not entirely assembled as units when packed for shipment
and in some cases are shipped disassembled to a very con-
siderable extent. When the humidifier is to be installed in
the furnace casing the opening for it is ordinarily made by
the furnace manufacturer but the humidifier is not neces-
sarily mounted in the opening prior to installation of the
furnace. In other cases the opening for the humidifier may
be made in the plenum by the manufacturer of the furnace
if he also supplies the plenum or if he does not supply the
plenum by a heating contractor engaged in installing the
furnace and constructing the plenum for it. In some cases
the price quoted for the furnace includes the humidifier sup-
plied for it, in others the price of the humidifier is quoted
separately but they are supplied as a matter of course in
practically all cases of sales of hot air furnaces.

Humidifiers of these types besides being used in conjunc-
tion with furnaces are, as already stated, sometimes installed
in space heaters which are not included in the list of
exempted building material in Schedule IIT and they are

317
1963

—
Her
MasesTY
THE QUEEN
V.
SEUTTLE
Mra. Co.
or CANADA
L. et al.

Thurlow J.



318
1963

——rt
Her
MasestY
THE QUEEN
v.
SkuTTLE
Mra. Co.
oF CANADA
Lrp. et al.

Thurlow J.

—_—

R.C.de’E. COUR DE I/ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

also at times sold for use as replacements in which cases as
well there is no exemption from sales taxes.

The defendants’ business in manufacturing and selling
humidifiers has been carried on at Qakville, Ontario since
1947. Most of the humidifiers which they manufacture are
sold to manufacturers of furnaces who hold licences under
the Excise Tax Act and when selling to them the defendants
took care to ensure that in every case the order bore the
sales tax licence number of the purchaser and a certificate.
They did not pay tax on these sales but reported them as
not taxable and from time to time over the years prior to
1956 their records were examined by auditors of the Depart~
ment of National Revenue and no question was raised as to
the propriety of their procedure nor was any claim ever
made for tax. Such an examination was made in July 1956
and when early in 1957 following the death of B. D. Wait,
the principal shareholder of B. D. Wait Company Limited,
a request was made for a further examination to verify the
company’s position with respect to sales tax liability that
defendant was informed by someone employed by the
department that the company’s procedure was in order and
that no examination was necessary. The sales here in ques-
tion were made following the audit of July 1956 and there
is no evidence of any further audit having been made from
August 1, 1956 to December 31, 1958. However, in July 1958
a letter was received stating that the Department had
received information suggesting that sales tax was not being
paid in connection with sales of humidifiers and that in the
view of the Department humidifiers were taxable “for the
reason that they are placed in the plenum, which is con-
sidered to be part of the duet work.” Correspondence fol-
lowed in which the defendants first said that their practice
was to sell to furnace manufacturers “who show their sales
tax licence in their purchase orders and who collect the
sales tax at their sale level” and that when sales were made
to others the sales tax was collected and reported and
remitted to the Department at the end of each month.
Later on receiving a further letter from the Department
dated August 18, 1958 suggesting that manufacturers of
tax exempt furnaces should furnish a certificate that the
“humidifiers were to be incorporated into tax exempt fur-
naces in order to qualify for exemption”, the defendants
replied that “this is the way we have always operated and



Ex CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]

will continue to do so.” Still later on December 5, 1958 the
Department wrote another letter stating that humidifiers
are held to be taxable at the time of sale and that “a manu-
facturer’s sales tax licence number should not be accepted.”

With respect to the sales here in question made between
August 1, 1956 and December 31, 1958, I am satisfied that
each order bore the sales tax licence number of the pur-
chaser and a certificate of one kind or another. In at least
one case the certificate simply stated that the goods ordered
were “to be used in, wrought into, or attached to articles for
resale” but most of the certificates stated either that the
goods ordered were “to be used in, wrought into, or attached
to taxable goods for sale” or words to that effect or that the
goods were “to be used in, wrought into, attached to or con-
sumed in the manufacture of goods exempted from tax
under Schedule III of the Aet” or wording to that effect and
in at least one instance the certificate stated that the goods
ordered were “to be used in, wrought into, or attached to
exempted furnaces for sale.”

The evidence does not make clear to what extent the form
which stated that the goods were to be used in making
exempt goods was used but a comparison of the number and
dates of purchase orders bearing this type of certificate
which were available on a search for them being made with
the number found bearing the other type of certificate sug-
gests that the latter type was probably used in the majority
of cases prior to August 1958 when the defendants cir-
culated to their customers copies of the Department’s letter
of August 18, 1958 suggesting that the other type of cer-
tificate be furnished. Mrs. Wait the president of B. D. Wait
Company Limited stated in evidence that both forms were
in use prior to as well as after receipt of the Department’s
letter but while I aceept her evidence as showing that the
second type of certificate was used in some cases before the
Department’s letter was received, it is noteworthy that no
purchase order dated prior to the letter and bearing such a
certificate could be found or produced. In any event it is
clear that whether the certificate received was of the one
kind or the other the ordinary course of the defendant’s
business on receiving an order with such a certificate and a
sales tax licence number thereon was to sell and deliver the
goods and to report the sale as not taxable, without taking
any further action to ensure that the humidifiers were in

319
1963

——
Hzer
MasesTY
THE QUEEN
V.
SkurTLR
Mra. Co.
oF CANADA
L. et al.

Thurlow J.



320 R.C.del’E. COUR DE L’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA 119641

9?_3‘ fact used in the manufacture or production of tax exempt
Heze  furnaces or in the manufacture of taxable goods such as
Tﬁ%ﬁn space heaters. The effect of the evidence on this point is I
Sxmra think that the defendants regarded their customers as
Mre.Co. reliable and trusted them to see to it that the goods were
%’Tgﬁ‘;”f used for a purpose which would render them exempt and
—— _ that they regarded it as being the responsibility of the pur-
Thurlow J. .

——  chaser to either use the goods for such a purpose or to pay
the tax on making any other disposition of them such as a
sale for replacement purposes. The statute, however, it may
be noted, imposes no tax on a sale by a licensed manufac-
turer other than the sale made by the manufacturer of the
goods and while as a result of the giving of the certificate
the purchasers may have incurred liability to indemnify the
defendants for tax in respect of goods disposed of otherwise
than as stated in the certificates no liability on the part of
the purchasers to the Crown for the tax would thereby

arise.

It will be convenient to deal first with the defence that
the sales in question were exempt under s. 32(1) and
Schedule III of the Act. The defendants’ first point on these
provisions was that the humidifiers were furnace fittings or
fittings for furnaces and were exempt under the first of the
items which I have quoted. It was said that the words “not
including fittings” in that item apply only to “hot water
and steam radiators” and that accordingly in the case of
furnaces, fittings should be regarded as included. The short
answer to this in my opinion is that even assuming that
the humidifiers were fittings for furnaces and would be
exempted on sale of a furnace to which they were fitted the
sales in question were not sales of furnaces but were sales
of humidifiers which are not listed in the item.

The defendants’ other contention which, to my mind,
raises the most substantial issues in the action was that
these humidifiers were articles to be used exclusively in the
manufacture or production of furnaces for the heating of
buildings within the meaning of the second of the items
which I have quoted from Schedule III and that the sales
were therefore exempt.

With respect to this submission, counsel for the Crown
contended that the exempting section ought to be read with
the taxing section and that when so read, the exemption
should be interpreted as meaning “articles and materials



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA {19641

produced and manufactured in Canada and sold to be used
exclusively in the manufacture or production of the fore-
going building materials”. In this connection reference was
made to the judgment of the Privy Council in The King v.
Carling Export Brewery and Malting Co. Ltd.* and it was
submitted that anyone seeking the benefit of the exemption
must be in a position to show that the goods were sold
pursuant to an arrangement that they were to be used in
the exempted manner, that the goods have in fact been
used in that manner and that the seller has seen to it that
they were so used. Counsel went on to submit that instead
of establishing the facts which would entitle the defendants
to the exemption the evidence indicates that some of the
humidifiers were to be used in space heaters and some as
replacement parts and that some would be installed in the
plenum or duct work where they would form part of the
warm air heating system rather than part of the furnace
which was itself but a part of the heating system, that even
when attaching a humidifier to a furnace in his factory a
furnace manufacturer is merely attaching one part of a
warm air heating system to another and in so doing he can-
not be said to be manufacturing a furnace and that if any
of the humidifiers were sold to be used exclusively in the
manufacture of tax exempt furnaces there is no evidence
of how many (with the exception of 66 humidifiers referred
to in two orders of which evidence was given whereon the
certificate given by the purchaser stated that the goods
ordered were to be used in the manufacture of tax exempt
goods) and that apart from what was stated in the cer-
tificates there was no evidence of the use to which any of
the humidifiers was put.

In the Carling Export Brewery case the wording on which
exemption from one of the taxes in question was claimed
was “Provided that the consumption or sales tax specified
in this section shall not be payable on goods exported” and
in this Court? Audette J. held that entitlement to the
exemption turned simply on whether or not the goods were
in fact exported. In the Supreme Court® a somewhat nar-
rower view was adopted, the Court holding that since the
tax was payable at the time of sale the exemption applied
only when the goods were exported by the manufacturer

1119311 A.C. 435. 2[1929] Ex. CR. 130.
3119301 S.C.R. 361.

321
1963

——
Her
MasesTY
THE QUEEN
V.
SxurTLE
Mra. Co.
oF CANADA
L. et al.

Thurlow J.



322
1963

R
Her
MasesTy
THE QUEEN
V.
SkurTLE
Mpra. Co.
oF CANADA
Lo, et al.

Thurlow J.

RC.de’E. COUR DE I’ECHIQUIER DU CANADA [1964]

himself pursuant to contractual arrangements therefor
between him and the purchaser and prior to his parting with
ownership and control of the goods. In the Privy Council
reference was made to the provision for a refund of tax in
cases where goods were in fact exported after their sale by
the manufacturer, as indicating that the mere fact of
exportation was insufficient to entitle the manufacturer to
exemption but it was held that the manufacturer could
succeed in his claim for exemption by establishing (a) that
the goods were sold under arrangements that they were to
be exported; and (b) that he saw to it that they were so
exported. On the facts the Privy Council then held that the
onus had been discharged.

While I do not regard the judgment in the Carling Exzport
Brewery case as affording an exhaustive interpretation of
the exempting provision which was under consideration, the
case appears to me to lend support for the view that the fact
(if it were established to be the fact) that following their
sale the humidifiers here in question were used in the manu-
facture or production of furnaces would not by itself be
sufficient to entitle the defendants to exemption and that
in a case of this kind where the defendants have parted with
both possession and title to the humidifiers without paying
the tax, which under the statute becomes payable when the
property passes or when the goods are delivered to the pur-
chaser whichever is earlier, the least that is required of them
in seeking the benefit of the exemption provided by s. 32(1)
is that they establish that the humidifiers were sold under
contractual arrangements requiring the purchaser to use
them exclusively in the manufacture or production of the
exempted building materials that is to say furnaces for the
heating of buildings, and that they, the defendants, saw to
it that the humidifiers were so used. There may be cases,
such as those referred to in s. 31(1) in which no actual sale
takes place, wherein the subsequent use to which the goods
are put may be the only material fact upon which exemption
depends, but in the case of an actual sale whereby the manu-
facturer parts with both title and possession of his goods,
there would be, at the time when according to the terms of
the statute the tax becomes payable, nothing to distinguish
a taxable sale from an exempt sale if the right to exemption
depended entirely on what later became of the goods and no
one could ever know whether tax was payable or not even



Ex.CR. EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1964]1

on the simplest sale until the ultimate destiny of the goods
was known. This leads me to conclude that whenever the
manufacturer parts with title or possession of his goods by
any type of actual sale save one by the terms of which the
goods are to be used exclusively for a purpose which would
render them exempt, liability for the tax arises at the time
mentioned in the statute and that it is only in cases where
under the contractual arrangements for the sale the goods
are to be used by the purchaser for a purpose which will
render them exempt and where the manufacturer on whom
the tax is imposed sees to it that the arrangements are in
fact carried out, that the exemption can apply. The kinds of
arrangements with purchasers which may be appropriate to
achieve this result may vary considerably according to the
nature of the goods but this interpretation of the statute
appears to me to make it necessary for a manufacturer who
relies on the exemption and parts with his goods without
paying the tax, to maintain himself in readiness to prove
both that the goods were sold under such contractual
arrangements for their use in accordance with the exempting
provision and that he has seen to it that the arrangements
were in fact carried out.

Turning now to the facts of the present case in so far as
they relate to the exemption provided by s. 32(1) there was
first no evidence of any contractual arrangements of a gen-
eral character between the defendants and any of their cus-
tomers that the humidifiers were to be used exclusively in
the manufacture or production of furnaces for the heating
of buildings and the only evidence there is on the question
is that of the various certificates which appeared on the
orders. With respect to these I am of the opinion that a
certificate on an order stating that the goods ordered are
to be used, wrought into or attached to articles for resale,
as occurred in at least one case, can by no means be regarded
as evidence of a contra